
Court File No. _____________________ 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.  
(the “Applicant”) 

 

APPLICATION RECORD 
(returnable October 15, 2020) 

 
 
 

October 14, 2020 GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 
480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 
Toronto, Ontario M5G 1V2 
Fax: 416-597-6477 

Mario Forte (LSUC #27293F) 
Tel: 416-597-6477 
Email: forte@gsnh.com 
 
Joël Turgeon (Member of the Bar of Quebec, 
Ontario Student-at-Law) 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Express Gold 
Refining Ltd.

 

  

mailto:forte@gsnh.com


2 
 

Court File No. _____________________ 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.  
(the “Applicant”) 

 

INDEX 
 

Tab Description Page No. 

1.  Notice of Application returnable October 15, 2020 001 

2.  Affidavit of Atef Salama, sworn October 14, 2020 013 

 Exhibit “A” – CRA Note dated May 2006 050 

 Exhibit “B” – CRA Reassessment Proposal letter dated 
November, 2006 

052 

 Exhibit “C” – Express Gold Refining Ltd. (“EGR”) 
submission dated January 3, 2007 

056 

 Exhibit “D” – CRA letter dated June 29, 2007 065 

 Exhibit “E” – EGR letter dated January 11, 2008 067 

 Exhibit “F” – Notices of Reassessments 069 

 Exhibit “G” – Follow up letter from EGR dated October 6, 
November 2, and December 22, 2010  

071 

 Exhibit “H” – CRA letter dated March 14, 2011 096 

 Exhibit “I” – EGR submission dated July 15, 2011 100 

 Exhibit “J” – CRA letter dated January 2012 137 



3 
 

Tab Description Page No. 

 Exhibit “K” – EGR submission dated March 29, 2012 139 

 Exhibit “L” – EGR submission dated November 9, 2011 142 

 Exhibit “M” – 2013 Ruling from the Rulings Directorate 151 

 Exhibit “N” – CRA letter dated February 11, 2013 164 

 Exhibit “O” – Summary and copies of inquiries  170 

 Exhibit “P” – CRA audit letter dated 2017 223 

 Exhibit “Q” – EGR letter dated February 1, 2013 226 

 Exhibit “R” – CRA letter dated February 22, 2018 229 

 Exhibit “S” – CRA letter dated October 4, 2018 232 

 Exhibit “T” – EGR letter dated November 7, 2018 235 

 Exhibit “U” – CRA letter dated November 26, 2018 250 

 Exhibit “V” – CRA letter dated November 26, 2018 
requesting various information in respect of audit 

254 

 Exhibit “W” – Notice of Application dated December 6, 2018 258 

 Exhibit “X” – CRA letter dated July 9, 2019 267 

 Exhibit “Y” – Notices of Reassessment (2019) 270 

 Exhibit “Z” – CRA letter dated July 17, 2019 299 

 Exhibit “AA” – Notices of Objection 324 

 Exhibit “BB” – Notice of Appeal in the Tax Court of Canada  352 

 Exhibit “CC” – Decision of Justice Pentney dated May 12, 
2020 

371 

 Exhibit “DD” – CRA proposal letter dated May 27, 2020 406 

 Exhibit “EE” – EGR response letter dated July 10, 2020 479 

 Exhibit “FF” – Notices of Reassessment (2020) 501 



4 
 

Tab Description Page No. 

 Exhibit “GG” – Fresh As Amended Notice of Appeal dated 
September 11, 2020 

532 

 Exhibit “HH” – CRA letter dated September 17, 2020 565 

 Exhibit “II” – Cash Flow Forecast for the period October 5, 
2020 to January 1, 2021 

567 

 Exhibit “JJ” – Letter from Michael Collinge to CRA dated 
October 9, 2020 

570 

3.  Consent to Act as Monitor of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 574 

4.  Draft Initial Order 577 

5.  Blackline of draft Initial Order to Model Order 595 

 

 





Court File No. _____________________ 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 

ARRANGEMENT OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.  

(the “Applicant”) 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

 

TO THE RESPONDENT: 

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED by the applicant.  The claim made 

by the applicant appears in the following pages. 

THIS APPLICATION will come on for a hearing on Thursday, October 15, 2020, at 

3:45 p.m. Toronto time, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, via videoconference. The 

videoconference details can be found in Schedule “A” to this Notice of Application. 

IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, to receive notice of any step in the 

application or to be served with any documents in the application, you or an Ontario lawyer acting 

for you must forthwith prepare a notice of appearance in Form 38A prescribed by the Rules of 

Civil Procedure, serve it on the applicant’s lawyer or, where the applicant does not have a lawyer, 

serve it on the applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in this court office, and you or your 

lawyer must appear at the hearing. 

IF YOU WISH TO PRESENT AFFIDAVIT OR OTHER DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 

TO THE COURT OR TO EXAMINE OR CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESSES ON THE 

APPLICATION, you or your lawyer must, in addition to serving your notice of appearance, serve 

a copy of the evidence on the applicant’s lawyer or, where the applicant does not have a lawyer, 

serve it on the applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in the court office where the application 

is to be heard as soon as possible, but at least four days before the hearing. 

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN IN 

YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU.  IF YOU WISH TO 

OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID 

MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID OFFICE. 

Date: October ___, 2020 Issued by:  

  Local registrar 

 

 Address of 

court office: 

330 University Avenue, 9th Floor 

Toronto (ON) M5G 1R8 

1



 

APPLICATION 

 

1. Express Gold Refining Ltd. (“EGR”) makes this application for an initial order pursuant 

to the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 (the “CCAA”) 

substantially in the form of the draft order attached as Tab 4 of the application record 

principally seeking: 

a. abridgment of the time for and validation of the service of this notice of application 

and the attendant application record, 

b. comeback hearing and attendant provisions, 

c. the appointment of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. as monitor in respect of EGR with 

the duties, powers and protections set out in the CCAA and the draft order 

(the “Monitor”), 

d. orders that EGR remains in possession and control of all its current and future 

assets, undertakings and properties, continues to carry on and preserve its business, 

and is authorized to continue to retain assistants including counsel and employees, 

e. orders that EGR be authorized to formalize and perform existing and new trust 

agreements as in the normal course of its business, 

f. orders that EGR be authorized to pay or otherwise deal with its creditors’ claims, 

whether arising before or after the making of the initial order, in accordance with 

the contracts and agreements in place or that may be agreed to, with the exception 

of certain claims by the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) as set out in the draft 

order, 

g. orders that EGR continue paying in the normal course any amounts arising due after 

the making of the initial order in respect of employee source deductions, sales taxes, 

and certain other taxes and amounts payable to governments, 

2



3 

 

h. a stay of all proceedings, rights and remedies in respect of EGR, the Monitor, or 

EGR’s business or property, except with the written consent of EGR and the 

Monitor or with leave of the court, and save specific exceptions as set out in the 

draft order, 

i. as part of such general stay, a stay of the Reassessments (as defined below), 

including a stay of any right of set-off between any Pre-Filing Tax Liability and any 

Post-Filing Tax Assets (as those terms are defined in the draft order), 

j. orders allowing the normalization of certain tax matters, including (i) orders that 

EGR, the Monitor and CRA make all reasonable efforts to agree on a protocol for 

the vetting and payment of post-filing input tax credits (“ITCs”) under the Excise 

Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. E-15 (the “ETA”),1 (ii) orders that any ITC allowed by 

CRA or any Tax Enforcement Entity (as defined in the draft order) 

(“Allowed ITCs”) before the initial order is made be paid to EGR without any 

set-off, and (iii) orders that ITCs claimed by EGR in respect of pre-filing reporting 

periods and that are assessed as Allowed ITCs after the initial order is made be paid 

without any set-off, 

k. a stay of proceedings against EGR’s former, current and future directors, 

l. a directors’ and officers’ indemnity and charge (the “Directors’ Charge”) in the 

amount of $100,000, 

m. an administration charge (the “Administration Charge”) to secure payment of the 

standard professional fees and disbursements of the monitor, its counsel, and all of 

EGR’s counsel, including restructuring and tax counsel, incurred both before and 

after the initial order and in respect of the herein proceedings and proceedings in 

 

1 Herein, “ITC” will also for simplicity broadly refer to net tax refund, i.e. the net amount CRA owes EGR in respect 

of GST/HST or otherwise for a GST/HST reporting period. Given the nature of EGR’s business, this would be 

constituted almost exclusively of ITCs under the ETA. 

3



4 

 

respect of the Reassessments or similar proceedings, such Administration Charge 

being for a maximum amount of $300,000, 

n. orders that the Administration Charge ranks first on all Property (as defined in the 

draft order) and that the Directors’ Charge ranks immediately after the 

Administration Charge on all Property, 

o. that the E-Service Protocol of the Commercial List apply to the herein proceeding, 

and  

p. such other and attendant relief as set out in the draft order, 

the whole as more fully set out in the draft order and along with such further and other 

relief as the court deems just. 

I. OVERVIEW 

2. Resort to CCAA relief is required due to (i) CRA’s refusal to pay EGR’s ITCs since 

August 2018 and (ii) the reassessments issued to EGR on or about July 28, 2020 in respect 

of reporting periods from June 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018 which are in excess of 

$189,000,000, inclusive of interest and penalties (the “Reassessments”). 

3. The Reassessments are being challenged in the Tax Court of Canada (“Tax Court”). 

However, the Reassessments are enforceable notwithstanding contestation, EGR cannot 

pay them, and on or around October 8, 2020, CRA told EGR’s Vice-President, Mr. Atef 

Salama, that CRA would commence enforcement measures on October 15, 2020. 

Subsequent discussions among counsel and CRA representatives confirmed enforcement 

would not begin before the 15th. 

4. The relief sought in the initial order is intended for EGR to continue in its normal business 

operations, avoid liquidation, and obtain, as a first milestone of this restructuring, a decision 

on the merits of its case in Tax Court. 

4



5 

 

II. EGR’S BUSINESS DEPENDS ON ITCs 

5. EGR is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act, R.S.O. 1990, 

c. B-16 with its head office in Toronto. EGR is in the gold refining business.2 

6. EGR is generally required to pay GST/HST to its customers on its “purchase” of unrefined 

gold.3 However, it does not collect GST/HST on its “sales” of pure gold because those are 

“zero-rated” under the ETA.4 

7. This is unlike a typical GST/HST-registered business, who is usually collecting GST/HST 

on its sales, paying GST/HST on its inputs, and allowed to deduct the latter from the former 

without having to claim ITCs with CRA. 

8. Instead, EGR must claim large amounts of ITCs from CRA and so EGR is in a constant, 

substantial monthly GST/HST net tax refund position as a normal part of its business 

operations.  For example, for reporting periods from January 2018 to July 2018, EGR 

claimed monthly net tax refunds from around $6.4 million to over $9 million. 

9. EGR’s going concern capacity is therefore directly dependent on CRA acting with 

diligence in approving and paying ITCs. 

III. THE AUDIT AND ITC WITHHOLDING 

10. EGR’s large monthly tax refunds subjects it to constant CRA audit and requests, with which 

EGR has always complied. 

11. On November 6, 2018, CRA expanded an ongoing audit to cover the period from 

June 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018 (29 months) (the “Audit”). 

12. On November 7, 2018, CRA announced it would withhold payment of any ITC due for 

August 2018 until completion of the Audit. EGR’s tax counsel (“Tax Counsel”) wrote to 

 

2 EGR also deals with silver, platinum and palladium in a negligible proportion. For simplicity, and because the 

Reassessments relate only to gold transactions, this notice of application mostly refers to gold.  
3 See the ETA, s. 165, 169(1)(c), and 123(1). 
4 See the ETA, s. 165(3), s. 123(1), and s. 3 of Schedule VI of Part IX. 

5



6 

 

CRA demanding payment of the ITCs in accordance with the Minister’s obligation to do 

so “with all due dispatch” under ETA s. 229. 

13. On November 26, 2018, CRA announced it would not only continue to withhold any 

August 2018 ITCs, but also any future ITCs until completion of the Audit. It is unclear 

whether legal grounds exist to withhold payment of such off-audit ITCs. 

14. In December 2018, EGR applied to the Tax Court for a mandamus order to compel CRA 

to process all August 2018 and later ITCs with due dispatch, which was heard before Justice 

Pentney on July 3, 2019. 

15. On July 7, 2019, a mere 4 days after the hearing, CRA announced that the Audit would be 

expanded to also cover the period from November 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019 (an additional 

7 months). 

16. On May 12, 2020, Justice Pentney dismissed EGR’s application for an order of mandamus, 

holding that, based on the evidence before him (i.e. as of early 2019), it was premature. 

IV. THE PROPOSAL AND REASSESSMENTS 

17. On May 27, 2020, CRA issued a proposal5 (the “May 27, 2020 Proposal”) stating its 

intention to issue the Reassessments, i.e. reassess EGR for the period from June 1, 2016 to 

October 31, 2018 with the effect of (i) denying over $133,000,000 in ITCs, (ii) imposing 

gross negligence penalties in excess of $34,000,000, and (iii) the whole with interest, for a 

total of roughly $189,000,000. 

18. CRA revealed in the May 27, 2020 Proposal that it believes EGR knowingly participated 

in a type of tax refund fraud called a “carousel scheme”. It states that CRA had completed 

a survey of the unrefined gold market in the greater Toronto area that determined average 

volumes and purities of unrefined gold and, effectively, that EGR’s transactions with 

customers that fell outside these average ranges must have been transactions made as part 

 

5 A “proposal” is a CRA letter notifying a taxpayer of the fact and reasons for an intended reassessment, and affording 

the taxpayer a reasonable opportunity to respond and/or normalize the situation before the reassessment is issued and 

becomes enforceable notwithstanding contestation. 

6



7 

 

of a “part of a carousel scheme” for which EGR was “a willing participant”. CRA says 

such transactions were therefore not in respect of “commercial activities” and did not give 

rise to ITCs. 

19. Unfortunately, the May 20, 2020 Proposal is grossly imprecise and unsubstantiated, 

factually and legally. EGR, through Tax Counsel, responded in a letter dated July 10, 2020, 

vigorously denying those allegations, and explaining their imprecision and lack of factual 

and legal support. 

20. In a letter dated July 28, 2020, CRA stated that it had completed the Audit, disagreed with 

Tax Counsel, and confirmed it would issue the Reassessments. Unfortunately, this 

July 10, 2020 response is also grossly inadequate. For example, CRA states on numerous 

occasions that information is deliberately not provided due to alleged “confidentiality” 

concerns. On another occasion, CRA also admitted to Tax Counsel that its assessment 

position had never been tested in the courts.  

21. There are many other issues with the July 28, 2020 letter, and justification of the 

Reassessments generally. CRA persistently refused to respond to Tax Counsel’s reasonable 

requests for information.6 

22. The Reassessments were issued on or about July 28, 2020 and EGR’s revenues and assets 

are insufficient to pay them. The Reassessments are being contested by Tax Counsel in 

Tax Court File No. 2020-1214(GST)G, but they enforceable notwithstanding contestation. 

EGR cannot pay them, and CRA represented it would commence enforcement measures 

on October 15, 2020. 

23. In a letter dated August 12, 2020, CRA advised EGR that it was commencing a new audit 

for EGR’s reporting periods from November 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 (19 months) 

(i.e., virtually all reporting periods directly following those targeted by the Reassessments). 

 

6 See the CCAA, s. 18.6. 

7



8 

 

V. CRA CONTINUES TO WITHHOLD AUGUST 2018 AND LATER ITCs 

24. CRA continues to withhold payment of any Allowed ITCs in respect of August 2018 and 

later periods, by offsetting those Allowed ITCs against the debt raised in the 

Reassessments, whether pursuant to section 318 of the ETA or otherwise. 

25. If this is not normalized, as sought in the initial order, it is likely to prevent, in itself, the 

continuation of EGR’s business and EGR obtaining determination on its case in Tax Court. 

VI. REASONS FOR INSOLVENCY 

26. But for the Reassessments and CRA’s non-payment of ITCs, EGR would not be insolvent. 

Due solely to the Reassessments and CRA’s non-payment of ITCs, EGR is insolvent. 

VII. CREDITORS AND 13-WEEK CASHFLOW FORECAST 

27. EGR is current in its ordinary course obligations except in respect of the Reassessments. 

This is despite an approximately 95% decline in its refining business due to COVID-19. 

28. EGR has only one secured creditor in respect of a vehicle lease. EGR however holds 

deposits, gold bullion and forward contracts on behalf of some of its customers as part of 

its normal business operations. This, without admission, could be seen as some form of 

trust. 

29. Provided the ITC situation can be normalized as sought in the draft initial order, EGR 

intends to operate normally and pay its pre- and post-filing creditors (excluding CRA as to 

the Reassessments) in the normal course during the CCAA proceeding. Based on its 

13-week cash flow, it may require some cash infusions to do so, which will be addressed 

if and when necessary. 

VIII. APPROPRIATENESS OF RELIEF SOUGHT 

30. The relief sought in the draft order is within the court’s CCAA jurisdiction and is 

appropriate in the circumstances. It aims to allow EGR to continue its normal business 

operations, avoid liquidation, and obtain, as a first milestone of this restructuring, a decision 

on the merits of its case in Tax Court. If successful in Tax Court, it is anticipated that EGR 

8



9 

 

is likely to formulate a viable arrangement (if one remains necessary) and continue in 

operations, to the benefit of its creditors, shareholders and employees. 

31. Specifically, if CRA is allowed to continue withholding and/or offsetting Allowed ITCs, 

this will hamper EGR’s ability to fund its operations, let alone an arrangement, and prevent 

EGR from exercising its rights against the Reassessments. In effect, CRA would hold 

EGR’s restructuring attempts and Tax Court case in hostage. This is against the purpose of 

the CCAA and is within the court’s jurisdiction to remedy. 

32. Because of the immediate materiality of those issues, the relief sought is reasonably 

necessary for the continued operations of EGR in the ordinary course of business during 

the initial 10-day stay period.7 

IX. MAIN LEGAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE 

33. The CCAA, including primarily its sections 10, 11, 11.001, and 11.02, 11.03 and 18.6. 

34. The Ontario Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194, including primarily 

rules 1.05,  2.03, 3.02 and 14.05(2). 

35. Such other and further grounds as counsel may advise and the court permit. 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the 

application: 

a. the affidavit of Mr. Atef Salama sworn October 14, 2020, 

b. the consent of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. to act as Monitor, 

c. the pre-filing report of the proposed Monitor, and 

d. such further and other materials as counsel may advise and the court may permit. 

 

7 CCAA, s. 11.001. 

9



10 

 

October 14, 2020 GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 

480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 

Toronto, Ontario M5G 1V2 

Fax: 416-597-6477 

Mario Forte (LSUC #27293F) 

Tel: 416-597-6477 

Email: forte@gsnh.com 

 

Joël Turgeon (Student-at-Law) 

 

Lawyers for Express Gold Refining Ltd. 

 

  

10

mailto:forte@gsnh.com


11 

 

Schedule “A” – Videoconference Details 

Join Zoom Meeting  

https://zoom.us/j/96744819249?pwd=Nm9EcXFzZS9vaVZ6NVVnOFVONExzZz09  

Meeting ID: 967 4481 9249  

Passcode: 913745  

One tap mobile  

+13462487799,,96744819249#,,,,,,0#,,913745# US (Houston)  

+16465588656,,96744819249#,,,,,,0#,,913745# US (New York)  

Dial by your location  

        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)  

        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)  

        +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)  

        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)  

        +1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)  

        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)  

Meeting ID: 967 4481 9249  

Passcode: 913745  

Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/acadQqasCA  

11

https://zoom.us/j/96744819249?pwd=Nm9EcXFzZS9vaVZ6NVVnOFVONExzZz09
https://zoom.us/u/acadQqasCA


 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 

OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.  

  Court File No. 

  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

Proceeding commenced in TORONTO 

 

  

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

(CCAA Initial Order) 

 

 
GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 

480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 

Toronto, Ontario M5G 1V2 

Fax: 416-597-6477 

Mario Forte (LSUC #27293F) 

Tel:  416-597-6477 

Email: forte@gsnh.com 

 
Joël Turgeon (Member of the Bar of Quebec, 

Ontario Student-at-Law) 

Lawyers for the Applicant, Express Gold Refining Ltd. 

12

mailto:forte@gsnh.com


13



Court File No.: ___________________  
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 

ARRANGEMENT OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.  
(the “Applicant”) 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF ATEF SALAMA 
(sworn October 14, 2020) 

 

I, Atef1 Salama, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND 

SAY: 

1. I am the Vice-President of the Applicant, Express Gold Refining Ltd. (“EGR”), and have 

been since 2001, and as such I have personal knowledge of the facts and matters hereinafter 

deposed to save and except where the same are stated to be based upon information or belief, and 

where so stated I verily believe the same to be true.  

2. I graduated from the University of Toronto in 1998 with a degree in computer 

engineering. I also obtained a Masters of Engineering in Telecommunication, having graduated 

in 2001. Since 1999, I have been a licensed Engineer with Professional Engineers Ontario. 

3. This Affidavit is sworn in support of an application by EGR for an order under the 

Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”), to 

preserve and protect the business and undertakings of EGR. 

OVERVIEW 

4. As will be discussed in greater detail below, EGR is a family business that was 

established in 1994 by my father. Its primary business is refining gold.  It enjoys a good 

 
1 Sometimes spelled “Atif”. 

14



- 2 - 
 

reputation among its suppliers and customers, and, but for the disputes with the Canada Revenue 

Agency (the “CRA”), which will be described in detail, would be a solvent and successful 

business with no need for the protections afforded by these proceedings. 

5. EGR employs 14 people and operates a specialized facility in downtown Toronto. It 

performs various refining functions in that facility, and also arranges for the final stages of 

refining to be conducted by third-party refiners offsite.  Its customer base is comprised primarily 

of jewellery manufacturers, wholesalers, importers/exporters, scrap gold consolidators/resellers, 

cash-for-gold buyers, prospectors and miners who seek to have their unrefined gold converted to 

pure gold so it can be used in industry, manufacturing, trade, investment or speculation. 

6. EGR has historically viewed its refining activities as a service it provides to its 

customers.  It typically earns 1 to 2% of the value of the gold refined as, in effect, fees for such 

refining services.  However, despite that historical view and the economic reality that EGR’s 

refining activities are effectively services, I understand that, further to a CRA ruling, under Part 

IX of the Excise Tax Act (R.S.C., 1985, c. E-15) (the “ETA”), which governs the Goods and 

Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (“GST/HST”), the relevant transactions are treated as a 

purchase of unrefined gold and a sale back of refined gold for GST/HST purposes. 

7. This “buy/sell” treatment of gold refining transactions has important GST/HST 

implications.  I understand that supplies of unrefined gold are subject to GST/HST, but supplies 

of refined gold are generally not.  As a result, EGR pays GST/HST on the unrefined gold it is 

considered to have purchased from its customers, but does not collect GST/HST on the refined 

gold it is considered to have sold back to its customers.  Since the GST/HST EGR pays is 

refundable in the form of input tax credits (“ITCs”), EGR is in a constant, large GST/HST 

refund position.   

8. EGR lobbied against the buy/sell treatment with the CRA and the Department of Finance 

on the basis that it would have negative cash flow implications for EGR and would increase tax 

leakage risk for the CRA.  With respect to the tax leakage risk, EGR was concerned that 

customers could potentially collect the GST/HST payable in connection to transactions with 

refiners like EGR, and then abscond with the GST/HST without remitting it to the CRA.  EGR 

advocated for several alternative approaches to address those problems. 

15



- 3 - 
 

9. However, the approaches that EGR advocated for were rejected by the CRA and the 

Department of Finance.  The buy/sell treatment of EGR’s refining activities was confirmed in a 

ruling by the CRA Rulings Directorate in 2013 (the “2013 Ruling”). 

10. EGR has been under constant scrutiny from the CRA for over two decades, including two 

full-blown, multi-year audits from 2004 to 2013.  EGR was fully cooperative with the CRA and 

devoted considerable resources to those audits.  While the CRA proposed several substantial 

adjustments at various times during the audits, the audits ended without any material 

unrecoverable GST/HST being assessed.  During those audits, the CRA withheld EGR’s 

GST/HST refunds for months and years at a time, causing significant cash flow problems to 

EGR.  However, the CRA ultimately paid the refunds, as it was obliged to do. 

11. In September 2018, the CRA again stopped paying GST/HST refunds to EGR and 

commenced a GST/HST audit of EGR’s reporting periods beginning in June 2016 to October 

2018. 

12. That audit spiralled out of control and ultimately resulted in this application becoming 

necessary.  The CRA made inflammatory accusations of wrongdoing against EGR, but has 

refused to provide any evidentiary basis for those allegations.  The only context that the CRA has 

provided for its allegations relate to its conclusions that the volume and purity level of unrefined 

gold purchased by EGR differed from certain volume and purity levels that the CRA considers 

benchmarks for the gold market in the Greater Toronto area.  The CRA has never explained the 

details of the market it considers EGR to participate in.  This matter is being challenged in the 

Tax Court of Canada.  

13. I am confident that EGR will be able to disprove the CRA’s allegations in the Tax Court 

of Canada.  EGR has never participated in any wrongdoing.   

14. However, EGR urgently needs this Court’s protection because, the CRA has issued 

assessments totaling approximately $180 million, rendering EGR insolvent and EGR has been 

contacted by CRA Collections officials threatening to take enforcement action forthwith.   

15. Perhaps more importantly for purposes of this application, the CRA has also failed to 

refund any of the GST/HST that EGR has paid to its customers or any other commercial 

16



- 4 - 
 

suppliers from the August 2018 reporting period onwards.  To date, the CRA has withheld 

approximately $37 million of GST/HST refunds from EGR.  EGR requires such refunds to pay 

its suppliers and operate its business – as discussed, it generally earns gross revenue of 1 to 2% 

of the value of the unrefined gold that it refines for its customers, but it is generally required to 

pay 13% in GST/HST to its customers and 13% GST/HST to its non-customer commercial 

suppliers.  It is simply untenable for the CRA to require EGR to pay GST/HST on an ongoing 

basis but to refuse to refund that GST/HST to EGR. 

16. It is not the purpose of this restructuring to compromise or seek to otherwise impair the 

ordinary course customers and suppliers of the business, but rather to provide a platform to 

accelerate the process to a hearing or resolution of the issues that have been alleged by CRA in 

the appropriate forum.   

BACKGROUND 

(a) EGR’s Business and Ownership 

17. EGR is a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of Ontario.  It is a family-owned 

and operated business and the current iteration of the Salama family’s involvement in the 

precious metals business that spans back four generations.   

18. My parents immigrated to Canada from Egypt with me and my two brothers in July 1984, 

when I was 7 years old.  My father is a third-generation precious metal dealer and jeweller, as 

well as a lawyer in Egypt 

19. In April 1991, my father developed an interest in refining methods for precious metal and 

his interest extended into research and experimentation.  EGR was incorporated in 1994 as a 

result of these activities. 

20. In 2001, the same year that I received my Masters of Engineering, I took over most of the 

management responsibilities at EGR rather than pursuing a career in telecommunications.  My 

father and my mother continue to be involved in EGR’s activities.  

21. All of the issued and outstanding shares in EGR are owned by family members through a 

corporation or the Atef Salama Family Trust. 

17



- 5 - 
 

22. I am the Vice President of EGR and a director. The other officers and directors are Nabil 

Salama, my father, who is President, and Mary Salama, my mother, who is Secretary.  

23. EGR’s primary business, which generates the substantial portion of its revenue has been 

gold refining.2  A typical refining transaction in EGR’s business primarily involves the following 

steps: 

a) receiving unrefined gold (typically in the form of gold jewelry or bars of melted 

scrap recycled gold) from a customer; 

b) melting and assaying the unrefined gold to determine the gold content; 

c) consolidating various lots of unrefined gold and forwarding them to a third-party 

refiner for the final stages of refining to convert the lots into pure gold; and 

d) payment in pure gold, wire, cheque or cash or sale of pure gold to the (often, 

same) customers.   

24. As noted above, I understand that the receiving of unrefined gold from a customer and 

the transfer back of pure gold are treated as a purchase and sale for purposes of the ETA and that 

this was confirmed in the 2013 Ruling.   

25. While its sales volume has been high, due in part to the high value of gold, EGR’s gross 

profit margin on gold transactions is low (i.e., typically 1-2%) while being consistent with 

market rates.  This margin is what EGR historically considered its “fee” for refining gold. 

Specifically:  

a) EGR purchased its unrefined gold based on the volume of gold content times the 

market rate, less a 1-2% discount;  

b) in turn, EGR sold the refined product (i.e., pure gold) at the market price; and  

 
2 More specifically, EGR’s business also involves three other types of precious metals, silver, platinum and 
palladium.  However, since gold refining is far more important to EGR’s business than the refining of those other 
previous metals, since the dispute with the CRA involves only gold refining transactions, and for the sake of 
simplicity, gold is the focus of this affidavit.  

18



- 6 - 
 

c) from that gross margin, EGR had to pay third-party refining fees, operating 

expenses and income tax. 

26. At all relevant times, EGR has dealt with well-established third-party, final refiners, 

including the Royal Canadian Mint and, primarily, Asahi Refining Canada Limited (“Asahi 

Refining”) to perform the last stages in the refining process: chemical separation of the gold, 

pouring the pure gold into ingots or bars, and affixing London Bullion Market Association purity 

seals. Asahi Refining is the Canadian subsidiary of Asahi Holdings, Inc. a publicly traded 

company on the Tokyo Stock Exchange.  

27. EGR also participates in the trading of gold bullion and forward contracts.  EGR takes 

positions for EGR and for its clients based on short and long-term fluctuations in the price of 

gold, either for hedging purposes or for investment purposes.  It buys and sells physical gold 

bullion on its own account.  It takes positions in the gold futures markets using accounts with 

Asahi Refining, RJ O’Brien, FXDD, as well as Saxo Bank. 

28. In connection with both its refining and trading activities, EGR holds deposits,  gold 

bullion (and other precious metals) and forward contracts on behalf of its customers.  In 

connection with its refining business, customers deliver unrefined gold to EGR, as discussed 

above.  The transfer of the unrefined gold is considered a purchase.  Once the customer’s gold 

has been valued, there is a settlement report created and the customer is paid at that time in cash, 

by wire, or in gold bullion.   

29. In the ordinary course, for GST/HST-registered customers, EGR is charged 13% 

GST/HST on EGR’s purchase of the unrefined gold. EGR claims the GST/HST payable as an 

ITC and, after receiving the corresponding net tax refund for the ITC a few months later, EGR 

pays the applicable GST/HST to its customers by cheque or wire transfer to the customer’s 

account. 

30. EGR also stores gold bullion on behalf of several of its customers with which it has a 

long-standing relationship of trust and, as noted above, takes positions on behalf of several of its 

long-standing customers in the gold futures markets using EGR’s accounts, either for hedging 

purposes or for investment purposes.  EGR also occasionally holds cash in its accounts with 

19



- 7 - 
 

Asahi Refining, RJ O’Brien, FXDD as well as Saxo Bank on behalf of several of its long-

standing customers, to facilitate the trading of gold bullion or gold future contracts. 

31. EGR maintains a large transaction volume; however, its profit margins are small. For 

example, the purchase price for unrefined gold is dictated by the market price for gold times the 

purity of the recycled precious metal being purchased, less the 1 to 2% margin.  Hedging 

contracts are used to protect against fluctuations in market price as they relate to buy and sell 

transactions.  Unrefined gold purchased from a customer is hedged – for example where EGR 

accumulates 100 ounces of gold in bullion purchases plus gold content in unrefined gold 

purchases, then a sale contract is entered into at that time to balance the market fluctuation risks. 

32. The business is conducted from a 5200 square foot facility located at 215 Victoria Street 

in Toronto comprising a dedicated customer area, with 11 customer booths as well as a melt 

room with 5 induction furnaces, 1 gas torch, 1 large burning oven, 3 x-ray assay machines, 3 wet 

chemical assay machines, 13 scales, 2 class 3 safes, and multiple desks and computers. 

33. EGR enjoys a good reputation with its customers arising from its long history, its 

trustworthiness and its ability to refine gold in a timely manner.  Both myself, my father and my 

mother are usually at EGR’s business premises.  Competitors often take two to three days to 

process a purchase of unrefined gold.  At EGR, customers leave with their settlement payment 

right away.  EGR has instantaneous assay machines, although some competitors have acquired 

similar machines.  The combination of instant assay, transparent melting on the premises where 

customers can witness their gold being processed, and advanced access to pure gold and funds 

through the business relationship with Asahi, permit EGR to offer the “express” service for 

which it is known.  Over the years, EGR has dealt with over 7000 customers.  Its refining 

customers consist of jewellers, jewellery manufacturers, wholesalers, resellers/consolidators and 

prospectors and miners.  

34. As a Financial Transactions and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada (“FINTRAC”) 

reporting entity, EGR complied (and complies) with strict FINTRAC rules regarding customer 

identification. 

20



- 8 - 
 

35. EGR verifies that its customers who supply EGR with unrefined gold to be refined and 

charge EGR GST/HST are duly registered for GST/HST purposes using the CRA’s online 

GST/HST registry.   

(b) The GST/HST Implications of EGR’s Business 

36. EGR is a GST/HST registrant under Part IX of the ETA.  It has monthly reporting 

periods under the ETA and therefore files its GST/HST returns on a monthly basis.   

37. I understand that EGR’s sales of unrefined gold are “taxable supplies” under the ETA, 

and subject to GST/HST at the full rate applicable in the relevant province (i.e., 13% in 

Ontario),3  whereas EGR’s supplies of refined gold (i.e., gold with a purity level of at least 

99.5% and in ingot or bar form) are “zero-rated”,4 and therefore subject to GST/HST at a rate of 

0%.5   

38. I also understand that GST/HST that is paid to suppliers in the course of a commercial 

activity gives rise to ITCs,6 and that when a registrant’s ITCs exceed the GST/HST it has 

collected in a reporting period, it is entitled to a net tax refund from the CRA.7 

(c)  EGR’s Historical Interactions With the CRA 

39. Prior to September 2004, EGR was subject to periodic audits by the CRA to verify 

EGR’s ITC claims. Those audits generally involved EGR providing the CRA with information 

and documentation to support its ITC claims, and the CRA reviewing such information and 

documentation without conducting any on-site visits of EGR’s premises. Despite those audits, 

EGR consistently received its net tax refund from CRA within approximately 30 to 45 days of 

filing each monthly GST/HST return.  

40. Between 2004 and 2013, EGR was subject to constant and extensive CRA GST/HST 

audit activity including two full-scale GST/HST audits spanning multiple years each. EGR was 

 
3 See the general taxing provisions contained in subsections 165(1) and (2) of the ETA and the CRA Ruling.   
4 Section 3 of Part IX of Schedule VI and of the ETA and the definition of “precious metal” in section 123 of the 
ETA.  
5 Subsection 165(3) of the ETA.   
6 Subsection 169(1) of the ETA.   
7 Subsection 225(1) and subsections 228(1) and (3) of the ETA.   

21



- 9 - 
 

always fully cooperative and devoted considerable resources to complying with the CRA’s 

requests for information and documentation.  During that time, the CRA withheld EGR’s net tax 

refunds for many months at a time, causing considerable cash flow difficulties.  Multiple audit 

theories were raised by the CRA and ultimately abandoned.   

(i) The CRA’s First Full-Scale Audit 

41. During a full-scale audit from October 2004 until January 2006, the CRA performed a 

substantial review of EGR’s records and accessed EGR’s premises for several weeks.  During 

that audit, the CRA proposed adjustments on the basis that EGR sold “gold cut bars” to its 

customers, which would be subject to GST/HST, rather than standard gold bars.  However, the 

CRA ultimately abandoned that position and did not issue any reassessments.  EGR’s net tax 

refunds had been withheld for 16 months, causing significant cash flow issues. 

42. Later in 2006, a second auditor recreated much of the work that the first auditor had 

performed, and EGR’s net tax refunds were again put on hold.   

43. In an internal CRA note dated May 2006 (which EGR obtained under an access to 

information request), a CRA official stated as follows:  

[EGR’s audit and certain audits of other unrelated parties] have been ongoing for over a 
year/two years […].  Our auditees are understandably applying pressure to obtain the 
requested refunds and are in a position to apply for writs of mandamus. 

44.  A copy of that note is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “A”.  

45. Later in 2006, a third auditor again recreated much of the work that the first and second 

auditors had performed.  In November 2006, that auditor proposed to issue reassessments to 

EGR for $12 million in uncollected GST/HST based on an interpretation of the ETA that 

differed from EGR’s interpretation.  The interpretive issue was essentially whether refined gold 

in grain form (rather than a bar, ingot, etc.) constitutes a “precious metal” under the definition of 

that term in subsection 123(1) of the ETA (and is thus zero-rated for GST/HST purposes).  At 

that time, EGR would from time to time deliver refined gold to its customers in grain form.  A 

copy of the CRA’s reassessment proposal letter is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “B”. 

22



- 10 - 
 

46. However, under the CRA’s interpretation, EGR would also have been entitled to ITCs for 

GST/HST payable to the third-party refiners.  That point was made by EGR to the CRA in a 

submission dated January 3, 2007, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “C”.8 

47.  In a letter dated June 29, 2007, the CRA agreed that such ITCs would be available, 

reducing the proposed adjustments from approximately $12 million to approximately $3,000 in 

net tax.  A copy of the CRA’s letter dated June 29, 2007 is attached as Exhibit “D”. 

48. Nonetheless, even though the CRA had concluded that EGR was entitled to the net tax 

refunds it had claimed, the CRA continued to withhold the refunds.  EGR requested multiple 

times for the CRA to pay the refunds, including in a letter dated January 11, 2008, a copy of 

which is attached as Exhibit “E”.  The CRA finally issued reassessments in accordance with the 

letter dated June 29, 2007 on March 28, 2008, and thereafter paid refunds totaling over $750,000.  

A copy of the results portion of those notices of reassessment are attached as Exhibit “F”.   

49. The CRA again inexplicably withheld EGR’s net tax refunds for months at a time in 2008 

and 2009 but those refunds were eventually paid.   

(ii) The Second Full-Scale Audit 

50. In March 2010, the CRA commenced a second full scale GST/HST audit of EGR and 

began withholding EGR’s net tax refunds.  

51. During that audit, the CRA again performed a substantial review of EGR’s records.  The 

CRA auditor indicated early in the audit that GST/HST paid by EGR on its purchases of 

unrefined gold might constitute “business losses”, such that ITCs would not be recoverable.  

Thankfully, the CRA ultimately abandoned that position. 

52. On August 6, 2010, EGR sent a letter to the CRA outlining its previous interactions with 

the CRA and requesting that its net tax refunds be paid.  At that point, more than $350,000 worth 

of net tax refunds were outstanding dating back to August 2009.  Having received no response 
 

8 Note that the relevant letter was sent on behalf of EGR by its counsel, Stephen K. D’Arcy, then of Bennett Jones 
LLP (now Justice at the Tax Court of Canada).  Much of EGR’s correspondence with the CRA over the years was 
made by EGR’s representatives acting on behalf of EGR. For purposes of this Affidavit, references to interactions 
between EGR and the CRA should be considered to include such interactions that were conducted by way of EGR’s 
representatives. 

23



- 11 - 
 

from the CRA, follow up letters were sent October 6, November 2, and December 22, 2010. 

Copies of these letters are attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “G”. 

53. In January 2011, the CRA issued reassessments confirming EGR’s entitlement to the net 

tax refunds, but the CRA only refunded approximately $250,000 of a total of about $800,000 in 

net tax refunds owing. 

54. By way of letter dated March 14, 2011, the CRA proposed to reassess EGR on two bases 

that also depended on alternative interpretations of the ETA and alternative characterizations of 

EGR’s transactions with its customers and third-party refiners.  A copy of that letter is attached 

as Exhibit “H”. 

55. Between May 2011 and January 2012, a meeting was held with the CRA, and several 

detailed submissions were made to the CRA in connection with the CRA’s audit theory.  A copy 

of EGR’s submission dated July 15, 2011 is attached as Exhibit “I”. 

56.   In January 2012, the CRA audit team indicated that the issue would be referred to the 

Rulings Directorate at CRA Headquarters.  A letter referencing that referral is attached as 

Exhibit “J”. 

57. Following the referral to CRA Headquarters, there were numerous discussions and 

correspondence between EGR, the CRA and the Department of Finance regarding the treatment 

that should be afforded to gold refining activities under the ETA.  EGR and its advisors 

submitted that EGR’s transactions with its customers should be treated as a service under the 

ETA (such that GST/HST would only apply on the fee charged for the refining).  Alternatively, 

EGR submitted that subsection 153(3) of the ETA could apply to those transaction on the basis 

that they involve the exchange of property of same class or kind (i.e., gold), which would result 

in no GST/HST applying whatsoever.   

58. EGR and its advisors noted that, if EGR’s transactions with its customers were instead 

treated as a purchase of unrefined gold and a sale back of refined gold, it would have negative 

cash flow implications for EGR and would increase tax leakage risk for the CRA.   

24



- 12 - 
 

59. Specifically, on March 29, 2012, EGR’s representatives wrote a letter warning the 

Department of Finance that the CRA’s position “will have the obvious but unfortunate 

consequence of increasing the risk of further tax evasion in an industry where fraudulent 

practices have already been identified (and prosecuted).”  A copy of that letter is attached to this 

Affidavit as Exhibit “K”.   Similarly, in a November 9, 2011 submission to the CRA, a copy of 

which is attached as Exhibit “L”, EGR’s representatives stated: 

Ironically, the CRA's proposal increases the risk of tax leakage and tax fraud. In fact, given 
the CRA’s recent experience with fraud in the gold industry, which primarily involved 
suppliers who collected but failed to remit GST/HST, it is to the CRA's benefit that subsection 
153(3) of the ETA apply to the transactions between EGR and its clients. That is, the CRA's 
proposal contemplates the collection of GST/HST by large numbers of businesses, which 
complicates the administrative process for the CRA and increases the risk of tax leakage. As 
each of the parties would be able to recover the GST/HST payable by way of ITC, there is no 
financial benefit to the CRA in not applying subsection 153(3) to these transactions. 

60. In January 2013, the Rulings Directorate issued the 2013 Ruling, which took the form of 

a detailed, 12-page memorandum with respect to the treatment of EGR’s business operations 

under the ETA.  A copy of the 2013 Ruling is attached as Exhibit “M”.  Notwithstanding EGR’s 

submissions, the 2013 Ruling held that EGR’s transactions with its customers should be treated a 

purchase of unrefined gold and a sale back of refined gold. 

61. EGR has subsequently followed the framework set out in the 2013 Ruling.  

62. By way of letter dated February 11, 2013, the CRA proposed to issue reassessments to 

EGR in accordance with the approach set out in the 2013 Ruling.  A copy of that letter is 

attached as Exhibit “N”.  Specifically, the CRA proposed to assess EGR approximately $1.5 

million in GST/HST on transactions whereby EGR received unrefined gold from its customers 

and returned refined gold to them in grain form (i.e., a similar issue to the issue raised in 2006).  

The CRA assessed on the basis that the sale of refined gold in grain form was subject to 

GST/HST, which EGR had failed to collect and remit to the CRA.  The CRA implemented its 

proposal by way of reassessments dated November 14, 2013.  Those reassessments resulted in 

“wash transactions”, as EGR was able to charge the relevant GST/HST to its customers and they 

were also presumably able to recover such GST/HST as ITCs. 

25



- 13 - 
 

(iii) Interactions from 2013 to 2018 

63. Since 2013, EGR has been engaged in constant interactions with the CRA regarding its 

GST/HST practices, primarily in the form of responding to information requests from CRA with 

respect to EGR’s customers. 

64. EGR has hired a full-time staff member to deal with the added burden of CRA’s on-going 

inquiries with respect to GST/HST matters. 

65. Since the beginning of 2017, EGR has responded to at least 36 separate inquiries from tax 

authorities (primarily the CRA), generally involving GST/HST payments made to EGR’s 

customers. Many of the responses included hundreds of pages of documentation.  An EGR 

employee involved in handling those various information requests, prepared a chart summarizing 

these inquiries and EGR’s responses since the beginning of 2017. That chart and copies of the 

requests themselves are attached as Exhibit “O” to this Affidavit. 

66. The CRA also conducted a payroll account examination of EGR in late 2017, for which 

EGR provided the CRA examiner with extensive books and records for review.  A copy of the 

CRA’s letter in connection with the audit is attached as Exhibit “P”. 

67. After the 2013 Ruling was issued, EGR regularly received requests from its customers 

requesting that EGR pay them GST/HST on past purchases.  These requests arose out of CRA 

reassessments issued to such customers. That, in turn, significantly increased EGR’s monthly 

ITC claims.  In a letter dated February 1, 2013, EGR requested confirmation from the CRA that 

the CRA reassessment proposal documentation EGR was provided by customers met 

documentary requirements for EGR to claim ITCs .  A copy of that letter (without attachments) 

is attached as Exhibit “Q”. 

68. Since the 2013 Ruling, EGR’s core gold refining operations have not materially changed.   

(iv)  2018 Meetings with Toronto West CRA Officials 

69. On February 22, 2018, EGR received a letter from CRA officials from the Toronto West 

Tax Services Office requesting to review EGR’s books and records for the purpose of verifying 

the ITCs claimed.  The CRA did not take issue with any of EGR’s ITC claims as a result of this 

26



- 14 - 
 

review; however, these ITC claims were the subject of the later audit (discussed in detail below) 

and many of them were subsequently denied as a result of that audit.  A copy of the letter is 

attached as Exhibit “R”.   

70. In March and April 2018, I met with those CRA officials in connection with that review.  

During those meetings, one of the officials noted that he had initiated certain earlier audits of 

EGR, indicated that he was familiar with EGR’s affairs, highlighted general issues with 

GST/HST fraud in the gold industry, acknowledged that EGR was clearly not involved in any 

such fraud, and requested EGR’s assistance in combatting such fraud, both by remitting the 

GST/HST owing to customers directly to the CRA, and by supporting and advocating for 

legislative amendments with the Department of Finance.   

71. Following that meeting, EGR made inquiries with other officials within the CRA about 

the aforementioned meetings with officials from the Toronto West Tax Services Office.  EGR 

was informed that the CRA officials from the Toronto West Tax Services Office who had met 

with me had not been acting in their formal capacity as CRA officials, such that there would be 

no point in continuing interactions and discussions with them.  On that basis, EGR took no 

further steps with respect to the meetings.   

(d) The Most Recent Audit, Judicial Review Application and $180 Million Assessments 

72. By way of letter dated October 4, 2018, the CRA informed EGR that EGR’s August 2018 

GST/HST return was under audit by the Toronto West Tax Services Office (by different officials 

than those who had been involved in the meetings in March and April 2018).  The letter also 

requested certain information and documentation for purposes of the audit.  A copy of that letter 

is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “S”.  

73. On October 15, 2018, I met with the CRA auditor and her team leader and provided them 

with all requested information and documentation. 

74. On November 6, 2018, a CRA auditor from the Saskatchewan Tax Services Office 

contacted me and advised me that the CRA was expanding the audit to a full-scale GST/HST 

audit covering the period from June 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018. That auditor requested EGR’s 

full software backup for the period and advised that she would be asking for numerous invoices 

27



- 15 - 
 

and other documents.  The auditor also stated that the CRA would not be paying any net tax 

refunds to EGR for its reporting periods from August 2018 forward, including reporting periods 

not under audit (the “Decision”). She indicated that the basis for the Decision was that CRA had 

identified high risk in the gold industry.  However, she stated that she could not identify any 

specific risk vis-à-vis EGR. 

75. On November 7, 2018, EGR sent a letter to the auditor providing a detailed chronology 

of EGR’s interactions with the CRA over the years and demanding that EGR’s net tax refunds be 

paid pursuant to the CRA’s obligations under section 229 of the Act. A copy of that letter is 

attached as Exhibit “T”.  

76. On November 26, 2018, the auditor responded and confirmed the Decision in writing, 

indicating that all net tax refunds claimed by EGR for its August 2018 reporting period forward 

were being withheld by CRA until the full audit was complete. A copy of that letter is attached 

as Exhibit “U”.   

77. On the same day, the auditor also wrote to EGR requesting various information as part of 

the audit. A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit “V”.  I subsequently provided her with all 

requested information. 

78. On December 6, 2018, EGR challenged the Decision by way of an application for judicial 

review in Federal Court.  A copy of the notice of application is attached as Exhibit “W”.  In the 

application, EGR took the position that the Minister of National Revenue (who acts through her 

delegates at the CRA) did not have the jurisdiction to withhold EGR’s net tax refunds, because 

she was required to pay the refunds “with all due dispatch” under section 229 of the Act.  EGR 

sought an order of mandamus requiring the net tax refunds to be paid.   

79. In January 2019, the auditor and her team leader traveled to Toronto and conducted on-

site audit activity at EGR’s premises for a week.  During that time, they interviewed me for a full 

day, toured EGR’s facilities and reviewed EGR’s records.  When I asked them whether EGR 

should continue paying GST/HST to its GST/HST-registered customers, even though the CRA 

was refusing to pay ITC refunds for that GST/HST, they stated that EGR should.  They also 

28



- 16 - 
 

informed me that they also attended Asahi Refining’s premises and obtained documentation 

referable to EGR’s transactions with Asahi Refining.   

80. In connection with the judicial review application, a CRA official from CRA’s 

Headquarters testified under oath that the CRA’s goal was to complete the audit by September 

2019, and that the CRA did not have concerns about EGR’s compliance with the ETA.  He also 

acknowledged under oath that the CRA’s concerns about non-compliance by other industry 

participants, including EGR’s customers, are irrelevant to EGR’s entitlement to ITCs. 

81. The judicial review application was heard by Justice Pentney on July 3, 2019.  During the 

hearing, Justice Pentney asked the Department of Justice lawyer whether he could cite a legal 

basis for the CRA not paying net tax refunds for reporting periods that were not under audit.  At 

that time, the CRA was withholding approximately $10 million in net tax refunds for reporting 

periods outside of the period under audit.  The Department of Justice lawyer acknowledged that 

he was unable to cite such a legal basis.   

82. On July 9, 2019, just four business days after the hearing, the CRA sent a letter to EGR 

indicating that the audit was being expanded again to include additional reporting periods (for 

which net tax refunds were being withheld).  A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit “X”. 

83. On July 22, 2019, the CRA issued GST/HST notices of reassessment to EGR with no 

warning whatsoever (the “2019 Reassessments”).   The reassessments related to EGR’s June 1, 

2016 to July 31, 2018 reporting periods, for which no net tax refunds were outstanding.  They 

increased EGR’s net tax for those periods by almost $10 million (approximately the same 

amount of outstanding net tax refunds as of the time of the hearing) and imposed gross 

negligence penalties and interest. A copy of the 2019 Reassessments is attached as Exhibit “Y”. 

84. The following day, EGR received letter from the CRA, which noted that the reassessed 

periods “remain under audit and subsequent (re)assessment(s) may be issued for the same 

periods”. In other words, the reassessments were provisional.  A copy of that letter is attached to 

this Affidavit as Exhibit “Z”. 

29



- 17 - 
 

85. With respect to the basis for the reassessments, the letter indicated that ITCs were denied 

in respect of invoices from 10 different customers.  The letter also made various inflammatory 

(and contradictory) allegations, including the following:  

The invoices created to support this business activity create the illusion of business activities 
and transactions that have legal rights and obligations that do not exist, or differ from the 
actual legal rights and obligations. […] 

Audit has concluded that [the relevant customers] did not, and in fact could not have, supplied 
the unrefined gold purportedly purchased by EGR.  Audit has concluded that these 10 
suppliers are missing traders […]   

As these missing traders are said to deal directly with EGR, and yet did not make supplies to 
EGR, EGR must have direct involvement in the GST/HST scheme, tantamount to intentional 
deceit. […] 

Audit has concluded that all of these suppliers are missing traders, and as a result did not 
supply EGR with the unrefined gold indicated on the invoices of accommodation. If it can be 
shown that there was the transfer of physical goods to EGR, it would be our position that this 
unrefined gold was a supply of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme, and/or that it did 
not come from the suppliers named on the invoices. 

86. With respect to the CRA’s alternative allegation that the transactions related to a 

“carousel scheme”, the CRA explained that a carousel scheme involves a group of persons 

colluding to create fraudulent GST/HST refunds.  The CRA explained that, in the gold refining 

context, a carousel scheme would involve a customer transacting with a refiner to refine gold, 

collecting the relevant GST/HST from the refiner, debasing the refined gold with other metals 

such as zinc, copper or silver in order to change its status for GST/HST purposes, transacting 

again with the refiner, collecting the relevant GST/HST, etc., until ultimately the customer 

absconds with the GST/HST without remitting it to the CRA. 

87. The CRA’s allegations are demonstrably false.  The fact that the CRA felt the need to 

make contradictory, alternative allegations of wrongdoing is telling.   

88. With respect to the CRA’s first allegation that EGR created false invoices, EGR keeps 

scrupulous records and can prove beyond any doubt that it transacted with its customers as 

shown in its invoices (indeed, the CRA seemingly de-emphasized that allegation in subsequent 

reassessments, as discussed above).   

30



- 18 - 
 

89. EGR can (and will) also disprove the CRA’s second allegation that EGR participated in a 

carousel scheme beyond any doubt.  Over the years, EGR has always conducted its business with 

integrity and in compliance with its legal obligations.  EGR has been exceedingly careful in 

ensuring that its customers are properly identified and GST/HST-registered.  The steps that EGR 

has taken in this regard include the following:   

a) EGR turned away potential customers if they failed to meet EGR’s strict on-

boarding identification requirements; 

b) EGR never transacted with customers if it had any suspicion that they might be 

engaged in nefarious activities; 

c) EGR stopped transacting with customers on several occasions when the CRA 

advised EGR that the customer was noncompliant with its GST/HST obligations; 

d) EGR has, for decades, always been fully cooperative with the CRA, other 

regulators and law enforcement agencies in many different contexts; 

e) EGR confirms that its customers’ GST/HST registrations are in good standing 

with the CRA at the following times: (1) on the initial intake of a customer, (2) on 

a monthly basis when EGR claims ITCs for GST/HST paid or payable to a 

customer, and (3) prior to paying GST/HST to a customer; and 

f) EGR generally does not make GST/HST payments to its customers until it has 

received a corresponding net tax refund from the CRA (relying on the CRA’s 

refund as validation of the customer’s legitimacy) and has verified the customer’s 

GST/HST registration number on the three separate occasions described above. 

90. On August 20, 2019, EGR filed notices of objection to challenge the 2019 

Reassessments.  A copy of those notices of objection is attached as Exhibit “AA” (without 

appendices).  

91. On September 20, 2019, EGR made a motion in connection with its judicial review 

application requesting that the hearing be reopened to allow additional evidence relating to the 

CRA’s post-hearing actions.  EGR submitted that the 2019 Reassessments appeared to be 

31



- 19 - 
 

intended to establish an artificial debt in order to mitigate against or completely blunt a potential 

mandamus order from the Federal Court, and represented further evidence that the CRA was 

refusing to pay net tax refunds with all due dispatch in the manner required under the ETA.    

92. On March 16, 2020, EGR filed a Notice of Appeal in the Tax Court of Canada pursuant 

to paragraph 306(b) of the ETA in order to dispute the 2019 Reassessments.  A copy of the 

Notice of Appeal is attached as Exhibit “BB”.   

93. On May 12, 2020, the Honourable Justice Pentney dismissed EGR’s application for an 

order of mandamus and also dismissed the motion to reopen the hearing.  Justice Pentney held 

that, based on the evidence before him, the application for mandamus was premature.  He held 

that the CRA’s duty to pay net tax refunds with due dispatch does not displace the Minister’s 

authority to verify a claim before paying a refund so long as the audit is conducted with due 

dispatch.  He stated: 

[82]  On the facts of this case, I am not persuaded that a sufficient time had elapsed for the 
conduct of the audit before the Applicant launched this application. It should be recalled that 
the argument centres on the audit of the August 2018 return, which was filed on September 6, 
2018. The Applicant was advised on October 4, 2018 that an audit had commenced. On 
November 7, 2018, the Applicant’s representative wrote to demand that the net tax refund be 
paid, and it launched this proceeding on December 6, 2018. Unlike the situation in Nautica 
Motors, I do not find that this was a sufficient time to complete the audit. 

94. A copy of Justice Pentney’s decision is attached as Exhibit “CC”. 

95. By way of letter dated May 27, 2020 (the “May 2020 Proposal Letter”), the CRA 

proposed to deny ITCs totaling $133,451,149.90 in connection with its audit of EGR’s reporting 

periods from June 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018 (which, apart from the periods from August 1 to 

October 31, 2018, had already been reassessed pursuant to the 2019 Reassessments).  The CRA 

alleged that the ITCs related to invoices from 66 of EGR’s customers that were “part of a 

carousel scheme”, and that EGR “is a willing participant in the carousel scheme”.   A copy of the 

May 2020 Proposal Letter is attached as Exhibit “DD”. 

96. Unlike the proposal letter preceding the 2019 Reassessments, the CRA did not make any 

allegations that EGR had created false invoices or misrepresented its transactions with its 

customers.    

32



- 20 - 
 

97. It is notable that the CRA’s conclusions in the May 2020 Proposal Letter were expressly 

only made “on a balance of probabilities”.  In addition, the only basis for the allegations relates 

to certain general calculations that the CRA apparently made regarding the gold refining market 

in the greater Toronto area, and purported differences between EGR’s business and that of a 

typical market participant.  The CRA’s calculations were as follows:  

a) the weighted purity of unrefined gold purchased by EGR was 83%, while the 

“expected range” in the market would be 50% to 65%; and 

b) 90% of EGR’s volume of unrefined gold purchases were from only 20% of 

EGR’s customers, and those customers were, on average, doing almost double the 

weekly volume used as a “benchmark” by the CRA (while refusing, despite being 

asked, to provide any detail whatsoever of what either their “expected range” or 

“benchmark” is actually based upon). 

98. In the May 2020 Proposal Letter, the CRA also alleged that EGR had failed to exercise 

sufficient diligence with respect to its customers, suggesting that EGR should have vetted 

customers based on factors like credit score (even though the CRA did not dispute that EGR was 

compliant with its customer identification obligations under the ETA and FINTRAC).   

99. Following the issuance of the May 2020 Proposal Letter, EGR repeatedly requested that 

the CRA disclose the assumptions and data forming the basis for the CRA’s calculations so that 

EGR could explain why EGR’s business might be different from a typical market participant, or 

explain why the benchmarks used by the CRA are inapplicable to the market that EGR actually 

participates in.  The CRA repeatedly refused under the guise of confidentiality.   

100. On July 10, 2020, EGR wrote to the CRA and stated that the “lack of disclosure puts 

EGR in an impossible situation and deprives it of the most basic fairness and due process, 

especially given the nature and seriousness of the allegations contained in the [May 2020 

Proposal Letter] and their potential fatal impact on EGR”.  EGR also noted that the CRA’s 

assumptions and data would be general market information that would not contain identifying 

information, such that they would not be confidential.  EGR also noted that, under paragraph 

295(5)(b) of the ETA, the CRA would be permitted to provide EGR with confidential 

33



- 21 - 
 

information that can be reasonably regarded as necessary for the purposes of determining EGR's 

liability under the ETA.  A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit “EE”. 

101. However, in a letter dated July 28, 2020, the CRA continued to refuse to release the 

information and insisted on issuing the proposed reassessments.  The CRA even weaponized 

EGR’s good faith attempts to lobby the CRA and the Department of Finance to address the risk 

of tax leakage in connection with the GST/HST treatment of gold refining.  The CRA stated that 

“[t]he explicit warning by Salama to the CRA and Department of Finance only solidify our 

position that Salama knew the vulnerabilities of the GST/HST system, and took advantage of 

those vulnerabilities”.9 That EGR’s pursuing in good faith the democratic processes which are 

part of our community, to effect positive change in suggesting legislative and policy steps, would 

be used by the CRA as evidence against us has disturbed me greatly. 

102. On July 29, 2020, the CRA issued notices of reassessment for EGR’s reporting periods 

from June 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018 (the “2020 Reassessments”).  A copy of the 2020 

Reassessments is attached as Exhibit “FF”.  The 2020 Reassessments maintained the 

adjustments made by way of the 2019 Reassessments, denied additional ITCs, and also imposed 

gross negligence penalties.  In total, the 2020 Reassessments imposed tax, penalties and interest 

totaling $189,531,562.93.    

103. Details regarding the current status of EGR’s ITC refund claims and the amounts owing 

to and from EGR with respect to its reporting periods from June 1, 2016 to August 31, 2020, 

following the issuance of the 2019 Reassessments and the 2020 Reassessments, are contained in 

Schedule 1 to this Affidavit.  

104. By way of letter dated August 12, 2020, the CRA advised EGR that it was commencing a 

new GST/HST audit for EGR’s reporting periods from November 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020.   

105. On September 11, 2020, EGR amended its existing Tax Court appeal by filing a Fresh As 

Amended Notice of Appeal in connection with the 2020 Reassessments for the reporting periods 

that were also the subject of the 2019 Reassessments (i.e., the June 1, 2016 to July 31, 2018 

reporting periods).  A copy of the Fresh As Amended Notice of Appeal is attached as Exhibit 

 
9 Page 4.   

34



- 22 - 
 

“GG”.  EGR will file notices of objection in due course to dispute the 2020 Reassessments for 

the remaining reporting periods (i.e., the August 1 to October 31, 2018 reporting periods).   

106. By way of letter dated September 17, 2020, the CRA denied EGR’s request for disclosure 

of the CRA’s audit file, citing the Tax Court appeal and involvement of Department of Justice.  

A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit “HH”. 

Comments on the Basis For the 2020 Reassessments  

107. My family has operated honourably in the precious metals business for four generations, 

and EGR has built a reputation for trustworthiness since 1994.  More than most businesses, 

EGR’s business depends on maintaining that reputation of trust.  EGR’s customers regularly 

entrust EGR with possession of valuable precious metals and substantial amounts of money.  I 

would never jeopardize my reputation, my family’s reputation and EGR’s reputation by 

participating in fraud.   

108. The CRA’s allegations are based on “audit assumptions” unsupported by the disclosure 

of any evidence as discussed above.  Furthermore, the CRA has never explained the benefit to a 

trusted and established market participant, EGR, of participating in the purported scheme.  It 

simply does not stand to reason that EGR would pay 13% in GST/HST under fraudulent 

circumstances, placing it in a position of depending on the CRA to pay ITC refunds (which 

historically have been difficult to obtain), risking its business and risking criminal charges – all 

to earn a fee of 1 to 2%.   

109. In particular, it does not stand to reason when it is considered that EGR has been under 

virtually constant audit scrutiny from the CRA since 2004.  

110. What seems more reasonable is that the CRA is concerned about flaws in the GST/HST 

treatment of the gold refining industry that lead to tax leakage and, rather than seeking to address 

those flaws through changes in legislation or policy, it is seeking to wipe out that industry.  If 

that is the case, it is particularly ironic that the CRA is seeking to destroy EGR, which had 

advocated to the CRA and the Department of Finance, in good faith, for legislative and policy 

fixes to those very flaws.   

35



- 23 - 
 

111. Moreover, as was noted in passing in Tax Counsel’s letter to CRA dated July 10, 2020 

(Exhibit “EE”), CRA acknowledges that their current position places a novel theory of 

responsibility on EGR, and one which in any practical sense is unable to be addressed in the real 

commercial world by market participants, including EGR.  

112. Finally, the fact that EGR is requesting the transparency and oversight of these 

proceedings shows that the CRA’s allegations are wrong.  If EGR participated in wrongdoing, it 

would never expose itself to the scrutiny of the CCAA process and would never invite the 

proposed monitor to implement and oversee controls over its business.  

FINANCIAL POSITION OF EGR 

(a) Cash position 

113. EGR is generally able to meet its ordinary course obligations as they become due apart 

from the liabilities associated with the 2019 Reassessments and the 2020 Reassessments.   

114.  As noted above, EGR’s refining business generated approximately 80% of its revenue 

from the refining business.  However, EGR’s refining business has declined by approximately 

95% as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.  I anticipate that the refining business will increase 

as businesses re-open.  

115. As noted above, EGR also holds trading and hedging positions for certain customers in 

cash, precious metals and/or forward contracts. I will discuss this in greater detail under the 

heading “Customer Arrangements” commencing at paragraph 140, below. The following charts 

outline EGR and their customer positions as at September 30, 2020:  

36



- 24 - 
 

As at September 30, 2020 
Total Cash Position EGR CIBC Total
CAD 864,528               2,518,754             3,383,282          
USD 594,115               591,485                1,185,600          

Less Customer Amounts 
CAD -                       451,250                451,250             
USD -                       -                       -                    

EGR's Cash Position
CAD 864,528               2,067,503             2,932,032          
USD in CAD equivalent 791,540               788,036                1,579,575          

1,656,068            2,855,539             4,511,607          

Held at

 

As at September 30, 2020 Held at
Total Inventory Position in Base Unit EGR
Gold 1,183.05              
Silver 45,344.33            
Platinum 112.98                 
Palladium 16.51                   

Less Customer Amounts 
Gold 689.54                 
Silver 11,793.93            
Platinum 32.15                   
Palladium -                       

EGR's Inventory Position
Gold 493.51                 
Silver 33,550.39            
Platinum 80.83                   
Palladium 16.51                    

37



- 25 - 
 

As at September 30, 2020 
Total Account Value 
Held at CAD equivalent

Asahi 3,776,215            
Asahi Refining 393,429               
RCM 55,001                 
Saxo 688,992               
FXDD 370,817               
RJO 174,074               

Total 5,458,528            

Customer Account Position in CAD (4,912,686)           
545,842               

Forward Contracts Positions (Unrealized)
With Customers (30,414)                
With Third Parties 6,025                   

(24,388)                 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(b) Bullion Buyers 

116. EGR transacted business with 363 bullion buyer customers who purchased gold from 

EGR from May to July 2020 with sales totaling $29.9 million, excluding GST/HST ($30.0 

million including GST/HST).  EGR transacted with 25 bullion buyers with average monthly 

sales greater than $100,000 (ranging from average monthly sales of $772,302 to $104,100).  

Such bullion buyers can be identified upon request (keeping in mind that identifying them in a 

public document could expose them to the risk of robbery).   

(c) Gold vendors 

117. During May to August, 2020, to supply bullion buyers, EGR purchased from bullion 

vendors and also supplied bullion derived from the refining of unrefined gold purchases.  There 

were 468 gold vendors from May to August 2020 with EGR’s purchases totaling $40.5 million 

excluding GST/HST ($40.7 million including GST/HST).   

38



- 26 - 
 

118. EGR transacted with 26 gold vendors with average monthly purchases greater than 

$30,000 (ranging from average monthly purchases of $3,573,026 to $30,409).  Such vendors can 

be identified upon request (keeping in mind that identifying them in a public document could 

expose them to the risk of robbery and theft).   

119. Up to this point, we have been forced to advise our gold vendors that GST/HST payments 

on purchases cannot be made until a resolution is reached with the CRA regarding the CRA’s 

payment of ITC refunds to EGR.  This has caused EGR to lose certain vendors who will now 

only transact with competitors.  However, EGR has been continuing business with certain long-

term gold vendors under this new arrangement. 

120. The chart below outlines a summary of EGR’s aggregate creditors as of August 31, 2020: 

Type of Creditor 
Number of 
Creditors 

Total Amount 
Owing 

Customers with 
GST/HST owing 94 32,620,607 
Customer 
Accounts 57  1,991,142 
Other Suppliers 13 516,718 

 
121. The foregoing is provided for illustration and does not change materially on a monthly 

basis 

(d) Financial Statements 

122. EGR’s last compiled financial statements was for the year ended May 31, 2019: 

Express Gold Refining Ltd. 
Balance Sheet 
As at May 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) 
 2019 

$ 
2018 
$

Assets  
Current Assets  

Cash 5,355,214 12,251,750 
  
Marketable securities 254,865 255,834 
Accounts Receivable 35,515,994 11,684,967 
Due from related parties 2,746,744 1,340,025 

39



- 27 - 
 

Express Gold Refining Ltd. 
Balance Sheet 
As at May 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) 

Income taxes recoverable - 16,995 
Inventories 3,368,157 4,074,538 
Prepaid Expenses 13,500 16,604 

 47,254,474 29,640,263 
  
Property and Equipment 280,091 305,662 
 47,534,565 29,945,925 
  
Liabilities  
Current Liabilities  

Accounts Payable and accrued liabilities 41,886,810 26,796,322 
Income taxes payable 738,374 -
Due to related parties 911,965 915,449 

 43,537,149 27,711,771 
  
Shareholders’ equity  
Share capital 98 105 
Retained earnings 3,997,318 2,234,049 
 3,997,416 2,234,154 
 47,534,565 29,945,925 
 

 

123. As at May 31, 2019, EGR had approximately $5.4 million in net available cash on hand. 

124. As at May 31, 2019, EGR’s assets had a book value of approximately $47.5 million and 

liabilities of approximately $43.5 million. The majority of EGR’s assets on its balance sheet 

relate to accounts receivable of $35.5 million, while the majority of EGR’s liabilities on its 

balance sheet relate to accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $41.9 million. 

125. EGR does not have any secured creditors except in relation to the customer funds, bullion 

and contracts referenced below in my affidavit.  

(e) Cash Flow Forecast 

126.  With the assistance of the proposed monitor, EGR has prepared a 13-week cash flow 

forecast (the “Cash Flow Forecast”) for the week commencing October 5, 2020 to the week 

ending January 1, 2021. A summary of the cash flow appears below.  

40



- 28 - 
 

Receipts
Sales 28,382,312                 
HST refunds -                            
Interest income 6,000                         

Total Receipts 28,388,312                 

Disbursements
Purchases 26,726,044                 
HST 770,356                     
Salaries and wages 151,212                     
Consulting and professional fees 150,000                     
General Administrative Expenses 96,402                       
Insurance 112,500                     
Rent 43,440                       
Advertising and promotion 54,676                       
Vehicle 5,799                         
Freight 20,000                       
Income Tax 30,000                       

Total Disbursements 28,160,429                 

Net Cash Flow Before Litigation 
and Restructuring Costs 227,883                     

Litigation Costs 450,000                     
Restructuring Costs 550,000                     

Total Litigation and 
Restructuring Costs

1,000,000                  

Net Cash Flow (772,117)                    

Opening Cash 2,566,637                  
Ending Cash 1,794,520                   

127. EGR’s opening cash balance on October 12, 2020 was approximately $2.6 million. The 

full 13-week cash flow is attached hereto as Exhibit “II”. 

128. The forecast cash flow surplus for the 12-week period (“Cash Flow Period”) before 

litigation and restructuring costs is estimated to be $227,883.  Sales are estimated to be $28.4 

million over the Cash Flow Period with corresponding purchases of bullion and scrap metals of 

approximately $26.7 million.  GST/HST payments on goods and services are estimated to total 

$770,356.  Other significant cash outflows during the Cash Flow Period are as follows:   

a) Salaries and wages:  $151,212 

41



- 29 - 
 

b) Consulting and professional fees:  $150,000 

c) Insurance:  $112,500 

d) General and administrative expenses:  $96,402  

129. Because of the 2019 Reassessments and the 2020 Reassessments, EGR will incur 

litigation and restructuring costs to defend and resolve the matter, even before considering any 

amount that may be needed to effect an early resolution.  Litigation and restructuring costs are 

estimated to be $450,000 and $550,000 respectively over the Cash Flow Period.  The forecast 

cash flow deficit for the Cash Flow Period after litigation and restructuring costs is estimated to 

be $772,117.   

130. Based on the cash flow forecast presented, EGR does not have the financial resources to 

pay the amounts assessed by way of the 2019 Reassessments and the 2020 Reassessments.  

Furthermore, EGR’s liquidity position will continue to erode and additional financing will need 

to be considered should the restructuring and the litigation relating to the 2019 Reassessments 

and the 2020 Reassessments extend well past the 12-week cash flow forecast period, which I 

anticipate. 

(f)  Cash Management 

131. EGR operates a CAD and USD bank account at CIBC.  EGR also holds physical cash on 

hand at its head office.  The physical cash on hand and bank accounts at CIBC are used to 

facilitate day-to-day operational needs. The chart in paragraph 115 above provides details on the 

September 30, 2020 cash balance held at EGR and at CIBC in CAD and USD. 

132. EGR currently has one credit card. The credit cards facilitate payment of various 

expenses related to office, advertising, telephone and general and administrative expenses. 

(g) Related Party Arrangements 

133. The following table outlines related party balances as at September 30, 2020:   

Related Party Receivable / (Payable) as 
at September 30, 2020 

42



- 30 - 
 

Farag Properties Inc.    2,243,350  
1420781 Ontario Ltd.  920,843  
Express Forex Inc.  311,273  
Mary/Nabil  32,000  
Atef  16,710  
Watchdeals.ca    1,362  
Prestige Precious Metals Ltd.  (1,416,897)  
Shareholders   (80) 
Fr. Pishoy Family Trust   (15) 

 

134. Details relating to those parties and balances are as follows:  

a) Farag Properties Inc. – EGR leases its head office from Farag Properties Inc. at a 

monthly rent of $14,480, including GST/HST.  EGR manages Farag Properties 

Inc.’s property and receives an annual management fee of $60,000 including  

GST/HST. 

b) 1420781 Ontario Ltd. – EGR's parent company.  

c) Express Forex Inc. – A related company facilitating foreign exchange transactions 

for EGR and other clients.  It holds funds at Luminus Financial and remits certain 

amounts to EGR on a monthly basis.  The receivables balance owing to EGR is 

typically around $200,000.   

d) Atef / Nabil / Mary / Fr. Pishoy Family Trust – Shareholders of EGR.  The 

balances represent shareholder advances. There has been a further advance to me 

of approximately $300,000 to complete the purchase of residential real estate. I 

will provide full particulars of this to the monitor. 

e) Watchdeal.ca – A related company with a small receivable balance that is 

uncollectible and will be written off. 

f) Prestige Precious Metals Ltd. – EGR pays $150,000 annually in management 

fees. 

43



- 31 - 
 

NORMALIZING OPERATIONS POSTFILING 

(a) Net Tax Refunds 

135. In order to stabilize its business, EGR requires that the CRA pay net tax refunds for the 

ITCs generated when EGR pays GST/HST to its customers and other business suppliers.  As 

discussed above, the GST/HST payments in connection with EGR’s business are several times 

greater than the revenue that EGR generated through that business.  Accordingly, by way of this 

application, EGR is seeking a mechanism overseen by the Court whereby EGR will pay 

GST/HST to customers that have been approved the Court and other business suppliers, and the 

CRA will regularly pay the corresponding net tax refunds to EGR.  

136. In order to address the concerns raised by CRA relating to certain customers and former 

customers, EGR  will work closely with the prospective monitor to achieve any reasonable 

commercial transparency that the CRA may suggest.   

137. . But for the 2019 Reassessments, the 2020 Reassessments and the CRA’s ongoing 

refusal to pay ITC refunds to EGR, EGR would have no need for these proceedings and would 

be entirely capable of meeting its obligations as they come due. Accordingly, EGR is asking the 

Court’s permission to carry on its business in the ordinary course without regard to the 

distinctions usually drawn between prefiling and post-filing creditors.  EGR is also asking that 

the net tax refunds owing by the CRA to EGR following this application not be offset against the 

prefiling amounts owing to the CRA in connection with the 2019 Reassessments or the 2020 

Reassessments (as they already have been by the CRA to date). 

138. It is my understanding that the prospective monitor is supportive of this approach in these 

circumstances.  

(b) Customer/Supplier Arrangements  

139. EGR is also seeking the Court’s permission to continue to honour and pay all pre-filing 

obligations owing to customers and suppliers who have dealt with EGR in good faith. 

140. In particular, as discussed above, EGR holds cash, gold and forward contracts for 

customers in connection with its refining business (the “Refining Customer Assets”).  The 

44



- 32 - 
 

Refining Customer Assets are typically only held for the duration of the relevant refining 

transaction (i.e., between the time that the unrefined gold is delivered to EGR and the time that 

EGR delivers refined gold or equivalent funds to the customer). 

141. As discussed above, EGR also holds cash, gold bullion and forward contracts on a 

longer-term basis for customers with which EGR has a long-standing, trusting relationship (the 

“Trading Customer Assets”).   

142. EGR and its customers have always understood that EGR holds the Refining Customer 

Assets and the Trading Customer Assets on behalf of each relevant customer in a manner akin to 

a legal trust.   

143. I have been advised by counsel that these arrangements should be formally documented  

in a manner to create legal trusts and accordingly, I am now asking for the Court’s permission to 

do so in a manner which will instil confidence in my customers to continue to transact business 

with EGR and provide oversight and transparency to the Monitor over all aspects of these 

arrangements.  

144. I believe that these measures will assist EGR to preserve the status quo while the dispute 

with the CRA is dealt with in the Tax Court of Canada. 

145. The proposed measures would not relate to the Refining Customer Assets, since such 

assets are of a short-term nature and constitute ordinary course obligations.  The proposed 

measures would only relate only to Trading Customer Assets.  In particular, the proposal is as 

follows: 

a) EGR would establish a separate bank account that would hold only funds in trust 

for customers, such that the trust funds would be segregated from the funds held 

by EGR on its own account; 

b) EGR would delineate a separate storage area that would hold only gold bullion in 

trust for customers, such that the bullion would be segregated from the bullion 

held by EGR on its own account; 

45



- 33 - 
 

c) EGR would establish a separate account with Asahi Refining or Saxo bank that 

would hold only funds and forward contracts in trust for customers, such that the 

relevant funds and forward contracts would be segregated from the funds and 

forward contracts held by EGR on its own account; and 

d) EGR would provide each of the customers in respect of which EGR holds Trading 

Customer Assets with a monthly Trust Account Statement specifying the assets 

held in trust by EGR as of that month, and expressly stating that “the assets set 

out herein are held in trust by EGR on behalf of the beneficiary listed above”.  

 

EGR IS AT IMMEDIATE RISK 

146. On Thursday morning, October 8, 2021 I received a call from a collection officer with 

CRA seeking to, among other things, inform me that collection proceedings would be 

commencing against EGR in 7 days if arrangements were not put in place to deal with the 

approximately $180 million balance on account with CRA and that I was being put on warning 

of this eventuality. While I briefly discussed what this entailed for the business, it was made 

clear to me that EGR was being asked to post security in the form of tangible assets such as real 

property, letters of credit, cash and the like for the full balance outstanding with CRA of 

approximately $180 million. As I was unsure of how to respond to this call which came to me 

without warning, I instructed my collection advisor Michael Collinge of Deloitte LLP to contact 

the officer to determine what this meant.  

147. I understand from Michael Collinge’s discussion with the collections officer that no 

collection actions would be taken before the 15th. Attached is a letter as Exhibit “JJ” from 

Michael Collinge to the CRA confirming such an understanding with CRA.  

148. EGR does not have the capacity to provide the requested security as demanded by CRA. 

If unstayed, such collection activities would immediately drive EGR out of business.  

149. As such, EGR is seeking the protection of these proceedings while is pursues its appeal to 

the Tax Court and further seeks to normalize interactions with CRA to ensure a stable cash flow 

46



47



SCHEDULE 1  

Status of ITC Refunds – June 1, 2016 to August 31, 2020 

 

Reporting 
Period 

Net HST 
Claimed 

Refunds 
Received by 
EGR  

ITCs Denied 
By 2019 
Reassessments 

ITCs Denied 
By 2020 
Reassessments 

Total Denied 
ITCs 

Total 
Accepted 
ITCs 

Balance Owed 
to EGR/ (From 
EGR) 

30/06/2016 2,221,450.67 36,238.54  1,990,205.67  2,026,444.21  195,006.46  2,221,450.67   

31/07/2016 2,375,524.81  -  2,067,401.02  2,067,401.02  308,123.79  2,375,524.81   

31/08/2016 2,481,091.49 25,310.87  2,065,681.17  2,090,992.04  390,099.45  2,481,091.49   

30/09/2016 2,430,081.17 97,947.85  1,659,086.46  1,757,034.31  673,046.86  2,430,081.17   

31/10/2016 2,447,802.60 120,810.69  1,655,893.10  1,776,703.79  671,098.81  2,447,802.60   

30/11/2016 2,987,176.15 27,340.93  2,321,434.45  2,348,775.38  638,400.77  2,987,176.15   

31/12/2016 2,611,730.24 112,277.23  2,136,320.52  2,248,597.75  363,132.49  2,611,730.24   

31/01/2017 4,045,539.02 278,975.49  3,196,920.97  3,475,896.46  569,642.56  4,045,539.02   

28/02/2017 3,645,321.28 75,494.25  3,038,312.96  3,113,807.21  531,514.07  3,645,321.28   

31/03/2017 4,260,129.59 100,060.76  3,507,382.12  3,607,442.88  652,686.71  4,260,129.59   

30/04/2017 4,337,545.21 27,901.25  4,025,781.37  4,053,682.62  283,862.59  4,337,545.21   

31/05/2017 5,284,415.66 62,840.18  4,915,438.41  4,978,278.59  306,137.07  5,284,415.66   

30/06/2017 4,596,200.10 45,956.43  4,307,535.06  4,353,491.49  242,708.61  4,596,200.10   

31/07/2017 3,458,823.17 97,522.62  3,065,534.04  3,163,056.66  295,766.51  3,458,823.17   

31/08/2017 5,337,096.30 185,628.47  4,948,418.34  5,134,046.81  203,049.49  5,337,096.30   

30/09/2017 5,880,429.23 323,805.46  5,307,169.71  5,630,975.17  249,454.06  5,880,429.23   

31/10/2017 6,866,554.82 318,275.34  6,255,352.47  6,573,627.81  292,927.01  6,866,554.82   

30/11/2017 6,247,416.70 610,706.80  5,399,164.62  6,009,871.42  237,545.28  6,247,416.70   

31/12/2017 3,572,947.39 423,564.15  2,981,760.44  3,405,324.59  167,622.80  3,572,947.39   

31/01/2018 6,369,341.10 893,991.12  5,185,133.32  6,079,124.44  290,216.66  6,369,341.10   

28/02/2018 7,666,962.47 1,212,799.32  6,192,957.26  7,405,756.58  261,205.89  7,666,962.47   

31/03/2018 8,631,688.25 749,170.63  7,741,165.77  8,490,336.40  141,351.85  8,631,688.25   

30/04/2018 7,019,049.53 723,280.61  5,907,256.16  6,630,536.77  388,512.76  7,019,049.53   

31/05/2018 9,034,754.80 1,267,537.44  7,506,656.43  8,774,193.87  260,560.93  9,034,754.80   

30/06/2018 8,290,188.17 1,412,816.73  6,612,145.41  8,024,962.14  265,226.03  8,290,188.17   

31/07/2018 6,923,029.15 798,076.11  5,884,757.19  6,682,833.30  240,195.85  6,923,029.15   

31/08/2018 9,128,196.67   8,782,974.59  8,782,974.59  345,222.08    9,128,196.67 

30/09/2018 8,595,018.21   8,052,022.81  8,052,022.81  542,995.40    8,595,018.21 

31/10/2018 7,161,366.90   6,741,288.06  6,741,288.06  420,078.84    7,161,366.90 

30/11/2018 1,953,385.55           1,953,385.55 

31/12/2018 3,445,018.58           3,445,018.58 

31/01/2019 1,859,239.75           1,859,239.75 

28/02/2019 645,063.05           645,063.05 

31/03/2019 327,637.82           327,637.82 

48



 

Reporting 
Period 

Net HST 
Claimed 

Refunds 
Received by 
EGR  

ITCs Denied 
By 2019 
Reassessments 

ITCs Denied 
By 2020 
Reassessments 

Total Denied 
ITCs 

Total 
Accepted 
ITCs 

Balance Owed 
to EGR/ (From 
EGR) 

30/04/2019 392,521.51           392,521.51 

31/05/2019 295,519.01           295,519.01 

30/06/2019 337,458.61           337,458.61 

31/07/2019 285,804.61           285,804.61 

31/08/2019 535,029.07           535,029.07 

30/09/2019 437,535.05           437,535.05 

31/10/2019 307,115.23           307,115.23 

30/11/2019 307,720.98           307,720.98 

31/12/2019 417,923.99           417,923.99 

31/01/2020 195,155.48           195,155.48 

28/02/2020 207,825.70           207,825.70 

31/03/2020 136,881.51           136,881.51 

30/04/2020 73,408.00           73,408.00 

31/05/2020 47,418.00           47,418.00 

30/06/2020 11,986.56           11,986.56 

31/07/2020 34,849.77           34,849.77 

31/08/2020 79,122.75           79,122.75 

                

                

  166,240,491.43 10,028,329.27 133,451,149.90 143,479,479.17 10,427,391.68 129,022,289.07 37,218,202.36 

                

                

    Total Denied 143,479,479.17         

  
Less Balance 
August, Sept, 
Oct 2018 

  -24,884,581.78         

    
Balance alleged 
owing 

118,594,897.39   118,594,897.39     

  Sept 24 2020 
Interest and 
Penalty 

60,409,088.19         

    
Owing on CRA 
website 

179,003,985.58         

 

49



50



MRQ ASSISTANCE REQUIRED ON GOLD AUDITS
-prepared by Cathie Eweit,May 18, 2006
-prepared for anti-avoidance, Surrendar H Parmar, Senior Analyst, Identification,
Detection, & Legislative Coordination Section

In general:
-in connection with audits of Aumor Refining Limited (#841983341), Poscor Mills
Limited (#884010224), Guardian Gold Corp (#874803208), Express Gold
Refining (#138557095),.999 Gold Depot (#887455749), all “collector* refiners in
the Toronto area,and Silva Oro Inc (#864736301), a supplier to a supplier
(Markor) to Express Gold Refining, we have found the source of supply to be
consistently the Montreai/Laval area in Quebec;we need timely audits
conducted on these sources of supply in order to substantiate (or not) the ITC’s
being claimed in the chains of supply; for the audits of Express Gold Refining
(EGR) and.999 Gold Depot (GD), these audits by MRQ have been ongoing for
over a year/two years, without the two direct links to GD being audited (137838
Canada Inc and 4072308 Canada Inc), possible due to the fact that there is a
cradle-to-grave audit strategy. Our auditees are understandably applying
pressure to obtain the requested refunds and are in a position to apply for writs of
mandamus.Toronto area auditors & HRAT have communicated information on
newly found Quebec sources of supply, and $ amounts of purchases from
Quebec suppliers, to MRQ for audit purposes. Some of these referrals do not
seem to have been acted upon, despite the fact they are direct sources of supply
to our auditees. Sometimes we do not know whether the information supplied
has been used or has been passed along to auditors.MRQ, however, has had
few audit resources available for all the audit demands in this ever-expanding
gold project.The most pressing requirements for information are inbold face.

Our auditees & known sources of supply (le, ITC’s being claimed for
purchases from) in Quebec to each one are as follows:

Aumor Refining (GST#841963341):
-9149-8139 Quebec fnc o/a Bijouterie WS, GST#854865433, owner per
mainframe is Vatche Hititian (who is linked to: 9106-4816 Quebec Inc o/a Molto
Bella, GST#144140209, assessed $2.8 million, bankruptcy;also linked to 9140-
1133 Quebec Inc, o/a Bijouterie Kristor, GST#145547058, no returns filed,
currently under audit by MRQ ),registered 05/11/07,no returns filed, monthly
filer, yet Aumor has claimed ITC’s totalling $1154,215 for Nov/05 to Mar/06;a
person named Avedis Karadjian makes ail the scrap gold deliveries for this
company to Johnson Matthey (JM) on behalf of Aumor using EGR’s account with
JM.
Poscor Mills (GST#884010224):
-9141-7220 Quebec Inc o/a Bijouterie JK, GST#864479944,owner Krikor
Jebekian (who is linked to:Bijouterie Massis (1998) Inc, GST#868505538,

003190

51



52



Agence des douanes
et du revenu du CanadaCanada Customs

and Revenue Agency1*1

November 8, 2006

Yourfile/Votre riflrence

13855 7095RT0001
Our file / None rtfirence

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD
21 DUNDAS SQUARE, STE.401
TORONTO,ON
MSB 1B7

Attention: Mr.Atef Salama

Dear Mr.Salama:

Re: GST Audit for February 2005

As a result of our recent audit of the GST/HST Return mentioned above,we are now
proposing the following adjustments to net tax:

Increase in GST/HST payable in the amount of S1.554.209.Z8.
The explanation for this adjustment is as follows:

A precious metal is a financial instrument under paragraph (e) of die definition of
“financial instrument” found in section 123(1) of theExcise Tax Act (“ETA”).
Furthermore, certain purity and four specific form requirements are set out in the
legislation regarding precious metals.

“Precious metal” as defined in subsection 123(1) (in part)‘‘means a bar, ingot, coin or
wafer that is composed of gold, silver or platinum and that is refined to a purity level of at
least (a)99.5% in the case of gold and platinum”. Thesale of a precious metal,meeting
purity and form requirements will be exempt of GST pursuant to paragraph (d) of the
definition of “financial service” found in subsection 123(1) and section1 of Part VQ of
Schedule V, unless zero-rated.
Only the sale of a “precious metal” bya refiner (or by the person on whose behalf the
precious metals were refined) is a zero-rated supply pursuant to section 3 of Part IX of
Schedule VI. This section provides that the first supply of a refined “precious metal"
meeting the purity and form requirements as set out in subsection 123(1) is a financial
service and is zoo-rated. However, where the refined metals do not become “precious
metals” for GSTpurposes, the sale of such metals will generallybe subject to GST at 7%,
pursuant to subsection 165(1).

Canada

ZQ 30Vd 9NINIJ3d <rt09SS3adX3 ££96-696-91* £T «SI 900Z/*Z/II

53



- 2 -

A refiner or its clients may use grain gold to manufacture various luxury items such as
jewellery, high tech products, etc. Consequently, grain (in its own right) will not meet the
form requirements found in the definition of “precious metal” found in subsection 123(1),
as it relates to gold.
We also refer to “Said Joailler Ltee c.La Reine” (2006ETC2812) where the court agreed
that the sale of gold in forms other than those outlined in the definition was subject to
GST at 7%.
Therefore, it is Audit’s position that the sale of grain gold is taxable. Accordingly, we axe
proposing to increase your Division II tax amount byS1J554.209.28for February 2005.
Please refer to the attached Appendix A for details.

In addition, for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2005, partial information supplied to us
indicates that a total of 8,532 sealed kilo bags of grain gold were sold during the year.
Based on an estimated average price of $17,000 per kilo of gold,we have calculated grain
gold sales for the year to be approximately $145 million ($17,000 x 8,532). The
estimated GST liability pertaining to the above transactions is approximately
sin. mHiinn. (Please note this amount includes the proposed adjustment for February
2005).
In each case of omission on a return, we have to consider whether to apply the provisions
of section 285 of the Excise TaxAct. This seotion provides for penalties of $250 or 25%
of the net tax resulting fiom an omission on a return, whichever is more,when it is
established that the omission was madeknowingly or arose fiom circumstances
amounting to gross negligence.
Subsection 280(1) of file Excise Tax Act is also relevant It provides for penalties of 6%
per year, and interest at the prescribed rate, computed for the period beginning on the first
day following the day on or before which the amount Was required to be remitted or paid
and ending on the day the amount is remitted or paid.
Wehave decided not to apply section 285 to file adjustments proposed above. Please
note that future occurrences of the same kind could be subject to section 285 penalties.

•

We ask that you review our analysis and, within 30 days of the date of this proposed
adjustment, either confirm that you agree with this proposed adjustment or provide a '

written explanation of the area(s) you do not agree with and your reasons.
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Pfi ctKiTKiT -TCVJ mnocĉ jjv’a CCOC.COC.OTK C T r C T 0007 /4*7 J T T

54



•3 -

Yours truly,

Raj Bhatla
Audit Division

Toil free; 1-800-359-8281 (Individual)
1-800-959-5526(Business)Telephone:(416) 954-6061

Fax: (416)954-6016
Address: 1 FrontStreet West

Toronto ON M5J 2X6
Internet www.ccra-8dre.6c.ca

cc: Frank Volpini
cc: Jim Gilbert
cc: Audit File

1i

faO mHJ CtKITkIT J*3\i rtTftftCC?VUV!3 CCOC.CQC.QTti CT!CT 0007 /5*7 /TT

55



56



B E N N E T T J O N E S LLP 34001 First Canadian Place
PO Box 130
Toronto Ontario
Canada M5X 1A4
7W 416.863.1200
ftw 416.863.1716
www.bennet4ones.ca

Steven K.D’Arcy
Direct Unc:416.777.4825
e-mail: dorcys®bermcujoccs.ca
Rle No.:59218-1
January 3, 2007

Canada Revenue Agency
1Front Street West
Toronto, Ontario
M5J 2X6

Attention: Mr.Raj Bhatla

Express Gold Refining Ltd., GST Registration Number 138557095RT0001

We are writing in response to Mr. Bhatla’s letter of November 8, 2006. An extension until January

5, 2007 to respond to your letter was granted by Ms. Roach of your office.
L FACTS

1. Express Gold Refining Ltd. (’Express Gold") is a precious metal dealer and refiner. It

provides gold refining services and also purchases gold for sale to third parties.

A. November 8, 2006 CRA Letter

2. In a letter dated November 8, 2006, Mr. Raj Bhatla of the audit division of the CRA’s

Toronto, Front Street office informed Express Gold that it was proposing to increase its Division II

tax collectable for February 2005 by $1,554,209 and its net tax collectable for the fiscal year ending

May 31,2005 by approximately $10.15 million.

3. The proposed adjustment relates to sales of what is referred to by the CRA as "grain gold",
by Express Gold to certain third parties. The CRA is taking the position that sealed bags of "grain

gold" are not a precious metal, as that term is defined in subsection 123 of Part DC of the Excise Tax
Act (the "GST legislation").
4. The CRA provided, as an appendix to its letter, a list of sales made by Express Gold in
February 2005. The list notes the sales price, the customer name and the type of product. The type

of product is identified by the CRA as either a kilo gold bar or a "kilo bag of grain gold".

5. Of the $1,554,209 proposed assessment for February 2005, approximately 88% relates to
sales of gold by Express Gold to 9141-7220 Quebec Inc. ("Krikor").

Re:

DMSTORLeganDS92IS\0000]V479362vl 6

57



Tanuary 3, 2007 2
Page

Krikor is located in Montreal, Quebec and is a manufacturer of jewelry.6.

B. Business carried on by Express Gold

(a) Overview of business carried on by Express Gold

7. Express Gold provides gold refining services to several commercial vendors, normally

jewelers and scrap metal dealers. The gold has been recovered by the commercial vendors from

scrap or jewelry and is not refined to an investment qualify purity (the "Unrefined Gold").

8. Express Gold retains Johnson Matthey Limited ("Johnson Matthey”) to perform the actual

refining. Johnson Matthey invoices Express Gold for its refining services.

9. Once die Unrefined Gold is refined by Johnson Matthey it has an investment quality gold

content of 99.99% (the "Refined Gold"). The Refined Gold provided by Johnson Matthey is in one
of two forms: gold bars (the "Gold Bars") or sealed bags of gold "casting grain" (the "Sealed Gold

Bags"). Appendix A contains a picture of a Gold Bar and a Sealed Gold Bag produced by Johnson

Matthey. Note that the gold content, the weight and the name of the refiner (Johnson Matthey) are

shown on both the Gold Bar and the Sealed Gold Bag.
10. As explained below, once the Refined Gold is received it is either retained by the commercial ^vendor or sold by the commercial vendor to Express Gold.

11. Regardless,Express Gold charges a fee to the commercial vendor for the refining services.

12. If Express Gold purchases the Refined Gold from the commercial vendor, then it normally

immediately resells the Refined Gold to a third party.

(b) Example of specificTransactions

‘ (0 Transactions with Poscor

13. During 2005 one of Express Gold’s major suppliers/customers was Poscor Mill Services

Corp. ("Poscor"). Poscor1 is one of the largest value added processors of ferrous metal in Canada.

14. During 2005, including February 2005, Express Gold entered into contracts with Poscor
pursuant to which die following transactions occurred:

(a) Express Gold agreed to provide refining services to Poscor with respect to Unrefined
Gold.Poscor recovered the Unrefined Gold from scrap.

(b) Express Gold retained Johnson Matthey Limited ("Johnson Matthey") to perform the
refining. Johnson Matthey invoiced Express Gold for its refining services.

?

Poscor has provided Express Gold with its GST registration number (884010224).

DMSTORLegal\05921SVXXK)]V479362vl

58



3January 3, 2007
Page

(c) Poscor shipped the Unrefined Gold directly to the premises of Johnson Matthey and
provided an estimate to Express Gold of the gold content of the Unrefined Gold.
Express Gold would then provide the estimate to Johnson Matthey.

(d) After receiving the Unrefined Gold, Johnson Matthey would run a "trial analysis" to
confirm the estimate provided by Poscor. It would then provide an advance (the
"Advance") to Express Gold equal to 95% of the estimated gold content. The
Advance was provided in Refined Gold.

(e) Once Express Gold received the Refined Gold it would provide a cash deposit to

Poscor equal to 90% of the value of the estimated gold content in the Unrefined Gold
• (the "Deposit").

(f) At the time the Unrefined Gold was refined by Johnson Matthey it was owned by

Poscor. Express Gold never acquired the Unrefined Gold.

(g) Once the refining was completed by Johnson Matthey and the actual weight of the

Refined Gold was determined, Johnson Matthey would physically provide Refined
Gold to Express Gold in an amount equal to the difference between die actual weight

of the Refined Gold and the weight of the Refined Gold previously provided as the

Advance.

(h) Johnson Matthey would invoice Express Gold for its refining charges plus applicable
GST.

(i) Once the above occurred, one of the following transactions was completed between
Poscor and Express Gold:

(i) Poscor electpsrf to retain the Refined Gold. If this occurred then the Deposit
was returned to Express Gold and Express Gold physically provided Poscor
with die amount of Refined Gold produced by Johnson Matthey from the
Unrefined Gold provided by Poscor. Express Gold charged Poscor an amount
(plus GST) for the refining services

(ii) Poscor elected, pursuant to its contractual agreement with Express Gold, to
sell the Refined Gold to Express Gold. If the sale occurred then the Deposit
was applied to the sale price for die Refined Gold. No GST was charged by
Poscor with respect to the sale of the Refined Gold by it to Express Gold.
Express Gold charged Poscor an amount (plus GST) for the refining services.

(j) If Express Gold purchased the Refined Gold from Poscor then it immediately resold
the Refined Gold to one of its customers. In most instances Express Gold had
arranged for a person to buy the Refined Gold, prior to the time it purchased the gold
from Poscor.

9

S'

DM5TORLegalV)592]8N00001V479362v1

59



4January 3, 2007
Page

(k) During the month of February 2005, 95% of the Refined Gold sold by Express Gold
was purchased from Poscor.

(ii) Transactions with other commercial suppliers

15. During 2005 Express Gold also purchased Unrefined Gold from a number of commercial
suppliers, normally jewelers. Transactions with the other commercial customers occur as follows:

(a) The commercial customer presented the Unrefined Gold at Express Gold’s premises.
(b) The Unrefined Gold was placed in an x-ray analysis machine that verified the gold

content in the Unrefined Gold.
(c) The commercial customer was paid a deposit by Express Gold equal to the gold

content determined by the x-ray analysis machine times the market price for gold.

(d) Express Gold then sent the Unrefined Gold to Johnson Matthey for refining. Once the
amount of Unrefined Gold sent by Express Gold on behalf of the commercial
customers equaled a certain amount (fifteen to forty kilograms), Johnson Matthey
would provide an Advance to Express Gold. Similar to the transactions involving
Poscor, the Advance was provided in Refined Gold.

(e) Once the refining was completed by Johnson Matthey and the actual weight of the
Refined Gold was determined, Johnson Matthey would physically provide Refined
Gold to Express Gold in an amount equal to die difference between die actual weight
of the Refined Gold and the weight of the Refined Gold previously provided as the
Advance.
Once the above occurred, one of two transactions was completed between Express
Gold and the commercial customer:

(f)

The commercial customer retained the Refined Gold.(i)

(ii) The commercial customer elected to sell the Refined Gold to Express Gold. If
this occurred, the Deposit was applied to the purchase price. No GST was
charged by the commercial customer when the Refined Gold was sold to
Express Gold.
(iii) Other gold transactions

16. In certain instances Express Gold purchased Unrefined Gold from commercial customers.
The commercial customers charged Express Gold GST when they sold the Unrefined Gold to
Express Gold.
2 In a few instances, where the quantity was small (2 or 3 kilos), Express Gold provided an advance in
Refined Gold.

DMSTORLegaW)59216W001\479362vl

60



5January 3, 2007
Page

17. Express Gold has also, in the past, purchased Refined Gold directly from financial
institutions, such as the Bank of Nova Scotia. The Refined Gold has been provided in the form of

either Gold Bars or Sealed Gold Bags. The Sealed Gold Bags have been provided in various weights

(such as 100 oz bags, 200 oz bags). For example, Express Gold has, in the past, purchased Refined
Gold in the form of Gold Bars and Sealed Gold Bags from the Bank of Nova Scotia. The bank did

not charge GST on the sale of die Refined Gold. With respect to the Sealed Gold Bags, the Bank of

Nova Scotia treats the sale as the sale of gold ingots that have been refined to the 99.99% purity

level, i.e. the sale of a precious metal.
n. POSITION OFEXPRESS GOLD

It is the position of Express Gold that:

(a) The sale of the Sealed Gold Bags represents the sale of a financial instrument under
the GST legislation.

(b) When assessing Express Gold, the CRA is required to take any allowable input tax
credits into account when determining the net tax of Express Gold for a particular
reporting period.

HI. RELEVANT GST PROVISIONS

A. Supply of Precious Metal

The GST legislation contains special rules that apply to the sale of precious metals. The term

precious metal is defined in subsection 123(1) to mean, in part, a bar, ingot, coin or wafer that is
composed of gold and that is refined to a purity level of at least 99.5%.

While the words "bar, ingot, coin or wafer" are not further defined in the Act, their meaning was

discussed in depth in. Bombay Jewellers Ltd. v. Canada?. hi this case, the appellant was a jeweler
who sold gold to its customers by cutting pieces, usually in the shape of a bar, from a larger gold bar.
The CRA assessed the appellant on the basis that the pieces did not fall within the definition of a
"precious metal". The main issue on appeal was whether the Court should apply the ordinary

meaning of the words “bar, ingot” and “wafer” or the technical meaning. The appellant argued that
the ordinary meaning of a “bar” as a metal in rectangular shape should apply. The respondent
argued that the technical meaning should apply, pursuant to which a bar generally referred to a
financially tradable product with the weight, purity and manufacturer marked upon it.
The Court agreed with the respondent and adopted the technical meaning. The words were used in
the context of a section dealing with financial instruments, all of which are “readily transferable,
have a readily ascertainable value, are readily identifiable and are more or less saleable." The Court
concluded that Parliament must have intended to include only investment quality gold in the

definition of financial services, and that “to accept the dictionary, common or general definition of
the terms would lead to an absurd result.” The pieces sold by the appellant did not possess the

3 [1998] G.S.T.C. 94 (TCC Gen). Referred to as the Bombay Jewellers Case.

DMSTORLegal\D592)8VXXJ01V479362v1

61



6January 3,2007
Page

characteristics of a financial instrument. Once cut, they could not be sold to banks or otherwise
disposed of readily.The pieces also were not marked as to purity, or to the manufacturer.

The supply of a precious metal is either zero-rated or exempt.The supply is zero-rated under section

3 of Part DC of Schedule VI if the supply is made by the refiner thereof or by the person on whose

behalf the precious metal was refined. In all other instances the supply of a precious metal

constitutes the exempt supply of a financial service. Specifically, the sale of the precious metal

would constitute the financial service of transferring ownership of a financial instrument.

B. CRA obligation to allow unclaimed input tax credits when assessing a taxpayer

Pursuant to subsection 296(2) of the GST legislation, when assessing a - GST registrant for a
particular reporting period, the CRA is required to take any allowable input tax credits into
accounting when assessing the net tax for the reporting period. The Minister is required to take the

input tax credit into account provided the input tax credit was not claimed by the registrant in a
return filed before the day the notice of assessment is sent to the registrant.

IV. APPLICATION OF GST TO THE REFINED GOLD PURCHASED AND SOLD BY
EXPRESS GOLD

It is respectfully submitted that the purchase and sale of both the Gold Bars and the Bags of Gold by

Express Gold represents the purchase and sale of a financial instrument, a precious metal.
When determining the taxation of the gold sold in the Bombay Jewellers Case, die Court focused on
whether the cut gold bar was a tradable financial instrument.
The Court noted the testimony of an expert witness from the Bank of Nova Scotia who stated that

the product would only be tradable if it was produced or cast at approved mints or smelters and

stamped by an assayer. The expert noted that the product produced by the mint or smelter had the
weight, purity and manufacturer marked on it4

The Court found5 that the following key characteristics should be considered when determining if
the product being considered is a financial instrument:

(a) Is die product readily transferable?

(b) Does the product have a readily ascertainable value?

(c) Is the product readily identifiable?

(d) Is the product more or less saleable?

Ibid, at para. 24.
Ibid, at para. 71

DMSTORLegal\059218\00001V479362vl

62



7January 3, 2007
Page

Each of the two products purchased and sold by Express Gold, the Gold Bars and die Sealed Gold

Bags are tradable commodities, they are both produced by a world-accepted refiner and assayer,

Johnson Matthey, who marks the weight, purity and manufacturer on the Refined Gold product (see

Appendix A).
We understand that the CRA accepts that the Gold Bars are a financial instrument. The Sealed Gold

Bags are also financial instruments, hi the first instance, the Sealed Gold Bags are readily

transferable.Each of the Sealed Gold Bags is identified as being produced by Johnson Matthey, with

the purity (99.99%) and weight noted on the bag. For example, provided the seal in the bag shown

in Appendix A has not been broken, the Sealed Gold Bag is tradable as 1 kilogram of gold with a

purity level of 99.99%.
Secondly, the Sealed Gold Bag has a readily identifiable value. It is the current market price for gold

times the weight noted on the sealed bag.

Thirdly, the Sealed Gold Bag is readily identifiable. It is a one-kilogram sealed bag of Refined Gold

produced by Johnson Matthey.

Fourthly, the Sealed Gold Bag is saleable. As noted in the above facts, Express Gold on numerous

occasions sold the Sealed Gold Bags in 2005 based purely on the weight noted on the bag and the

then market price. Further, the Bank of Nova Scotia, one of Canadian’s leading financial institutions,

regularly sells sealed bags of. gold as -financial instruments (gold ingots). The Bank’s sale price is

based on the weight noted on the bag and the current market price for gold. It is important to

remember that it was the testimony of an expert from the Bank of Nova Scotia that was relied upon
by the Tax Court in the Bombay Jewellers Case.
In short, the Sealed Gold Bags are treated by the gold community as a financial instrument.

V. CRA REQUIRED TO AUDIT TO NET TAX

In his letter of November 8, 2006, Mr. Bhatla refers to a proposed assessment of $1,554,209 for

February 2005 and approximately $10.15 million for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2005. In
arriving at these numbers the CRA audit division has only considered the tax that its considers

Express Gold should have collected in respect of the sale of the Sealed Gold Bags. It has not taken

into consideration any input tax credits that would arise if the supply of the Sealed Gold Bags were
taxable.
If the supply of the Sealed Gold Bags was taxable (which is expressly denied by Express Gold) then

GST would not only have been collectable by Express Gold when the Refined Gold was sold to

Express Gold’s customers6, it would have also been payable by Express Gold when it purchased

the Refined Gold from its suppliers.7

Such as Krikor
Such as Poscor

$DMSTORLe$anQS9218\OQOOIV479362v]

63



January 3, 2007 8
Page

Express Gold is not a manufacturer of Refined Gold; any Refined Gold it sold was purchased from a
third party. As noted in the above facts, the Refined Gold was, in most instances, purchased
immediately before it was sold by Express Gold to a third party.

As discussed previously, subsection 296(2) of the GST legislation requires the CRA to take any
allowable input tax credits into account when assessing the net tax for a reporting period of Express
Gold. Therefore, if the CRA were to pursue its position that the sale of the Sealed Gold Bags was
taxable, then it is required to take into account the input tax credits for the tax that would have been
payable when the Sealed Gold Bags were purchased by Express Gold. Since the Sealed Gold Bags
were, in most instances, purchased immediately before they were sold, the input tax credit would
arise in the same reporting period as the tax payable in respect of die subsequent sale of the Sealed
Gold Bags.
For the month of February 2005, Express Gold has calculated the input tax credits to be
approximately $1,551,013. If one assumes that the sale of the Sealed Gold Bags was taxable (which
is denied by Express Gold), Express Gold’s net tax for February 2005 would increase by
approximately $3,000; not the$1,554 million noted in Mr. Bhatla’s letter.
Yours truly,

BENNETT JONES LLP

Steven K.D'Arcy

Ms.Susan Roach,Canada Revenue Agency
Mr.Atef Salama, Express Gold Refining Ltd.cc:

DMSTORLegsnQS9218\D0001\479362v1

64



65



Received: 07/03/2007 10:37AM * Pg 2/2
EXPRESSGOLD REFINING PAGE 0207/03/2007 10:38 416-363-9633

• - m 29.2007 5:05PM CCKArTCTSO-PREP-AY MO. 3?3 ?. 2
Canada Revenge Agence du revenu
Agenoy du Canada

it

Toronto Centre Tax Services Office
1 Front Street West '

Toronto, ON MSJ 2X6
r'JUN 29 2007

reurt» mavrtfin/yce

ExpressGold Refining Ltd.
21 Dundas Square, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5B1B7

\

Attention: A.Salama

Dear Mr.Salama:

Re:Your Representative’s Correspondence of January3,2007
BN 138557095RT0001

The followingis in response to your representative’s letter of January 3,.2007.We
apologise for delay in reply.
This will document my conversation with Steven D’Arcy of June 14, 2007 in which I
confirmed our opinion that thesale of refined gold in forms other than that defined in
section 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act is taxableat 7% (for the periods in.question-
periods subsequent to July 1, 2006 are taxable at 6%).

I also confirmed that the Agency policy that we audit to “Net Tax”-in other words, any
applicable input tax credits (ITC) would beallowed when assessing GST.Specifically, as
the sale of the refined gold in grain format would be taxable when sold by a vendor, that
vendor would be responsible for collecting the GST on these sales. For Express Gold’s
specific situation,Boscor Mills would have to collect the GST on the grain sales made to
Express Gold ~ Express Gold would then be entitled to die ITC.

As discussed with Mr.D’Arcy,we are also available to meet with you for any additional
information you may want to supply. Please be advised that I will be away from the
office until Monday,July 9, 2007.
We trust this is satisfactory.

Yourstruly,

Suzanne Rdyhc
Team Leeder,Audit
416-952-1754

CanadaTFC80 e (04)

66



67



liilBennett
JonesLLP

3400 One First Canadian Place, P0 Box 130
Toronto, Ontario. Canada M5X 1A4

Tel:416.863.1200 Fax:416.863.1716

www.bennettjones.ca

Steven K. D'Arcy
Direct Line: 416.777.4825
e-mail:darcys@benoettjones.co
File No:59118-1

January 11, 2008

Ms. Suzanne Roche
Team Leader, Audit
Toronto Centre Tax Services Office
1 Front Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2X6

Dear Ms. Roche:

Re: Express Gold Refining Ltd.
BN 138557095RT0001

We do not feel that this matter has been dealt with by your office on a timely basis. In particular, it does not
appear to us that any steps have been taken to refund the approximately $1 million of GST refunds claimed by

Express Gold in its GST tax returns filed for certain GST reporting periods ending between July 31, 2005 and
August 31, 2007.

You confirmed in your June 29, 2007 letter that the CRA, as mandated by subsection 296(2) of Part IX of the
Excise Tax Act, audits to net tax. As noted in our letter of January 3, 2007, even if one were to accept the
CRA's position that the supplies in question constitute taxable supplies, once the CRA audits to net tax, the
amount of any assessment the CRA is entitled to raise against Express Gold would not be significant when
compared to the $1 million of GST refunds owed to Express Gold.

We would ask that the CRA immediately refund the amounts owing to Express Gold. As we have noted in
the past, Express Gold officials are available to provide any information required by the CRA to substantiate
the input tax credits described in our January 3, 2007 letter.

Should this matter not be resolved within ten (10) days, we request a meeting with you and your supervisor.

Please contact the undersigned if you require any additional information.

Yours truly,

BENNETT JONES LLP

Steven K. D'Arcy

cc: Atef Salama

SKD/cra
Attachments

DMSTORLegol\059218\Q0001\596332v1 C A L G A R Y • T O R O N T O • E D M O N T O N

68



69



Canada Revenue Agence du revenu
AgencyÎ I du Canada

Sudbury ON P3A 5C1

Page 1 of 3
Date of Mailing
March 28, 2008

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

21 DUNDAS SQUARE, STE. 401
TORONTO ON M5B IB7

Period Covered
2006-03-01 to 2006-03-31

0003971

NOTICE OF(RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

RESULTS

This notice explains the results of our (re)assessment of the GST/HST return(s)
received on April 18, 2006, for the period indicated above.

16,118.93 cr
751,223.79 Cr

Result of this (Re)Assessment
Prior Balance

$
$

8B8BSBSBS8QBCSSSS

767,342.72 Cr4Total Balance

We are holding your credit while we review your account. We will advise you of the
results of this review on your Statement of Arrears.
Please keep this Notice of (Re)Assessment for your records.

William V.Baker
Commissioner of Revenue

70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



232



233



234



235



236



237



238



239



240



241



242



243



244



245



246



247



248



249



250



251



252



253



254



255



256



257



258



7-Court File No:

FEDERAL COURT OF CANADA

BETWEEN:

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.

Applicant

and

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL REVENUE

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

TO THE RESPONDENT:

A PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED by the Applicant. The relief claimed by the
Applicant appears on the following page.

THIS APPLICATION will be heard by the Court at a time and place to be fixed by the Judicial
Administrator. Unless the Court orders otherwise, the place of hearing will be as requested by
the Applicant. The Applicant requests that this application be heard at the Federal Court in
Toronto, Ontario, or such other place where it can be heard on an expedited basis.

IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, to receive notice of any step in the
application or to be served with any documents in the application, you or a solicitor acting for
you must prepare a notice of appearance in Form 305 prescribed by the Federal Courts Rules
and serve it on the Applicant’s solicitor, or where the Applicant is self-represented, on the
Applicant, WITHIN 10 DAYS after being served with this notice of application.

Copies of the Federal Courts Rules, information concerning the local offices of the Court and
other necessary information may be obtained on request to the Administrator of this Court at
Ottawa (telephone 613-992-4238) or at any local office.

259



IF YOU FAIL TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN IN
YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU.

December 6, 2018Date:

v

Issued by:
(Registry Officer) Mavis Griffith

Senior Registry Officer
Agent principal du greffe

Address of local office: 180 Queen Street West
Suite 200
Toronto, Ontario
M5V 3L6

TO:

Minister of National Revenue
Ottawa, Ontario

1 .

2. Attorney General of Canada
Ontario Regional Office
Department of Justice Canada
120 Adelaide Street West
Suite 400
Toronto, Ontario
M5H 1T1

260



NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Nature of the Application

1. This is an application for judicial review in respect of the Minister of National Revenue

and her delegate, the Canada Revenue Agency (collectively, the “Respondent”) in their

capacity as administrators of the Excise Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. E-15 (the “Acf' ). In

particular, this application seeks relief from the Respondent’s failure to pay the net tax

refund claimed by Express Gold Refining Ltd. (the "Applicant") in its GST/HST return

for the August 1-31, 2018 reporting period (respectively, the "August Net Tax Refund"

and the "August GST/HST Return") and its decision to not pay the August Net Tax

Refund and subsequent net tax refunds claimed or to be claimed by the Applicant in its

future GST/HST returns (respectively, the "Subsequent Net Tax Refunds" and the

"Subsequent GST/HST Returns"), pending the Respondent's completion of a GST/HST

audit (the "Decision").

2. The Decision was made and communicated to the Applicant verbally on November 6,

2018 by the Respondent (namely, Ms. Jaclyn Bartlett) and further confirmed in written

correspondence dated November 26, 2018.

Relief Sought

3. The Applicant makes application for:

An Order in the nature of mandamus requiring the Respondent to pay the AugustI.

Net Tax Refund forthwith, pursuant to ss. 18 and 18.1 of the Federal Courts Act

and s. 229 of the Act;

261



An Order in the nature of mandamus requiring the Respondent to pay the11.

Subsequent Net Tax Refunds that have been claimed by the Applicant at the time

of the hearing of this application forthwith, pursuant to ss. 18 and 18.1 of the

Federal Courts Act and s. 229 of the Act;

An Order in the nature of certiorari quashing the Decision, pursuant to ss. 18 andin.

18.1 of the Federal Courts Act and s. 229 of the Act;

an order for the costs of this application; andIV.

such further relief as the Applicant may advise and this Honourable Courtv.
permits.

Grounds for Relief Sought

4. The grounds for the application are:

the Applicant is a family-operated business, which facilitates the refining ofI.

precious metals and is a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of Ontario;

the Applicant is registered for GST/HST purposes and is a "registrant" forl i .

purposes of Part IX of the Act;

the Applicant's GST/HST returns are due to be filed on a monthly basis;in.

the Applicant typically claims net tax refunds in its GST/HST returns pursuant toIV.

subs. 228(3) of the Act;

The net tax refunds claimed by the Applicant in its monthly GST/HST returns arev.

payable by the Respondent to the Applicant "with all due dispatch" after each

return is filed pursuant to subs. 229(1) of the Act;

262



the Applicant has been the subject of over 14 years of constant information

requests and intensive audit activity by the Respondent;

the Applicant has at all times cooperated with the Respondent with respect to such

information requests and audit activity, and has repeatedly demonstrated a history

vi.

vn.

of compliance with its obligations under the Act;

the Respondent has a history of withholding net tax refunds claimed by thevm.

Applicant in its GST/HST returns for prolonged periods, without reasonable

justification;

the Applicant filed the August GST/HST Return on September 6, 2018, claimingIX.

the August Net Tax Refund of $9,128,196.67;

the Applicant has provided the Respondent with sufficient information andx.

documentation to confirm that the August Net Tax Refund is payable pursuant to

s. 229 of the Act;

the Respondent has not issued a Notice of (Re)Assessment to the Applicantxi.

pursuant to subs. 296(1) of the Act in respect of the August 1-31 2018 reporting

period or any subsequent reporting periods;

on November 6, 2018, the Respondent (namely, Ms. Jaclyn Bartlett) verballyXll.

communicated to EGR's principal the Respondent's Decision to not pay the

August Net Tax Refund nor the Subsequent Net Tax Refunds to the Applicant,

pending completion of a full scale GST/HST audit;

the Respondent confirmed in a November 26, 2018 letter that the Respondent willxm.

not pay the August Net Tax Refund claimed, nor the Subsequent Net Tax Refunds

to be claimed by the Applicant, for the duration of its full scale GST/HST audit;

263



the Applicant relies on net tax refunds claimed in its GST/HST returns to conductxiv.

its business and the Respondent's Decision and failure to pay the August Net Tax

Refund and Subsequent Net Tax Refunds has caused and will continue to cause

the Applicant to experience severe economic hardship;

the Respondent has acted contrary to law, without jurisdiction and/or refused toxv.
exercise her jurisdiction by failing to pay the August Net Tax Refund to the

Applicant with all due dispatch as required by s. 229 of the Act;

xvi. the Respondent has acted contrary to law, without jurisdiction and/or refused to

exercise her jurisdiction by failing to pay the Subsequent Net Tax Refunds to the

Applicant with all due dispatch as required by s. 229 of the Act;

xvii. the Respondent has acted unreasonably in deciding that it will not pay, and in fact

not paying, the August Net Tax Refund until a full scale GST/HST audit is

completed, as the Respondent currently has information demonstrating that the

August Net Tax Refund is payable to the Applicant;

xviii. the Respondent has acted unreasonably in deciding that it will not pay the

Subsequent Net Tax Refunds until a full scale GST/HST audit is completed, as

the Respondent currently has or will have information demonstrating that the

Subsequent Net Tax Refunds are payable to the Applicant, prior to completion of

a full scale GST/HST audit;

the Respondent's failure to pay the August Net Tax Refund has caused and isxix.

causing great hardship and irreparable harm to the Applicant and there is no other

relief available to the Applicant; and

264



the Respondent's failure to pay the Subsequent Net Tax Refunds will cause great

hardship and irreparable harm to the Applicant and there is no other relief

xx.

available to the Applicant.

Supporting Material

5. This application will be supported by the following material:

affidavit of Atef Salama and exhibits thereto;1.

transcripts of the cross-examination of the Respondent’s witnesses, if any;11.

materials in the Respondent’s possession but not in the Applicant’s possession;in.

and

such further evidence as the Applicant may advise and this Honourable CourtIV.

permits.

Rule 317 Request

6. The Applicant requests that the Respondent send a certified copy of the following

material, which is not in the possession of the Applicant but is in the Respondent’s

possession, to the Applicant and to the Registry as soon as possible, and in any event,

within 20 days allowed pursuant to rule 317 of the Federal Courts Rules:

all materials that are or were in the possession of the Respondent that werel .

considered by the Respondent in the course of the Respondent's consideration of

the Applicant's August GST/HST Return and the Respondent’s Decision to refuse

to pay the August Net Tax Refund and Subsequent Net Tax Refunds to the

Applicant, pending the completion of a full scale GST/HST audit.

265



Dated December 6, 2018

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
Brookfield Place, Suite 2100
181 Bay Street, PO Box 874
Toronto, Ontario
M5J 2T3

Jacques Bernier/Amit Ummat
Tel: (416) 865-6903
Fax: (416) 863-6275

Counsel for the Applicant

2992718-v2\T0RDMS

266



267



1*1 Canada Revenue Agence du revenu
du CanadaAgency

July 9, 2019

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
Attn: Atef Salama
400- 215 Victoria St.
Toronto ON M5B 1T9

Dear Atef Salama:

Subject: Audit of the goods and services tax/harmonized sales tax
(GST/HST) returns for the period 2016-06-01 to 2019-05-31
Business Number: 13855 7095 RT0001

The audit of your GST/HST account has been expanded to include all reporting periods up
to the reporting period ended May 31, 2019.

In order to continue our audit we require additional information about your business. A
Computer Audit Specialist will contact you shortly to obtain a copy of your electronic
accounting data for the additional reporting periods (November 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019).
The data must include all transactions for the additional reporting periods under audit.

The records must be provided in an electronically readable format pursuant to subsection
286(3.1) of the Excise Tax Act so that the Canada Revenue Agency may make, or cause to
be made, a copy of these electronic records pursuant to subsection 291(1) of the Act.

Please also provide the following documents pertaining to the additional reporting periods
under audit:

1. Copies of the GST/HST returns and all backup documentation, including working
papers reconciling GST/HST returns to the records.

2. All bank statements for all accounts, cancelled cheques, duplicate deposit slips, wire
payment confirmations, and deposit books.

3. All credit card statements, line of credit statements and loan/mortgage documents,
including the repayment schedules and the purpose of the loans.

4. All sales invoices and sales records including, but not limited to; invoices, point of
sale reports, sales reconciliation, shipping records, quotes, estimates, contracts, and
agreements.

5. All purchase and expense invoices supporting input tax credits including, but not
limited to; assay reports, settlement reports, vendor purchase invoices, quotes,
estimates, contracts, and agreements.

Canada R350 E (08)

268



- 2 -

6. All shipping/receiving documents related to secured couriers.

7. All “know your customer” information for any new suppliers since November 1,
2018.

All documents pertaining to your transactions with Asahi Refining Canada
including, but not limited to; assay certificates, invoice and metal credit statements,
records of all bullion sales and purchases, records of all transfers to and from your
trading accounts, contracts, agreements, and correspondence.

8.

9. All documents pertaining to your transactions with the Royal Canadian Mint
including, but not limited to; assay certificates, invoice and metal credits, records
of all bullion sales and purchases, contracts, agreements, and correspondence.

You can send documents electronically through My Business Account. If you are
registered for My Business Account and choose to send documents using this option,
please use this case number: 34690331. You will find the submit documents choice on the
left side bar once you have logged into your account.

You can also send us information by fax to 306-975-6723 or 1-855-975-6723, or by mail
to:

Canada Revenue Agency
Saskatchewan Tax Services Office
Attention: Jaclyn Bartlett
6th Floor
340 3rd Avenue North
Saskatoon SK S7K 0A8

If you have any questions, please call me at 306-975-4692 or at 1-855-427-5240,
extension 306-975-4692. My team leader, Cathy Gadzella, CPA, CGA, can also be reached
at extension 306-975-4521.

Yours truly,

Jaclyn Bartlett, CPA, CMA
GST/HST Audit Division
Canada Revenue Agency

269



270



 

Sudbury ON P3A 5C1

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD
C/O ATEF SALAMA
400 - 215 VICTORIA ST
TORONTO ON  M5B 1T9                                                                                                                                                                                     

Page 1 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004604

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                                      RESULTS

This notice explains the results of our audit (re)assessment of return(s) you have or
may have previously filed. Please refer to the "Summary of (Re)Assessment" for the
specific period(s) covered.

          Result of this (Re)Assessment              $    13,553,885.03
          Prior Balance                              $             0.00
                                                      =================
          Total Balance                              $    13,553,885.03

Payments will not appear on this notice of assessment if we have not processed your
payment yet. If you have already paid the balance owing, please ignore this message
and accept our thanks.

To see the latest account information, including payment transactions, go to
canada.ca/my-cra-business-account on the CRA's website.

We may take legal action to collect debts that are not paid voluntarily.

Need to make a payment? Pre-authorized debit is now available for businesses. At your
convenience, a pre-authorized debit agreement can be set up using the CRA's My
Business Account service. For more information on payment options, go to
canada.ca/payments.

Please keep this Notice of (Re)Assessment for your records.

For more information, phone or write to:

Toronto Centre Tax Services
1 Front Street West
Toronto                        ON M5J 2X6
Toll free number                1-800-959-5525 (Canada and United States)

                                       Bob Hamilton
                                   Commissioner of Revenue

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

271



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 2 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/06/01 To: 2016/06/30

Reference Number: 16210000532360775

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,221,450.67 Cr    $     2,283,633.87 Cr    $        62,183.20 Cr
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $           250.00       $           250.00
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $        61,933.20 Cr
Interest and Penalty
     Refund Interest                                                                   $            63.10 Cr
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $        61,996.30 Cr
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

The amount of refund interest shown is calculated up to the date of disbursement.
This amount is taxable and must be reported on your income tax return in the
reporting period you receive it.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

272



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 3 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004605

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/07/01 To: 2016/07/31

Reference Number: 16229000332360718

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,375,524.81 Cr    $     2,375,321.61 Cr    $           203.20
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $           203.20
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

273



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 4 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/08/01 To: 2016/08/31

Reference Number: 16253000232360096

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,481,091.49 Cr    $     2,477,870.58 Cr    $         3,220.91
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $           805.22       $           805.22
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $         4,026.13
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $         4,026.13
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

274



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 5 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004606

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/09/01 To: 2016/09/30

Reference Number: 16280000232360854

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,430,081.17 Cr    $     2,347,821.90 Cr    $        82,259.27
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        20,564.81       $        20,564.81
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       102,824.08
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $         5,997.04
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       108,821.12
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

275



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 6 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/10/01 To: 2016/10/31

Reference Number: 16313000332360184

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,447,802.60 Cr    $     2,322,045.20 Cr    $       125,757.40
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        31,439.35       $        31,439.35
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       157,196.75
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        24,790.73
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       181,987.48
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

276



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 7 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004607

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/11/01 To: 2016/11/30

Reference Number: 16348000332360049

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,987,176.15 Cr    $     2,950,515.24 Cr    $        36,660.91
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $         9,165.22       $         9,165.22
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $        45,826.13
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $         6,979.73
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $        52,805.86
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

277



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 8 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/12/01 To: 2016/12/31

Reference Number: 17013000232360663

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,611,730.24 Cr    $     2,499,291.97 Cr    $       112,438.27
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        28,109.56       $        28,109.56
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       140,547.83
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        20,557.43
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       161,105.26
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

278



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 9 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004608

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/01/01 To: 2017/01/31

Reference Number: 17045000132360951

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     4,045,539.02 Cr    $     3,758,126.41 Cr    $       287,412.61
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        71,853.15       $        71,853.15
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       359,265.76
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        50,522.82
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       409,788.58
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

279



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 10 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/02/01 To: 2017/02/28

Reference Number: 17079000232360072

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     3,645,321.28 Cr    $     3,497,275.82 Cr    $       148,045.46
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        37,011.36       $        37,011.36
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       185,056.82
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        25,435.15
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       210,491.97
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

280



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 11 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004609

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/03/01 To: 2017/03/31

Reference Number: 17096000332360726

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     4,260,129.59 Cr    $     4,160,068.83 Cr    $       100,060.76
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        25,015.19       $        25,015.19
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       125,075.95
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        16,747.50
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       141,823.45
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

281



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 12 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/04/01 To: 2017/04/30

Reference Number: 17124000332360397

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     4,337,545.21 Cr    $     4,309,559.46 Cr    $        27,985.75
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $         6,996.43       $         6,996.43
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $        34,982.18
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $         4,537.65
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $        39,519.83
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

282



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 13 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004610

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/05/01 To: 2017/05/31

Reference Number: 17159000232360099

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,284,415.66 Cr    $     5,255,463.33 Cr    $        28,952.33
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $         7,238.08       $         7,238.08
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $        36,190.41
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $         4,504.39
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $        40,694.80
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

283



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 14 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/06/01 To: 2017/06/30

Reference Number: 17194000332360585

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     4,596,200.10 Cr    $     4,607,127.14 Cr    $        10,927.04 Cr
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $           250.00       $           250.00
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $        10,677.04 Cr
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $        10,677.04 Cr
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

284



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 15 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004611

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/07/01 To: 2017/07/31

Reference Number: 17222000232360547

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     3,458,823.17 Cr    $     3,294,462.99 Cr    $       164,360.18
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        41,090.04       $        41,090.04
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       205,450.22
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        23,592.31
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       229,042.53
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

285



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 16 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/08/01 To: 2017/08/31

Reference Number: 17251000232360329

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,337,096.30 Cr    $     5,151,834.11 Cr    $       185,262.19
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        46,315.54       $        46,315.54
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       231,577.73
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        25,562.04
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       257,139.77
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

286



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 17 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004612

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/09/01 To: 2017/09/30

Reference Number: 17279000232360878

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,880,429.23 Cr    $     5,553,268.63 Cr    $       327,160.60
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        81,790.15       $        81,790.15
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       408,950.75
Interest and Penalty
     Refund Interest                                                                   $             1.15
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        43,307.82
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       452,259.72
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

The amount of refund interest shown is a debit adjustment to interest that we
previously paid to you. You can deduct this amount from your income in the reporting
period you pay it.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

287



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 18 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/10/01 To: 2017/10/31

Reference Number: 17311000232360947

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,866,554.82 Cr    $     6,551,174.21 Cr    $       315,380.61
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $        78,845.15       $        78,845.15
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       394,225.76
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        39,730.43
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       433,956.19
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

288



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 19 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004613

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/11/01 To: 2017/11/30

Reference Number: 17342000232360814

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,247,416.70 Cr    $     5,617,118.52 Cr    $       630,298.18
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       157,574.54       $       157,574.54
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       787,872.72
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        74,380.06
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       862,252.78
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

289



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 20 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/12/01 To: 2017/12/31

Reference Number: 18009000132360858

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     3,572,947.39 Cr    $     3,149,383.24 Cr    $       423,564.15
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       105,891.03       $       105,891.03
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       529,455.18
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        48,747.16
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       578,202.34
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

290



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 21 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004614

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/01/01 To: 2018/01/31

Reference Number: 18039000232360241

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,369,341.10 Cr    $     5,475,346.98 Cr    $       893,994.12
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       223,498.53       $       223,498.53
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     1,117,492.65
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        97,550.25
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     1,215,042.90
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

291



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 22 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/02/01 To: 2018/02/28

Reference Number: 18068000232360252

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     7,666,962.47 Cr    $     6,454,163.15 Cr    $     1,212,799.32
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       303,199.83       $       303,199.83
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     1,515,999.15
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       125,712.81
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     1,641,711.96
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

292



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 23 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004615

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/03/01 To: 2018/03/31

Reference Number: 18094000332360575

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     8,631,688.25 Cr    $     7,997,175.15 Cr    $       634,513.10
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       158,628.27       $       158,628.27
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $       793,141.37
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        62,182.87
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $       855,324.24
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

293



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 24 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/04/01 To: 2018/04/30

Reference Number: 18124000232360555

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     7,019,049.53 Cr    $     6,181,111.39 Cr    $       837,938.14
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       209,484.53       $       209,484.53
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     1,047,422.67
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        76,525.67
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     1,123,948.34
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

294



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 25 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004616

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/05/01 To: 2018/05/31

Reference Number: 18165000332360498

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     9,034,754.80 Cr    $     7,767,634.16 Cr    $     1,267,120.64
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       316,780.16       $       316,780.16
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     1,583,900.80
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       102,363.58
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     1,686,264.38
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

295



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 26 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/06/01 To: 2018/06/30

Reference Number: 18194000232360167

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     8,290,188.17 Cr    $     6,876,954.64 Cr    $     1,413,233.53
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       353,308.38       $       353,308.38
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     1,766,541.91
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       108,179.81
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     1,874,721.72
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

296



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 27 of 27

Date
July 22, 2019

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31

0004617

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/07/01 To: 2018/07/31

Reference Number: 18225000232360711

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,923,029.15 Cr    $     6,114,097.26 Cr    $       808,931.89
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       202,232.97       $       202,232.97
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     1,011,164.86
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $        54,258.96
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     1,065,423.82
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We have imposed the section 285 penalty pursuant to Part IX of the "Excise Tax Act."

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.

                                 GENERAL INFORMATION

For more information on Notices of (Re)Assessment, and your objection and appeal
rights, see Guide RC4022, General Information for GST/HST Registrants, or visit
canada.ca/revenue-agency. To prevent unnecessary delays when you correspond with us,
please provide your Business Number.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

297



 

298



299



Canada Revenue Agence du revenu
Agency du Canadai+i

My 17, 2019

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
Attn: Atef Salama
400-215 Victoria St.
Toronto ON M5B 1T9

Dear Atef Salama:

Subject: Audit of the goods and services tax/harmonized sales tax
(GST/HST) returns for the period 2016-06-01 to 2018-07-31
Business Number: 13855 7095 RT0001

We have completed a reassessment of the GST/HST returns for the above period and
have made the adjustments shown on the enclosed Summary of Adjustments and
corresponding schedules. Please note that the periods remain under audit and subsequent
(re)assessment(s) may be issued for the same reporting periods.

Section 285 of the Excise Tax Act provides for the levying of a penalty in cases where a
registrant knowingly, or in circumstances amounting to gross negligence, participates in
or makes a false statement or omission in a return, form, certificate, statement or answer.
This penalty is the greater of $250 and 25% of the net tax change for each period in
which the false statement(s) or omission(s) occurred.

Based on the results of this audit, we are applying penalties in respect of the changes to
net tax in all periods in which Input Tax Credits (ITCs) were denied. Some of the factors
considered in applying these penalties include:

• The registrant has sufficient knowledge of taxable supplies and the
resources available to determine obligations and liabilities under the
Excise Tax Act.

• ITCs totalling $10,028,332.27 were claimed based on invoices from 10
different suppliers where no supply of scrap gold was made.

• The invoices created to support this business activity create the illusion of
business activities and transactions that have legal rights and obligations
that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal rights and obligations.

You have the right to object to (re)assessments of the GST/HST. The time limit for filing
an objection is 90 days from the date on the notice of (re)assessment. For more
information or to get the notice of objection form, go to canada.ca/cra-complaints-
disputes.

.../2Canada R350 E (08)

300



- 2 -

If you have any questions, please call me at 306-975-4692 or at 1-855-427-5240,
extension 306-975-4692. My team leader, Cathy Gadzella, CPA, CGA, can also be
reached at extension 306-975-4521.

Yours truly,

JaclymBartlettyCPAT'CMA
GSY/HST Audit Division
Canada Revenue Agency

Enclosures

301



Summary of Adjustments

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

ITCs* Denied
(Schedule B) -

Note 1
Reconciliation
(Schedule A) Total AdjustmentsPeriod Ended

36,238.54 $$ (62,183.20)
203.20

$ (98,421.74)
203.20

(22,089.96)
(15,688.58)

4,946.71
9,319.98

161.04
8,437.12

72,551.21

2016-06-30
2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31

25,310.87
97,947.85

120,810.69
27,340.93

112,277.23
278,975.49

75.494.25
100,060.76
27.901.25
62,840.18
45,956.43
97,522.62

185,628.47
323,805.46
318,275.34
610,706.80
423,564.15
893,994.12

1,212,799.32
749,170.63
723,280.61

1,267,537.44
1,412,816.73

798,076.11

3,220.91
82,259.27

125,757.40
36,660.91

112,438.27
287,412.61
148,045.46
100,060.76

27,985.75
28,952.33

(10,927.04)
164.360.18
185.262.19
327.160.60
315.380.61
630,298.18
423,564.15
893,994.12

1,212,799.32
634,513.10
837,938.14

1,267,120.64
1,413,233.53

808,931.89

84.50
(33,887.85)
(56,883.47)
66,837.56

(366.28)
3,355.14

(2,894.73)
19,591.38

(114,657.53)
114,657.53

(416.80)
416.80

10,855.78
$ (33,888.99) S 10,028,332.27 $ 9,994,443.28

* Input Tax Credits

Section 285 Penalty- Schedule C 2,517,337.60$

Note 1:
Only periods with an adjustment on Schedule B were considered in the calculation of section
285 penalties on Schedule C. As a result no penalty has been levied on the period ended
2016-07-31.

Page 1 of 1 Summary of Adjustments

302



303



Schedule A - Reconciliation Adjustments

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

Decrease
(Increase) to

ITCs
ITCs per Books and

Records
ITCs as Filed

Period Ended (Line 108)
$ 2,327,098.08 $

2,400,561.92
2,506,040.89
2,450,507.76
2,446,055.84
2.982.792.59
2,630,067.56
4,040,645.05
3,576,568.67
4,268,011.71
4.340.798.79
5.345.412.79
4,660,863.89
3.396.963.79
5,346,299.49
5,882,070.20
6.876.534.37
6.238.839.63
3,598,329.08
6.372.698.37
7.672.843.60
8,751,569.07
6.907.279.63
9,044,211.67
8,292,087.78
6,914,332.44

2.228.676.34 $
2,400,765.12
2.483.950.93
2,434,819.18
2,451,002.55
2.992.112.57
2.630.228.60
4,049,082.17
3,649,119.88
4,268,011.71
4,340,883.29
5.311.524.94
4,603,980.42
3.463.801.35
5.345.933.21
5,885,425.34
6,873,639.64
6,258,431.01
3,598,329.08
6,372,698.37
7.672.843.60
8,636,911.54
7,021,937.16
9,043,794.87
8.292.504.58
6.925.188.22

2016-06-30
2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31

(98,421.74)
203.20

(22,089.96)
(15,688.58)

4,946.71
9,319.98

161.04
8,437.12

72,551.21

84.50
(33,887.85)
(56,883.47)
66,837.56

(366.28)
3,355.14

(2,894.73)
19,591.38

(114,657.53)
114,657.53

(416.80)
416.80

10,855.78
$ 129,269,484.66 $ 129,235,595.67 $ (33,888.99)

To Summary

The ITCs claimed on your return are different from your books and records. We have
adjusted the ITCs to match the amount recorded in your books and records, per
subsections 225(1) of the Excise Tax Act.

Page 1 of 1 Schedule A

304



:

I

305



Schedule B - ITCs Denied

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

ITCs DeniedPeriod Ended
$ 36,238.542016-06-30

2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31

25,310.87
97,947.85

120,810.69
27,340.93

112,277.23
278,975.49

75.494.25
100,060.76

27.901.25
62,840.18
45,956.43
97,522.62

185,628.47
323,805.46
318,275.34
610,706.80
423,564.15
893,994.12

1,212,799.32
749,170.63
723,280.61

1,267,537.44
1,412,816.73

798,076.11
$ 10,028,332.27

To Summary

It has been determined that 2276230 Ontario Inc., 2344967 Ontario Inc., 2462300 Ontario
Inc., 2578202 Ontario Inc., 2602265 Ontario Inc., 8958238 Canada Inc., 9437690 Canada
Inc., Gold & Silver Inc., MC Gold & Refining Inc., and Victoria Gold Inc. did not make
supplies of scrap gold to Express Gold Refining. Audit has concluded that the invoices
showing purported supplies are elements in a sham (See Schedule D).

As there is no supply made by these vendors, there are no amounts that are eligible to be
claimed as ITCs on the invoices bearing the names of these vendors. All amounts relating
to the invoices bearing the names and registration numbers of 2276230 Ontario Inc.,

Page 1 of 10 Schedule B

306



2344967 Ontario Inc., 2462300 Ontario Inc., 2578202 Ontario Inc., 2602265 Ontario Inc.,
8958238 Canada Inc., 9437690 Canada Inc., Gold & Silver Inc., MC Gold & Refining
Inc., and Victoria Gold Inc. are denied in the period in which they were claimed. These
amounts are denied under subsection 169(1) of the Excise Tax Act.

Additionally, while the invoices appear to meet all of the documentary requirements, the
transactions shown on those invoices have been shown to be elements in the creation of a
sham (see Schedule D). As the legal rights and obligations shown on the documents
provided are different from the legal rights and obligations (if any) that exist, the
requirements of subsection 169(4) are not met.

Description ITC DeniedVendor NamePosting Date
Settlement SET11989 $
Settlement SET11990
RCredit for SET11989

Victoria Gold Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.

Total for Period Ended 2016-06-30

36,304.97
36,238.54

(36,304.97)

2016-06-29
2016-06-29
2016-06-29

$ 36,238.54

Settlement SET12438 $ 25,310.87
Total for Period Ended 2016-08-30

Victoria Gold Inc.2016-08-09
$ 25,310.87

Settlement SET12723 $
Settlement SET12734
Settlement SET12778
Settlement SET12799
Settlement SET12809
Settlement SET12826
Settlement SET12878
Settlement SET12898
Settlement SET12920
Settlement SET12974

Total for Period Ended 2016-09-30

2,122.90
5,121.61

10,279.75
13,717.73
6,246.50
8,167.12

14,715.48
6,918.47

15,592.98
15,065.31

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

2016-09-08
2016-09-09
2016-09-14
2016-09-15
2016-09-16
2016-09-19
2016-09-22
2016-09-23
2016-09-26
2016-09-30

$ 97,947.85

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

Total for Period Ended 2016-10-31

2016-10-03
2016-10-07
2016-10-12
2016-10-17
2016-10-20
2016-10-24
2016-10-27
2016-10-31

Settlement SET12989 $
Settlement SET13032
Settlement SET13051
Settlement SET13100
Settlement SET13144
Settlement SET13190
Settlement SET13231
Settlement SET13253

12,571.78
14,266.33
14,067.95
15,146.43
14.931.15
14,001.00
14,371.89
21.454.16

$ 120,810.69

Page 2 of 10 Schedule B

307



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET13399 $ 27,340.93

Total for Period Ended 2016-11-30
Gold & Silver Inc.2016-11-10

$ 27,340.93

Settlement SET13609 $
Settlement SET13626
Settlement SET13664
Settlement SET13684
Settlement SET13699
Settlement SET13728
Settlement SET13745

Total for Period Ended 2016-12-31

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

13,265.20
12,688.00
19,748.30
13,531.70
20,136.35
18,503.68
14,404.00

2016-12-02
2016-12-06
2016-12-09
2016-12-13
2016-12-15
2016-12-20
2016-12-22

$ 112,277.23

Settlement SET13799 $
Settlement SET13806
Settlement SET13818
Settlement SET13838
Settlement SET13856
Settlement SE.T13860
Settlement SET13882
Settlement SET13894
Settlement SET13900
Settlement SET13959
Settlement SET13974
Settlement SET13983
2017-01-31

2344967 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2344967 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2344967 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2344967 Ontario Inc.
2462300 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2462300 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

2017-01-04
2017-01-05
2017-01-06
2017-01-10
2017-01-11
2017-01-12
2017-01-16
2017-01-17
2017-01-18
2017-01-25
2017-01-27
2017-01-30

28,288.79
19,906.25
16.904.62
19,972.70
19,502.15
20,345.00
39,631.02
32,395.35
13.500.63
38,265.11
10,301.85
19,962.02

$ 278,975.49Total for Period Ended

2017-02-06
2017-02-09
2017-02-14
2017-02-27

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

Total for Period Ended 2017-02-28

Settlement SET14022 $
Settlement SET14060
Settlement SET14106
Settlement SET14183

19,724.25
19,212.70
15,647.45
20,909.85

$ 75,494.25

2017-03-02
2017-03-13
2017-03-16
2017-03-21
2017-03-28
2017-03-31

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

Settlement SET14222 $
Settlement SET14316
Settlement SET14346
Settlement SET14396
Settlement SET14488
Settlement SET14531

Total for Period Ended 2017-03-31

19,890.13
20,536.25
15,076.49
14,018.55
16,111.29
14,428.05

$ 100,060.76

2017-04-06
2017-04-24

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

Settlement SET14612 $
Settlement SET14804

Total for Period Ended 2017-04-30

9,655.75
18,245.50

$ 27,901.25

Page 3 of 10 Schedule B

308



Posting Date Vendor Name Description ITC Denied

2017-05-02
2017-05-09
2017-05-23
2017-05-30

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

Settlement SET14907 $
Settlement SET14981
Settlement SET15133
Settlement SET15199
2017-05-31

17,215.25
15,096.25
8,764.60

21,764.08
$ 62,840.18Total for Period Ended

Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.

Settlement SET15244 $
Settlement SET15413
Settlement SET15518
2017-06-30

2017-06-02
2017-06-19
2017-06-27

14,642.03
15,509.65
15,804.75

$ 45,956.43Total for Period Ended

Settlement SET15842 $
Settlement SET15861
2017-07-31

2017-07-28
2017-07-31

Victoria Gold Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.

Total for Period Ended

65,192.27
32,330.35

$ 97,522.62

Settlement SET15900 $
Settlement SET15989
Settlement SET16061
Settlement SET16064
Settlement SET16147
Settlement SET16202
Settlement SET16204
Settlement SET16243
Settlement SET16240

Total for Period Ended 2017-08-31

Gold & Silver Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.

2017-08-02
2017-08-10
2017-08-16
2017-08-16
2017-08-23
2017-08-28
2017-08-28
2017-08-30
2017-08-30

18,375.50
42,076.97

6,835.40
33,676.80
13,494:91
2,080.78

27,137.76
14,881.10
27,069.25

$ 185,628.47

Invoice 110513
Settlement SET16329
Settlement SET16378
Settlement SET16396
Settlement SET16415
Settlement SET16465
Settlement SET16492
Settlement SET16623

Total for Period Ended 2017-09-30

2017-09-01
2017-09-06
2017-09-11
2017-09-12
2017-09-13
2017-09-15
2017-09-19
2017-09-28

2276230 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.

$ 162,357.75
6,217.51

27,181.05
1,194.83

24,308.05
767.91

16,282.50
85,495.86

$ 323,805.46

Settlement SET16644 $
Settlement SET16698
Settlement SET16701
Settlement SET16979
Settlement SET17068

2017-10-02
2017-10-04
2017-10-05
2017-10-26
2017-10-31

2276230 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.

Total for Period Ended 2017-10-31

64,834.58
64,728.91

5,679.05
81,157.77

101,875.03
$ 318,275.34

Page 4 of 10 Schedule B

309



ITC DeniedDescriptionVendor NamePosting Date

$ 11,622.00
26,139.53
40,550.75
20,827.82
41,005.53

102,466.47
28,457.65
14,442.51
95,025.83
47,782.08
91,476.98
70,409.95
20,499.70

Settlement SET17107
Invoice 110857
Settlement SET17199
Settlement SET17247
Settlement SET17275
Settlement SET17307
Settlement SET17325
Settlement SET17341
Settlement SET17347
Settlement SET17383
Settlement SET17404
Settlement SET17444
Settlement SET17452

Gold & Silver Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.

Total for Period Ended 2017-11-30

2017-11-03
2017-11-09
2017-11-10
2017-11-15
2017-11-16
2017-11-20
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-22
2017-11-23
2017-11-24
2017-11-28
2017-11-29

$ 610,706.80

$Settlement SET17498
Settlement SET17515
RCredit for SET17515
Settlement SET17535
Settlement SET17556
Settlement SET17548
Settlement SET17592
Settlement SET17636
Settlement SET17654
Settlement SET17711
Settlement SET17714
Settlement SET17735
Settlement SET17744
Settlement SET17758
Settlement SET17788

67,520.39
93,869.56

(93,869.56)
93,637.69
26,905.06
66,521.16
17,470.05
20,017.92
14,580.15
23,477.87
6,647.55

19,899.62
20,191.21
19,719.05
26,976.43

2276230 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.

Total for Period Ended 2017-12-31

2017-12-01
2017-12-04
2017-12-04
2017-12-05
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-08
2017-12-13
2017-12-14
2017-12-19
2017-12-19
2017-12-20
2017-12-20
2017-12-21
2017-12-22

$ 423,564.15

2018-01-04
2018-01-05
2018-01-09
2018-01-10
2018-01-11
2018-01-11
2018-01-11
2018-01-12
2018-01-12
2018-01-16

Gold & Silver Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET17838
Settlement SET17858
Settlement SET17909
Settlement SET17915
Settlement SET17938
Settlement SET17934
Settlement SET17946
Settlement SET17950
Settlement SET17962
Settlement SET17993

$ 25,667.20
34,347.95
27,346.28
28,788.50
25,746.76
35,566.44
27,461.59
40,104.35
35,318.14
35,010.69

Page 5 of 10 Schedule B

310



Posting Date Vendor Name Description ITC Denied
2018-01-17 Settlement SET180068958238 Canada Inc.

Gold & Silver Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.

Total for Period Ended 2018-01-31

34.873.93
24.934.13
34,407.36
33,484.80
34.676.14
21,006.96
34,970.26
20,746.57
48,734.11
6,939.56

89,829.54
27,829.92
14,818.96

7,052.24
13,661.31
13,835.64
13.732.94

103,101.85

2018-01-18
2018-01-18
2018-01-18
2018-01-19
2018-01-23
2018-01-23
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-25
2018-01-25
2018-01-26
2018-01-29
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01-31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31

Settlement SET18037
Settlement SET18035
Settlement SET18052
Settlement SET18066
Settlement SET18093
Settlement SET18108
Settlement SET18114
Settlement SET18133
Settlement SET18141
Settlement SET18139
Settlement SET18162
Settlement SET18185
Settlement SET18197
Settlement SET18212
Settlement SET18219
Settlement SET18218
Settlement SET18222

$ 893,994.12

Settlement SET18246 $
Settlement SET18262
Settlement SET18263
Settlement SET18267
Settlement SET18303
Settlement SET18302
Settlement SET18315
Settlement SET18333
Settlement SET18316
Settlement SET18335
Settlement SET18363
Settlement SET18361
Settlement SET18381
Settlement SET18410
Settlement SET18431
Settlement SET18429
Settlement SET18438
Settlement SET18453
Settlement SET18434
Settlement SET18448
Settlement SET18468
Settlement SET18482
Settlement SET18483

Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.

26.513.50
7,333.30

14,606.93
95,520.16
28.189.72
27,954.82
27.627.60
55,140.28
34,525.92
96,972.46
27,642.55
28,352.22
17,388.41
27,712.10
48,812.79
62,569.78 .

14.640.60
21,241.74
35,302.67
35,536.02
56,324.58
28.329.73
27.943.50

2018-02-01
2018-02-01
2018-02-01
2018-02-02
2018-02-05
2018-02-05
2018-02-06
2018-02-06
2018-02-06
2018-02-07
2018-02-08
2018-02-08
2018-02-09
2018-02-12
2018-02-13
2018-02-13
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-15
2018-02-15
2018-02-15

Page 6 of 10 Schedule B

311



Posting Date Vendor Name Description ITC Denied
2018-02-16 2602265 Ontario Inc.

8958238 Canada Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET18501 35,993.36
49,121.28
12,612.60
49,196.94
42,611.27
49,345.53
35,516.78
41,815.93
15,379.65
35,024.60

2018-02-20
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-22
2018-02-26
2018-02-27
2018-02-28
2018-02-28

Settlement SET18535
Settlement SET!8544
Settlement SET18548
Settlement SET18547
Settlement SET18568
Settlement SET18613
Settlement SET18635
Settlement SET18657
Settlement SET18653
2018-02-28 $ 1,212,799.32Total for Period Ended

Settlement SET18695
Settlement SET18720
Settlement SET18724
Settlement SET18764
Settlement SET18756
Settlement SET18797
Settlement SET18866
Settlement SET18863
Settlement SET18886
Settlement SET18887
Settlement SET18893
Settlement SET18902
Settlement SET19081
Settlement SET19107
2018-03-31

$2018-03-02
2018-03-05
2018-03-05
2018-03-06
2018-03-06
2018-03-08
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-14
2018-03-14
2018-03-26
2018-03-27

8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.

42,538.99
35.738.30
43,013.62
72,036.77
71.784.31
3,996.85

70,766.54
70,329.22
35,397.57
35,348.17
26,429.78
64,918.36

109,153.85
67,718.30

$ 749,170.63Total for Period Ended

2018-04-04
2018-04-04
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-10
2018-04-10
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-13
2018-04-13
2018-04-18
2018-04-19
2018-04-20
2018-04-20

9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.

9437690 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET19213
Settlement SET19215
Settlement SET19223
Settlement SET19225
Settlement SET19245
Settlement SET19292
Settlement SET19306
Settlement SET19312
Settlement SET19310
Settlement SET19352
Settlement SET19349
Settlement SET19407
Settlement SET19443
Settlement SET19457
Settlement SET19449

$ 36,003.11
36,084.10
35,769.37
35,267.05
49,016.76
15,967.25
48,547.59
36,045.88
29,248.05
35,562.54
35,326.07
35,763.91
28,936.96
14,184.56
28,546.70

Page 7 of 10 Schedule B

312



-*•

Posting Date Vendor Name Description ITC Denied
Settlement SET19525Gold & Silver Inc.

8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET19522
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Invoice 111621
MC Gold & Refining Inc. RCredit for SET19521
9437690 Canada Inc.

21,041.15
35,475.05
42,175.51
17,334.20
17.334.20

(17,334.20)
35,200.10
35.846.20
35,938.50

2018-04-24
Settlement SET19528
Settlement SET19540

2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-25
2018-04-27
2018-04-27

Settlement SET19554
9437690 Canada Inc. Settlement SET19593
8958238 Canada Inc. Settlement SET19608

Total for Period Ended 2018-04-30 $ 723,280.61

$ 34,495.37
35.303.32
35,309.56
27.169.74
35.350.64
35.876.23
14.135.42
42.151.33
21,900.32
42,817.58
35,997.39
34,128.38
42,831.49
21.170.24
42.891.42
41,795.91
41,916.16
26,918.06
17,195.88
42,038.10
41,506.79
48,336.60
26,916.76
21,981.70
42.250.65
43,306.90
13,791.05
42,290.30
42,426.15
58.145.75
6,875.70

27,259.05

Settlement SET19648
Settlement SET19654
Settlement SET19662

Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET19661
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238Canada Inc.

2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-03
2018-05-03
2018-05-04
2018-05-08
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-10
2018-05-11
2018-05-11
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-16
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-18
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-28

Settlement SET19696
Settlement SET19694
Settlement SET19717
Settlement SET19775
Settlement SET19787
Settlement SET19786
Settlement SET19778

9437690 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET19792
9437690 Canada Inc. Settlement SET19809

Settlement SET19823
Settlement SET19821
Settlement SET19873
Settlement SET19866

9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET19874
Gold & Silver Inc. Settlement SET19887

Settlement SET19906
Settlement SET19907
Settlement SET19929

9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET19936
Gold & Silver Inc. Settlement SET19982

Settlement SET19983
Settlement SET19991
Settlement SET19996
Settlement SET20026
Settlement SET20032
Settlement SET20036

9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20034
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20057

Page 8 of 10 Schedule B

313



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
9437690 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20094
2602265 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET20096
8958238 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20105
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20109
9437690 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20133

Total for Period Ended 2018-05-31

2018-05-29 42,785.99
21,383.57
47,195.72
27,069.90
42,622.32

2018-05-29
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-31

$ 1,267,537.44

Settlement SET20157 $
Settlement SET20156
Settlement SET20155
Settlement SET20217
Settlement SET20226
Settlement SET20253
Settlement SET20257
Settlement SET20275
Settlement SET20270
Settlement SET20298

Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20297
9437690 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20321
8958238 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20334
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20373
9437690 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20390
8958238 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20392
2602265 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET20399
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20417
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20467
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20534
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20563

2018-06-01
2018-06-01
2018-06-01
2018-06-05
2018-06-06
2018-06-07
2018-06-07
2018-06-08
2018-06-08
2018-06-11
2018-06-11
2018-06-12
2018-06-12
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-18
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-20
2018-06-20
2018-06-20
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-22
2018-06-25
2018-06-25
2018-06-25
2018-06-26
2018-06-26

18,258.50
28.272.14
48,653.02
49,414.04
49,379.33
43,224.09
35,010.43
22.479.60
49.363.60
57,788.38
13.657.15
42,168.62
36.860.85
29,784.17
35,074.00
30.516.20
35,528.35
20,602.14
21.428.81
30,108.65
34.923.20
13.613.86
22.768.20
28.179.45
42.125.72
39,145.99
20,549.23
34.997.82
21.416.20
35,107.80
77,878.06
35,501.57
44,246.02
20,465.77
29.918.72
41.673.45

Settlement SET20344
Settlement SET20352
Settlement SET20377
Settlement SET20379

Settlement SET20436
Settlement SET20462
Settlement SET20469
Settlement SET20473

Settlement SET20486
Settlement SET20485
Settlement SET20493
Settlement SET20511
Settlement SET20544
Settlement SET20543

Settlement SET20556

Page 9 of 10 Schedule B

314



S :

Posting Date Vendor Name Description ITC Denied
2018-06-26 8958238 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20555

8958238 Canada Inc. Settlement SET20587
2276230 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET20605
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20618
2276230 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET20658
2276230 Ontario Inc. RCredit for SET20605

Total for Period Ended 2018-06-30

35,499.62
8,594.95

95,769.05
33,417.15
95,221.88

(95,769.05)

2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-28
2018-06-29
2018-06-29

$ 1,412,816.73

$MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20669
2276230 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20748
2602265 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20799
2276230 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20877
2602265 Ontario Inc.
2578202 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20922
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2578202 Ontario Inc.
MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET20999
2602265 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.

33,319.39
74,392.24
26,746.46
34,208.07
33,222.15
68,233.88
19,544.59
33.698.86
14,701.57
39.366.86
44,990.53
48,994.66
44.706.87
35,827.61
19,649.50
25,959.05
33,363.07
26,429.65
14,041.95
44.490.55
49,996.05
32.192.55

2018-07-09
2018-07-11
2018-07-12
2018-07-13
2018-07-16
2018-07-17
2018-07-19
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-23
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31

Settlement SET20736

Settlement SET20772

Settlement SET20851

Settlement SET20911
Settlement SET20915

Settlement SET20971
Settlement SET20970
Settlement SET21000
Settlement SET21001
Settlement SET21010

Settlement SET21046
Settlement SET21053
Settlement SET21086
Settlement SET21098
Settlement SET21099

MC Gold & Refining Inc. Settlement SET21080
Total for Period Ended 2018-07-31 $ 798,076.11

Total adjustments for all periods $ 10,028,332.27

Page 10 of 10 Schedule B

315



Schedule C - Gross Negligence Penalty

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

25% of
Change in Net Change in Net GNP * Amount

(Note 1)
Net Tax as

Filed
Period
Ended TaxNet Tax per Audit Tax

(62,183.20) $ (15,545.80) $
3,220.91

82,259.27
125,757.40
36,660.91

112,438.27
287,412.61
148,045.46
100,060.76
27,985.75
28,952.33

(10,927.04)
164.360.18
185.262.19
327.160.60
315.380.61
630,298.18
423,564.15
893,994.12

1,212,799.32
634,513.10
837,938.14

1 ,267,120.64
1,413,233.53

808,931.89

250.00(2,283,633.87) $ (2,221,450.67) $
(2,477,870.58) (2,481,091.49)
(2,347,821.90) (2,430,081.17)
(2,322,045.20) (2,447,802.60)
(2.950.515.24) (2,987,176.15)
(2.499.291.97) (2,611,730.24)
(3,758,126.41) (4,045,539.02)
(3,497,275.82) (3,645,321.28)
(4,160,068.83) (4,260,129.59)
(4,309,559.46) (4,337,545.21)
(5,255,463.33) (5,284,415.66)
(4.607.127.14) (4,596,200.10)
(3,294,462.99) (3,458,823.17)
(5,151,834.11) (5,337,096.30)
(5.553.268.63) (5,880,429.23)
(6,551,174.21) (6,866,554.82)
(5,617,118.52) (6,247,416.70)
(3.149.383.24) (3,572,947.39)
(5.475.346.98) (6,369,341.10)
(6.454.163.15) (7,666,962.47)
(7.997.175.15) (8,631,688.25)
(6,181,111.39) (7,019,049.53)
(7.767.634.16) (9,034,754.80)
(6.876.954.64) (8,290,188.17)
(6,114,097.26) (6,923,029.15)

2016-06-30 $
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31 _

Totals $ (116,652,524.18)

805.23 805.23
20,564.82
31,439.35
9,165.23

28,109.57
71.853.15
37,011.36
25,015.19
6,996.44
7,238.08

250.00
41,090.05
46,315.55
81.790.15
78.845.15

157,574.55
105,891.04
223.498.53
303,199.83
158,628.28
209.484.54
316,780.16
353,308.38
202,232.97

20,564.82
31.439.35
9,165.23

28,109.57
71.853.15
37,011.36
25,015.19
6,996.44
7,238.08

(2,731.76)
41,090.05
46.315.55
81.790.15
78.845.15

157.574.55
105,891.04
223.498.53
303,199.83
158,628.28
209.484.54
316,780.16
353,308.38
202,232.97

Total Gross Negligence Penalty in audit period $ 2,517,337.60

* Gross Negligence Penalty

Note 1:
Section 285 of the Excise Tax Act provides for the levying of a penalty in cases where a person
knowingly, or in circumstances amounting to gross negligence, participates in or makes a false
statement or omission in a return, form, certificate, statement or answer. This penalty is the greater of
$250 and 25% of the net tax change for each period in which the false statements or omissions

1 of 1 Schedule C

316



:

317



Schedule D- Sham Transactions

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

Relevant Terminology and Concepts

Sham

The term “sham” is not defined in the Income Tax Act (ITA) or Excise Tax Act (ETA). The
expression “sham” comes to us from court decisions in the United Kingdom.
The sham doctrine is classically defined in the leading case from the English Court of Appeal
in Snook v. London & West Riding Investments Ltd' in which Lord Diplock offers the
following:

“..., if it has any meaning in law, it means acts done or documents executed by the parties
to the “sham ” which are intended by them, to give to third parties or the Court, the
appearance of creatine between the parties, legal rights and obligations different from the
actual lesal rights and obligations (if any ), which the parties intend to create. ... that for
acts or documents to be a “sham”, with whatever legal consequences follow from this, all
the parties thereto must have a common intention that the acts or documents are not to
create the lesal rishts and obligations which they sive the avvearance of creating- No
unexpressed intentions of a “shammer” affect the rights of a party whom he
deceived,’’[emphasis added.]

The classic definition of sham was adopted by Martland J. in the first Supreme Court of
Canada decision dealing with the concept of sham in MNR v. Cameron} In the Supreme
Court of Canada decision in Stubart Investments Ltd. v. R., Estey J 3 explained that the sham
doctrine and the judicial classification of incomplete transactions or ineffective transactions
are “judicial measures for the control of tax abuse without specific legislative direction.” As
Estey J. explained:

A sham transaction: This expression comes to us from decisions in the United Kingdom,
and it has been generally taken to mean (but not without ambiguity) a transaction
conducted with an element of deceit so as to create an illusion calculated to lead the tax
collector away from the taxpayer or the true nature of the transaction; or, simple deception
whereby the taxpayer creates a facade of reality quite different from the disguised reality.

1 Snook v. London & West Riding Investments Ltd., [1967] 1 All E. R. 518 (Eng C A)
J MNR V. Cameron, [1974] S.C.R. 1062 at 1068 (SCC).
3 Stubart Investments Ltd. v. R.. [1984] 1 S.C.R. 536.

Page 1 of 6 Schedule D

318



The Federal Court of Appeal had the opportunity to comment on the sham concept in the
Faraggi v. R. decision.4 Noel J.A. examined the doctrine of sham in the Canadian context and
based on the classic definitions of sham summarized as follows:

It follows from the above definitions that the existence of a sham under Canadian law
requires an element of deceit which generally manifests itself by a misrepresentation by the
parties of the actual transaction taking place between them. When confronted with this
situation, courts will consider the real transaction and disregard the one that was
represented as being the real one.

Accordingly, the essential elements for the determination of a sham are:

1. An intentional deceit by the parties
In the Federal Court of Appeal decision in Antle V Canada5, Noel J.A. clarifies the
notion of intentional deception in the context of sham as follows:

The required intent or state of mind is not equivalent to mens rea and need not go
so far as to give rise to what is known as common law as the tort of deceit
(compare MacKinnon v Regent Trust Company Limited, (2005), J.L. Rev. 198
(CA) at para. 20). It suffices that parties to a transaction present it as being
different from what they know it to be.

In other words, the test is not that there is criminal intent (mens rea) but rather there is
an awareness that the facts presented are different from the actual facts surrounding the
transaction.

2. an element of false appearance such that the legal rights and obligations
that have been created are different from the actual legal rights and
obligations amongst the parties
In the Snook v. London and West Riding Investments Ltd.6 the sham analysis requires
that:

• an element of false appearance existed between the parties; and
• the legal rights and obligations differed from the actual legal rights and

obligations (if any), which the parties intend to create.

In the Faraggi7 decision, the Federal Court of Appeal judge Noel J.A. stated:

For a sham to exist, the taxpayers must have acted in such a way as to deceive the tax
authority as to their real legal relationships [emphasis added]. The taxpayer creates
an appearance that does not conform to the reality of the situation.

4 Faraggi v. R.,2008 FCA 398 ( FCA) af'Pg 2007 TCC 286 (TCC). Application to appeal to the Supreme Court dismissed. February 10, 2009.
5 Antle v Canada. 2010 FCA 280
6 Snook v London & West Riding Investmeats. Ltd., [1967]
7 Faraggi v. R., 2008

Page 2 of 6 Schedule D

319



Carousel

In its simplest form a carousel scheme is an arrangement where GST/HST shown to be
collected on goods that are part of a resupply chain is never reported and at least one member
of the supply chain goes missing (missing trader). The missing trader usually registers as an
annual filer and goes missing before they remit any GST/HST; they are set up for the sole
purpose of perpetuating the scheme. Sales invoices are issued in the name of the missing
trader and the purchasing companies who are usually monthly or quarterly filers that claim
their input tax credits (ITCs) from these invoices.

The goods can change hands up the supply chain several times, only once, or not at all by
originating and remaining at the top level. Ultimately, the goods are said to be sold to an
entity where the tax status of the good changes. For example the goods are processed in such
a way that they become zero-rated, such as in the process of refining scrap gold to pure gold,
or are exported on a zero-rated basis. The entity who “changes” the tax status of the supply is
known as the zero-rater.

The zero-rated goods are then returned to entities in the supply chain, either as consideration
for purported supplies previously made, or as cash earned by the scheme is used to make new
purchases. This process can repeat many times, with the goods (which may or may not exist)
going around on a “carousel”. There may also be multiple carousels within the group, with
one or two points in common. That is, they may have the same missing trader, or the same
zero-rater.

The tax collected by the missing trader is not remitted to the government, either through non-
filing, under remitting, or non-payment of the amounts due. The zero-rater claims an input tax
credit for the amounts charged by the missing trader, resulting in a revenue loss to the
government.

The scheme is difficult to detect, as the books and records are prepared based on transactions
intending to deceive. In the case of scrap gold, there is added difficulty as the goods are
homogenous. There are no unique identifying characteristics that would allow tracing of a
particular item through the series of transactions.

The motivation for the transactions presented must be questioned. In a carousel scheme, the
structure of the transactions within the colluding group is manufactured to create GST/HST
refunds, which may be the only source of funds.

Often, another part of a carousel scheme is the issuance of accommodation invoices.

Page 3 of 6 Schedule D

320



Accommodation Invoices

An accommodation invoice is one that is issued either where no goods or services are
provided, or to change the nature of the goods or services that are provided. The registered
supplier may not be aware that these invoices are prepared, as they may be prepared by the
recipient of the purported supply. These suppliers are usually complicit in the scheme, either
through active participation in or willful blindness to the transactions and flow of funds.

Commercial Activity and Eligibility for ITCs

The term “commercial activity” is defined in subsection 123(1) of the ETA. A commercial
activity of a person means a business carried on by the person (other than a business carried
on by an individual without a reasonable expectation of profit), except to the extent to which
the business involves the making of exempt supplies.

In order to claim input tax credits (ITCs), the registrant must establish that they acquired the
property or service for consumption, use, or supply in the course of commercial activities,
pursuant to subsection 169(1) of the ETA.

Tax in respect of the supply of the property or service must also be paid or become payable by
the registrant. The ITC is then calculated as the amount of tax paid or payable multiplied by
the extent of consumption, use, or supply in the course of the commercial activities of the
registrant.

Analysis of Sham in the audit of Express Gold Refining Ltd.

Element 1: Intentional deceit
Audit has concluded that Express Gold Refining (EGR) knowingly participated in a carousel
scheme in the scrap gold industry..EGR purported to buy scrap gold from 2276230 Ontario
Inc., 2344967 Ontario Inc., 2462300 Ontario Inc., 2578202 Ontario Inc., 2602265 Ontario
Inc., 8958238 Canada Inc., 9437690 Canada Inc., Gold & Silver Inc., MC Gold & Refining
Inc., and Victoria Gold Inc. who did not, and in fact could not have, supplied the scrap gold
purportedly purchased by EGR. Audit has concluded that these 10 suppliers are missing
traders (hereafter referred to as “the missing traders” ).

EGR, as a direct refinery feeder, has scrap gold processed on their behalf in such a way that
the tax status changes. The scrap gold is refined to pure gold that is zero-rated on EGR’s
behalf. The supply is then purportedly returned to the missing traders as consideration for the
purported previous supply of scrap gold. The pure gold is then debased, that is where base
metals such as zinc, or copper, or silver are blended with melted pure gold bars to reduce the

Page 4 of 6 Schedule D

321



melt’s gold purity level to where the gold no longer meets the levels required to be a financial
instrument. The supply of this gold then becomes a taxable supply and the process can be
repeated, with the same gold being refined multiple times, going around on a “carousel”.
As stated, in a carousel scheme, the structure of the transactions within the colluding group is
established to create GST/HST refunds, which may be the only source of funds. As these
missing traders are said to deal directly with EGR, and yet did not make supplies to EGR,
EGR must have direct involvement in the GST/HST scheme, tantamount to intentional deceit.

Audit has concluded that all of these suppliers are missing traders, and as a result did not
supply EGR with the scrap gold indicated on the invoices of accommodation. If it can be
shown that there was the transfer of physical goods to EGR, it would be our position that this
scrap gold was a supply of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme, and/or that it did not
come from the suppliers named on the invoices.

Element 2: False Appearance of Legal Rights and Obligations (Acting in Concert)

In the Snook v. London & West Riding Investments Ltd. decision, it was determined that the
sham analysis requires the element of false appearance, creating legal rights and obligations,
between the parties, different from the actual legal rights and obligations (if any), which the
parties intend to create.

In this case, EGR attempted to portray an illusion of business activities and transactions that
had legal rights and obligations that, in fact, did not exist or were different from the true
nature of the transactions. The following is evidence of the misrepresentations or false
appearance of legal rights and obligations:

• EGR portrayed an illusion of the acquisition of scrap gold from the missing
traders, who are registered Canadian suppliers. Audit has concluded that this
supply of scrap gold did not exist, or if it did exist, it did not come from the
suppliers named on the invoices.

• The illusion perpetrated by EGR was that they acquired taxable supplies from
GST/HST registered companies, and paid HST on these supplies. The alleged
obligation to pay for scrap gold and the HST shown to be charged on that supply
appeared to give EGR the right to claim an ITC in respect of that supply.

• The invoices created to support this business activity created the illusion of
business activities and transactions that had legal rights and obligations that did
not exist, or differed from the actual legal rights and obligations.

• The missing traders were incorporated and subsequently registered for GST/HST
accounts in order to give the appearance they had commercial activity through

Page 5 of 6 Schedule D

322



transactions with EGR. These companies were made to appear legitimate to
deceive the Minister into accepting the false ITCs claims. Invoices were provided
by EGR during the audit as proof that transactions between the missing traders
and EGR occurred. We have concluded that invoices of accommodation were
manufactured to perpetrate a GST/HST carousel scheme. These invoices are sham
documents.

• It has been determined that the missing traders did not make supplies of scrap
gold to EGR.

Supplier Analysis
The missing traders share characteristics that are consistent with our knowledge of how the
GST/HST carousel scheme in the scrap gold industry operates. Specifically we found the
following:

• Non-compliance,
• No commercial activity, or capacity to provide the purported supply,

\ •

• Purported sales of scrap gold to EGR that was of a high purity, i.e. not consistent
with Canadian recycled scrap gold supply, and/or a volume that was not possible
given the realities of the scrap gold industry, and

• Consideration for the purported supply of scrap gold is paid by EGR in pure gold
allowing the scheme to continue.

Summary and Assessing Position

As no taxable supplies exist between EGR and the missing traders, ITCs claimed by EGR in
respect of tax shown to be paid or payable to those companies will be denied under subsection
169(1) of the ETA. As there are no supplies received, the extent of consumption, use, or supply
in the course of the commercial activities of EGR is nil.

Additionally, the invoices used to support the ITC claim also do not meet the documentary
requirements of subsection 169(4) of the ETA. The suppliers shown on the documents are not
the true suppliers of the scrap gold, if in fact there was a supply. The legal rights and obligations
presented by those invoices are different from the actual legal rights and obligations. The ITCs
are also denied under subsection 169(4) of the ETA.

Schedule DPage 6 of 6

323



324



325



326



327



Protected B 
when completed

NOTICE OF OBJECTION (GST/HST) 

Before completing this form, read the instructions on the back.

Name Telephone No.

Mailing address

If possible, enclose a copy of the notice of assessment or notice of reassessment that you are objecting to, otherwise, give the following information. 

Check here if notice is attached

Notice No

Amount in dispute

Date the notice was sent

Social insurance number or Business Number

�

Please state the facts and reasons for your objection (if you need more room, add a separate sheet).

Check here if a separate sheet is attached .

Name and address of authorized representative (if applicable):

Telephone No.

Signature Position or Office Date

For a corporation, we need the signature of an authorized person.

Privacy Act, Personal Information Bank number CRA PPU 005

GST159 E (14)
Form prescribed by the Minister of National Revenue under the Excise Tax Act

(Vous pouvez obtenir ce formulaire en français à www.arc.gc.ca ou en composant le 1-800-959-3376.)

328

torbzh
Typewriter
EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.

torbzh
Typewriter
(416) 366-4000 

torbzh
Typewriter
215 Victoria St., Suite 400

Toronto, ONT M5B 1T9

torbzh
Typewriter
x

torbzh
Typewriter
AS SPECIFIED BELOW

torbzh
Typewriter
$13,553,885.03 (PLUS INTEREST)

torbzh
Typewriter
JULY 22, 2019

torbzh
Typewriter
13855 7095 RT0001

torbzh
Typewriter
See supporting memorandum attached.



Note that, pursuant to subs. 301(4) of the Excise Tax Act, Express Gold Refining Ltd. requests that the Notices of Reassessment objected to herein not be reconsidered by the Minister of National Revenue and that the Minister confirm the Reassessments forthwith to enable EGR to appeal the Reassessments directly to the Tax Court of Canada.   



Notice of Reassessment reference numbers objected to:



16210000532360775

16229000332360718

16253000232360096

16280000232360854

16313000332360184

16348000332360049

17013000232360663

17045000132360951

17079000232360072

17096000332360726

17124000332360397

17159000232360099

17194000332360585

17222000232360547

17251000232360329

17279000232360878

17311000232360947

17342000232360814

18009000132360858

18039000232360241

18068000232360252

18094000332360575

18124000232360555

18165000332360498

18194000232360167

18225000232360711



torbzh
Typewriter
x

torbzh
Typewriter
Jacques Bernier & Bryan Horrigan

Baker & McKenzie LLP

181 Bay Street, Suite 2100

Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3



torbzh
Typewriter
416 865 6903

torbzh
Typewriter
Vice President

AtefSalama
Signature

AtefSalama
Text Box
August 19, 2019




Instructions

Complete this form if you want to object under Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (GST/HST), to your notice of assessment or 
notice of reassessment. 

Do not use this form to object to any Excise Tax Act assessment other than GST/HST. Instead, use form E413 Notice of 
Objection (Excise Tax Act), or E414 Notice of Objection (Purchaser), as applicable.

Your notice of objection must be mailed or delivered within 90 days of the date shown on the notice of assessment you are 
disputing.

Where to send your objection

Residents with a postal code starting with A to P and non-residents may send their objection to:

Eastern Intake Centre 
Sudbury TSO/TC
1050 Notre-Dame Avenue 
Sudbury ON P3A 5C1

Residents with a postal code starting with R to Y may send their objection to: 

Western Intake Centre 
Burnaby-Fraser TSO
9737 King George Boulevard
PO Box 9070, Station Main 
Surrey BC  V3T 5W6 

Rebate Program for Tour Packages, Foreign Conventions, and Non-Resident Exhibitor Purchases – Send your notice 
of objection to:

Eastern Intake Centre 
Sudbury TSO/TC
1050 Notre-Dame Avenue 
Sudbury ON  P3A 5C1

File a separate form for each notice in dispute. 

Specified person   – In addition to giving facts and reasons for objecting, a specified person has to describe each issue and 
specify the relief the person wants for each one.

For more information, you can contact the Appeals Division at your tax services office.

* Generally a specified person is a listed financial institution or a person whose annual taxable supplies in each of the two 
preceding fiscal years were more than $6 million. For more information see subsection 301(1) of the Excise Tax Act.

*

329



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE OBJECTIONS OF EXPRESS GOLD 
REFINING LTD. (“EGR”) TO TWENTY-SIX (26) GST/HST REASSESSMENTS DATED 
JULY 22, 2019 (“Reassessments”), AND COVERING THE REPORTING PERIODS 
FROM JUNE 1, 2016 TO JULY 31, 2018 (“Reassessed Periods”) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION 

1. Pursuant to subs. 301(4) of the Excise Tax Act (“Act”),1 EGR requests that the Minister of 

National Revenue2 (“CRA”) not reconsider the Reassessments and that the CRA confirm 

the Reassessments forthwith to enable EGR to appeal the Reassessments directly to the Tax 

Court of Canada. 

OVERVIEW 

2. The CRA reassessed EGR to increase its net tax in respect of Goods and Services 

Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (“GST/HST”) in the amount of $9,994,443.28 for the 26 

individual reporting periods in the Reassessed Period plus $2,517,337.49 in penalties under 

Part IX of the Act. 

3. The Reassessments were raised contrary to the CRA’s stated administrative policy, in that 

they were raised without providing EGR any explanation of the proposed adjustments or 

providing EGR with any opportunity to respond.  They were also raised for an improper 

purpose, namely, to interfere with a potential decision in favour of EGR on a Federal Court 

application for a mandamus order against CRA.  

1  All statutory references in this memorandum are to the Act, unless otherwise specified. 
2  The Minister of National Revenue and her delegates and agents are referred to collectively as the "CRA" in 

this memorandum. 

330



4. The net tax increase in the Reassessments is wholly attributable to the denial of input tax 

credits (“ITCs”) claimed by EGR with respect to GST/HST paid/payable by EGR to ten 

particular suppliers, referred to by the CRA as “missing traders” (hereinafter, the “Ten 

Suppliers”).  Specifically, CRA’s stated rationale for denying those ITCs is as follows: 

Audit has concluded that all of these suppliers are missing traders, and as a result did not supply 
EGR with the scrap gold indicated on the invoices of accommodation. If it can be shown that there 
was the transfer of physical goods to EGR, it would be our position that this scrap gold was a supply 
of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme, and/or that it did not come from the suppliers named 
on the invoices. 

 

5. EGR submits that the Reassessments should be vacated in their entirety because they were 

issued without due process, for an improper purpose and because the CRA’s position is 

completely inconsistent with the facts and has no merit in law. Contrary to the CRA’s 

position, the Ten Suppliers did in fact supply EGR with scrap gold giving rise to ITCs; the 

scrap gold purchased by EGR was not part of a carousel scheme (and EGR was not a 

knowing participant to any such scheme); and the Ten Suppliers were in fact the true 

suppliers of the scrap gold.   

FACTS 

Background 

6. EGR, a GST/HST-registered corporation organized in the province of Ontario, is engaged 

in the business of facilitating the refining of precious metals using third party refiners.   

7. EGR’s business primarily involves the purchase of scrap metal (typically in the form of 

gold jewelry or melted gold bars), the facilitation of refining of such scrap metal into 

precious metals (typically pure gold) and the sales of such precious metals. 

331



8. EGR maintains a large transaction volume attributable to the high value of gold and the 

accounting practices dictated by the CRA for GST/HST purposes; however, its profit 

margins are very small.  EGR effectively purchases its scrap gold based on the volume of 

gold content times a set rate and will in turn sell the refined product (i.e., the precious 

metal) at a set rate that is only 2% or less higher than the set rate for which it purchased the 

scrap gold. 

CRA-EGR History and the 2013 CRA GST/HST Ruling 

9. Between 2004 and 2013, EGR was subject to constant and extensive CRA GST/HST audit 

activity including at least two full scale GST/HST audits (spanning multiple years each). 

During that time, CRA withheld EGR's net tax refunds for many months at a time. Five 

different audit theories were raised by a large number of CRA auditors and/or audit teams; 

however, most of those audit theories were ultimately determined by the CRA to be 

baseless and reassessments were not issued on the basis of such audit theories.  This 

extensive audit activity culminated in a detailed 2013 ruling (the “2013 CRA Ruling”).  

Further details of these extensive audit activities between 2004 to 2013 and the 2013 CRA 

Ruling are found at paragraphs 15 to 44 of the January 23, 2019 Affidavit of EGR’s 

principal, Atef Salama (attached as Appendix “1”), filed in the context of pending Federal 

Court proceedings. 

10. One of the central issues in the 2013 CRA Ruling was the GST/HST treatment of 

transactions where scrap gold suppliers bring EGR scrap gold to be refined and EGR 

provides the suppliers with refined gold in return.   

332



11. In submissions to the CRA in advance of the 2013 CRA Ruling, EGR’s stated position was 

that this transaction constituted a supply of a service, with the consideration payable for 

such service to be the difference between the value of scrap gold and the returned refined 

gold (typically, 2% or less).  To the extent these transactions were treated this way from a 

GST/HST perspective, GST/HST would only be payable to the party arranging for refining 

(e.g., EGR) on the roughly 2% value of the scrap gold content and the refiner would not be 

required to pay any GST/HST to the supplier who brought in the scrap gold for refining.   

12. Further, EGR took the position that if this transaction did not involve the supply of a 

service, subs. 153(3) of the Act should apply, as the transactions involve the exchange of 

property of same class or kind (i.e., gold).  This approach would result in no GST/HST 

being payable on the transaction whatsoever.3 

13. EGR was concerned that by not treating these transactions as services or as barter 

transactions under s. 153, significantly more GST/HST would be put into the GST/HST 

system and become at risk of being absconded.  EGR’s representatives warned both the 

Department of Finance and the CRA of this risk prior to the issuance of the 2013 CRA 

Ruling.  Namely, in March 2012, EGR’s representatives specifically indicated to the 

Department of Finance that the CRA’s position “will have the obvious but unfortunate 

consequence of increasing the risk of further tax evasion in an industry where fraudulent 

3  Further, to the extent that the supplier was not GST/HST-registered, EGR would be required to collect 
GST/HST from the supplier only on the 2% or less difference in value between the scrap and refined gold 
(pursuant to subs. 153(4) of the Act).  

333



practices have already been identified (and prosecuted).”4  Similarly, in a November 9, 

2011 submission to the CRA, EGR’s representatives stated: 

Ironically, the CRA's proposal increases the risk of tax leakage and tax fraud. In fact, given the 
CRA’s recent experience with fraud in the gold industry, which primarily involved suppliers who 
collected but failed to remit GST/HST, it is to the CRA's benefit that subsection 153(3) of the ETA 
apply to the transactions between EGR and its clients. That is, the CRA's proposal contemplates 
the collection of GST/HST by large numbers of businesses, which complicates the administrative 
process for the CRA and increases the risk of tax leakage. As each of the parties would be able to 
recover the GST/HST payable by way of ITC, there is no financial benefit to the CRA in not 
applying subsection 153(3) to these transactions. [Underlining added].5 

 
14. Despite these submissions and the obvious policy implications, the CRA took the position 

in the 2013 CRA Ruling that this transaction does not involve the supply of a service, but 

rather involves two supplies of tangible property: (1) the supply of scrap gold to EGR; and 

(2) the supply of refined gold by EGR.  Further, the CRA concluded that subs. 153(3) did 

not apply to the transaction because it was of the view that the gold exchanged was not of 

the same particular class or kind for s. 153 purposes.   

15. Accordingly, for every transaction of this nature, EGR was required to pay scrap gold 

suppliers 13% HST on the entire value of the scrap gold; however, given that refined gold 

in bar form is zero-rated, EGR would not collect GST/HST on its supply of such gold.  This 

put EGR into large monthly net tax refund positions and resulted in equally large amounts 

of GST/HST being paid to suppliers. 

 

4  March 29, 2012 letter to Lise Potvin, Director of Sales Tax Division at the Department of Finance from J. 
Bernier.  

5  November 9, 2011 letter to Patricia Northey, Assistant Director – Audit, CRA from J. Bernier. 

334



CRA Activities Since 2013 CRA Ruling 

16. Since the 2013 CRA Ruling, EGR continued to be subjected to constant information 

requests from CRA, with respect to EGR and its customers/suppliers.  EGR complied with 

all such information requests and has always cooperated with CRA regarding these requests 

and CRA's extensive audit activities. 

17. Since the 2013 CRA Ruling was issued, EGR has regularly received requests from its 

suppliers, demanding that EGR pay them GST/HST on past purchases. These requests 

arose out of CRA reassessments issued to such suppliers. Specifically, CRA has assessed 

a number of EGR customers/suppliers for failing to collect GST/HST on their supplies, 

including supplies made to EGR. This CRA assessment activity has been a contributing 

factor in increasing the amount of GST/HST EGR pays its suppliers on a monthly basis, in 

turn, significantly increasing EGR's monthly ITC claims and net tax refund claims over the 

years. Namely, EGR’s net tax refunds averaged approximately $5 million per month in 

2017 and $7 million per month in 2018, which effectively represents the amount of 

GST/HST paid by EGR to its suppliers in a given month.6 

18. In March and April 2018, EGR met with CRA officials from the Business Intelligence 

section at the Toronto West Tax Services Office (“TSO”) at their request. During these 

meetings, the CRA officials discussed general issues of GST/HST fraud in the gold 

industry and shared with Mr. Salama that the CRA would be changing its audit and 

enforcement approach in the coming months. The officials also suggested that EGR should 

6  Had the CRA accepted EGR’s submissions in its 2013 Ruling, no GST/HST would have been paid by EGR 
to its suppliers. 

335



unilaterally – and contrary to the Act – initiate a “reverse VAT mechanism” in which EGR 

would remit the GST/HST payable to its suppliers directly to the CRA, rather than to the 

suppliers themselves.  One of the officials explicitly stated that EGR was considered one 

of the “good guys” and encouraged Mr. Salama to approach CRA and Department of 

Finance officials to advocate for a “reverse VAT mechanism”.  This same official admitted 

that he was behind most, if not all, of the CRA’s audit activity vis-à-vis EGR and admitted 

that his audit activity and the 2013 CRA Ruling substantially increased the risk of fraud in 

the gold industry, as EGR and its competitors were forced to pay massive amounts of 

otherwise recoverable GST/HST into the system, and that these amounts became at risk of 

being absconded by other GST/HST registrants. The official identified two persons that 

EGR should no longer deal with.  EGR heeded the official’s advice and immediately ceased 

dealings with those persons.  

2018/2019 Audit Activity & the Judicial Review  

19. For reporting periods spanning from January 2018 to July 2018, EGR claimed monthly net 

tax refunds in the range of approximately $6.4 million to over $9 million.  While all of 

these returns except for June (which was processed immediately), were flagged by the 

CRA's automated selection criteria, they were all processed within weeks. 

20. EGR filed its GST/HST return for the August 2018 reporting period on September 6, 2018, 

which claimed a net tax refund payable of $9,128,196.67. Subsequently, the CRA 

commenced an audit of EGR's August 2018 return and began withholding EGR's net tax 

refunds. 

336



21. The August 2018 return was first reviewed by the Toronto Centre TSO; however, it was 

transferred to the Toronto West TSO because that TSO “has an in-depth knowledge of  

[EGR] and the industry that it engages in”.  EGR's file was subsequently transferred to the 

Saskatchewan TSO.  The CRA expanded the audit to cover the June 1, 2016 to October 31, 

2018 reporting periods and the CRA indicated to EGR that all of its net tax refund claims 

would be put on hold pending completion of the audit of all of those periods. 

22. On November 7, 2018, EGR’s representatives wrote to the Saskatchewan TSO demanding 

that all net tax refunds claimed be paid forthwith (a copy is attached as Appendix “2”).  

23. A November 26, 2018 response letter was sent by CRA confirming that EGR’s net tax 

refunds would be withheld “for the duration of our audit.” 

24. EGR filed a Notice of Application in the Federal Court of Canada on December 6, 2018, 

seeking an Order in the nature of mandamus requiring the CRA to pay EGR’s outstanding  

net tax refunds forthwith (a copy is attached as Appendix “3”). 

25. The January 23, 2019 Affidavit of Mr. Salama was sworn in support of the application.  

Counsel for the CRA did not challenge any of the evidence in the Affidavit, choosing not 

to cross-examine Mr. Salama.  

26. CRA Manager, Mario Duguay affirmed affidavits in support of the application for the 

CRA.  During EGR counsel’s April 10, 2019 cross-examination of Mr. Duguay, he 

admitted the following: 

 the CRA was not concerned about non-compliance on EGR's part with respect to 
GST/HST but that the compliance of others in the industry was a concern; 

337



 the CRA’s concerns about non-compliance by other taxpayers in the gold refining 
industry are irrelevant to EGR’s entitlement to its ITCs/net tax refunds; and 

 the CRA's “goal” is to have the audit complete by September 2019 or 2020, but it could take a year 
or more to complete and will not necessarily result in an 
adjustment of EGR's net tax. 

 

27. The application proceeded to a hearing on July 3, 2019 before Justice Pentney in Toronto, 

which was attended by a number of CRA officials including the Saskatoon-based auditor 

assigned to EGR’s file.  During the hearing, Justice Pentney asked counsel for the 

Department of Justice whether he could cite a legal basis for the CRA not paying the net 

tax refunds that were being withheld referable to reporting periods that fell outside the audit 

period.  Counsel acknowledged that he was unable to cite such legal basis. 

28. During the hearing, counsel for the Department of Justice also made representations to the 

Court that the CRA’s goal was to complete the audit by September 2019. 

29. On July 9, 2019 (just four business days after the hearing), the CRA auditor sent a letter to 

EGR indicating that the GST/HST audit was being expanded yet again, to also include the 

reporting periods from November 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019 (i.e., reporting periods that had 

fell outside the audit period during at the time of the Federal Court hearing).  The letter 

requests various information and documentation to be provided electronically by EGR 

referable to the additional periods. The audit has since been expanded to include the June 

2019 reporting period and the CRA auditor has confirmed that it will continue to be 

expanded on a monthly basis, perpetually.  

30. On July 22, 2019, EGR received the Reassessments through its online CRA account, 

referable only to reporting periods that the CRA previously assessed and for which no net 

338



tax refunds were/are being withheld (attached as Appendix “4”).  The Reassessments 

increase EGR’s net tax for the Reassessed Periods by almost $10 million (approximately 

the same amount of withheld refunds for the November 2018 to May 2019 reporting 

periods – the periods that were not under audit on the date of the Federal Court hearing) 

and impose gross negligence penalties pursuant to section 285 of the Act.  The 

Reassessments increase EGR’s net tax for the Reassessed Periods by approximately 8% 

(i.e., the Reassessments deny 8% of the ITCs claimed by EGR for the Reassessed Periods).   

31. The following day, July 23, 2019, EGR received a summary of adjustments via mail, which 

noted that the Reassessed Periods “remain under audit and subsequent (re)assessment(s) 

may be issued for the same periods”.  In other words, the Reassessments are provisional. 

(The summary of adjustments is attached as Appendix “5”). 

32. The summary of adjustments sets out the “basis” for the Reassessments, which include a 

number of serious allegations against EGR, including a number of alternative theories, 

which are not supported by any evidence, facts or coherent explanation whatsoever.  

Namely, the summary of adjustments states: 

 “ITCs totaling $10,028,332.27 were claimed based on invoices from [the Ten Suppliers] where no 
supply of scrap gold was made.” 

 “The invoices created to support this business activity create the illusion of business activities and 
transactions that have legal rights and obligations that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal 
rights and obligations.” 

 The Ten Suppliers “did not, and in fact could not have, supplied the scrap gold purportedly 
purchased by EGR” and are “missing traders”… As these missing traders are said to deal directly 
with EGR, and yet did not make supplies to EGR, EGR must have direct involvement in the 
GST/HST scheme, tantamount to intentional deceit.” 

 “Audit has concluded that all of these suppliers are missing traders, and as a result did not supply 
EGR with the scrap gold indicated on the invoices of accommodation. If it can be shown that there 
was the transfer of physical goods to EGR, it would be our position that this scrap gold was a supply 

339



of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme, and/or that it did not come from the suppliers named 
on the invoices.” 

33. The CRA has never before raised any of the above issues with EGR despite numerous 

requests by EGR for input and feedback from the CRA during the course of the audit.  No 

warning was provided to EGR regarding the Reassessments, as the CRA did not issue a 

proposed statement of audit adjustments or any other indication that it would be issuing the 

Reassessments.  EGR was given no opportunity to know or to respond to these allegations 

prior to issuance of the Reassessments (as they were only raised post-assessment). 

34. EGR’s representatives wrote to the CRA auditor August 6, 2019 (copy attached at 

Appendix “6”) demanding that the Reassessments be vacated on the basis that: (1) the 

CRA failed to provide EGR with due process in issuing the Reassessments; (2) the CRA’s 

Reassessment theories have no basis in reality; and (3) the CRA’s actions are an abuse of 

process, issued solely to interfere with a potential decision in favour of EGR on the Federal 

Court application.   

35. The CRA has still not paid any withheld net tax refunds and has not issued assessments for 

periods from August 2018 forward (i.e., periods for which withheld net tax refunds are 

outstanding).  This, despite the fact that the CRA has had supporting documentation for the 

August 2018 period since October 2018, and has had supporting documentation for the 

September and October 2018 periods since the same time it was provided supporting 

documentation for the Reassessed Periods. 

36. As of today, total withheld refunds amount to over $34 million (over $20 million more than 

the total amounts assessed against EGR in the Reassessments). 

340



EGR’s Transactions with the Ten Suppliers  

37. The denied ITCs are referable to bona fide purchases of scrap gold by EGR from the Ten 

Suppliers.  EGR maintains state of the art facilities to assay gold upon receipt and maintains 

meticulous records regarding the purchase and sale of gold.  Every purchase and sale of 

gold identified by the CRA in the Reassessments is reflected in documentation with EGR’s 

third-party refiner (Asahi Refining) who received and refined such gold.  The CRA was 

provided with all relevant documentation to support this fact. 

38. Similarly, bona fide supporting documentation/information was issued/maintained to 

support EGR’s ITC claims.  EGR did not receive or rely on invoices of accommodation to 

claim the ITCs at issue or any other ITCs.  Invoices reflecting the reassessed transactions 

were prepared in the normal course of business to reflect the actual transactions that took 

place between EGR and the suppliers. 

39. EGR was not involved in any “carousel scheme” nor was EGR a knowing participant to a 

carousel scheme.   

40. At all times, EGR maintained meticulous processes and records for identifying its suppliers 

(including the Ten Suppliers), including the maintenance of detailed files, verification of 

GST/HST numbers, and personally identifying suppliers through photo identification when 

they attended EGR’s premises to sell scrap gold.  As a Financial Transactions and Reports 

Analysis Centre of Canada (FINTRAC) reporting entity, EGR complied with strict 

FINTRAC rules regarding client identification. Put simply, the so-called “missing traders” 

attended EGR’s premises and sold EGR taxable scrap gold.    

341



ISSUES 

41. The issues in this objection are as follows: 

(a) whether the Reassessments should be vacated on the basis that the CRA did not 

provide EGR with any due process in raising the Reassessments; 

(b) whether the Reassessments should be vacated on the basis that they were raised for 

an improper purpose; 

(c) whether CRA improperly denied the ITCs claimed by EGR, forming the basis for 

the net tax increase in the Reassessments;  

(d) whether CRA failed to audit to net tax in issuing the Reassessments; and 

(e) whether the CRA improperly imposed penalties against EGR.    

RELEVANT PROVISIONS 

42. EGR relies on the following statutory/regulatory provisions:  

(a) the definitions of “business” “commercial activity”, “consideration”, “financial 

instrument”, “financial service”, “precious metal”, “recipient”, “sale”, “service”, 

“supplier”, “supply”, “taxable supply” and “zero-rated supply” in subsection 123(1) 

of the Act; 

(b) the following sections of the Act: 153, 165, 169, 221, 222, 225, 228; 229; 240; 242; 

261; 275; 285; 296; and 301. 

(c) section 3 of Part IX of Schedule VI of the Act;  

342



(d) all relevant provisions in the Input Tax Credit Information (GST/HST) Regulations; 

and  

(e) any other provisions of the Act or the regulations made under the Act that pertain 

to the issues and reasons set out herein. 

REASONS 

Issue (a): The CRA failed to grant EGR due process in issuing the Reassessments 

43. The CRA’s failure to provide any feedback to EGR regarding its GST/HST practices, 

failure to provide a statement of audit adjustments outlining the basis for the 

Reassessments, failure to provide an assessment proposal letter and failure to provide EGR 

with an opportunity to respond to the CRA’s baseless audit theories is contrary to the 

CRA’s legal obligations and its own policies.  The Reassessments must be reversed in their 

entirety on this ground alone. 

44. Namely, the CRA’s issuance of the Reassessments is contrary to basic principles of due 

process and procedural fairness owed to EGR.  

45. In particular, failure to provide any notice, failure to tell EGR the case it has to meet and 

failure to provide EGR with a chance to respond to the CRA’s allegations prior to issuing 

the Reassessments is contrary to CRA policy, which states as follows:   

 “A proposal letter outlining potential adjustments should be sent to the taxpayer/registrant as soon 
as possible after completing the audit procedures…. The proposal letter provides details of all 
proposed adjustments.” 

 “In all cases, it is essential that the taxpayer/registrant receives a full explanation of the proposed 
adjustments and is given adequate opportunity to respond.”  

343



 “Following receipt of any representations and/or submissions, any outstanding issues should be 
addressed with the taxpayer/registrant, either by phone or in person in a final meeting.” 

 “A reasonable extension of time requested by the taxpayer/registrant to consider the proposed 
adjustments and to prepare a response should not be denied.”7 

[Underlining added.] 

46. With respect to imposition of penalties, CRA policy requires that specific procedures be 

followed, including preparation of a report addressing the registrant’s explanations and 

representations, none of which have been followed here.8  

47. Given EGR’s history of collaboration and cooperation with the CRA, there was clearly no 

justification to deviate from due process. Furthermore, the Reassessments have not been 

raised on the basis that collections would be jeopardized as the CRA currently owes EGR 

far more than the amounts reassessed by the CRA and the CRA has not invoked the 

procedures contemplated in s. 322.1 of the Act.   

48. The Reassessments should be vacated on the basis that they were issued without according 

EGR due process.  

Issue (b): CRA Issued the Reassessments for an Improper Purpose 

49. The Reassessments were issued solely for an improper purpose: to interfere with a potential 

decision in favour of EGR on the Federal Court application. 

50. The reassessed amounts are strikingly similar to the total refunds currently being withheld 

by the CRA attributable to reporting periods that had fell outside of the audit period at the 

7  CRA Audit Manual, at section 11.2.4. 
8  CRA’s Audit Manual, section 11.6.2. 

344



time of the Federal Court hearing, and for which Department of Justice Counsel could not 

provide any purported legal basis for withholding.   

51. The CRA made representations to court during the Federal Court hearing that its goal was 

to complete the audit by September 2019; however, just two weeks later, the summary of 

adjustments was dispatched.  Further, the Reassessments are provisional in nature on their 

face.   

52. The bottom-line is that there is no legitimate reason that the CRA would hastily issue 

provisional assessments prior to the stated goal for completion date, but for the results of 

the hearing.  The true motivation behind the issuance of the Reassessments is to minimize 

the impact of a Federal Court order for mandamus against the CRA.  The CRA’s actions 

are purely a deliberate attempt to circumvent the judicial process, which both parties 

submitted to and where the judicial decision is presently on reserve.  The Reassessments 

were raised for an improper purpose, which is an abuse of process.  The Reassessments 

should also be reversed on this ground alone.  

Issue (c): CRA Improperly Denied the ITCs Claimed by EGR 

53. The “basis” for the CRA’s denial of the ITCs is stated in the summary of adjustments is as 

follows: 

Audit has concluded that all of these suppliers are missing traders, and as a result did not supply 
EGR with the scrap gold indicated on the invoices of accommodation. If it can be shown that there 
was the transfer of physical goods to EGR, it would be our position that this scrap gold was a supply 
of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme, and/or that it did not come from the suppliers named 
on the invoices. 

54. From this statement, it appears that the CRA has advanced two or, perhaps, three alternative 

theories (although it is not entirely clear), which fail in all respects.  The facts do not support 

345



the theories raised by the CRA.  The summary of adjustments is completely devoid of any 

justification, transparency and intelligibility.  The Reassessments must be reversed. 

Baseless Audit Theory #1: No supply of scrap gold 

55. The CRA’s first purported theory is that no supply of scrap gold was made to EGR with 

respect to the reassessed amounts; however, no evidence or basis for this theory is 

identified.   

56. To the contrary, a plethora of evidence makes clear that the supplies of scrap gold were 

made.  EGR maintains state of the art facilities to assay gold upon receipt and maintains 

meticulous records regarding the purchase and sale of gold.  Perhaps most telling, is the 

fact that every purchase and sale of gold identified by the CRA in the reassessments is 

reflected in documentation with EGR’s third-party refiner (Asahi Refining) who received 

and refined such gold.  The CRA was provided with all relevant documentation to support 

this fact but, nevertheless, concludes that no supply of scrap gold took place.   

57. In support of this theory, the CRA has suggested the use of “accommodation invoices” to 

create the illusion of business activities and transactions that have legal rights and 

obligations that do not exist, which is similarly not in accordance with the facts.  The 

invoices reflecting the reassessed transactions were prepared in the normal course of 

business to reflect the actual transactions that took place between EGR and the Ten 

Suppliers as referenced above.  EGR purchased taxable scrap gold from these suppliers 

giving rise to GST/HST payable.    

58. The CRA’s first audit theory is completely baseless. 

346



Baseless Audit Theory #2: Supply of scrap gold part of carousel scheme 

59. The CRA’s second purported theory appears to be that scrap gold purchased by EGR was 

a supply of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme.  There is no evidence scrap gold 

purchased by EGR was part of a carousel scheme or that EGR was a knowing participant 

to a carousel scheme.  The only “support” the CRA has raised for the notion that EGR 

knowingly participated in nefarious activities is that third parties who sold scrap gold to 

EGR became “missing traders”. 

60. The CRA suggests that EGR must have direct involvement in a GST/HST scheme with the 

missing traders (tantamount to intentional deceit) solely because “these missing traders are 

said to deal directly with EGR” and are therefore involved in a sham.   

61. However, this logic implies that a recipient of goods and services will be engaged in 

intentional deceit whenever its supplier becomes a so-called “missing trader”.  It further 

implies that a recipient is required to police its suppliers with respect to their GST/HST 

obligations – a proposition that has been strictly rejected by the courts.  As noted by the 

Tax Court of Canada: “[t]he primary mission of a business is to generate revenues that 

result in profitability, not to act as taxation police.”9  This is especially the case where the 

CRA is proposing to punish a taxpayer for complying with an interpretation of legislation 

imposed by the CRA that the taxpayer warned would increase the risk of fraud.  

62. Mr. Duguay acknowledged under oath during his cross-examinations on the Federal Court 

application that the fact that a supplier is noncompliant with respect to their GST/HST 

9  Salaison Lévesque Inc. v. The Queen, 2014 TCC 36 at para. 64. 

347



return filings has no bearing on EGR’s net tax refund claims.  Intention on the part of EGR 

cannot be derived solely based on the actions of its suppliers. The fact that this is the only 

basis cited for the CRA’s theory that EGR had involvement in a GST/HST scheme speaks 

volumes.  

63. The CRA’s second audit theory is completely baseless. 

Baseless Audit Theory #3: Supply of scrap gold did not come from suppliers identified 

64. The CRA’s third alternative purported position appears to be that the supply of scrap gold 

did not come from the suppliers named on the invoices.  

65. As far as EGR is concerned, the suppliers are the suppliers.  At all times, EGR maintained 

meticulous processes and records for identifying its suppliers, including the maintenance 

of detailed files, verification of GST/HST numbers, and personally identifying suppliers 

through photo identification when they attended EGR’s premises to sell scrap gold.  As a 

Financial Transactions and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada (FINTRAC) reporting 

entity, EGR complied with strict FINTRAC rules regarding client identification. Put 

simply, the so-called “missing traders” attended EGR’s premises and sold EGR taxable 

scrap gold.    

66. In addressing the CRA’s argument that a recipient of scrap metal was not entitled to ITCs 

on the basis that the true suppliers of the scrap metal were not those listed on the invoice, 

the former Tax Court of Canada Chief Justice Rip stated: 

In the appeal at bar, the evidence suggests that the 12 suppliers operated a fraudulent scheme, either 
individually or in concert, to defraud not only the tax authorities but also SNF. I have no doubt that 
many of the 12 suppliers were not supplying scrap metal to SNF on their own account; the names of 
suppliers on the invoices were not those of the real suppliers. But SNF was not part of this exercise 

348



and was not aware of it when it purchased supplies from these suppliers. On the facts before me, 
SNF took reasonable precautions to ensure that the registration numbers were real and that they were 
issued to 11 of the 12 suppliers. The appellant did make reasonable inquiries to satisfy itself that the 
GST registration numbers were validly issued to 11 of the suppliers, and it had obtained sufficient 
evidence in various forms enabling the ITCs to be determined in accordance with subsection 169(4) 
and the relevant Regulations. That any or all of the other 11 suppliers may not have carried on a 
business or were "prête-noms" does not, on the facts, affect the appellant's right to claim ITCs.  

Again, one cannot expect a business, whether a small marginal business or a large business like the 
appellant and AIM with hundreds, if not thousands, of suppliers to make exhaustive inquiries of each 
potential supplier. There is a reasonable limit, economic or otherwise, to the extent to which a 
taxpayer must be diligent. Where the tax authorities do not make reasonable inquiries, it does not 
follow that businesses should be expected to do the tax authorities' job or face a tax liability. This 
could not have been the intention of Parliament when it passed the GST legislation. [Underlining 
added.]10 

67. The CRA’s third Reassessment theory flies in the face of these comments given EGR’s 

extensive due diligence.  EGR followed sufficient processes to confirm that the suppliers 

of the scrap gold were the true suppliers.   

68. Like the CRA’s first two previous audit theories, this last theory is completely baseless.  

There is more. 

Issue (d): CRA Failed to Audit to Net Tax in the Reassessments 

69. The CRA failed to audit to net tax pursuant to its statutory obligation in subs. 296(2.1) of 

the Act.  Namely, the CRA’s position is that EGR paid “missing traders” GST/HST where 

no GST/HST was payable for the various [baseless] audit theories raised above. 

70. To the extent that EGR paid the “missing traders” GST/HST that was not due (which is 

denied), EGR paid these amounts as or on account of GST/HST that were not payable by 

EGR, it w entitled to a rebate for such amounts pursuant to s. 261 of the Act.  As such, the 

CRA, in assessing EGR’s net tax for the Reassessed Periods, was required to apply the 

10  SNP LP v. The Queen, 2016 TCC 12.  

349



amounts paid as an “allowable rebate” pursuant to subs. 296(2.1) of the Act, thus fully 

offsetting the ITCs denied by the CRA, in turn resulting in no change to EGR’s net tax.  

Issue (e): CRA Improperly Applied s. 285 Penalties 

71. The reasons provided in the statement of adjustments for issuing s. 285 penalties are as 

follows: 

 EGR has sufficient knowledge of taxable supplies and the resources available to determine its 
obligations and liabilities under the Act; 

 ITCs were claimed where no supply of scrap gold was made; and  

 invoices were created to create the illusion of business activities and transactions that have legal 
rights and obligations that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal rights and obligations. 

 

72. As discussed above, bases (b) and (c) are completely baseless allegations that have no 

support in reality.  The ITCs at issue were claimed based on transactions involving the 

purchase of scrap gold by EGR.  Invoices issued referable to these transactions reflect the 

true nature of the legal relationships between EGR and the Ten Suppliers.  EGR’s 

GST/HST returns claiming the ITCs at issue were completed and filed in accordance with 

its obligations and liabilities under the Act.  As there is no basis for any GST/HST 

adjustments, there should be no s. 285 penalties. 

73. In any event, EGR has not knowingly, or under circumstances amounting to gross 

negligence, made or participated in or acquiesced in the making of a false statement or 

omission in a return or any other document.  The Reassessments of the s. 285 penalties 

should be overturned accordingly even if considered independently (which is not 

suggested, but denied). 

350



RELIEF SOUGHT 

74. With respect to Issue (a), the Reassessments should be amended to reduce EGR’s net tax 

in respect of the Reassessed Periods by a total of approximately $9,994,443.28.11  

75. With respect to Issue (b), the Reassessments should be amended to reduce EGR’s net tax 

in respect of the Reassessed Periods by a total of approximately $9,994,443.28.12  

76. With respect to Issue (c), the Reassessments should be amended to reduce EGR’s net tax 

in respect of the Reassessed Periods by a total of approximately $9,994,443.28.13  

77. With respect to Issue (d), the Reassessments should be amended to reduce EGR’s net tax 

in respect of the Reassessed Periods by a total of approximately $9,994,443.28.14  

78. With respect to Issue (e), the Reassessments should be amended to eliminate the section 

285 penalties levied against EGR by a total of approximately $2,517,337.60.15  

 

11  All interest assessed and any related penalties should be reduced accordingly.  This amount constitutes the 
total of the amounts assessed by CRA as denied ITCs.   

12  All interest assessed and any related penalties should be reduced accordingly.  This amount constitutes the 
total of the amounts assessed by CRA as denied ITCs.   

13  All interest assessed and any related penalties should be reduced accordingly.  This amount constitutes the 
total of the amounts assessed by CRA as denied ITCs.   

14  All interest assessed and any related penalties should be reduced accordingly.  This amount constitutes the 
total of the amounts assessed by CRA as denied ITCs.   

15  This amount constitutes the total of the s. 285 penalties levied against EGR.   

351



352



TAX COURT OF CANADA 

 
B E T W E E N: 

 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. 

Appellant 

- and - 

  

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN 

Respondent 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

 
 
1. The Appellant has its principal place of business at 215 Victoria Street #400, 

Toronto, Ontario M5B 1T9.   

2. The twenty-six reassessments under appeal are dated July 22, 2019 and were 

issued under the Excise Tax Act1 (the “Act”) for the Appellant’s corresponding 

monthly Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (“GST/HST”) 

reporting periods from June 1, 2016 to July 31, 2018 (the “Reassessments” and 

the “Reporting Periods”). 

OVERVIEW 

3. The Reassessments increase the Appellant’s net tax for the Reporting Periods 

by approximately $10 million, attributable to denied input tax credits (“ITC(s)”) 

claimed by the Appellant in accordance with section 169. They are based on a 

number of alternative, alleged theories including that the suppliers at issue are 

1  In this Notice of Appeal, all statutory references are to the Excise Tax Act, (R.S.C., 1985, c. E-
15) unless otherwise indicated. 

353



“missing traders” and, as a result, did not make taxable supplies to the 

Appellant, or alternatively, the supplies were a part of a “carousel scheme”, or 

alternatively, the supplies were made by persons other than those indicated on 

invoices.   

4. The Reassessments are wrong as the assumptions and the theories underlying 

them are, respectively, false and baseless.  In particular, the Appellant is entitled 

to the ITCs at issue, as they were properly claimed in its returns and the requisite 

information was maintained.   

5. There was nothing nefarious about the Appellant's purchases of scrap metal for 

which GST/HST was paid and corresponding ITCs were claimed, as the 

Appellant did purchase such scrap metal acting in good faith at all relevant 

times.   

6. Moreover, even if ITCs were somehow not available (which is denied), the 

Reassessments would still be wrong as the Respondent, in reassessing the 

Appellant, was required to apply an “allowable rebate” equal to the same 

amounts of the denied ITCs pursuant to subsection 296(2.1). 

MATERIAL FACTS 

The Appellant’s Business 

7. The Appellant was incorporated under the laws of Ontario in 1994.  Since that 

time, the Appellant has been engaged in the business of facilitating the refining 

of scrap metals into precious metals using third party refiners.  The Appellant’s 

business primarily involves:  

a) the purchase of scrap metal (typically in the form of gold jewelry or melted 

gold bars);  

354



b) the facilitation of refining the scrap metal into precious metals (typically 

pure gold); and  

c) the sale of the precious metals (refined to a purity level of at least 99.5% in 

the case of gold). 

8. The Appellant is a family-owned and operated business which currently 

employs 14 people, including principals.  It was founded by Nabil Salama, a 

third generation precious metal dealer and jeweler as well as a lawyer in Egypt, 

active in the precious metal industry.  Since 2001, Nabil Salama’s son, Atif 

Salama, an Ontario licensed Professional Engineer, has been in charge of the 

Appellant's operations. 

9. To carry on its business, the Appellant maintains a 5200 square foot facility 

which comprises a dedicated customer area, with 11 customer booths as well 

as 5 induction furnaces, 1 gas torch, 1 large burning oven, 3 x-ray assay 

machines, 3 wet chemical analysis assay machines, 13 scales, 2 class 3 safes, 

and multiple desks and computers.   

10. The facility and these items were used to perform the following functions:  

a) weigh the scrap metal before and after melting;  

b) melt the scrap metal in the presence of the supplier;  

c) perform multiple analysis methods to accurately determine precious metal 

content (i.e., purity); 

d) secure the scrap metal after melting to be sent to the third-party refiner; and  

e) have precious metals (refined to a purity level of at least 99.5% in the case 

of gold) available for resale.   

355



11. For each transaction, multiple employees of the Appellant are involved in the 

various functions mentioned in the preceding paragraph. 

12. At all times, the Appellant exercised significant diligence and took reasonable 

precautions before onboarding suppliers as clients.  Specifically, the Appellant 

followed meticulous processes to identify its suppliers, obtain their information 

and verify their GST/HST numbers when attending the Appellant’s premises to 

sell scrap metal.  The Appellant recorded this information and maintained its 

client records accordingly.  

13. As a Financial Transactions and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada 

(“FINTRAC”) reporting entity, the Appellant complied with strict FINTRAC 

rules regarding client identification.   

14. During the Reporting Periods, the Appellant transacted business with 

approximately 1300 different suppliers, consisting primarily of jewelers and 

resellers.   

15. Each of those suppliers attended the Appellant’s premises where they sold the 

Appellant scrap metal and charged GST/HST, which was paid by the Appellant 

and claimed by the Appellant as ITCs.   

16. All amounts paid by the Appellant in respect of GST/HST charged by the 

various suppliers were paid by the Appellant to the suppliers as and/or on 

account of GST/HST and/or were taken into account as GST/HST.   

17. For each purchase and sale, supporting documentation, including invoices, was 

prepared in the normal course of business to reflect the actual transactions that 

took place between the Appellant and each of its suppliers.   

356



18. Every purchase of scrap metal made by the Appellant was placed into a lot to 

be forwarded to a third-party refiner and is reflected in the documentation with 

the Appellant’s third-party refiner who received and refined such scrap metal.   

19. The third-party refiner returned the refined product to the Appellant in bar form 

as a precious metal (refined to a purity level of at least 99.5% in the case of 

gold), and each precious metal bar contained a serial number stamped by the 

third-party refiner.  When the Appellant sold the refined precious metal bar, this 

serial number was listed on the corresponding invoice issued by the Appellant. 

20. Over the years, and during the Reporting Period, the Appellant dealt with well-

established third-party refiners, including the Royal Canadian Mint and, 

primarily, Asahi Refining Canada Limited (“Asahi Refining”).  Asahi Refining 

is the Canadian subsidiary of Asahi Holdings, Inc., a publicly-listed company 

on the Tokyo Stock Exchange.  

21. While its sales volume has been high, due in part to the high value of gold, the 

Appellant's profit margin on precious metal transactions is small (i.e., 2% or 

less).  Specifically, :   

a) the Appellant purchased its scrap metal based on the volume of 

gold/precious metal content times a set rate; 

b) in turn, the Appellant sold the refined product (i.e., the precious metal/pure 

gold) at a set rate that is only 2% or less higher than the set rate for which 

it purchased the scrap metal; and   

c) from that approximately 2% margin, the Appellant had to pay its operating 

expenses.  

 

357



GST/HST Returns  

22. The Appellant is, and was at all material times, registered for the GST/HST 

pursuant to Part IX of the Act.  Its GST/HST returns are due to be filed on a 

monthly basis. 

23. The Appellant's monthly GST/HST returns typically include large amounts of 

ITCs (consisting of the GST/HST paid or payable by the Appellant to its 

suppliers) and a comparatively small amount of GST/HST collected (as it sells 

primarily zero-rated precious metal) resulting in net tax refunds claimed by the 

Appellant pursuant to paragraph 228(3)(b). 

24. These returns (and underlying characterization of the supplies involved in the 

Appellant’s business) are in accordance with a detailed, 12-page GST/HST 

Ruling issued in respect of the Appellant by the Canada Revenue Agency 

(“CRA”) Rulings Directorate, Financial Institutions and Real Property Division 

at CRA Headquarters on January 29, 2013 (the “Ruling”).  

The Reassessments 

25. On July 22, 2019, the Appellant received the Reassessments through its online 

CRA account.  The Reassessments increased the Appellant’s net tax for the 

Reporting Periods by denying approximately $10 million in ITCs (the “Denied 

ITCs”) and imposed gross negligence penalties under section 285.   

26. The Appellant’s total ITCs claimed for the Reporting Periods were 

$129,235,595.67.  The Reassessments allow $119,207,263.40 of those ITCs (i.e., 

over 92% of the ITCs claimed by the Appellant for the Reporting Periods). 

358



27. After receiving the Reassessments, the Appellant received a Statement of Audit 

Adjustments from the CRA outlining the basis for the Reassessments, which 

alleged that: 

a) “ITCs totaling $10,028,332.27 were claimed based on invoices from 10 

different suppliers [(the “Ten Suppliers”)] where no supply of scrap gold 

was made”; 

b) “The invoices created to support this business activity create the illusion of 

business activities and transactions that have legal rights and obligations 

that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal rights and obligations”; 

c) The Ten Suppliers “did not, and in fact could not have, supplied the scrap 

gold purportedly purchased by [the Appellant]” and are “missing traders”… 

As these missing traders are said to deal directly with [the Appellant], and 

yet did not make supplies to [the Appellant], [the Appellant] must have 

direct involvement in the GST/HST scheme, tantamount to intentional 

deceit”; and 

d) “Audit has concluded that all of these suppliers are missing traders, and as 

a result did not supply [the Appellant] with the scrap gold indicated on the 

invoices of accommodation. If it can be shown that there was the transfer 

of physical goods to [the Appellant], it would be our position that this scrap 

gold was a supply of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme, and/or that 

it did not come from the suppliers named on the invoices.” 

 

 

 

359



28. In connection with the Reassessments specifically, the Appellant also states: 

a) the Denied ITCs are referable to GST/HST paid by the Appellant on bona 

fide transactions with each of the Ten Suppliers, the Appellant having 

purchased the scrap metal in good faith; 

b) each of the Ten Suppliers attended the Appellant’s premises and sold the 

Appellant scrap metal for which the Appellant paid for; 

c) at all times, the Appellant’s intention was to purchase the scrap metal and 

it did in fact purchase the scrap metal from each of the Ten Suppliers; 

d) these purchases are accurately reflected in the supporting documentation, 

including invoices;   

e) each of the Ten Suppliers are real persons, not “missing traders”, and 

attended the Appellant's premises to transact business just as all of the 

Appellant’s other suppliers did; 

f) each of the Ten Suppliers went through the same identification controls that 

all of the Appellant’s other suppliers did; 

g) each of the Ten Suppliers were GST/HST-registered on the date that the 

transactions occurred; 

h) each of the Ten Suppliers charged the Appellant applicable GST/HST and 

the Appellant paid the amount of GST/HST charged on the relevant 

transactions through cheque or wire from the Appellant’s bank account; 

i) the Appellant paid the amount of GST/HST charged by the Ten Suppliers 

on the relevant transactions as and on account of GST/HST and the amount 

was taken into account as GST/HST; 

360



j) the Appellant acquired the scrap metal for the purpose of making a supply 

of precious metals, namely the supply of precious metals in bar form, 

refined to a purity level of 99.5% or more; 

k) within approximately 72 hours after each of those purchases, the Appellant 

forwarded the scrap metal purchased from each of the Ten Suppliers to 

Asahi Refining to be refined;  

l) the Appellant obtained sufficient evidence containing information to enable 

the amount of the Denied ITCs to be determined, in the form of supporting 

documentation, including invoices, prepared in the ordinary course of 

business, reflecting the purchases the Appellant made from each of the Ten 

Suppliers; 

m) the Appellant claimed the Denied ITCs based on this evidence; 

n) the Appellant did not receive or rely on invoices of accommodation to claim 

the Denied ITCs; 

o) this evidence was created in the ordinary course of business in respect of 

bona fide commercial transactions between the Appellant and the Ten 

Suppliers and it was not created to create the illusion of business activities 

or transactions that have legal rights and obligations that do not exist, or 

differ from the actual legal rights and obligations; 

p) the Appellant claimed the Denied ITCs in its GST/HST returns for the 

Reporting Periods; and 

q) the Appellant was not involved in any sham, “carousel scheme” or any other 

nefarious activity, nor was the Appellant a knowing participant to a sham, 

“carousel scheme” or any other nefarious activity. 

361



29. The Reassessments impose penalties on the basis of section 285.  The factors 

cited by the CRA in applying section 285 penalties were: 

a) “The [Appellant] has sufficient knowledge of taxable supplies and the 

resources available to determine obligations and liabilities under the 

[Act]”; 

b) “[The Denied ITCs] were claimed based on invoices from 10 different 

suppliers where no supply of scrap gold was made”; and 

c) “The invoices created to support this business activity create the illusion 

of business activities and transactions that have legal rights and 

obligations that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal rights and 

obligations.” 

30. In connection with the penalties specifically, the Appellant also states:  

a) the Denied ITCs were claimed in respect of GST/HST payable and paid on 

bona fide purchases of scrap metal from each of the Ten Suppliers;  

b) the invoices issued in respect of the transactions with each of the Ten 

Suppliers were created in the ordinary course of business to reflect those 

bona fide transactions and the invoices were not created to create the 

illusion of business activities or transactions that have legal rights and 

obligations that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal rights and 

obligations; and 

c) the Appellant did not knowingly, or under circumstances amounting to 

gross negligence, make or participate in, assent to or acquiesce in the 

making of a false statement or omission in a return, application, form, 

certificate, statement, invoice or answer. 

362



31. The Appellant has, over the years, strived to conduct its business in compliance 

with its legal obligations and with integrity.  In particular:  

a) the Appellant turned away a number of potential suppliers when they failed 

to meet the Appellant’s strict on-boarding requirements;  

b) the Appellant stopped conducting business with anyone if it had a suspicion 

of illegal activity, including where the CRA communicated to the Appellant 

that specific suppliers might be in default or non-compliant with their 

GST/HST obligations; and 

c) the Appellant has, for decades, cooperated with the Respondent over the 

course of several audits, the request leading to the Ruling and 

representations to the Respondent’s representatives (namely, the CRA and 

the Department of Finance). 

32. There was no reason apparent to the Appellant to treat transactions with each 

of the Ten Suppliers any differently than from transactions with any of the 

Appellant’s other suppliers.  No suspicion existed in respect of any of the Ten 

Suppliers at the time that the transactions occurred.  

33. On August 20, 2019, the Appellant objected to the Reassessments and, as 180 

days have passed since that date, the Appellant is hereby appealing to this 

Honorable Court pursuant to subsection 306(b).   

  

363



ISSUES 

34. The issues to be decided in this appeal are as follows: 

a) whether the Appellant is entitled to the Denied ITCs;  

b) whether, in issuing the Reassessments, the CRA failed to apply an allowable 

rebate equal to the amount of the Denied ITCs; and 

c) whether the Appellant is liable for gross negligence penalties. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

35. The Appellant relies on the following provisions of the Act and regulations:  

a) the definitions of “business”, “commercial activity”, “consideration”, 

“financial instrument”, “financial service”, “precious metal”, “recipient”, 

“sale”, “service”, “supplier”, “supply”, “taxable supply” and “zero-rated 

supply” in subsection 123(1) of the Act; 

b) the following sections of the Act: 153, 165, 169, 221, 222, 225, 228; 229; 

240; 242; 261; 275; 285; 296; and 301. 

c) section 3 of Part IX of Schedule VI of the Act;  

d) all relevant provisions in the Input Tax Credit Information (GST/HST) 

Regulations (the “ITC Regulations”); and  

e) any other provisions of the Act or the regulations made under the Act that 

pertain to the issues and reasons set out herein. 

  

364



REASONS 

Issue (a): The Appellant is Entitled to the Denied ITCs 

36. Pursuant to section 169, the Appellant is entitled to the Denied ITCs if:  

a) the Appellant acquired the scrap metal during a reporting period of the 

Appellant during which it was a registrant; 

b) GST/HST in respect of the supply of the scrap metal became payable by the 

Appellant or was paid by the Appellant without having become payable; 

c) the Appellant acquired the scrap metal for consumption, use or supply in 

the course of its commercial activities; and 

d) the Appellant obtained sufficient evidence in such form containing 

information to enable the amount of the ITCs to be determined, including 

information prescribed in the ITC Regulations. 

37. These elements (a) through (d) were each met with respect to the Denied ITCs. 

38. With respect to element (a), the Appellant acquired the scrap metal during a 

reporting period of the Appellant during which it was a registrant, for which the 

Denied ITCs were claimed.  Each of the Ten Suppliers attended the Appellant’s 

premises and sold the Appellant scrap metal, for which the Denied ITCs were 

claimed. 

39. With respect to element (b), GST/HST in respect of the supply of the scrap 

metal became payable by the Appellant, as each sale of scrap metal by each of 

the Ten Suppliers to the Appellant constituted a non-zero-rated, GST/HST-

taxable supply, and was thus subject to 13% GST/HST pursuant to section 165; 

wholly in accordance with the Ruling.  

365



40. The Ten Suppliers charged the Appellant GST/HST representing 13% of the 

price of the scrap metal. 

41. Further, and in the alternative, to the extent that GST/HST did not become 

payable (which is strictly denied), the Appellant paid GST/HST on the relevant 

transactions, thus meeting element (b). 

42. With respect to element (c), the Appellant acquired the scrap metal for supply 

in the course of its commercial activities, namely, in making its taxable supply 

of precious metals, which were zero-rated financial services pursuant to section 

3 of Part IX of Schedule VI of the Act, and thus subject to GST/HST at a 0% 

rate pursuant to subsection 165(3). 

43. With respect to element (d), the Appellant obtained sufficient evidence in such 

form containing such information to enable the amount of the ITCs to be 

determined, including information prescribed by the ITC Regulations.  This 

evidence was in the form of supporting documentation, including invoices, 

prepared in the ordinary course of business. 

44. The Appellant reported the Denied ITCs in its calculation of net tax in its 

GST/HST returns for the Reporting Periods pursuant to sections 169 and 228.  

Pursuant to section 225, the Denied ITCs were properly claimed as ITCs and 

included in the Appellant’s calculation of net tax for the Reporting Periods.  

The Respondent’s Three Reassessment Theories are Baseless 

45. It would appear that the Reassessments are based on two or, perhaps, three 

alternative theories as follows: (1) no scrap metal was supplied to the Appellant; 

(2) any supply of scrap metal was part of a “carousel scheme”; and (3) the 

366



supply of scrap metal was not made by the Ten Suppliers.  These alternative 

theories are each specifically addressed as follows.  

46. Reassessment theory (1) is baseless because the Ten Suppliers each attended 

the Appellant’s premises with scrap metal and sold scrap metal to the Appellant, 

which constituted a GST/HST-taxable supply subject to 13% GST/HST.     

47. Reassessment theory (2) is baseless because the scrap metal purchased by the 

Appellant was not part of a carousel scheme nor was the Appellant a knowing 

participant to any carousel scheme.   

48. The Appellant’s entitlement to ITCs is not contingent on each of the Ten 

Suppliers remitting GST/HST to the Respondent and/or not being involved in 

any sham, carousel scheme or any other nefarious scheme.   

49. A sham requires that both parties to the transaction present their legal rights and 

obligations to the transaction in a manner that does not reflect the true legal 

rights and obligations, if any, that the parties intend to create.  The legal rights 

of the Appellant and each of the Ten Suppliers are accurately reflected in the 

supporting documentation evidencing the scrap metal sales.  As the Appellant 

did not have such intention, it cannot have been and was not part of a sham. 

50. Reassessment theory (3) is baseless because each of the Ten Suppliers were the 

suppliers of the scrap metal made to the Appellant, forming the basis for the 

Appellant’s claim for the Denied ITCs.  Each of the Ten Suppliers attended the 

Appellant’s premises and sold the Appellant taxable scrap metal, for which the 

Appellant paid applicable GST/HST and claimed the corresponding Denied 

ITCs.   The ITC information maintained by the Appellant included each of the 

367



Ten Suppliers and all other requisite information, therefore, the information 

requirements in subsection 169(4) and the ITC Regulations were met.   

51. Further, and in the alternative, to the extent that the scrap metal was supplied 

by anyone other than the Ten Suppliers (which is strictly denied), the Ten 

Suppliers were either agents or intermediaries of the suppliers of the scrap 

metal.  As such, the ITC information requirements in subsection 169(4) and the 

ITC Regulations were met. 

52. Lastly, and in the further alternative, to the extent that the scrap metal was 

supplied by anyone other than the Ten Suppliers and the Ten Suppliers were 

not agents or intermediaries of the suppliers of the scrap metal (which is strictly 

denied), the Appellant is nonetheless entitled to the Denied ITCs. At all times, 

the Appellant exercised sufficient diligence and took reasonable precautions to 

establish the identity of the suppliers of the scrap metal, which is sufficient to 

establish its entitlement to the Denied ITCs. 

Issue (b): The CRA Failed to Audit to Net Tax in the Reassessments 

53. If, as the Respondent contends, no GST/HST was payable by the Appellant to 

each of the Ten Suppliers (which is strictly denied), the Reassessments would 

nonetheless be wrong in increasing the Appellant’s net tax.   

54. The Appellant paid the Ten Suppliers an amount equal to the Denied ITCs as 

and/or on account of GST/HST and/or that was taken into account as GST/HST.  

55. Accordingly, if no GST/HST was in fact payable (which is strictly denied), the 

Appellant would have been entitled to a corresponding rebate pursuant to 

368



section 261 if claimed in a rebate application made on the date specified in 

subparagraph 296(2.1)(a)(i).   

56. In assessing the Appellant’s net tax for the Reporting Periods, the Respondent 

was required to credit an amount equal to the Denied ITCs as an “allowable 

rebate” pursuant to subsection 296(2.1), thus resulting in no increase to the 

Appellant’s net tax.  

Issue (c): The CRA Improperly Applied Section 285 Penalties 

57. As there is no basis for the GST/HST adjustments increasing net tax, section 

285 penalties cannot apply.  The Appellant’s GST/HST returns accurately 

reflected the facts, namely: 

a) the Denied ITCs were claimed in respect of GST/HST payable and paid on 

bona fide purchases of scrap metal by the Appellant from each of the Ten 

Suppliers; and 

b) the invoices issued in respect of the transactions with each of the Ten 

Suppliers were created in the ordinary course of business to reflect those 

transactions made in good faith by the Appellant. 

58. Further, and in the alternative, the Appellant has not knowingly, or under 

circumstances amounting to gross negligence, made or participated in or 

acquiesced in the making of a false statement or omission in a return or any 

other document.  Accordingly, section 285 penalties do not apply and the 

Reassessments must be overturned accordingly. 

 
  

369



RELIEF SOUGHT 

59. The Appellant requests that this Honourable Court allow its appeal, with costs, 

and refer the Reassessments back to the CRA for reconsideration and 

reassessment on the basis that the Appellant is entitled to all ITCs claimed, 

including the Denied ITCs in the amount of $10,028,332.27.2 

 
Toronto, March 16, 2020. 

 
_____________________________ 
BAKER & McKENZIE LLP 
Suite 2100 - 181 Bay Street 
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3 
 
Jacques Bernier / Bryan Horrigan 
Tel: (416) 865-6903 / (416) 865-3905  
Fax: (416) 863-6275 
jacques.bernier@bakermckenzie.com 
bryan.horrigan@bakermckenzie.com 
 
Counsel for the Appellant,  
Express Gold Refining Ltd. 

  
 

2  The Reassessments make adjustments to credit the Appellant $33,888.99 against its net tax 
for the Reporting Periods as compared to what the Appellant claimed in its GST/HST returns, 
based on the CRA’s review of the Appellant’s books and records.  The Appellant accepts 
these adjustments and, therefore, requests that the CRA be directed to reassess the Appellant 
to allow that credit and allow the Denied ITCs.  

370



371



 

Date: 20200512 

Docket: T-2085-18 

Citation: 2020 FC 614 

Ottawa, Ontario, May 12, 2020 

PRESENT: Mr. Justice Pentney 

BETWEEN: 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. 

Applicant 

and 

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL REVENUE 

Respondent 

JUDGMENT AND REASONS 

I. Introduction 

[1] Express Gold Refining Ltd. (the Applicant) is in the business of buying scrap gold and 

other precious metals, and getting it refined for resale in a pure form. It pays the Goods and 

Services Tax or Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) on its purchases, but does not collect this tax 

on its sales because the sale of refined precious metals are not subject to it. The Applicant is 

entitled to claim Input Tax Credits (ITCs) for the tax it has paid for these purchases, and these 

372



 Page: 2 

credits exceed the GST/HST it has collected on other transactions. Therefore, it is in a constant 

position to be refunded a portion of the taxes it has paid, as a normal part of its business 

operations. 

[2] The Applicant filed its return for the August 2018 reporting period, claiming a net tax 

refund of $9,128,196.67. Subsequently, the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) advised the 

Applicant that an audit of the return had started and that the net tax refund for that month was 

being withheld. The scope of the audit was later expanded to cover the period from June 1, 2016, 

to October 31, 2018, and the CRA advised the Applicant that it would not be receiving its 

August net tax refund or any refunds for subsequent months while the audit was underway. 

[3] The Applicant claims that the Respondent has not complied with the obligation to pay the 

net tax refund “with all due dispatch” pursuant to subsection 229(1) of the Excise Tax Act, RSC 

1985, c E-15 [the Act]. It seeks an order in the nature of mandamus to require the Respondent to 

pay the refunds before the audit is completed. 

[4] For the reasons that follow, this application is dismissed. 

II. Context 

[5] The Applicant is a family-owned business that was founded in 1994. It buys scrap gold 

and other precious metals which are then refined by third parties so that it can be sold in a 

purified form. It has a large volume of transactions but says that its profit margins are very small. 

[6] The Applicant files GST/HST returns on a monthly basis, as is permitted for enterprises 

that are in a tax refund position. The Applicant pays GST/HST on its purchases of scrap metal 

373



 Page: 3 

from suppliers, but its sales of the refined precious metals are not subject to GST/HST, as they 

are “zero rated” transactions. The Applicant’s monthly GST/HST returns typically include large 

amounts of ITCs, consisting of the GST/HST it has paid or is payable to its suppliers and a much 

smaller amount of GST/HST collected. This results in a monthly net tax refund, pursuant to 

paragraph 228(3)(b) of the Act. 

[7] In 2004 and again in 2010, the CRA launched audits of the applicant’s GST/HST net tax 

refund claims. The CRA withheld the Applicant’s net tax refunds for substantial periods of time 

while these audits were underway. The second audit required a ruling from the Excise and 

GST/HST Rulings Directorate, rendered in 2013, in relation to how the tax regime applied to 

aspects of the business, and this delayed the completion of this audit. Both audits resulted in 

reassessments being issued by the CRA, several years after each audit was commenced. The first 

reassessment resulted in a tax refund of over $750,000 being paid to the Applicant, while the 

second showed it had taxes owing of almost $900,000. 

[8] In addition, the CRA has had ongoing and regular interactions with the Applicant 

regarding its dealings with third parties in the scrap gold industry. The Applicant states that it has 

always cooperated with the CRA whether about the two audits or these other information 

requests. 

[9] On September 6, 2018, the Applicant filed its GST/HST return for the August 2018 

reporting period, claiming a net tax refund of $9,128,196.67 on sales of $30,954,282.40. On 

October 4, 2018, the CRA advised it that the August 2018 return was under audit. The file was 

transferred to a different CRA office, and on November 6, 2018, the Applicant was advised that 

the scope of the audit was being expanded to cover the period from June 1, 2016, to October 31, 

374



 Page: 4 

2018. In addition, the CRA indicated that it would not be paying the net tax refund for the 

August 2018 period or any subsequent periods, pending completion of the audit. 

[10] The Applicant’s return for the August 2018 reporting period had initially been flagged by 

an automatic system for further screening. The CRA had identified the scrap gold business as  a 

high risk industry. The August 2018 return was reviewed by a screener and an extra risk analysis 

was conducted. It was selected for audit due to a substantial increase in the Applicant’s net tax 

refund claims, which went from $5.47 million for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2015, to $74.7 

million for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2018. 

[11] In early November 2018, the Applicant’s legal representatives wrote to the CRA to 

demand that it pay the August 2018 net tax refund, in accordance with the statutory duty set out 

in section 229 of the Act. 

[12] The auditor replied on November 26, 2018, confirming that the audit scope had been 

expanded and that the Applicant’s net tax refunds would be withheld for the duration of the 

audit. The letter explains that all GST/HST returns are systematically reviewed to identify errors 

or evidence of non-compliance, and that some refunds may be withheld while the account is 

under review, “to enable the CRA to ensure that registrants receive only the correct amount of 

refund to which they are entitled in order to protect the GST/HST revenue base.” The rationale 

for the decision to withhold the refund is explained in the following paragraph: 

Section 229 of the Excise Tax Act (Act) states that the Minister 

shall pay the refund to a person with “all due dispatch” after the 

return is filed. The phrase “all due dispatch” is not defined in the 

Act. The length of time for which the Minister can withhold a 

refund relating to a return is determined by the complexity of the 

file and the time required to complete a review of the return filed. 

This period may vary and is commensurate with the risk identified 

375



 Page: 5 

in the file. Based on our review of your client’s file in respect of 

the current period under audit, we have determined that it would be 

inappropriate to release the August 2018 tax refund [the Applicant] 

has claimed, or indeed subsequent refunds, until our audit is 

complete. With the continued cooperation of your client it is our 

intention to conduct and conclude this audit in a timely manner. 

[13] In regard to the Applicant’s concern regarding the impact of the delayed refund on its 

business, the auditor noted that one of the Applicant’s agreements with its suppliers stated that it 

reserved the right to delay payment of the sales tax owing until the amount of tax has been either 

cleared or denied by the CRA. Based on this, the auditor indicated that the claim that the delay 

would force the business into bankruptcy appeared to be exaggerated, unless there were other 

circumstances of which they were not aware. The auditor affirmed that the CRA “is not 

attempting to compromise [the Applicant’s] business but rather is acting in good faith in a 

manner consistent with its statutory mandate.” The letter concludes: “As you can appreciate the 

refinement of precious metals involves complex transactions with multiple suppliers. As a matter 

of due diligence the CRA is required to verify whether there are any errors or omissions in terms 

of the reporting of these transactions.” 

[14] On December 6, 2018, the Applicant launched this application for an order in the nature 

of mandamus requiring the Respondent to pay the net tax refunds forthwith, and an order in the 

nature of certiorari quashing the decision to withhold the net tax refunds. 

[15] The audit was still ongoing, as the auditors attended the Applicant’s offices during the 

week of January 14, 2019, to conduct interviews and review documents. 

[16] The matter was heard on July 3, 2019, and taken under reserve. On August 30, 2019, the 

Applicant wrote to the Court indicating it intended to bring a motion to re-open the hearing to 

376



 Page: 6 

adduce new evidence about actions taken by the Respondent after the hearing. Subsequently, two 

motions were filed: the Applicant brought its motion to re-open the hearing to adduce new 

evidence, and the Respondent brought a motion to strike the affidavit filed by the Applicant in 

support of its motion. These motions are dealt with below. 

III. Issues and Standard of Review 

[17] There are two issues: 

A. Should mandamus issue to force the Respondent to pay the net tax refunds claimed by the 

Applicant? 

B. Should the Applicant’s motion to re-open the hearing to adduce new evidence be 

granted? 

[18] The traditional standard of review analysis does not apply to either issue, except in 

relation to the challenge to the CRA’s interpretation of subsection 229(1) of the Act. The 

Applicant submitted that this was subject to correctness review, but in light of the Supreme Court 

of Canada decision in Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration) v Vavilov, 2019 SCC 

65 at paras 108-124, this is subject to review on a standard of reasonableness. 

377



 Page: 7 

IV. Analysis 

A. Should mandamus issue to force the Respondent to pay the net tax refunds claimed by the 
Applicant? 

(1) Legal Framework 

[19] This case turns on the interpretation of subsection 229(1) of the Act: 

Payment of net tax refund Paiement du 

remboursement de taxe 

nette 

229 (1) Where a net tax 

refund payable to a person 

is claimed in a return filed 

under this Division by the 

person, the Minister shall 

pay the refund to the person 

with all due dispatch after 

the return is filed. 

229 (1) Le ministre verse 

avec diligence le 

remboursement de taxe 

nette payable à la personne 

qui le demande dans sa 

déclaration produite en 

application de la présente 

section. 

[20] The Applicant claims that the CRA’s failure to pay its net tax refund “with all due 

dispatch” should result in an order in the nature of mandamus. The test for mandamus was set 

out by the Federal Court of Appeal in Apotex Inc v Canada (Attorney General), [1994] 1 FC 742, 

[1993] FCJ No 1098 (QL) [Apotex], aff’d [1994] 3 SCR 1100, [1994] SCJ No 113 (QL), and 

summarized recently in Canada (Health) v The Winning Combination Inc, 2017 FCA 101 (leave 

to appeal to SCC denied: 2018 CanLII 30056) at paragraph 60: 

(1) there must be a legal duty to act; 

(2) the duty must be owed to the applicant; 

(3) there must be a clear right to performance of that duty; 

(4) where the duty sought to be enforced is discretionary, certain 

additional principles apply; 

(5) no adequate remedy is available to the applicant; 

378



 Page: 8 

(6) the order sought will have some practical value or effect; 

(7) the Court finds no equitable bar to the relief sought; and 

(8) on a balance of convenience an order of mandamus should be 

issued. 

(2) Position of the Applicant 

[21] The Applicant argues that the Respondent has blindly applied a flawed policy based on 

its incorrect interpretation of subsection 229(1) of the Act. It submits that it has met all of the 

elements of the Apotex test for mandamus. The provision creates a public legal duty on the CRA 

to pay a refund, and that duty is owed to the Applicant because it has filed its GST/HST returns 

claiming a net tax refund for the applicable periods, and thus it has met the first two elements of 

the Apotex test. 

[22] The crux of the Applicant’s argument is that it has a clear right to be paid the refund, 

because subsection 229(1) requires the refund to be paid notwithstanding any review or audit that 

the CRA may undertake. The Applicant points to the accepted approach to statutory 

interpretation set out by the Supreme Court of Canada, which requires a textual, contextual, and 

purposive analysis to determine the meaning of subsection 229(1) in a manner that is harmonious 

with the Act as a whole (Canada Trustco Mortgage Co v Canada, 2005 SCC 54 at para 10 

[Canada Trustco] and Copthorne Holdings Ltd v Canada, 2011 SCC 63 at para 70). The 

Applicant submits that this interpretation supports the conclusion that it has satisfied the third 

element of the Apotex test. The Applicant contends that the text of subsection 229(1) is clear and 

unambiguous. The relevant part states that the “Minister shall pay the refund to the person with 

all due dispatch after the return is filed.” This creates a positive obligation on the CRA to pay a 

379



 Page: 9 

net tax refund once it is claimed. The French version of the provision confirms this 

interpretation: “Le ministre verse avec diligence le remboursement de taxe nette payable à la 

personne qui le demande dans sa déclaration […]” 

[23] The context for this provision also supports this interpretation, according to the 

Applicant. The provision is set out in the division of the Act entitled “Collection and Remittance 

of Division II Tax” which establishes the self-reporting system by which registrants file periodic 

returns that calculate their “net tax.” This self-reporting system is separate and apart from the 

CRA auditing and compliance powers, which are set out in a separate division of the Act. This 

architecture suggests that the obligation to pay the net tax refund was intended to arise upon the 

submission of the return and not the exercise of the CRA’s audit and assessment powers. 

[24] The obligation to pay a refund is subject to specific limitations set out in subsections 

229(2) and (2.1), which state that the CRA is not obliged to do so where the claimant has not 

filed its returns under various taxation statutes, or where the CRA is not satisfied that the 

claimant’s contact information is accurate. If Parliament wanted to incorporate other restrictions 

on the obligation to pay the refund, it could have done so explicitly. 

[25] The Applicant contrasts the mandatory wording of subsection 229(1) with other 

provisions that make specific reference to the CRA making an assessment before paying an 

amount owing. For example, section 297 of the Act, which sets out the process for obtaining a 

GST/HST rebate, provides at subsection 297(1) that “[o]n receipt of [a rebate] application… the 

Minister shall, with all due dispatch, consider the application and assess the amount of the rebate, 

if any, payable to the person.” Subsection 297(3) provides that where on “assessment… the 

Minister determines that a rebate is payable to a person, the Minister shall pay the rebate to the 

380



 Page: 10 

person.” This is similar to subsection 152(1) of the Income Tax Act, RSC 1985, c 1 (5th Supp) 

[ITA] which states that the “Minister shall, with all due dispatch, examine a taxpayer’s return of 

income for a taxation year, assess the tax for the year… and determine (a) the amount of the 

refund…for the year; or (b) the amount of tax… for the year.” To a similar effect, subsection 

152(1) and paragraph 164(1)(b) of the ITA make clear that an obligation to pay a refund to a 

taxpayer only arises following an assessment. 

[26] The Applicant contrasts these provisions, which include a specific duty on the Minister to 

assess the claims with all due dispatch in order to determine the amount owing or due, with 

subsection 229(1), which simply states that the Minister shall pay a refund once it is claimed. 

The difference in the wording of these provisions must be given effect in order to reflect 

Parliament’s clear intention in adopting them; otherwise the Court is, in effect, redrafting section 

229, which is contrary to well-established principles of interpretation of tax legislation (Friesen v 

Canada, [1995] 3 SCR 103 at para 27; Markevich v Canada, 2003 SCC 9 at para 16). 

[27] In addition, section 296 of the Act grants the Minister the power to assess the GST/HST 

obligations of registrants and obligates it to pay a refund where an assessment is issued which 

shows that an amount is due to a registrant. This means that the CRA already has an obligation to 

pay a refund to a registrant following an assessment. Therefore, an interpretation of subsection 

229(1) that allows the CRA to delay paying a refund until after an audit would render section 

296 redundant, which is also contrary to the accepted principles of statutory interpretation 

(Placer Dome Canada Ltd v Ontario (Minister of Finance), 2006 SCC 20 at para 45). 

[28] The Applicant submits that the purpose of the provision in the context of the overall 

GST/HST scheme also requires that the CRA’s duty to pay the net tax refunds not be delayed 

381



 Page: 11 

pending the completion of an audit. The GST/HST is a tax on consumption to be paid by the end 

consumer, not by the person supplying the goods or services. To achieve this, the legislation 

incorporates the concept of ITCs whereby registered businesses are granted credits for the 

GST/HST paid on their inputs. The requirement for the CRA to pay ITCs on a timely basis was 

built into the design of the system, and it was recognized that certain businesses would be in a 

continuous net tax refund situation (Minister of Finance, “GST/HST Overview Paper”, August 

1989, page 4). This explains why such businesses can opt to submit monthly returns (Minister of 

Finance, “GST/HST Technical Paper”, August 1989, Part C ss 1 and 2.8(a)). 

[29] The jurisprudence in Canada and elsewhere also supports an interpretation that requires 

payment of the refund before completion of any audit or assessment. The Applicant notes that 

subsection 229(1) has only been considered in two decisions, which were interrelated. In Nautica 

Motors Inc v Canada (Minister of National Revenue), 2002 FCT 442 [Nautica Motors], the 

Court granted an order of mandamus compelling the CRA to process the HST returns filed by the 

company, but did not grant an order for the CRA to issue the credit returns that were owing. In 

the related case of Cambridge Leasing Ltd v Canada (Minister of National Revenue), 2003 FCT 

112 [Cambridge Leasing], the Court refused to grant an order of mandamus because by the time 

the matter was heard, the CRA had issued a Notice of Assessment and the company had filed a 

Notice of Objection. It was thus not appropriate to issue equitable relief. 

[30] The Applicant contends that these decisions are of limited value as precedents for this 

case, because the companies in those two cases did not invoke subsection 229(1) of the Act in 

their notices of application and therefore the interpretation of that provision was not squarely 

before the Court. 

382



 Page: 12 

[31] Similarly, the Applicant submits that the jurisprudence interpreting the term “with all due 

dispatch” in the ITA is of limited application here, because those cases involved an obligation to 

assess income tax returns with all due dispatch, and thus are different from the duty set out in 

subsection 229(1) (Ginsberg v Canada, [1994] 2 CTC 2063; Madore v Canada (Attorney 

General), 2018 FC 244 [Madore]). 

[32] Instead, the Applicant points to jurisprudence from other jurisdictions. In Multiflex Pty 

Ltd v Commissioner of Taxation, [2011] FCA 1112, the Federal Court of Australia issued an 

order of mandamus in relation to a provision similar to subsection 229(1), in a situation where 

the tax authorities had withheld a refund pending an investigation of suspected fraud. The court 

found that the obligation to pay the refund did not depend on and was not affected by the making 

of an assessment, and that a requirement to pay before any such assessment gave predictability 

and immediacy to the short-term cash flow requirements of the registered business. This was 

upheld on appeal ([2011] FCAFC 142), and leave to appeal was denied ([2011] HCATrans 344). 

[33] To a similar effect, the European Court of Justice also considered a case where a taxation 

authority withheld a portion of a net tax refund, and found that the relevant legislation did not 

authorize the authority to defer the refund pending the examination of the taxpayer’s return 

(Mednis v Valsts, [2012] ECJ C-525/11 at para 33). 

[34] Finally, the Applicant argues that the other elements of the Apotex test for mandamus are 

satisfied: the CRA has a duty to pay it the refunds; it has satisfied the prerequisites to trigger the 

statutory duty and the CRA has not offered a reasonable justification for its failure to pay; there 

is no other adequate alternative remedy available; the order will have practical value because the 

delay in receiving the refund is having a dramatic impact on the Applicant’s business; and, an 

383



 Page: 13 

order for the CRA to pay the net tax refund is warranted by equity and the balance of 

convenience. The CRA has not alleged or established any wrongdoing by the Applicant. 

[35] The Applicant does not dispute that the CRA is entitled to launch an audit if it wishes to 

do so, after paying the net tax refund. However, it argues that “confiscation of all ITC refunds for 

a year or more without legal authority is blatantly unfair and unreasonable.” 

(3) Position of the Respondent 

[36] The Respondent advances three arguments: (i) the Applicant’s interpretation of 

subsection 229(1) is incorrect; (ii) the mandamus request is premature; and (iii) even if the 

request is not premature, the Applicant has not met the test for mandamus. It argues that in the 

context of this case, the Applicant has not demonstrated that it deserves the extraordinary relief 

of mandamus. 

[37] First, the Respondent submits that a reasonable interpretation of subsection 229(1) 

requires the CRA to determine with all due dispatch whether a refund is payable. It does not 

require that the refund be paid without that determination. Pursuant to section 275 of the Act, the 

Minister has a duty to assess GST in accordance with the statute, and the law does not provide 

any discretion in making this assessment (Canada Revenue Agency v Tele-Mobile Company 

Partnership, 2011 FCA 89 at paras 4-5 [Tele-Mobile]; Canada (Minister of National Revenue) v 

JP Morgan Asset Management (Canada) Inc, 2013 FCA 250 at paras 77-78 [JP Morgan]). Once 

that assessment is done, if a net tax refund is payable to the registrant, it must be paid with all 

due dispatch. 

384



 Page: 14 

[38] This is consistent with the jurisprudence, in particular the Nautica Motors and Cambridge 

Leasing decisions. 

[39] This is also consistent with the overall context and object of the Act. The Supreme Court 

has found that the Act “has no purpose other than to raise revenue for the federal government…” 

(Reference re Excise Tax Act, [1992] 2 SCR 445 at 468). Consistent with this purpose, the 

government adopted the statute to raise revenue and to seek to prevent revenue loss. While the 

obligation to issue refunds is acknowledged, the government also indicated when it created the 

regime that “correct payments of credit returns and rebate claims are to be made as quickly as 

possible” (Michael H. Wilson, Goods and Services Tax: An Overview (Ottawa, Department of 

Finance, 1989), section 15.5.2). This is not consistent with the Applicant’s position, which urges 

that the Court interpret subsection 229(1) as imposing a “pay first, audit later” regime. 

[40] The Respondent submits that it is acting with all due dispatch in seeking to complete the 

audit. In Jolicoeur v Canada (Minister of National Revenue), [1961] ExCR 85 [Jolicoeur] the 

Court interpreted the phrase “with all due dispatch” and concluded that it could not be 

interpreted as establishing a fixed period of time for an assessment, in view of the variety of 

taxpayers, claims and issues that may arise in the administration of the statute. In another case, 

the Federal Court of Appeal described it as “an elastic standard that gives the Minister sufficient 

discretion to determine that a particular return should not be assessed until after a detailed 

review” (The Queen v Imperial Oil Ltd, 2003 FCA 289 at para 9 [Imperial Oil]). 

[41] In Nautica Motors, the case involved returns filed in 1998 for a period from March to 

May. The audit was commenced in July 1998 and the application for mandamus was heard in 

385



 Page: 15 

December 2001, three years later. The Court granted mandamus, ordering the Minister to issue 

assessments and make a determination whether or not any refund was due. 

[42] This timeline can be contrasted with the situation in this case: the Applicant filed its 

August 2018 return in early September 2018, and the audit was launched in October 2018; the 

Applicant wrote to demand immediate payment of the refund in early November 2018, and then 

launched this Application in December 2018. 

[43] The CRA anticipated that the audit would be completed by September 2019, 11 months 

after it began. This is a reasonable delay within which to complete this audit. The scrap gold 

industry has been identified as high risk (see TricomCanada Ltd v The Queen, 2016 TCC 8). The 

Applicant reported sales of over $348 million for the 2017 fiscal year and over $364 million for 

the 2018 fiscal year. These sales are comprised of a large number of transactions, and the auditor 

must collect information from both the Applicant and third parties. This is a complex audit, 

which is being completed “with all due dispatch.” 

[44] Second, the Respondent argues that the mandamus request is premature. One of the 

requirements set out in Apotex is that the applicant must give reasonable time to the decision-

maker to comply with its demand for performance of the legal duty. The Respondent admits that 

it owes a legal duty to the Applicant pursuant to subsection 229(1) of the Act to make a 

determination whether or not a net tax refund is due, and it agrees that this must be done with all 

due dispatch. However, in light of the sequence of events reviewed above, the Respondent 

submits that a reasonable time for the performance of this duty had not expired before the 

commencement of the mandamus application. 

386



 Page: 16 

[45] The Respondent contends that this is similar to the situation in Madore, where the Court 

refused to issue mandamus on the basis that it was premature. The Court refused mandamus, 

because the Minister was acting without undue delay. 

[46] The Respondent submits that the Applicant’s request is premature, because it is 

undertaking a complex audit with all due dispatch, and the Applicant had demanded payment of 

the net tax refund before a reasonable time had elapsed, and then launched this application. 

[47] Finally, in the alternative, the Respondent argues that mandamus should not issue 

because such an order would not be of practical value to the Applicant, and the balance of 

convenience weighs against granting such relief. 

[48] The Respondent submits that even if an order of mandamus is granted, the Minister must 

still assess the Applicant’s tax liability; the Court cannot stop the Minister from carrying out this 

mandatory statutory duty, and the Minister has no discretion in the application of the law (JP 

Morgan at para 78; Tele-Mobile at para 4). Therefore, if the audit findings thus far do not support 

the Applicant’s claims of a net tax refund, the Minister has no discretion to pay the claimed 

amount. Without knowing the result of the audit, the Minister cannot carry out the request. Once 

the audit is complete and an assessment is issued, the Applicant can exercise its appeal rights in 

the Tax Court of Canada. 

[49] Finally, the Respondent submits that the balance of convenience weighs in favour of not 

issuing mandamus, because such an order will likely create a demand for immediate payment of 

any refunds owing to the Applicant and other registrants, without giving the Minister adequate 

time to assess them. This would leave the tax system vulnerable to abuse, and could create an 

387



 Page: 17 

incentive to file a fraudulent tax return, knowing that the refund would be paid automatically and 

the subsequent audit and enforcement process would take time to complete. This could lead to a 

loss of revenue for the government of Canada, which would defeat one of the objectives of the 

legislation. 

(4) Discussion 

[50] There is no dispute that the first two elements of the Apotex test are met in this case: 

subsection 229(1) sets out a clear legal duty, and the Respondent has not claimed that the 

Applicant is not eligible to receive a refund if one is due. 

[51] The crux of the issue is whether a reasonable interpretation of subsection 229(1) requires 

that a refund be paid before an assessment or audit is completed. The Applicant argues that this 

is what is meant by the reference to payment “with all due dispatch” in that provision. In the 

alternative, the Applicant contends that in this case the time for performing an audit with all due 

dispatch has expired. I am not persuaded. 

[52] The accepted approach to statutory interpretation requires an assessment of the text, 

context, and purpose of the provision. In this case, the text of subsection 229(1) of the Act is 

clear and unambiguous: “[w]here a net tax refund… is claimed in a return… the Minister shall 

pay the refund… with all due dispatch after the return is filed” (the French version is equally 

clear: “Le Ministre verse avec diligence le remboursement […]”). The Respondent agrees with 

the Applicant that it has an obligation to pay a net tax refund with all due dispatch. The only 

point in dispute is whether a reasonable interpretation of this means that the refund must be paid 

before any assessment or audit of the claim is completed. 

388



 Page: 18 

[53] A review of the text in its context involves a consideration of the other subsections of the 

same provision, as well as related provisions. To begin, it should be noted that both subsections 

229(2) and (2.1) provide for a verification by the Minister that returns have been filed and other 

business information is accurate. These provisions contemplate some examination of the return 

by the Minister. More importantly, in my view, subsection 229(3) provides that interest is to be 

paid on a net tax refund after a thirty day period following filing. This provision indicates that 

Parliament had contemplated that some refunds would not be paid immediately, and indeed that 

some would be paid more than a month after filing. This is undoubtedly a measure to ensure tax 

fairness to the registrants, but it is also a clear indication that it was contemplated that in some 

instances a sufficient period of time would elapse between the filing of the return and the paying 

of a net tax refund to require that interest should be paid on the amount owing to the taxpayer. 

[54] The Applicant submits that the difference in wording between subsection 229(1) and 

other similar provisions is relevant, because other sections that require a payment or refund to be 

provided “with all due dispatch” make clear that this is following an assessment of the return. 

The absence of those words in subsection 229(1) must mean that the obligation to pay the refund 

arises separate and apart from any verification process. While the Applicant does not dispute the 

authority of the CRA to undertake an audit, it argues that it should not have to wait for its refund 

until the audit is completed. 

[55] In my view, the context for the provisions makes it clear that finding that the obligation 

to pay the refund with all due dispatch was not intended to displace the Minister’s obligation to 

verify the claim is not unreasonable. The Respondent has adopted a reasonable interpretation of 

389



 Page: 19 

the provision, which requires that the Minister must act with due dispatch in determining 

whether a refund is due, and if so, to pay it without delay. 

[56] The net tax of a registrant for a particular period is calculated pursuant to section 225 of 

the Act, and is reflected in the return filed by that person for the relevant period. The Minister has 

a duty to assess the GST owing (or return due), pursuant to section 275 (Tele-Mobile at paras 4-

5; JP Morgan at paras 77-78). Subsection 296(1) provides: “The Minister may assess (a) the net 

tax of a person under Division V for a reporting period of the person; (b) any tax payable by a 

person under Division II, IV or IV.I…” (subsection 229(1) is in Division V). Once this process is 

complete, the Minister will issue an assessment to the registrant, who can then object pursuant to 

section 301 of the Act and appeal to the Tax Court of Canada pursuant to section 302. 

[57] I am not persuaded by the Applicant’s argument that subsection 296(1) is made 

redundant by an interpretation of subsection 229(1) which permits the Minister to delay paying a 

net tax refund pending the results of an audit. Rather, the two provisions must be interpreted 

together. The words are to be read “in their entire context and in their grammatical and ordinary 

sense harmoniously with the scheme of the Act, the object of the Act and the intention of 

Parliament” (Canada Trustco at para 10 citing 5302 British Columbia Ltd v Canada, [1999] 3 

SCR 804 at para 50). The goal is to “find a meaning that is harmonious with the Act as a whole” 

(Canada Trustco at para 10). 

[58] Subsection 229(1) imposes an obligation to pay a net tax refund, if one is found to be 

owing, with all due dispatch. Subsection 296(1) confirms that the Minister can assess a claim for 

a net tax refund. This does not displace the requirement that any refund found to be owing must 

be paid without delay. 

390



 Page: 20 

[59] Other provisions require the Minister either to assess a claim or pay a refund or rebate 

following an assessment, and to do this with all due dispatch or without delay. This does not 

mean that the different wording of subsection 229(1) must lead inexorably to an interpretation 

that forbids such a review before making an assessment or conducting an audit. The different 

provisions play different roles in the legislative schemes, and it should be noted that some 

provisions, such as paragraph 164(1)(b) of the ITA, match the wording of subsection 229(1). This 

is discussed below in the analysis of the Madore decision. There is not one uniform approach to 

the wording of the different provisions, and the scheme must be examined as a whole. 

[60] This interpretation of subsection 229(1) is reinforced by the wording of subsection 299(1) 

of the Act: 

Minister not bound Ministre non lié 

299 (1) The Minister is not 

bound by any return, 

application or information 

provided by or on behalf of 

any person and may make an 

assessment, notwithstanding 

any return, application or 

information so provided or 

that no return, application or 

information has been 

provided. 

299 (1) Le ministre n’est pas 

lié par quelque déclaration, 

demande ou renseignement 

livré par une personne ou en 

son nom; il peut établir une 

cotisation indépendamment 

du fait que quelque 

déclaration, demande ou 

renseignement ait été livré 

ou non. 

[61] Viewed in its legislative context, a reasonable interpretation of subsection 299(1) is that 

the Minister may choose to audit a claim for a net tax refund, in order to determine whether the 

amount is properly claimed. The Minister must do so, and must pay any refund owing, with all 

due dispatch. Equally, the Minister may decide to conduct only a cursory review of the return 

and pay the refund without further examination. This is for the Minister to decide. It is not a “pay 

first, audit later” system, as proposed by the Applicant. 

391



 Page: 21 

[62] The operation of the system as set out in the statute is demonstrated by the history of this 

case. The Applicant’s August 2018 return was initially screened by an automated system, which 

identified it for further screening. This had been done for many previous returns, which had then 

been paid without further review. The August 2018 review, however, was reviewed by a CRA 

screener who conducted a further risk analysis, which showed that the Applicant’s annual net tax 

refund claims had increased from $5.47 million for the fiscal year ending May 31, 2015, to $74.7 

million for fiscal year ending May 31, 2018. In light of this increase, the return was selected for 

audit. All of this must be examined against the backdrop of the CRA identifying the scrap gold 

business as a high risk industry. 

[63] Based on this, it is clear that the CRA had a valid reason to initiate the audit. There is no 

allegation that it was done for some ulterior purpose not related to the CRA’s mandate to ensure 

proper administration of the tax system. 

[64] As noted earlier, pursuant to its policy, the CRA then expanded the audit to cover the 

period from June 1, 2016, to October 31, 2018. Again, on the evidence it appears that this was 

done pursuant to a general CRA policy regarding audit coverage. In addition, the Respondent 

notes that it had already paid out $74.7 million for net tax refunds for the fiscal year ending May 

31, 2018, and thus the Applicant had received its refunds for 26 of the 29 reporting periods 

covered by the expanded audit. 

[65] The interpretation of subsection 229(1) is also consistent with the relevant case-law. The 

jurisprudence has consistently found that the term “with all due dispatch” and similar 

expressions do not set a specific deadline by which the Minister must complete an obligation set 

out in the Act or the ITA. Rather, this has been interpreted as an “elastic standard” which must be 

392



 Page: 22 

examined in the context of the particular facts of each case (Imperial Oil at para 9; Jolicoeur at 

para 47). 

[66] In Ficek v Canada (Attorney General), 2013 FC 502 [Ficek], the issue was whether the 

Minister had met the obligation to examine the applicant’s income tax return “with all due 

dispatch” under the ITA. Justice Michael Phelan examined the Jolicoeur decision in some detail, 

and concluded at paragraph 19 that “[t]he essential conclusions are that the term is the equivalent 

of ‘with all due diligence’ or ‘within a reasonable time’ and that there is no fixed time period for 

the performance of the duty to assess.” Phelan J. went on to conclude, however, that the delay in 

conducting the examination in that case was not due to the requirements of ascertaining how 

much tax was owed, but rather was for an extraneous purpose of seeking to discourage taxpayers 

from claiming a certain type of charitable deduction. 

[67] In a subsequent decision involving a similar question (McNally v Canada (Minister of 

National Revenue), 2015 FC 767 at para 33 [McNally], Justice Sean Harrington cited the 

decision in Ficek for the following proposition: 

“With all due dispatch” does not imply a drop dead date. In order 

to properly administer the Income Tax Act, the Minister has some 

discretion. Whether a return has been examined “with all due 

dispatch” is a question of fact. However, as Mr. Justice Phelan 

stated at paragraph 21, basing himself on J Stoller above: 

“However, the discretion is not unfettered, it must be reasonable 

and for a proper purpose of ascertaining and fixing the liability of 

the taxpayer.” 

[68] In McNally, Harrington J. concluded that the audit of the tax shelters that had been the 

basis for the claimed charitable deduction was being done for an extraneous purpose, and that the 

results of the audit were a foregone conclusion long before their completion. Therefore he 

393



 Page: 23 

granted the application for judicial review, and ordered the Minister to complete the examination 

and to issue a Notice of Assessment within 30 days. 

[69] These decisions confirm that the determination of whether the Minister has acted with all 

due dispatch is a finding of fact. They also confirm that if the Minister decided to launch an audit 

for a purpose extraneous to the duty to ascertain how much tax is due (or owed), then the delay 

may be found to be beyond what is reasonable in the circumstances. That is not the case here: as 

discussed previously, the Minister had a legitimate reason to initiate the audit of the Applicant’s 

return. 

[70] The interpretation of subsection 229(1) adopted by the CRA is also consistent with the 

approach taken by Justice John O’Keefe in Nautica Motors. The Applicant argued that this was 

not a useful precedent. I disagree. Despite the fact that subsection 229(1) was not specifically 

invoked in the applicant’s notice of motion that launched that case, it was relied on by the 

respondent (see Nautica Motors at para 32), and is discussed in some detail in the decision. 

Therefore I find that this decision is a helpful precedent. 

[71] The applicant in Nautica Motors sought an order of mandamus to compel the CRA to 

process its HST returns and to issue the credits it claimed. The returns had been filed for a period 

between March and May 1998; an audit was commenced in July 1998, and the case was heard in 

December 2001. The company claimed that subsection 297(1) of the Act created a public legal 

duty on the Minister to consider and assess an application for a rebate with all due dispatch, and 

that the delay in doing so had been unreasonable. The respondent submitted that subsection 

229(1) did not impose a requirement to pay out a credit return immediately or as soon as 

possible, but rather required the Minister to consider each case on its facts. It argued that the 

394



 Page: 24 

delay was reasonable because it had been waiting for information requested from the applicant 

that was needed to complete the audit. 

[72] In that case, the CRA had issued an “interim assessment” of the HST return in November 

2001 (shortly before the hearing), and the respondent argued that the application should be 

dismissed because there was no live controversy before the Court. O’Keefe J. rejected this, 

noting that subsection 229(1) requires the Minister to pay any refund that is claimed “with all 

due dispatch after the return is filed” (at para 42). Because the respondent had only issued an 

interim assessment and therefore the final amount due or owing had not been determined, there 

was a live issue between the parties and so the application was considered on its merits. 

[73] Justice O’Keefe concluded that the first element of the Apotex test was met. At paragraph 

45, the Court described the Minister’s duty under section 229: “There is no doubt that there is a 

public legal duty to act imposed on the respondent by subsection 229(1) of the [Act] as the 

Minister must make an assessment to determine whether or not any refund is due to the person.” 

[74] The Court also found that there was a clear right to the performance of the duty, given 

that the audit had commenced in 1998 and was still ongoing in 2001. O’Keefe J. found that the 

respondent had a sufficient time to process the returns (at para 47), and that the performance of 

this duty was not discretionary (para 48): 

The duty sought to be enforced is not discretionary in the sense 

that the respondent must process the return in order to determine 

whether the refund claimed is in fact payable to the applicants. In 

order to process the return, the respondent must complete an 

assessment. Here all the respondent gave was an “interim 

assessment” which was subject to change. 

395



 Page: 25 

[75] On the basis of these findings. O’Keefe J. granted mandamus to compel the respondent to 

process the returns, but refused to issue an order that the respondent pay the credit returns owing 

to the applicants because “[i]t would be premature to grant this order as only interim assessments 

of the HST accounts and not an assessment of the account has been completed” (at para 54). 

[76] In my view, the interpretation of subsection 229(1) in Nautica Motors is persuasive. The 

Minister is under a statutory duty to determine the tax that is owing or a refund is due in relation 

to the August 2018 return of the Applicant, pursuant to section 275 of the Act (Tele-Mobile at 

para 5; JP Morgan at paras 77-78). The Minister must do this without delay. The Minister is not 

obliged to pay the refund simply because it was claimed in the return, nor is the Minister 

forbidden from conducting an assessment or audit of the return, as long as this is done in good 

faith for the purpose of ascertaining the taxes due or refund owing (Ficek and McNally), and as 

long as it is done with all due dispatch. 

[77] I will not comment at any length on the authorities from Australia and the European 

Union cited by the Applicant. In view of the differences between the schemes, and in the absence 

of a detailed analysis of how the particular provisions operate in the context of those schemes, I 

am not persuaded that these authorities should be applied to the interpretation of subsection 

229(1) (Manrell v Canada, 2003 FCA 128 at para 58). 

[78] The Respondent argues that the application is premature, because in this case the audit is 

being completed “with all due dispatch” and it has not yet taken an unreasonable amount of time 

to complete. It argues that mandamus is an extraordinary remedy, and that the Applicant has not 

met the test to obtain it (Coombs v Canada (National Revenue), 2015 FC 869 at para 20). 

396



 Page: 26 

[79] In Apotex, which remains the leading authority on the criteria to be applied in considering 

an application for mandamus, the Court of Appeal described the key element for this case in the 

following terms (at para 55): 

3. There is a clear right to performance of that duty, in particular: 

(a) the applicant has satisfied all conditions precedent giving rise to 

the duty; O’Grady v. Whyte, supra; Hutchins v. Canada (National 
Parole Board), [1993] 3 F.C. 505 (C.A.); and see Nguyen v. 
Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration), supra; 

(b) there was (i) a prior demand for performance of the duty; (ii) a 

reasonable time to comply with the demand unless refused 

outright; and (iii) a subsequent refusal which can be either 

expressed or implied, e.g. unreasonable delay; see O’Grady v. 
Whyte, supra, citing Karavos v. Toronto & Gillies, supra; 

Bhatnager v. Minister of Employment and Immigration, [1985] 2 

F.C. 315 (T.D.); and Canadian Wildlife Federation Inc. v. Canada 
(Minister of the Environment), supra. 

[Underlining in original.] 

[80] This was the basis for denying mandamus in Madore, which involved an application to 

force the CRA to deal with the taxpayer’s objection to his Notice of Assessment. The CRA had 

decided to delay its decision on the objection pending an audit of the applicant’s employer. I 

agree with the Respondent that it is important that this decision was made pursuant to paragraph 

164(1)(b) of the ITA, in view of the similarities between the wording of that provision and 

subsection 229(1) of the Act. The relevant portion of paragraph 164(1)(b) provides that the 

Minister shall pay a refund claimed by a taxpayer with all due dispatch. 

[81] In Madore, the Court found that the CRA had acted with all due dispatch in the 

circumstances of the case, and found at paragraph 27 that “[t]he delay associated with 

completing an audit is not an exceptional circumstance that would require this Court to interfere 

397



 Page: 27 

with the Minister’s ongoing administrative process.” Therefore the Court dismissed the 

application as premature. 

[82] On the facts of this case, I am not persuaded that a sufficient time had elapsed for the 

conduct of the audit before the Applicant launched this application. It should be recalled that the 

argument centres on the audit of the August 2018 return, which was filed on September 6, 2018. 

The Applicant was advised on October 4, 2018 that an audit had commenced. On November 7, 

2018, the Applicant’s representative wrote to demand that the net tax refund be paid, and it 

launched this proceeding on December 6, 2018. Unlike the situation in Nautica Motors, I do not 

find that this was a sufficient time to complete the audit. This is a situation more akin to that in 

Madore. 

[83] The parties are in agreement that whether the process is being completed with all due 

dispatch must be assessed in the particular context of this case – primarily the fact that the 

Applicant files its returns monthly because it is in a continuous net tax refund position. I agree 

that this is a relevant consideration in assessing the timeliness of the CRA response. In addition, 

however, the complexity and scope of the audit are also relevant considerations. In this case, it is 

evident that the Applicant’s business involves a high volume of transactions with multiple third 

parties, which in itself can be expected to add a degree of complexity to the undertaking. 

[84] In the circumstances of this case, and in light of the considerations outlined above, I am 

not persuaded that the CRA has failed to undertake the audit with all due dispatch. 

[85] In view of my conclusion on this issue, it is not necessary to address the other arguments 

of the parties. 

398



 Page: 28 

[86] For this reason, the application for mandamus is dismissed. 

B. Should the Applicant’s motion to re-open the hearing to adduce new evidence be 
granted? 

[87] This matter was heard on July 3, 2019, and taken under reserve. On August 30, 2019, the 

Applicant wrote to the Court indicating that it wished to bring a motion to reopen the hearing, 

and proposing a timeline for the filing of materials in relation to this motion. By letter dated 

September 3, 2019, the Respondent opposed this request. The Court convened a teleconference 

to discuss the matter, and a schedule was fixed for the Applicant to serve and file its notice of 

motion, and for the Respondent to respond. 

[88] The Applicant served the Respondent with its motion and supporting affidavit on 

September 20, 2019, and these were filed on October 1, 2019. The Respondent then filed 

submissions seeking to strike the supporting affidavit and responding to the request to re-open 

the hearing. Various correspondence followed, which does not need to be summarized in detail. 

[89] The Applicant’s request to reopen the hearing stems from the fact that four days after the 

hearing, the CRA advised it that the scope of the audit was being expanded to cover reporting 

periods from November 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019. On August 1, 2019, it was advised that the 

audit was being further expanded to cover the June 2019 reporting period, and on August 26, 

2019 it was informed that this would extend to the July 2019 period as well. The Applicant states 

that it has been advised that the audit will continue to be expanded to cover subsequent periods, 

although there is no confirmation of this in writing. 

399



 Page: 29 

[90] The Applicant claims that the CRA is acting in bad faith, since the audit was first 

expanded just days following the hearing, and it notes that at the hearing questions were asked of 

counsel for the Respondent about the legal authority to withhold net tax refunds for periods not 

covered by the audit. To put this in context, at the time of the hearing the audit covered the 

period from June 1, 2016, to October 31, 2018. At that time, the CRA had advised the Applicant 

that it was withholding the net tax refund for the August 2018 period, as well as any subsequent 

net tax refunds filed by the Applicant. At the time, it was evident that net tax refunds were being 

withheld for reporting periods that fell outside of the scope of the audit, and questions were 

asked of counsel for the Respondent about the legal authority to withhold refunds for periods that 

were not then under audit. 

[91] The Applicant contends that the most recent expansion of the audit was done as a means 

of providing legal authority for the withholding of the refunds, and as a means of off-setting any 

liability that the Respondent might have incurred if it was found to have acted without legal 

authority. It submits that it has met the test for reopening the hearing, so that the Court will have 

the full record before it. 

[92] The test for re-opening a judicial review hearing is set out in Tsleil-Waututh Nation v 

Canada (Attorney General), 2018 FCA 104 at paras 17-21 [Tsleil-Waututh]: 

1. Would the evidence, if presented at the hearing, have changed the result? 

2. Could the evidence have been obtained before trial by the exercise of reasonable 

diligence? 

3. Would reopening the evidentiary record be in the public interest? 

400



 Page: 30 

[93] There is no dispute that the second element is satisfied, because the evidence could not 

have been obtained earlier, given the timing of the events in question. 

[94] I am not satisfied, however, that the Applicant has met either the first or third elements of 

the test. 

[95] Based on my conclusion that the application was brought before the Applicant had given 

the Respondent a reasonable period to perform its audit, I do not find that this new evidence, 

even if admitted in its entirety, would have changed the result. 

[96] It should be recalled that the original audit was only of the August 2018 reporting period, 

but it was then expanded pursuant to CRA policy. It is in the nature of an audit that it may be 

expanded during its course, given the findings that are made through the process. There is no 

evidence that this was done in bad faith or for an extraneous purpose. 

[97] Furthermore, although the Respondent was asked questions about the legal authority to 

withhold refunds for periods not under audit, the Applicant did not seek specific relief in relation 

to this and so the matter is not dealt with in my decision on the merits. 

[98] As noted in Tseil-Waututh at paragraph 13: “the discretion to reopen a trial is to be used 

‘sparingly and with the greatest of care’ so that abuse of the Court’s processes’ does not result.” 

The Court of Appeal notes that this applies with equal or greater force in the context of judicial 

reviews in this Court, which are to be “heard and determined without delay” pursuant to section 

18.4(1) of the Federal Courts Act, RSC, 1985 c F-7 (at para 20). The Court summarizes the 

approach at paragraph 21: 

401



 Page: 31 

[21] The imperative to hear and determine judicial review 

applications without delay and in a summary way means that the 

discretion to reopen a concluded application for judicial review 

should be exercised with great caution, mindful of the need not to 

unduly delay the adjudication of important issues, often issues of 

significant public interest. The parties acknowledge that the 

consolidated applications raise issues of significant public interest. 

Thus, we would add a third criterion to the test to reopen: would 

reopening the evidentiary record be in the public interest? 

[99] In view of my conclusion on the first issue, and my finding that the new evidence would 

not have changed the result, it is not in the public interest to further delay the determination of 

this matter by reopening the hearing. 

[100] For these reasons, the Applicant’s motion to reopen the hearing is dismissed. 

[101] It is not necessary to deal with the Respondent’s motion to strike all or portions of the 

supporting affidavit filed by the Applicant. Had it been necessary to do so, however, I would 

note that I found many of the Respondent’s objections to the affidavit to be well-founded. 

V. Conclusion 

[102] For the reasons set out above, the application for mandamus is dismissed, and the 

application to reopen the hearing is also dismissed. 

[103] I have found that it is reasonable for the CRA to conduct an audit of the net tax returns 

filed by the Applicant prior to paying any net tax refund, but it must do so with all due dispatch 

pursuant to subsection 229(1) of the Act. This is largely a factual determination. In this case, 

there is no evidence that the audit was initiated or expanded for any extraneous purpose, and the 

402



 Page: 32 

Respondent’s evidence is that it is proceeding and will be completed within a reasonable period 

given the complexity of the audit. 

[104] In the circumstances of this case, I have concluded that the Applicant brought its 

application before a reasonable time for the performance of the duty had elapsed, and so I am 

dismissing the application. In doing so, it is worth underlining that if the Applicant has or obtains 

evidence that the CRA is acting for an ulterior purpose, or that the audit is being continuously 

expanded in bad faith, or otherwise not proceeding in a reasonable time-frame, it can bring 

another motion. My findings in this case relate to the evidence and circumstances that were 

before me. 

[105] The parties requested an opportunity to make submissions on costs, if they are unable to 

come to an agreement. In exercise of my discretion pursuant to Rule 400 of the Federal Court 

Rules, SOR/98-106, there is no reason to depart from the usual rule, and so I award costs to the 

Respondent, in accordance with column III of Tariff B. If the parties are unable to agree on the 

amount of costs, they may make submissions of not more than five (5) pages (excluding a draft 

bill of costs) within 20 days of the date of this judgment. 

 

403



 Page: 33 

JUDGMENT in T-2085-18 

THIS COURT’S JUDGMENT is that: 

1. The application to reopen the hearing is dismissed. 

2. The application for an order in the nature of mandamus is dismissed. 

3. The Applicant shall pay the Respondent’s costs, in accordance with Column III of 

Tariff B. If the parties are unable to agree on the amount of costs, they may make 

submissions of not more than 5 pages (excluding a draft bill of costs) within 20 

days of the date of this judgment. 

“William F. Pentney” 

Judge

404



 

 

FEDERAL COURT 

SOLICITORS OF RECORD 

DOCKET: T-2085-18 

STYLE OF CAUSE: EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. v THE 

MINISTER OF NATIONAL REVENUE 

PLACE OF HEARING: TORONTO, ONTARIO 

DATE OF HEARING: JULY 3, 2019 

JUDGMENT AND 

REASONS: 

PENTNEY J. 

DATED: MAY 12, 2020 

APPEARANCES: 

Jacques Bernier 

Bryan Horrigan 

FOR THE APPLICANT 

Henry Gluch 

Jasmeen Mann 

FOR THE RESPONDENT 

SOLICITORS OF RECORD: 

Baker & McKenzie LLP 

Barristers and Solicitors 

Toronto, Ontario 

FOR THE APPLICANT 

Attorney General of Canada 

Toronto, Ontario 

FOR THE RESPONDENT 

 

405



406



Canada Revenue Agence du revenu
du Canadahi Agency

REGISTERED
May 27, 2020

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
Attn: Atef Salama
400- 215 Victoria Street
Toronto ON M5B 1T9

Dear Atef Salama:

Subject: Audit of the goods and services tax/harmonized sales tax
(GST/HST) returns for the period 2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31
Business Number: 13855 7095 RT0001

We have completed the review of the GST/HST returns for Express Gold Refining Ltd.
(EGR) for the above period and are proposing the changes shown on the enclosed
summary of proposed adjustments and corresponding schedules.

Section 285 of the Excise Tax Act provides for the levying of a penalty in cases where a
registrant knowingly, or in circumstances amounting to gross negligence, participates in
or makes a false statement or omission in a return, form, certificate, statement or answer.
This penalty is the greater of $250 and 25% of the net tax change for each period in
which the false statement(s) or omission(s) occurred.

After reviewing all the information relating to the returns for EGR, we are proposing
these penalties on the proposed adjustments. Some of the factors we considered in
proposing penalties include:

EGR has sufficient knowledge of taxable supplies and the resources available to
determine obligations and liabilities under the Act.
ITCs totalling $133,451,149.90 were claimed based on invoices from 66 different
suppliers that audit has determined are part of a carousel scheme.
Audit has concluded that the registrant is a willing participant in the carousel
scheme.

EGR has 30 days from the date of this letter to send representations or explanations,
which we will consider before (re)assessing the returns. If we have not heard from EGR
before June 26, 2020, we will send out the (re)assessments based on the proposed
changes.

If there is information that should be considered for the proposed changes, the documents
can be sent electronically through My Business Account or Represent a Client. If EGR or
the authorized representative is registered for one of these portals and chooses to send

Canada R350 E (08)

407



- 2 -

documents using this option, please use this case number: 34690331. The “Submit
documents” choice in the left hand column.

Documents can also be sent to us by fax to 306-975-6723 or 1-855-975-6723, or by mail
to:

Canada Revenue Agency
Saskatchewan Tax Services Office
Attention: Jaclyn Bartlett
6th Floor
340 3rd Avenue North
Saskatoon SK S7K 0A8

I can be reached at 306-975-4692 or at 1 -855-427-5240, extension 306-975-4692. My
team leader, Cathy Gadzella, CPA, CGA, can also be reached at extension 306-975-4521.

Yours truly.

7 Jaclyn Bartlett, CPA, CMA
GST/HST Audit Division
Canada Revenue Agency

306-975-4692
306-975-6723
340 3rd Avenue North
Saskatoon SK S7K 0A8
Canada,ca/revenue-agency

Telephone:
Fax:
Address:

Website:

Enclosures

c.c.: Jacques Bernier
Baker & McKenzie LLP

408



Summary of Adjustments

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

GST/HST ITC* Adjustments
(Schedule A) Total AdjustmentsPeriod Ended Adjustments

$ $$ (53.17)
279.09

70.48
32.50

335.54
21.25

1.990.205.67
2.067.401.02
2.065.681.17
1.659.086.46
1,655.893.10
2,321,413.20
2.136.320.52
3.196.920.97
3.034.046.39
3,507.382.12
4,025,781.37
4.915.308.41
4,307.535.06
3.065,534.04
4.948,418.34
5,307,169.71
6.251.152.92
5.399,164.62
2.981.760.44
5,185,133.32
6.192,957.26
7,741,165.77
5.887,756.16
7.506.656.43
6.612.145.41
5.884.757.19
8.782,974.59
8,090.996.72
6,741,314.15

1,990.152.50
2,067.680.11
2,065,751.65
1.659,118.96
1,656,228.64
2,321,434.45
2.136,320.52
3,196,940.47
3.038.322.71
3.511,201.78
4,025.865.87
4,915.223.91
4.307.535.06
3,065,553.54
4,948.418.34
5.307.237.31
6,250,920.22
5,399.164.62
2.981,708.44
5.185.133.32
6,192,840.26
7,741,003.27
5.887.756.16
7.506.656.43
6,612,145.41
5.884,757.19
8,782.937.09
8,091,034.22
6,741,314.15

2016-06-30
2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31
2018-08-31
2018-09-30
2018-10-31

19.50
4.276.32
3.819.66

84.50
(84.50)

19.50

67.60
(232.70)

(52.00)

(117.00)
(162.50)

(37.50)
37.50

$ 8,324.07 $ 133,462,032.53 $ 133,470,356.60
* Input Tax Credits

Section 285 Penalty- Schedule D S 33,367,589.21

Page 1 of 1 Summary of Adjustments

409



Schedule A - Summary of ITC Adjustments

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

ITC* Reconciliation
(Schedule B)

ITCs* Denied
(Schedule C)Period Ended Total Adjustments

$ $ $1.990.205.67
2.067.401.02
2,065,681.17
1.659.086.46
1.655.893.10
2,321.434.45
2,136,320.52
3,196,920.97
3.038,312.96
3.507.382.12
4,025,781.37
4.915.438.41
4,307,535.06
3,065,534.04
4,948.418.34
5,307,169.71
6.255.352.47
5,399,164.62
2,981.760.44
5.185,133.32
6,192,957.26
7,741,165.77
5,907,256.16
7,506,656.43
6.612.145.41
5,884.757.19
8,782.974.59
8.052.022.81
6,741,288.06

2016-06-30
2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31
2018-08-31
2018-09-30
2018-10-31

1 ,990.205.67
2.067.401.02
2,065,681.17
1.659.086.46
1 ,655.893.10
2,321,413.20
2,136,320.52
3.196,920.97
3,034.046.39
3,507,382.12
4,025,781.37
4.915.308.41
4,307,535.06
3,065,534.04
4.948.418.34
5,307,169.71
6,251,152.92
5,399,164.62
2.981,760.44
5,185,133.32
6,192,957.26
7.741.165.77
5.887,756.16
7.506,656.43
6.612.145.41
5,884.757.19
8.782.974.59
8,090.996.72
6.741.314.15

(21.25)

(4,266.57)

(130.00)

(4.199.55)

(19.500.00)

38.973.91
26.09

$ 10,882.63 S 133,451 ,149.90 S 133,462,032.53
* Input Tax Credits To Summary

Page 1 of 1 Schedule A - ITC Adjustments

410



Schedule B - Reconciliation Adjustments

Express Gold Refining Ltd.

13855 7095 RT0001

( Decrease )
Increase to
GST/HST

ITCs as filed/prev
adjusted*
( line 108)

Decrease
( Increase) to

ITCs
GST/HST Collected

per BAR
GST/HST as filed

( line 105)
ITCs Claimed

Period Ended per BAR
2016-06-30
2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017- 12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31
2018-08-31
2018-09-30
2018-10-31

S 7.172.50 $
25.519.40

2.929.92
4.770.51
3.535.49
4.957.67

18.498.36
3.562.65
8.074.92

11.701.78
3.422.58

27.024.78
7.780.32
4.997.68

S (53.17) $
279.09

70.48
32.50

335.54
21.25

7,225.67
25.240.31
2.859.44
4.738.01
3.199.95
4.936.42

18.498.36
3.543.15
3.798.60
7.882.12
3.338.08

27.109.28
7.780.32
4.978.18
8.836.91
4.996.11
7.084.82

11.014.31
25.381.69

3.357.27
5.881. 13
5.223.29
2.887.63
9.040.07
2.316.41
2.159.07
2.093.79
5.095.27

24.513.06

2.327.098.08
2.400.561.92
2.506.040.89
2.450.507.76
2.446.055.84
2.982.813.84

$ 2.327,098.08
2.400.561.92
2,506.040.89
2.450,507.76
2.446.055.84
2.982.792.59
2.630.067.56
4.040.645.05
3.576.568.67
4.268.011.71
4.340.798.79
5.345.412.79
4.660.863.89
3.396.963.79
5.346.299.49
5.882.070.20
6.876.534.37
6.238.839.63
3.598.329.08
6.372.698.37
7.672.843.60
8.751.569.07
6.907.279.63
9.044.211.67
8.292.087.78
6.914.332.44
9.130.290.46
8.600.113.48
7.185.879.96

S

(21.25)
2.630.067.56
4.040.645.05
3.580.835.24
4.268.011.71
4.340.798.79
5.345.542.79
4.660.863.89
3.396.963.79
5.346.299.49
5.882.070.20
6.880.733.92
6.238.839.63
3.598.329.08
6.372.698.37
7.672.843.60
8.751.569.07
6.926.779.63
9.044.211.67
8.292.087.78
6.914.332.44
9.130.290.46
8.561.139.57
7.185.853.87

19.50
4.276.32
3.819.66

84.50
(84.50 )

(4.266.57 )

( 130.00 )

19.50
8.836.91
5.063.71
6.852.12

11.014.31
25.329.69

3.357.27
5.764. 13
5.060.79
2.887.63
9.040.07
2.316.41
2.159.07
2.056.29
5.132.77

24.513.06

67.60
(232.70) ( 4.199.55)

( 52.00)

( 117.00)
( 162.50)

( 19.500.00)

( 37.50)

37.50 38.973.91
26.09

S 253,332.79 S 245,008.72 S 8,324.07 S 154,174,885.93 S 154,185,768.56 S 10,882.63
To Summary To Schedule A

The amounts claimed on your return are different from your hooks and records. We have adjusted line 105 (GST/HST collected ) and line 108 ( ITCs claimed ) to
match the amount recorded in your books and records, per subsections 225( 1 ) of the Excise Tax Act.

* These are the current amounts on the returns after excluding previous ITCs denied per audit

Page I of 1 Schedule B

411



Schedule D - Gross Negligence Penalty

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

Net Tax as
Filed (or as
previously

Net Tax per Audit assessed)
Change in Net 25% of Change GNP * Amount

(Note 1 )
Period
Ended Tax in Net Tax

$ 1 ,990.152.50 $ 497,538.13 $
516,920.03
516,437.91
414.779.74
414,057.16
580,358.61
534,080.13
799,235.12
759,580.68
877,800.45

1 ,006,466.47
1 ,228,805.98
1 ,076,883.77

766.388.39
1 ,237,104.59
1.326.809.33
1.562,730.06
1 ,349,791.16

745.427.11
1.296.283.33
1.548.210.07
1 ,935.250.82
1.471.939.04
1.876,664.1 1
1.653,036.35
1 ,471.189.30
2,195,734.27
2.022,758.56
1.685.328.54

2016-06-30 $
2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
2016-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31
2018-08-31
2018-09-30
2018-10-31

Totals

(293,481.37) $ (2,283,633.87)
(307,641.50) (2,375,321.61)
(412.118.93) (2,477,870.58)
(688.702.94) (2,347,821.90)
(665,816.56) (2,322,045.20)
(629,080.79) (2,950,515.24)
(362.971.45) (2,499,291.97)
(561.185.94) (3,758,126.41 )
(458,953.11) (3,497,275.82)
(648,867.05) (4.160.068.83)
(283,693.59) (4,309,559.46)
(340,239.42) (5,255,463.33)
(299,592.08) (4,607,127.14)
(228.909.45) (3,294,462.99)
(203,415.77) (5,151,834.11 )
(246,031.32) (5,553,268.63)
(300.253.99) (6,551,174.21 )
(217,953.90) (5.617.118.52)
(167,674.80) (3,149,383.24)
(290,213.66) (5,475,346.98)
(261,322.89) (6,454,163.15)
(256,171.88) (7,997,175.15)
(293.355.23) (6,181,111.39)
(260,977.73) (7,767,634.16)
(264.809.23) (6.876.954.64)
(229,340.07) (6.114,097.26)
(345,259.58) (9,128.196.67)
(503.983.99) (8.595.018.21 )
(420,052.75) (7,161,366.90)

$ ( 10,442,070.97)

497,538.13
516,920.03
516.437.91
414,779.74
414,057.16
580,358.61
534,080.13
799,235.12
759,580.68
877,800.45

1 ,006.466.47
1 ,228,805.98
1,076,883.77

766,388.39
1 ,237,104.59
1.326.809.33
1 ,562,730.06
1 ,349,791.16

745,427.11
1.296.283.33
1 ,548,210.07
1.935,250.82
1.471,939.04
1 ,876,664.11
1 ,653,036.35
1 ,471.189.30
2.195.734.27
2.022,758.56
1 ,685,328.54

2,067,680.1 I
2.065.751.65
1 ,659.1 18.96
1 ,656,228.64
2.321,434.45
2,136,320.52
3,196,940.47
3,038,322.71
3.511.201.78
4,025.865.87
4,915.223.91
4.307,535.06
3,065,553.54
4,948.418.34
5.307.237.31
6.250,920.22
5,399,164.62
2,981.708.44
5.185.133.32
6,192.840.26
7.741,003.27
5.887.756.16
7.506.656.43
6,612,145.41
5,884,757.19
8.782.937.09
8,091,034.22
6,741,314.15

Total Gross Negligence Penalty in audit period $ 33,367,589.21
To Summary

* Gross Negligence Penalty

Note 1:
Section 285 of the Excise Tax Act provides for the levying of a penalty in cases where a person knowingly,
or in circumstances amounting to gross negligence, participates in or makes a false statement or omission
in a return, form, certificate, statement or answer. This penalty is the greater of $250 and 25% of the net
tax change for each period in which the false statements or omissions occurred.

1 of I Schedule D

412



Schedule E - Carousel Scheme
Express Gold Refining Ltd.

13855 7095 RT0001

Carousel Scheme Overview
In its simplest form a carousel scheme is an arrangement where GST/HST shown to be collected on goods
that are part of a resupply chain is never reported and at least one member of the supply chain goes
missing (missing trader). The missing trader usually registers as an annual filer and goes missing before
they remit any GST/HST; they are set up for the sole purpose of perpetuating the scheme. Sales invoices
are issued in the name of the missing trader and the purchasing companies ( intermediaries), who are
usually monthly or quarterly filers, claim their input tax credits (ITCs) based on invoices bearing the
GST/HST registration number of the missing trader or other intermediaries.

The goods can change hands up the supply chain several times, only once, or not at all by originating and
remaining at the top level. Ultimately, the goods are said to be sold to an entity where the tax status of the
good changes. For example the goods are processed in such a way that they become zero-rated, such as in
the process of refining scrap gold to pure gold. The entity who “changes" the tax status of the supply from
taxable to zero-rated, is known as the zero-rater. As the name suggests this entity collects no tax on their
sales related to scrap gold but they are entitled to ITCs on their purchases of taxable scrap gold. The zero-
rater files credit returns and received refunds from CRA.

The zero-rated goods are then returned to entities in the supply chain, either as consideration for
purported supplies previously made, or the cash earned by the scheme is used to make new purchases.
The gold received by the vendor is then debased such that it is again taxable at the applicable rate. The
debased gold can then be sold again to the zero-rater, attracting another 13% in HST ( in Ontario). This
process can repeat many times, with the goods going around on a “carousel". There may also be multiple
carousels w ithin the group, with one or two points in common. That is, they may have the same missing
trader, or the same zero-rater, or both.

The tax collected by the missing trader is not remitted to the government, either through non-filing, under
remitting, or non-payment of the amounts due. The zero-rater claims an input tax credit for the amounts
charged by the missing trader (or another intermediary acting in collusion), resulting in a revenue loss for
the government. All carousel schemes require a zero-rater and at least one missing trader. Without a zero-
rater to receive GST/HST refunds from CRA there is no source of cash in the scheme, and without at least
one missing trader there is no tax leakage at the bottom of the supply chain.

On their face the transactions appear legitimate, and in most cases follow all documentary requirements
prescribed by the Excise Tax Act. It is the job of audit to question the motivation and benefit behind the
transactions. In a carousel scheme, the structure of the transactions within the colluding group is
manufactured to create GST/HST refunds, w hich may be the only source of funds. This scheme cannot be
detected by looking at a single entity. The entire supply chain must be analyzed to develop a complete
picture of what is occurring.

Page 1 of 7 Schedule E

413



The scheme is difficult to detect, as the books and records are prepared based on transactions intending to
deceive. The more complexity that can be introduced into the supply chain, the more difficult it is for
audit to detect the scheme and gather sufficient audit evidence. In the case of scrap gold, there is added
difficulty as the goods are homogenous. There are no unique identifying characteristics that would allow
tracing of a particular item through the series of transactions.

Audit’s Assessing Position
Audit has determined, on a balance of probabilities, that Express Gold Refining Ltd. (EGR) was complicit
in a carousel scheme in the scrap gold industry. The sole purpose of the scheme is to deceive the Minster
and benefit from diverted GST/HST.

We relied upon the following audit evidence to determine the existence of a carousel scheme, involving
EGR, operating in the scrap gold industry:

Scrap Gold Purity:

• The purity level of scrap gold purchased by EGR throughout the audit period is unreasonable
given the realities of the scrap gold market in the greater Toronto area. We found that while only
38% of the vendors have an average weighted purity that is outside the expected range of 50% to
65%, 88% of the gross weight of gold purchased by EGR is above the same expected purity
level. The average weighted purity for all scrap gold transactions analyzed is 83%. This analysis
on purity levels is a strong indicator that many of EGR's vendors are selling contrived scrap gold
as part of a carousel scheme. The majority of the scrap gold purchased by EGR (by weight) is
well above the purity we would expect in the market. It is highly improbable, verging on
impossible, that the majority of the gold sold to EGR is from bona fide scrap sources, especially
when combined with the high volumes transacted (volume analysis follows).

• We also performed analysis with information gathered from third parties and that analysis led us
to the same conclusion.

Scrap Gold Volumes:

• We found that 90% of the gross weight of gold purchased by EGR, when analyzed by vendor, is
above the expected weekly volume. 20% of vendors analyzed are selling EGR 90% (by weight)
of the pure gold contained in their purchases of scrap gold. These 20% of vendors are, on
average, doing almost double the weekly volume used as a benchmark. This high volume is a
strong indicator that the vendors above the benchmark are selling contrived scrap gold as part of a
carousel scheme. It is highly improbable, verging on impossible, that the gold sold to EGR is
from bona fide scrap sources at the volumes reported, especially when combined with the purity
analysis discussed above.

• Once again we performed additional analysis on scrap gold volumes using information gathered
from third parties and that analysis led us to the same conclusion.

Page 2 of 7 Schedule E

414



Vendor Analysis:

• We took extensive audit action to analyze EGR's vendors. We focused our audit work on vendors
in respect of which EGR claimed more than $100,000 in ITCs in the audit period: there were 82
such scrap gold vendors ( largest vendors).

• As it relates to the largest vendors, we found significant issues with the due diligence performed
by EGR:

o 49% of the shareholders did not have a good credit score;
o we identified issues with the identification provided for 41%;
o 41% indicated a high initial volume;

18% of these had only fair or poor credit score,

o Several vendors had repeating indicators with other vendors that do not appear to be
related.

o Virtually none of the companies had enough information to return a business credit report
of any value.

Ultimately only four (4) of the 82 vendors analyzed didn’t have a single risk factor.

• Of the largest vendors identified as participating in the scheme with who EGR was dealing in
June 2018, 92% completely stopped doing business with EGR by June 2019. These vendors
stopped doing business with EGR once the audit of EGR started . This is significant because the
carousel scheme relies on the distribution of GST/HST refunds claimed by the zero-rater (EGR );
the scheme cannot operate without these funds. The last refund paid out to EGR was in respect of
the June 2018 GST/HST return. The funds were disbursed in July 2018. Since that time no
refunds have been paid to EGR, and per their contract they do not pay the vendor the GST/HST
portion of the purchase until such time as they receive a refund.

The sole purpose of the carousel scheme is to misappropriate GST/HST refunds by using a
contrived supply of scrap gold . When the flow of GST/HST is stopped there remains no reason to
continue to engage in the scheme. There is no legitimate supply of scrap gold that needs to be
sold. This finding is consistent with our understanding of how the carousel scheme in the scrap
gold industry operates and confirms our determination that these vendors are not engaging in
legitimate commercial activities. This also confirms EGR's assertion that they have lost the
majority of their business since the start of our audit. EGR's Federal Court of Canada application
stated that their customers have left them and now sell to the competition. We performed analysis
on this and found that it wasn't the case.

• As previously detailed, the average weighted purity and average weekly volume were calculated
for each of the largest vendors and compared to industry norms. The majority of EGR's largest
vendors fall outside industry norms on both measures. Both of these metrics are highly useful in
determining if the scrap gold purchased by EGR is from bona fide sources.

• We reviewed audit evidence gathered in audits of EGR's vendors, and that review' confirmed our
findings in the audit of EGR.

Page 3 of 7 Schedule E

415



• We performed additional analysis based on third party information received. That analysis led us
to the same conclusions.

• Based on all of the vendor analysis performed, audit concluded that 63 of the 82 largest vendors
were participants in a carousel scheme. While our audit work did not focus on EGR's smaller
vendors we did consider audit findings where a smaller vendor was identified as a participant in a
carousel scheme in their respective audit. Of these vendors audit has concluded that seven (7) are
participants in a carousel scheme.

We analyzed purity of scrap gold purchased by EGR, volume of gold transacted by EGR, irregularities
and inconsistencies displayed by EGR's vendors, the size and complexity of the supply chain, and,

ultimately, we calculated how much GST/HST has been misappropriated as part of the scheme. The
evidence is sufficient for audit to conclude, on a balance of probabilities, that the majority of the scrap
gold purchased by EGR is contrived scrap gold as part of a carousel scheme.

It is audit’s position that not only was a scheme occurring, but that EGR was complicit in that scheme.
We find it unreasonable, in light of all the audit evidence, that EGR's controlling director, Atef Salama,
was not aware of the scheme. All scheme participants rely on the zero-rater to consistently file credit
returns and disburse those funds to vendors.

We relied upon the follow ing factors in our determination that EGR was colluding with other participants
in the scheme:

Atef is knowledgeable about the gold industry and his own business operations. We find it
unlikely that he did not notice all the red flags that became evident to us throughout the course of
this audit.
Almost all of EGRs largest vendors sold EGR gold with unreasonably high purity levels given the
market supply.

Likewise almost all of EGR's largest vendors sold an unreasonable volume of gold.
EGR's sales increased drastically in 2013 with no changes in business practice or economic
factors that could explain such an increase.
The magnitude of the scheme is so great that it is evident, even on cursory review, that there are
issues w ith the vendors and the transactions. It is reasonable to expect Atef to have made further
inquiry.

EGR's due-diligence policies and procedures were put in place to satisfy F1NTRAC
requirements but evidence shows that the information gathered was not used to conduct a proper
risk assessment.
We noted significant issues with the data provided to audit as it pertains to records kept, data
maintained, and internal controls. We were unable to trace scrap gold or pure gold through the
books and records with any degree of accuracy. When we performed manual tracing we found
discrepancies that showed significant variance between source documents and the books and
records. We do not believe that EGR would tolerate this level of variance in bona fide
transactions.

Page 4 of 7 Schedule E

416



In the tax Court of Canada decision in Cherniak v. The Queen 1 , Justice Hogan states that in a carousel
scheme ‘The GST is drawn out of the system on the basis of fictitious ... sales of zero-rated supplies that
allow the ...seller to receive large refunds in connection with tax that was never remitted in the first
instance. Numerous buyers and sellers are inserted into the transaction flow to mask what is really going
on.’* Hogan further stated that the parties “participated with others in what amounted to be paper
transactions as part of an elaborate ruse to defraud the government of tax revenue'*. Engaging in
transactions intended to deceive and divert tax revenue from the Minister is in direct contravention of the
spirit of the ETA. As a result, ITCs claimed in respect of vendors that audit has determined are part of a
carousel scheme will be denied per subsection 169( 1 ) of the Excise Tax Act as they are not claimed in
respect of bona fide commercial activity. The ITCs denied as are follows:

ITCs Denied in the
Audit Period

Vendor Name

$ 9.986.886.49Bijouterie Lotus (9346-8460 Quebec Inc)

Asia Pacific International Inc. 8.160.019.15

8.064.734.252417916 Ontario Inc. (Cash 4 Gold )

2337980 ONTARIO INC. 6.701.629.73

6.419,152.429710990 CANADA INC

6.226.700.009747583 Canada Ltd

6.219.630.208561648 Canada Inc

5.342.160.24Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.

92957216 Quebec Inc (Bijoux Royal)

GTA Gold Refining Inc

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc

2402270 Ontario Inc.

5,191,658.57

4.738.836.25

3,962,022.73

3.872.070.35

3,699.804.26

2500028 Ontario Inc. (Aar Ess Bullion Trading )

9982132 Canada Inc.
3.532.186.09

3.496,815.83

3.262.834.19

3,199.115.01

2.926.255.89

2474722 Ontario Inc.

9324-5371 Quebec Inc

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Fast Money Auction

9776087 Canada Inc.

2.709.832.44

2.525.491.80

2466778 Ontario Inc 2.362,421.38

2576393 Ontario Inc. 2.016.255.49

Ontario MX (9989676 Canada Inc)

9348417 CANADA INC

1.966,580.50

1.787.614.82

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.

Empire Trading Limited - Gold Mart

1,700.587.85

1.630.661.76

i Cherniak v The Queen, 2015 TCC 53

Page 5 of 7 Schedule E

417



ITCs Denied in the
Audit Period

Vendor Name

1,596,409.92

1.583.855.26

1,495,765.28

1.343,714.42

961.631.72

958.787.05

K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.

2457041 Ontario Ltd (Swiss Cash For Gold )

2575720 Ontario Inc. (AM Cash for Gold)

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc

Pasricha Inc.
SH Refining Ltd.

8537399 Canada Inc 887.260.93

846.801.938958238 Canada Inc

824.507.32

785.850.33

746,031.64

737.724.34

662,186.33

659,022.52

652,007.59

580.448.57

571.346.36

534.104.09

496,968.42

454.182.57

454,108.72

437,485.85

419,271.60

414,222.38

387,751.26

364,576.10

332,171.32

312.893.36

9437690 Canada Inc

Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.

9896643 Canada Inc.( IB Gold Touch )

2589913 Ontario Inc

Bijouterie Safa Inc

JK (Ohannes khatchirian )

AK Traders (9839143 Canada Inc)

2276230 Ontario Inc ( Alishan Cash 4 Gold )

Talus Gold Inc.

MC Gold Refining Inc

93124071 Quebec Inc (Global Gold )

2615041 Ontario Inc.
Sri Vijeyalitha Gold (2407938 Ontario Inc)

GoldBrex International Inc

2499583 ONTARIO INC

Tree Jewellers Inc

Naysa Bijouterie (9372-8483 Quebec Inc)

Cash For Gold Jewellery (2103710 Ontario Inc.)

Gold City

A&Z Creations(2388905 Ontario )

Ace of Gold Inc

1994930 Ontario Inc.

Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.

2602265 Ontario Inc.

218,089.30

204,197.50

200,426.46

131.611.48

Best Price 4 Gold Inc. 119,880.14

105.619.28

93,483.00

49.348.13

2578202 Ontario Inc

2473927 Ontario Inc

TORONTO RFSFRVF GOLD

Ora Italia Inc. 48,216.74

Page 6 of 7 Schedule E

418



ITCs Denied in the
Audit Period

Vendor Name

*TV*

3526763 Canada Ltd

Banz Refining (2349460 On. Inc)

Suhaag Jewellers

Total ITCs denied

26.903.63

25.288.38

25.040.99

$133,451,149.90

Page 7 of 7 Schedule E

419



• ; % -
\

Schedule C - ITCs Denied

Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13855 7095 RT0001

ITCs DeniedPeriod Ended
S 1,990,205.67

2,067,401.02
2,065,681.17
1 ,659,086.46
1,655,893.10
2,321,434.45
2,136,320.52
3,196,920.97
3,038,312.96
3,507,382.12
4,025,781.37
4.915.438.41

‘ 4,307,535.06
3,065,534.04
4,948,418.34
5,307,169.71
6,255,352.47
5,399,164.62
2,981,760.44
5,185,133.32
6,192,957.26
7,741,165.77
5,907,256.16
7,506,656.43
6.612.145.41
5,884,757.19
8,782,974.59
8,052,022.81
6,741,288.06

2016-06-30
2016-07-31
2016-08-31
2016-09-30
2016-10-31
20 ) 6-11-30
2016-12-31
2017-01-31
2017-02-28
2017-03-31
2017-04-30
2017-05-31
2017-06-30
2017-07-31
2017-08-31
2017-09-30
2017-10-31
2017-11-30
2017-12-31
2018-01-31
2018-02-28
2018-03-31
2018-04-30
2018-05-31
2018-06-30
2018-07-31
2018-08-31
2018-09-30
2018-10-31

$ 133,451,149.90
To Schedule A

Audit has concluded that ITCs claimed in respect of the following vendors are not eligible per subsection 169( 1) of the Excise
Tax Act as these vendors and the registrant were engaged in a carousel scheme in the scrap gold industry. The registrant was a
knowing and willing participant in this scheme, the sole purpose of which is to misappropriate GST/HST from the Minister.
See Schedule E for additional details.

ITCs have been denied in full on the following vendors. Amounts in this table are totaled by vendor, below the amounts are

shown by reporting period.

Adjustments by Vendor for all Periods:

Total ITC claimed in Audit
Period

ITCs Denied in this
AuditPreviously DeniedVendor

9,986,886.49 $
8,160,019.15
8,064,734.25
6,701,629.73
6,419,152.42
6,226,700.00
6,219,630.20
5.342.160.24
5,191,658.57
4.738.836.25
3,962,022.73
3,872,070.35
3.699.804.26
3,532,186.09
3,496,815.83
3,300,093.09
3,262,834.19
3,199,115.01
2,943,689.13
2,926,255.89
2,709,832.44
2,621,861.97

S $ 9,986,886.49
8,160,019.15
8,064,734.25
6,701,629.73
6,419,152.42
6,226,700.00
6,219,630.20
5.342.160.24
5,191,658.57
4.738.836.25
3,962,022.73
3,872,070.35
3.699.804.26
3,532,186.09
3,496,815.83

846,801.93
3,262,834.19
3,199,115.01

580,448.57
2,926,255.89
2,709,832.44

824,507.32

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
8561648 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc.
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc.

2,453,291.16

2,363,240.56

1,797,354.65

Page 1 of 59 Schedule C

420



2,525,49] .80
2,362,421.38
2,016,255.49
1,966,580.50
1.787.614.82
1,700,587.85
1,630,661.76
1,596,409.92
1,583,855.26
1,495,765.28
1.481.276.83
1,343,714.42
1,060,432.23

961.631.72
958,787.05
887,260.93
850.114.14
785.850.33
746,031.64
737.724.34
662,186.33
659,022.52
652,007.59
571.346.36
496,968.42
479,000.16
454.182.57
454.108.72
437,485.85
419,271.60
414,222.38
387,751.26
364,576.10
332,171.32
312.893.36
218,089.30
204,197.50
200,426.46
139.970.35
119.880.14
104.326.58
93,483.00
70,660.46
49,348.13
48,216.74
26,903.63
25,288.38
25,040.99

2,525,491.80
2,362,421.38
2,016,255.49
1,966,580.50
1,787,614.82
1,700,587.85
1,630,661.76
1,596,409.92
1,583,855.26
1,495,765.28

9776087 Canada Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
9348417 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
Empire Trading Limited
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
Gold & Silver Inc.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc
MC Gold Refining Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
SH Refining Ltd.
8537399 Canada Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
9896643 Canada Inc.
2589913 Ontario Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
9839143 Canada Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Victoria Gold Inc.
2615041 Ontario Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc.
2499583 Ontario Inc.
Tree Jewellers Inc.
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
1503329 Ontario Ltd.
A&Z Creations Inc.
Ace of Gold Inc.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
Bal jewellers & Trading Inc.
2578202 Ontario Inc.
Best Price 4 Gold Inc.
2344967 Ontario Inc.
2473927 Ontario Inc.

2462300 Ontario Ltd.
Toronto Reserve Gold Inc. Inc.
Ora Italia Inc.
3526763 Canada Ltd
Banz Refining Inc.
Suhaag Jewellers Ltd.

1,481,276.83
1,343,714.42

534,104.09
961,631.72
958,787.05
887,260.93
131,611.48
785.850.33
746,031.64
737.724.34
662,186.33
659,022.52
652,007.59
571,346.36
496,968.42

526,328.14

718,502.66

479,000.16
454,182.57
454,108.72
437,485.85
419,271.60
414,222.38
387,751.26
364,576.10
332,171.32
312,893.36
218,089.30
204,197.50
200,426.46
105,619.28
119,880.14

34,351.07

104,326.58
93,483.00

70,660.46
49,348.13
48,216.74
26,903.63
25,288.38
25,040.99

143,479,482.17 $ 10,028,332.27 $ 133,451,149.90$
Agree to previous

Statement of Audit
Adjustments

Agrees to Summary
Above

Page 2 of 59 Schedule C

421



Adjustments by Reporting Periods:

ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET11708 $
Settlement SETH706
Settlement SET11709
Settlement SET11723
Settlement SET11718
Settlement SET11731
Settlement SET11749
Settlement SET11760
Settlement SET11770
Settlement SET11783
Settlement SET11800
Settlement SET11779
Settlement SET11790
Credit Memo 109414
May172016
Settlement SET11797
Settlement SET11803
Settlement SET11819
Settlement SET11831
Settlement SET11838
Settlement SET11847
Settlement SET11839
Settlement SET11860
Settlement SET11861
Settlement SET1 i 863
Settlement SET!1864
Settlement SET11869
Settlement SET!1868
RCredit for SET11896
Settlement SET11896
Settlement SET!1888
Settlement SET11903
Settlement SET11914
Settlement SET11273

24,948.43
33.595.77
33,234.50
52.742.81
32,827.54
22,091.00
80,006.70
32,859.49
45,581.90
41,000.96
31,444.66
72,979.99

175,938.80
(8,798.92)
8,798.92

27.211.69
27,062.37
71.292.82
53.649.17
13,570.05
20,424.04
36,247.88
20.499.70
35,060.74

107,734.74
67.404.93
38,303.07
21.597.94

(74,133.78)
74.133.78
61,382.56
35,121.06
31.913.70
80,020.87
39,546.85
57,626.40
58,398.16
62,387.64
18.250.18
16.128.32
61,273.04
65,687.28
56.762.33

111,776.22
14,619.37

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc,

2103710 Ontario Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.

Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.

2016-06-03
2016-06-03
2016-06-03
2016-06-06
2016-06-06
2016-06-07
2016-06-08
2016-06-09
2016-06-10
2016-06-13
2016-06-14
2016-06-14
2016-06-14
2016-06-14
2016-06-14
2016-06-14
2016-06-14
2016-06-15
2016-06-16
2016-06-17
2016-06-17
2016-06-17
2016-06-20
2016-06-20
2016-06-20
2016-06-20
2016-06-21
2016-06-21
2016-06-23
2016-06-23
2016-06-23
2016-06-24
2016-06-24
2016-06-24
2016-06-24
2016-06-27
2016-06-27
2016-06-28
2016-06-28
2016-06-29
2016-06-29
2016-06-29
2016-06-29
2016-06-30
2016-06-30

Settlement SET11900
Settlement SET11945
Settlement SETI 1930
Settlement SETI 1961
Settlement SETI 1967
Settlement SET11985
Settlement SETI 1970
Settlement SET!1971
Settlement SETI 1993
Settlement SETI 2013
Settlement SET12025

Total for Period Ended 2016-06-30 $
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.

1,990,205.67

K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q, Precious Metal Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.

RCredit for SETI 2024 $
Settlement SET12024
Settlement SETI 2045
Settlement SETI 2033
Settlement SET12056
Settlement SET12082
Settlement SETI 2099
Settlement SETI 2097
Settlement SET12090
Settlement SETI 2120
Settlement SET12131
Settlement SETI 2128
Settlement SET12145
Settlement SETI 2146
Settlement SETI 2162
Settlement SETI 2151
Settlement SETI 2153
Settlement SET12169
Settlement SETI 2180
Settlement SET12181
Settlement SETI 2184
Settlement SET12205
Settlement SET12216

(14,619.37)
14,619.37
21,725.08
56,315.72
40,894.62
25,206.35
44,934.11
34,888.10
15.368.60
63,351.87
78,226.89
24,358.24
36,001.68
18.423.60
57,239.52
24,806.28
36,078.51
52,135.17
44,165.03

119,112.31
33,037.29
38,666.83
28,396.81

2016-07-04
2016-07-04
2016-07-05
2016-07-05
2016-07-06
2016-07-07
2016-07-08
2016-07-08
2016-07-08
2016-07-11
2016-07-12
2016-07-12
2016-07-13
2016-07-13
2016-07-14
2016-07-14
2016-07-14
2016-07-14
2016-07-15
2016-07-15
2016-07-15
2016-07-18
2016-07-19

Page 3 of 59 Schedule C

422



DescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name ITC Denied
9710990 Canada Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific international Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET12218
Settlement SET12229
Settlement SET12223
Settlement SET12231
Settlement SET12241
Settlement SET12264
Settlement SET12251
Settlement SET12252
Settlement SET12253
Settlement SET12275
Settlement SET12281
Settlement SET12294
Settlement SET12295
Settlement SET12298
RCredit for SET12285
Settlement SET12285
Settlement SET12286
Settlement SET12312
Settlement SET12318
Settlement SET12326
Settlement SET12339
Settlement SET12337
Settlement SET12340
Settlement SET12348
Settlement SET12335

Total for Period Ended 2016-07-31 $

2016-07-19
2016-07-20
2016-07-20
2016-07-20
2016-07-21
2016-07-22
2016-07-22
2016-07-22
2016-07-22

35,264.84
21,830.90
28,062.84
44,761.93
14.534.26
49,049.39
83,894.80
36,963.03
49,043.17

136,655.44
52.576.54
43,368.00
13,006.11
71,705.59

(12,676.17)
12,676.17
12.617.54
50,027.71
35,832.42

117,075.44
7,748.78

67,405.00
63.762.27

122,074.00
16,808.41

2016-07-25
2016-07-25
2016-07-26
2016-07-26
2016-07-26
2016-07-26
2016-07-26
2016-07-26
2016-07-27
2016-07-27
2016-07-28
2016-07-29
2016-07-29
2016-07-29
2016-07-29
2016-07-29

2103710 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.

2,067,401.02

Settlement SET12362 $
Settlement SET12361
Settlement SET12365
Settlement SET12383
Settlement SET12385
Settlement SET12371
Settlement SET12398
Settlement SET12389
Settlement SET12393
Settlement SET12419
Settlement SET12412
Settlement SET12440
Settlement SET12452
Settlement SET12448
Settlement SET12476
Settlement SET12468
Settlement SET12492
Settlement SET12499
Settlement SET12503
Settlement SET12507
Settlement SET12514
Settlement SET12516
Settlement SET12517
Settlement SET12523
Settlement SET12537
Settlement SET12533
Settlement SET12549
Settlement SET12555
Settlement SET12570
Settlement SET12578
Settlement SET12579
Settlement SET12573

-Settlement SEZ12618 .. . . .

Settlement SET)2628
Settlement SET12633
Settlement SET12642
Settlement SET12638
Settlement SET12659
Settlement SET12658
Settlement SET12672
Settlement SET12674
Settlement SET12675
Settlement SET12695
Settlement SET12673

Total for Period Ended 2016-08-31 $

, 29,823.82
21,782.28
21,892.00
19.587.23
29,178.11
70,591.00
55,052.79
28,953.60
28,998.58
29.121.56
76.450.57
61,681.74
28.590.38
86.760.15

129,393.45
38.603.24

131,881.33
69.196.27
28,403.31
28,398.63
28,285.92
35,473.36
35.328.15
61,017.18
9,583.32

14,715.49
45.664.27

106,523.47
108,532.25

53.248.39
16.822.39
46,157.73_ 64,634.79
33,193.03
42,101.46
56,815.20

7,047.83
40,458.86
70,616.97
29.159.65
35,176.84
57.940.65
16,840.04
36,003.89

2337980 Ontario inc,

9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
97 J 0990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2417916 Ontario inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2499583 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.

204-6^08 KJV1.Q. PreciousMetal-Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.

Asia Pacific International Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc,

2016-08-03
2016-08-03
2016-08-03
2016-08-04
2016-08-04
2016-08-04
2016-08-05
2016-08-05
2016-08-05
2016-08-05
2016-08-08
2016-08-10
2016-08-11
2016-08-11
2016-08-11
2016-08-12
2016-08-12
2016-08-16
2016-08-16
2016-08-16
2016-08-17
2016-08-17
2016-08-17
2016-08-18
2016-08-18
2016-08-18
2016-08-19
2016-08-19
2016-08-22
2016-08-23
2016-08-23
2016-08-23

2016-08-26
2016-08-26
2016-08-29
2016-08-29
2016-08-30
2016-08-30
2016-08-31
2016-08-3)

2016-08-31
2016-08-31
2016-08-31

2,065,681.17

Page 4 of 59 Schedule C

423



1TC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name Description
Settlement SET12693 $ 35,127.30

20,953.40
28.337.25
35.583.21
39.528.32
36.444.43
22,594.11
70,016.53
35,947.47
41.967.44
15,945*75
39,468.98
19,293.95
23.791.82
43.464.85
16.948.49

2.231.84
44.603.37
37,143.08

4,005.43
2,117.05

40,164.01
33,100.34
28,209.09
21.536.32
60,470.54

5,854.94
29.184.22
21.634.86
33,191.29
37,851.84
35,329.06
2.917.85

28,911.74
21.995.25
28.580.37
10,023.00
57,424.64
28,839.20
71,464.14
52,436.67
67,649.66
42,243.89
52.882.83
2,802.80

144,075.34
84.798.50

2016-09-02
2016-09-02
2016-09-02
2016-09-07
2016-09-07
2016-09-07
2016-09-08
2016-09-09
2016-09-13
2016-09-13
2016-09-14
2016-09-15
2016-09-19
2016-09-19
2016-09-19
2016-09-19
2016-09-20
2016-09-20
2016-09-20
2016-09-21
2016-09-21
2016-09-21
2016-09-22
2016-09-22
2016-09-22
2016-09-23
2016-09-23
2016-09-23
2016-09-23
2016-09-23
2016-09-26
2016-09-26
2016-09-26
2016-09-26
2016-09-26
2016-09-27
2016-09-27
2016-09-28
2016-09-28
2016-09-28
2016-09-29
2016-09-29
2016-09-29
2016-09-30
2016-09-30
2016-09-30
2016-09-30

9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2499583 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
3526763 Canada Ltd
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
3526763 Canada Ltd
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.

Settlement SET12698
Settlement SET12699
Settlement SET12709
Settlement SET12712
Settlement SET12721
Settlement SET12730
Settlement SET12745
Settlement SET12768
Settlement SET12760
Settlement SET12785
Settlement SET12794
Settlement SET12838
Settlement SET12828
Settlement SET12837
Settlement SET12827
Settlement SET12852
Settlement SET12845
Settlement SET12846
Settlement SET12871
Settlement SET12865
Settlement SET12869
Settlement SET12889
Settlement SET12890
Settlement SET12883
Settlement SET12904
Settlement SET12901
Settlement SET12899
Settlement SET12905
Settlement SET12910
Settlement SET12922
Settlement SET12929
Settlement SET12913
Settlement SET12928
Settlement SET12911
Settlement SET12945
Settlement SET12939
Settlement SET12948
Settlement SET12956
Settlement SET12955
Settlement SET12962
Settlement SET12964
Settlement SET12969
Settlement SETI 2979
Settlement SET12977
Settlement SET12984
Settlement SET13024

Total for Period Ended 2016-09-30 $
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.

1,659,086.46

Settlement SET12993 $
Settlement SET13000
Settlement SET13021
Settlement SET13016
Settlement SET13028
Settlement SET13025
Settlement SETI3031
Settlement SET13050
Settlement SET13044
Settlement SET13047
Settlement SET13061
Settlement SET13060
Settlement SET13052 :
Settlement SET13067
Settlement SET13084
Settlement SET13093
Settlement SET13085
Settlement SET!3110
Settlement SET13108
Settlement SETI3109
Settlement SET13099
Settlement SET13102
Settlement SET13096
Settlement SET13128

2466778 Ontario Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2103710 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.

35,842.43
2,067.00

48,567.48
9,610.65

67,743.91
5,273.45

123,319*20
41,568.41

4,915.95
34,193.77
57,088.07
30,867.72
12,590.36
4,519.19

36,510.89
27,015.30
36,142.22
26,949.26
45,158.75
49,077.60
3,750.89

26,915.98
21,899.55
33,879.63

2016-10-03
2016-10-04
2016-10-05
2016-10-05
2016-10-06
2016-10-06
2016-10-07
2016-10-11
2016-10-11
2016-10-11
2016-10-12
2016-10-12
2016-10-12
2016-10-13
2016-10-14
2016-10-14 9710990 Canada Inc.

Asia Pacific International Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.

2016-10-14
2016-10-17
2016-10-17
2016-10-17
2016-10-17
2016-10-17
2016-10-17
2016-10-18

Schedule CPage 5 of 59

424



s

ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
22.359.23
27.250.60
34.183.24
14,867.34
55.155.36
20,108.01
48.552.66
6,822.66

27,291.94
27,282.19
37,678.44
70.202.60
27,827.02
2,983.50

27.755.67
5,530.98

43,958.47
90.954.37

2.553.85
2,341.30

56,153.63
29,983.85

2,431.65
22,799.10
30,845.62

2.267.85
81,642.73
3,423.55

45,218.03

Settlement SET13130
Settlement SET13134
Settlement SET13135
Settlement SET13142
Settlement SET13143
Settlement SET13145
Settlement SET13152
Settlement SET13153
Settlement SET13151
Settlement SET13150
Settlement SET13148

Asia Pacific International Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Banz Refining Inc.
K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.

2016-10-18
2016-10-19
2016-10-19
2016-10-19
2016-10-19
2016-10-20
2016-10-20
2016-10-20
2016-10-20
2016-10-20
2016-10-20
2016-10-21
2016-10-21
2016-10-21
2016-10-21
2016-10-21
2016-10-21
2016-10-24
2016-10-24
2016-10-25
2016-10-26
2016-10-26
2016-10-26
2016-10-27
2016-10-28
2016-10-28
2016-10-31
2016-10-31
2016-10-31

Settlement SET13180
Settlement SET13165
Settlement SET!3169
Settlement SET13182
Settlement SET13179
Settlement SET13167
Settlement SET13201
Settlement SET13I84
Settlement SET13203
Settlement SET13224
Settlement SET13223
Settlement SET13221
Settlement SET13233
Settlement SET13255
Settlement SETl 3244
Settlement SETI3270
Settlement SETl 3258
Settlement SETl3275

Total for Period Ended 2016-10-31 $ 1,655,893.10

Settlement SETl3280 $
Settlement SET13284
Settlement SETl3277
Settlement SET13301
Settlement SETl 3314
Settlement SETl3313
Settlement SETl3309
Settlement SET13324
Settlement SETl 3344
Settlement SETl3341
Settlement SETl3340
Settlement SETl 3326
Settlement SETl 3342
Settlement SET13355
Settlement SET13358
Settlement SETl3354
Settlement SETl 3357
Settlement SETl3359
Settlement SETl 3347
Settlement SETl3356
Settlement SETl 3363
Settlement SETl3381
Settlement SETl 3391
Settlement SET13395
Settlement SETl3405
Settlement SETl3419
Settlement SETl 3417
Settlement SETl3433
Settlement SET13432
Settlement SETl 3424
Settlement SETl 3435
Settlement SETl3425
Settlement SETl3440
Settlement SETl3453
Settlement SETl 3455
Settlement SETl 3452
Settlement SETl 3446
Settlement SETl 3466
Settlement SETl 3461
Settlement SETl3465
Settlement SET13464
Settlement SETl3470

28,424.11
2,296.06
3,476.20

121,287.66
39,507.26
30,651.79

1,476.80
21,298.16
58,097.78
52,454.87
18,744.31
2,044.25

64.389.78
44,386.92
35,967.75
34,918.67
26,944.23
20,964.19
2,077.40

43,344.38
6,673.55
7,199.40

48.807.78
6,552.65

17,109.08
55.394.82
5,680.35

49,222.94
89,096.41

4,988.10
40,614.60
31,404.55
47,666.71
16,904.58
26,753.53
17,150.36
37,978.09
20.122.83
27,087.19
20,126.73
13.448.78
43,315.09

2500028 Ontario Inc.
3526763 Canada Ltd
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2499583 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc,

Asia Pacific International 1he.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc.

2016-1 1-01
2016-11-01
2016-11-01
2016-11-02
2016-11-03
2016-11-03
2016-11-03
2016-11-03
2016-11-04
2016-11-04
2016-11-04
2016-11-04
2016-11-04
2016-11-07
2016-11-07
2016-11-07
2016-11-07
2016-11-07
2016-11-07
2016-11-07
2016-11-08
2016-11-09
2016-11-09
2016-11-10
2016-11-10
2016-11-11
2016-11-11
2016-11-14
2016-11-14
2016-11-14
2016-11-14
2016-11-14
2016-11-15
2016-11-16
2016-11-16
2016-11-16
2016-11-16
2016-11-17
2016-11-17
2016-11-17
2016-11-17
2016-11-17

Page 6 of 59 Schedule C

425



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
57,006.31
36,483.77
26,618.60
6,576.44

20.79
34.702.85
26.330.28
50,279.76
19,701.37
19,752.46
19.690.58
26,300.82
19.653.92
51.345.86
33,250.20
15,724.57
45,482.60
32.835.69
36,097.36
13.105.69
38,787.90
46,977.06
39,634.09
26,401.44
32.533.28
26,225.81
34.312.93
19,437.73
25,624.04
64,732.01
51.843.98
15.126.98
42.786.59

Settlement SET134822402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.

2016-11-18
2016-11-18 •

2016-11-18
2016-11-18
2016-11-18
2016-11-21
2016-11-22
2016-11-23
2016-11-23
2016-11-23
2016-11-23
2016-11-23
2016-11-24
2016-11-24
2016-11-25
2016-11-25 * 2466778 Ontario Inc

Settlement SET13481
Settlement SET13479
Settlement SET13472
Invoice 109447
Settlement SET13497
Settlement SET13506
Settlement SET13529
Settlement SET13525
Settlement SET13527
Settlement SET!3532
Settlement SET13531
Settlement SET13533
Settlement SET13539
Settlement SET13554
Settlement SET!3553
Settlement SET13546
Settlement SET13557
Settlement SET13575
Settlement SET!3570
Settlement SET13571
Settlement SET13572
Settlement SET13585
Settlement SET13582
Settlement SETI 3580
Settlement SET13581
Settlement SET13600
Settlement SET13591
Settlement SET13594
Settlement SET13598
Settlement SET13604
Settlement SET13589
Settlement SET13599

Total for Period Ended 2016-11-30 $

9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
2407938 Ontario Inc,
2337980 Ontario Inc.

2016-11-25
2016-11-25
2016-11-28
2016-11-28
2016-11-28
2016-11-28
2016-11-29
2016-11-29
2016-11-29
2016-11-29
2016-11-30
2016-11-30
2016-11-30
2016-11-30
2016-11-30
2016-11-30
2016-11-30

2500028 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc

2,321,434.45

18,954.78
757.25

33,927.59
26,027.98

3,466.45
51.849.20
69.482.96
59,159.30
20,752.68
44.613.40
6,323.72

31.528.81
64.340.96
12.633.40
25.426.57
37,792.04
44,208.84
6,308.90

21,972.55
59.375.81
24.919.96
37,290.76
6,254.17

31,761.93
43,316.37
49.491.21
30,846.01
12,266.95
12,552.28
31,287.66
41.472.82
37,541.01

6.194.11
59.515.82

6.243.12
8,077.84

48.644.57
(20,873.19)

Settlement SET13606 $
Settlement SET13605
Settlement SET136 I 4
Settlement SET13615
Settlement SET13608
Settlement SET13621
Settlement SET13620
Settlement SET13633
Settlement SET13632
Settlement SET13625

8561648 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13627
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.

2016-12-01
2016-12-01
2016-12-02
2016-12-02
2016-12-02
2016-12-05
2016-12-05
2016-12-06
2016-12-06
2016-12-06
2016-12-06
2016-12-08
2016-12-08
2016-12-08
2016-12-08
2016-12-08
2016-12-08
2016-12-08
2016-12-08
2016-12-09
2016-12-09
2016-12-09
2016-12-09
2016-12-09
2016-12-12
2016-12-12 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-12

Settlement SET13651
Settlement SET13650
Settlement SET13649
Settlement SET!3648
Settlement SET13646
Settlement SETI 3647

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13643
Settlement SET13653
Settlement SET13667
Settlement SET13660
Settlement SET13659

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13657

Settlement SET13671
Settlement SET13678
Settlement SET13679
Settlement SET13677
Settlement SET13676
Settlement SET13675
Settlement SET13674
Settlement SET13672
Settlement SET13681

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.

2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2407938 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13683

Settlement SET13692
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13688
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc

2016-12-12
2016-12-12
2016-12-12
2016-12-12
2016-12-12
2016-12-13
2016-12-14
2016-12-14
2016-12-14
2016-12-15
2016-12-15

2402270 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET13691
Settlement SET13703
RCredit for SET13704

Page 7 of 59 Schedule C

426



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
20,873.19
20.743.45
24,522.81
6,133.01
6,118.45

24,706.11
37,270.93
25.577.36
6,201.52

44,864.99
63.917.36
49.673.45

4,932.59
24,845.87

4,664.40
73.726.70
6,164.99

30,778.39
24,938.03
12,792.91
4,418.70

37,248.90
6,202.95

16,050.45
113,233.76

6,246.63
38,214.67
26,144.43
10.560.71
18.766.41
15,216.50
6,545.03
8,754.01
6,298.24
5,764.85
6,345.82

25,622.35
5,693.35

82.760.42
77,079.24

Settlement SET13704
Settlement SET13705

8537399 Canada Inc
8537399 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13707

Settlement SET137I 8

2016-12-15
2016-12-15
2016-12-15
2016-12-15
2016-12-16
2016-12-16
2016-12-16
2016-12-16

Settlement SET13698

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.

Settlement SET13708
Settlement SET13709
Settlement SET13717

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13712
Settlement SET)3721
Settlement SET13725
Settlement SET13722
Settlement SET13719
Settlement SET13720
Settlement SET13731
Settlement SET13730

2016-12-16
2016-12-19 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-19 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-19 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-19 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2016-12-19 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2016-12-20 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2016-12-20 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2016-12-20 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13726
2016-12-21 2466778 Ontario Inc
2016-12-21 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-21 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-21 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2016-12-21 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2016-12-21 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13736
2016-12-22 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2016-12-22 Asia Pacific International 1nc.
2016-12-22 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13749
2016-12-23 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-23 2499583 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-23 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2016-12-28 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-28 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2016-12-28 2103710 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-28 2103710 Ontario Inc.

2016-12-28 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13765
2016-12-29 9312-4071 Quebec 1nc.
2016-12-29 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13775
2016-12-30 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2016-12-30 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2016-12-30 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2016-12-30 GTA Gold Refining Inc

Settlement SET13739
Settlement SET13738
Settlement SET13737
Settlement SET13743
Settlement SET13742

Settlement SET13754
Settlement SET13817

Settlement SET13760
Settlement SET13759
Settlement SET13755
Settlement SET13766
Settlement SET13762
Settlement SET13763
Settlement SET13764

Settlement SET13771

Settlement SET13780
Settlement SET13781
Settlement SET13796
Settlement SET13778

Total for Period Ended 2016-12-31 $ 2,136,320.52

$Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13786
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13793
2500028 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13803

Settlement SET13802
Settlement SET13821
Settlement SET138 I 4
Settlement SET13819

6.363.50
35,419.61
6,035.25
6,329.70

25.536.55
63,983.07
39,723.70

6.480.50
22,263.89
71,131.74
11,134.50
50,835.29
6,341.40

31,751.09
48,600.39
46,042.77
20,164.43

6,176.95
„ 6,389.76
19,059.82
6,843.85

25,450.49
6.405.10
3,604.77

25,592.06
38.260.56
51,025.52

6.392.10
22,931.26
19,258.72
76,986.78

2017-01-03
2017-01-04
2017-01-04
2017-01-04
2017-01-05
2017-01-05
2017-01-05
2017-01-05
2017-01-05
2017-01-06
2017-01-06
2017-01-06
2017-01-06
2017-01-06
2017-01-09
2017-01-09
2017-01-09
2017-01-09

Settlement SET13798
Settlement SET13797

Settlement SET13807
Settlement SET13804
Settlement SET13805

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13813

Settlement SET13812
Settlement SET13830
Settlement SET13832
Settlement SET13829
Settlement SET13827

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.— 2017-01-09 — Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.-Settlement SET13.825
8537399 Canadajnc

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13834
2402270 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd

Settlement SET138412017-01-10
2017-01-10
2017-01-10
2017-01-10

Settlement SET13837
Settlement SET13840

Settlement SET138532017-01-11
2017-01-11
2017-01-11
2017-01-11
2017-01-11
2017-01-11
2017-01-12
2017-01-12

Settlement SET13850
Settlement SET13851
Settlement SET13852

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13845
GTA Gold Refining Inc
8537399 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd

Settlement SET13854
Settlement SET13862
Settlement SET13861

Schedule CPage 8 of 59

427



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
6,434.09 „

50,143.42
116,886.82
31,961.93

6.545.50
35,220.35
19.261.84
6,456.45

28.716.23
73,389.86
77.290.84
39,073.27
13,037.70
25,782.64
25,732.98
10,565.04
6,528.21

57,983.95
13.214.50

418,551.27
6,501.95

31,916.52
38.878.27
47,224.97
26,060.71
38.918.23
19,496.88
12.285.27
6.608.94

27.814.51
79,214.40
12,448.54
6.579.95

20.387.24
81,842.57
33,040.54
12,123.80

935.35

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13857
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2499583 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc

2017-01-12
2017-01-13
2017-01-13
2017-01-13
2017-01-13
2017-01-13
2017-01-16
2017-01-16
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-17
2017-01-18
2017-01-18
2017-01-18
2017-01-18
2017-01-18
2017-01-19
2017-01-19
2017-01-19
2017-01-19
2017-01-19
2017-01-19
2017-01-19
2017-01-19
2017-01-20
2017-01-20

Settlement SET13871
Settlement SET13870
Settlement SET13866
Settlement SET13875
Settlement SET13872
Settlement SET13879

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13877

Settlement SET138912337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
2103710 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13884
2417916 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET13892
Settlement SET13893
Settlement SET13889
Settlement SET13885
Settlement SET13887
Settlement SET13888
Settlement SET13886

Settlement SET13904
Settlement SET13901
Settlement SET13909

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13895

Settlement SET13897
Settlement SET13917
Settlement SET13919
Settlement SET13915
Settlement SET13914

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET13913
Invoice 109574

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET13912
Settlement SET13918
Settlement SET13926
Settlement SETI 3929

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc,

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.

2017-01-20 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 3928
2017-01-20 Settlement SET13930GTA Gold Refining Inc

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.

Settlement SETI 3941
Settlement SETI 3939
Settlement SET13940
Settlement SETI 3932

2017-01-23
2017-01-23
2017-01-23
2017-01-23
2017-01-23
2017-01-24
2017-01-24
2017-01-24
2017-01-25
2017-01-25
2017-01-25
2017-01-25
2017-01-26
2017-01-26
2017-01-26
2017-01-26
2017-01-26
2017-01-26
2017-01-27
2017-01-27
2017-01-27
2017-01-27
2017-01-27
2017-01-27
2017-01-30
2017-01-30
2017-01-30
2017-01-30
2017-01-30
2017-01-31

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 3938
Settlement SETI 3943
Settlement SETI 3946
Settlement SETI 3945
Settlement SETI 3957
Settlement SETI 3951
Settlement SET13952

6,564.61
39,162.50
58,057.95
11.787.12
40,034.87
50,881.19
10,134.80
6,378.84

88,917.57
45,163.32
44,538.65
18.838.72
15,434.63
6,348.81

19,296.54
25,294.23
11,125.92
25,097.78
28,476.49
6,389.24

24,815,97
71,080.66
64,485.69
65.541.72
12,893.38
22.519.12

9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 3958

Settlement SETI 39682402270 Ontario Inc.
Settlement SETI 3966
Settlement SETI 3963
Settlement SETI3964
Settlement SETI 3962

2466778 Ontario Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
2103710 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 3961
2417916 Ontario Inc.

2474722 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.

9747583 Canada Ltd

Settlement SETI 3979
Settlement SETI 3973
Settlement SETI 3980
Settlement SETI 3972
Settlement SET13975Asia Pacific International Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 3982
Settlement SETI 3988
Settlement SETI 3990
Settlement SETI 3989
Settlement SETI 3985

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc,

2417916 Ontario Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETI 3987
2500028 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET13996

Total for Period Ended 2017-01-31 $ 3,196,920.97

2017-02-01
2017-02-01 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-02 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-02 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-02
2017-02-03 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-03

Elite Precious Meta! Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 3999
Settlement SETI 4001
Settlement SETI 4010
Settlement SET14009

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 4005
Settlement SETI 4017

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14013

$ 6,349.33
51,490.17
33,067.33
51,602.59
6,492.59

67,820.87
6,483.75

Page 9 of 59 Schedule C

428



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
46,685.31
57.686.53
20,391.28
26,528.06
25,945.17
26.336.44
13.173.55

6,565-65
26.560.30
10.410.92
66,251.12

6,629.74
103,488.09
59.309.90
46,192.72
99,893.59

6.699.29
15,176.25
42.492.83
66,961.23
13.674.83
13.149.11
66,680.98

6.657.30
27.250.91
3,735.55
6,593.34

11,236.36
19,730.10.

65,573.36
13.526.85
6,605.04

93.579.30
6,583.59

66,776.00
77.795.90
6,522.36
6,538.87

13.694.90
6,447.51

32,721.00
65.185.55
32.745.83
65.134.44

6,605.95
33.535.93
13,232.96
72,266.35
19.895.85
33,007.73
26,287.95
32,992.22
10.231.91
21,404.76
81.181.49
65,129.00
65.199.11
22,707.41
9,709.28

83.786.30
75,201.05-

47.618.91
3,008.20

65.973.83
65,920.66

6,620.64
27,293.62
10,166.78
6,666.27

28.774.54
86,448.70

6,706.70
21.122.49

Settlement SET14027
Settlement SET14028
Settlement SET14030
Settlement SET14029

2017-02-06 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-06 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-06 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-06 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-06 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-02-06 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-02-06 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-02-06
2017-02-07 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-02-07 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-02-07 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-02-07
2017-02-08 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-08 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-02-08 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-02-08 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-02-08
2017-02-08 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-09 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-09 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-09 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-02-09 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-02-09 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-02-09
2017-02-10 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-10 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-02-10
2017-02-10
2017-02-13 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-13 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-02-13 2103710 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-13
2017-02-14 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-14
2017-02- 15 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-15 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-15 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-02-15
2017-02-15 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-15
2017-02-16 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-02-16 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-02-16 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-02-16 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-02-16
2017-02-16 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-17 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-17 2499583 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-17 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-17 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-02-17 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-02-17 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-02-17 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-02-17 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-21 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-21 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-02-21 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-02-21 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-21
2017-02-22 2337980 Ontario Inc.— 20T7-O2-22- —240227Q“0ntario Inc:
2017-02-22 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-02-22 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-22 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-02-22 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-02-22
2017-02-22 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-23 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-02-23
2017-02-23 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-24 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-24 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-02-24 2103710 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET14024
Settlement SET14023
Settlement SET14019

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14018
Settlement SET!4040
Settlement SET14039
Settlement SET14033

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14034
Settlement SET14048
Settlement SET14047
Settlement SET14045
Settlement SET14044

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14043
Settlement SET14049
Settlement SET14065
Settlement SET14064
Settlement SET14061
Settlement SET14062
Settlement SET14063

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14057
Settlement SET14079
Settlement SET14085

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14074
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14073

Settlement SET14096
Settlement SET14094
Settlement SET14093

Elite Precious Meta!Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14088
Settlement SETH104

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14101
Settlement SET14120
Settlement SET14119
Settlement SET14121

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14114
Settlement SETHI 15

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14113
Settlement SET14128
Settlement SET14126
Settlement SET14127
Settlement SETH125

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETHI 22
Settlement SETH123
Settlement SET14139
Settlement SETH137
Settlement SET14138
Settlement SET14141
Settlement SETH140
Settlement SETH142
Settlement SETH134
Settlement SET14136
Settlement SET14148
Settlement SETH146
Settlement SETH147
Settlement SET14144

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETI 4143
Settlement SETHI 66— Settlement SET14156—
Settlement SETH164
Settlement SET14162
Settlement SET14160
Settlement SET14161

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETH158
Settlement SET14155
Settlement SETH168

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETH170
Settlement SETH169
Settlement SET14178
Settlement SET14179
Settlement SETHI 77

Schedule CPage 10 of 59

429



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
30,253.46
34,321.04
54,923.44
6,723.60

35,807.29
10,284.95
3,428.10

82,920.76
6,130.15

Settlement SET141752017-02-24 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-27 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-27 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-02-27
2017-02-27 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-02-27
2017-02-28
2017-02-28 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-02-28 9312-4071 Quebec Inc,

Settlement SET14193
Settlement SETH194

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14 I 81
Settlement SET14182

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14180
2402270 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET14203

Settlement SET14202
Settlement SET14199

Total for Period Ended 2017-02-28 $ 3,038,312.96

Settlement .SET14209 $
Settlement SET14206
Settlement SET14229
Settlement SET14238
Settlement SET14231
Settlement SET14234
Settlement SET14236
Settlement SET14230

. Sett)ement SET14251
Settlement SET14267
Settlement SET14272
Settlement SET14273
Settlement SET14263
Settlement SET14274
Settlement SET14261
Settlement SET14269
Settlement SET14262

9,016.80
42,371.83
60,972.05
54,881.35
2.936.70

10,326.42
8.542.95

44.287.65
6,725.42

55.661.97
13,274.56
32.986.67

9,640.15
59,411.30

9.921.60
8,013.85

15,136.94
6.676.54

32,857.50
58,956.04

6,667.57
60.851.65

100,912.52
54,349.88
53,510.64
28,415.79
9,072.05

100,122.10
7.489.95
6,724.90

61.728.68
16,411.33
16,739.06
68,050.81
76.385.66
6,654.05

29,795.38
73.973.97
15,607.28
15,509.00
15,726.75
6.768.71
6,699.81

19,624.02
6,711.77

95,669.48
6,736.47

20,150.52
81,650.27

3,698.50
7.479.55
6.801.60

32,254.16
75,837.14
55,651.25
42,176.03
41 ,997.54
43,914.00

6,799.26
77,529.23
51,383.93
50,911.90

2017-03-01 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-01 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-03-02 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-03-03 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-03 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-03 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-03 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-03 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-03-06 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc
2017-03-07 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-07 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-07 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-07 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-07 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-07 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-03-07 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-07 2103710 Ontario Inc,

2017-03-07
2017-03-08 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-08 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-08
2017-03-09 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-09 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-10 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-10 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-03-10 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-10 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-10 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-10
2017-03-10
2017-03-10
2017-03-10
2017-03-13 ... 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-03-15 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-15 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-15
2017-03-15
2017-03-16
2017-03-16
2017-03-16
2017-03-16
2017-03-16
2017-03-16
2017-03-17
2017-03-17
2017-03-20 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-20
2017-03-20
2017-03-21 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-21
2017-03-21
2017-03-21
2017-03-21 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-03-22 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-22 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-03-22 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-22 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-03-22 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-22
2017-03-23 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-23 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-03-23 8561648 Canada Inc

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14266
Settlement SET14278
Settlement SET14279

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14277
Settlement SET14298
Settlement SET14297
Settlement SET1430 I
Settlement SET14309
Settlement SET14304
Settlement SET14311
Settlement SET14303
Settlement SET143059346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14307
Settlement SET14300GTA Gold Refining Inc

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14299
Settlement SET14313
Settlement SET14337
Settlement SET14343

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14342
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14348
9747583 Canada Ltd
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14363

Settlement SET14388

Settlement SET14340
Settlement SET14351
Settlement SET14352
Settlement SET14353
Settlement SET14357
Settlement SET14355

Settlement SET14361

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14387
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14377

Settlement SET14401
Settlement SET14407
Settlement SET14405

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc,

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14403
Settlement SET14413
Settlement SET14431
Settlement SET14432
Settlement SET14423
Settlement SET14421
Settlement SET14420

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14419
Settlement SET!4444
Settlement SET14441
Settlement SET14442

Page 11 of 59 Schedule C

430



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET14440 52,260.52

6,805.76
13.620.40
46,427.42
47,132.28

8,104.85
6.840.73

18,860.35
6,910.02

37,803.89
17.440.41

102,417.82
76,127.09
61.162.79
33,864.51
33,664.67
33,416.50
13,867.75

7.815.73
6,937.71

24.496.42
81.757.41
6,869.98

29,847.01
11.102.41
79,289.66

103,539.58
1,679.60

(32,450.08)
32,450.08
32,573.06
34,599.11
20.621.77
14,739.92
69.696.77
66,820.23

3,846.96
27,110.07
53.879.80
80,513.60
7,798.70
6,751.55

10,624.86

2017-03-23 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-23 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14436
2017-03-23 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-03-24 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-24 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-24 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-24
2017-03-27 2103710 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-27
2017-03-27 GTA Gold Refining Inc

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14467
Settlement SET14480
Settlement SET14478
Settlement SET14492
Settlement SET14482
Settlement SET14485
Settlement SET14484
Settlement SET14477
Settlement SET14486

Settlement SET14435
Settlement SET14454
Settlement SET14453
Settlement SET14452

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14450
Settlement SETi 4469

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14474
Settlement SET14473

2017-03-27
2017-03-28 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-28 2499583 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-28 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-03-28 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-28 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-03-28 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-28 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-03-28 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-28
2017-03-29 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-29 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-29
2017-03-29 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-0^-29

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14479
Settlement SET14496
Settlement SET14498

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14497
Settlement SET14495

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14499
2017-03-30 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-30 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-30 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-03-30 8537399 Canada Inc .
2017-03-30 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-03-30 8537399 Canada Inc
2017-03-30 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-03-30 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14522
2017-03-30 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-03-31 2402270 Ontario inc.
2017-03-31 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-03-31 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-31 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-03-31 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-03-31 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-03-31 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-03-31
2017-03-31 GTA Gold Refining Inc

Settlement SET14529
Settlement SET14528
Settlement SET14515
RCredit for SET14519
Settlement SET14519
Settlement SET14520
Settlement SET14518

Settlement SET14513
Settlement SET14539
Settlement SET14538
Settlement SET14549
Settlement SET14537
Settlement SET14535
Settlement SET14551
Settlement SET14547

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET!4532
Settlement SET14536 .

Total for Period Ended 2017-03-31 $ 3,507,382.12

2017-04-03 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-03 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-04-03 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-04-04 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-04-04 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-04-05 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-05 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-04-05 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-04-05 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-04-05 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-04-05 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-04-05 M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14605
2017-04-06 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-04-06 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-04-06 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-04-06 _ Elite Precious.Metal ExchangeJnc. Sett lenient SET14614
2017-04-07 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-07 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-07 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-07 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-04-07 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-04-07 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14642
2017-04-07 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-04-10 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-04-10 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-04-10 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-04-11 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-11 2417916 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET!4562 $
Settlement SET14563
Settlement SET14555
Settlement SET14584
Settlement SET14586
Settlement SET14609
Settlement SET14603
Settlement SET14604
Settlement SET14602
Settlement SET14597
Settlement SET14594

70,202.68
34.850.33
14.563.90
27,491.49
20,513.09
74.637.34
20,208.78
20.605.91
20.551.44
41,678.00
29.661.25
18.790.20
54,228.86
6,633.90

47,597.55
20,945.41
79,128.53
20,754.89
27,557.40
7,523.10

35.261.20
21.212.25
27.416.45

1,112.15
13,880.10

1,510.60
107,149.68
84,827.80

Settlement SET14623
Settlement SET14611
Settlement SET14622

Settlement SET14632
Settlement SET14634
Settlement SET14633
Settlement SET14630
Settlement SET14636

Settlement SET14627
Settlement SET14651
Settlement SET14654
Settlement SET14644
Settlement SET14689
Settlement SET14686

Schedule CPage 12 of 59

431



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
5.424.25

45,080.75
14,093.30
44.690.29
10,077.60
91,187.99
14,154.53
38,593.02
14.163.24
6,046.95

71.846.84
14,141.92
13,889.98
85.335.65

105,377.02
21,379.80

7,727.14
3,970.85

91,355.42
428.47

40,833.00
21.732.75
47.333.30
19.365.84
37.996.40

8,528.00
84,701.55
19,071.21
35,038.27

7,723.17
26,060.32

7,922.20
23.770.89
19,788.60
21,630.96
22.931.51
17,025.45
28,246.05
76.999.52
77.343.89
14,282.32
71.337.76
42,081.65
21,888.75
76,305.05

108,299.74
21.185.84
28.294.37

6,529.90
21.542.95
34.634.25

6,988.47
20.928.96
41.651.87
28.206.87
15,850.51
21.539.70
30.257.84

107.159.65
6,059.95

41,792.66
21.500.70
34.817.31
21.238.10
35.538.10

6,974.50
62.640.10

7.400.25
62,919.48

7,313.80
21,801.00
44.228.41
14.137.37

Settlement SET14681
Settlement SET14682

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec tnc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14677

2017-04-11
2017-04-11
2017-04-11
2017-04-11
2017-04-11
2017-04-12
2017-04-12
2017-04-12
2017-04-12
2017-04-13
2017-04-13
2017-04-13
2017-04-13
2017-04-17
2017-04-17
2017-04-17
2017-04-17
2017-04-18
2017-04-18
2017-04-18
2017-04-18
2017-04-18
2017-04-18
2017-04-19
2017-04-19
2017-04-19
2017-04-19
2017-04-19
2017-04-19
2017-04-20
2017-04-20
2017-04-20
2017-04-20
2017-04-20
2017-04-20
2017-04-20
2017-04-20
2017-04-21
2017-04-21
2017-04-21
2017-04-21
2017-04-21
2017-04-21
2017-04-21
2017-04-24
2017-04-24
2017-04-24
2017-04-24
2017-04-24
2017-04-24
2017-04-24
2017-04-24
2017-04-25
2017-04-25
2017-04-25
2017-04-25
2017-04-25
2017-04-25
2017-04-26
2017-04-26
2017-04-26
2017-04-26
2017-04-26
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27
2017-04-27

Settlement SET14679GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14675

Settlement SET!46972337980 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14693

Settlement SET!4703GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14708
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14718
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET!4733
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Asia Pacific International Inc.

Settlement SET14699
Settlement SET14706
Settlement SET14707

Settlement SET14732
Settlement SET14731

Settlement SET14728
Settlement SET14738
Settlement SET14747
Invoice 109923
Settlement SET147459346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14750
Settlement SET14739GTA Gold Refining Inc

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET!4763
Settlement SET14764
Settlement SET!4753
Settlement SET14765
Settlement SET!4755
Settlement SET14754
Settlement SET14771
Settlement SET14780
Settlement SET14768
Settlement SET!4769
Settlement SET14779

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
8537399 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14777

Settlement SET14774
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET!4775
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc

GTA Gold Refining Inc

Settlement SET14788
Settlement SET14796
Settlement SET14795
Settlement SET14789
Settlement SET14782
Settlement SET14791

9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14787

Settlement SET148162337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET14815
Settlement SET14817
Settlement SET14818
Settlement SET148209312-4071 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14811
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET14819
Settlement SET14802
Settlement SET14832
Settlement SET14835
Settlement SET!4826
Settlement SET!4831

9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14827

Settlement SET14829
Settlement SET14838
Settlement SET14841
Settlement SET14839

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14837
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET14840
Settlement SET14855
Settlement SET14854
Settlement SET!4857
Settlement SET14860
Settlement SET14859
Settlement SET14858
Settlement SET14853

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET!4852
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14861

8537399 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET14851

Page 13 of 59 Schedule C

432



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
45,145.70
35,694.23
76,768.47
42,979.30

5,978.70
14,385.80
56,378.98

154,813.82
41,611.05
16,264.26
21,674.90

7,102.62
98,980.85
7,172.34

Settlement SET148802017-04-28 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-28 2402270 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-28 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-04-28 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28
2017-04-28

Settlement SET14873
Settlement SET14881
Settlement SET14882
Settlement SET14870
Settlement SET14864
Settlement SET14896
Settlement SET14908
Settlement SET14875
Settlement SET14879
Settlement SET14869
Settlement SET14866
Settlement SET14901
Settlement SET14876

Total for Period Ended 2017-04-30 $

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

2103710 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

4,025,781.37

Settlement SET14902 $
Settlement SET14890
Settlement SET14887
RCredit for SET!4900
Settlement SET14900
RCredit for SET14910
Settlement SET14910
Settlement SET14912
Settlement SET14911
Settlement SET14903
Settlement SET14913
Settlement SET14915
Settlement SET14917
Settlement SET14928
Settlement SET14923
Settlement SET14933
Settlement SET14926

50.321.73
21,423.22
19.576.31

(99,523.71)
99,523.71

(28,278.64)
28.278.64
27,971.80
28.300.74

6,737.25
48,875.06
22.980.10
21,749.00
48.629.50
6,172.40

14,350.05
48.584.90
21.433.75
68.646.52
70,195.05
48,523.86
48,181.25
48.158.24
27.118.91
21.313.17
16.330.31
54,334.48

3,587.13
15,079.48
49.488.53
35.482.27
28,029.11
20,670.00

(27,396.96)
27,396.96
27,601.41
5,395.65

28.397.50
1,406.11

34,677.79
105,660.02
41.785.10
10,362.30
44,954.00

. 35,406.15 .
_

15.573.64
14,141.40
27,490.02
27,446.90
27.733.24
14.140.10
54,866.88
82,399.20
33.153.25
22.222.28
21.490.17
27,921.56

2417916 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9776087 Canada Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9747583 Canada Ltd
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14927

Settlement SET14946

2017-05-01
2017-05-01
2017-05-01
2017-05-01
2017-05-01
2017-05-02
2017-05-02
2017-05-02
2017-05-02
2017-05-02
2017-05-02
2017-05-02
2017-05-02
2017-05-03
2017-05-03
20 V7-05-03
2017-05-03
2017-05-03
2017-05-04 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-05-04 2417916 Ontario Inc.

2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-04
2017-05-05 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-05-05
2017-05-05
2017-05-08
2017-05-08
2017-05-08
2017-05-08
2017-05-08
2017-05-08
2017-05-08
2017-05-08
2017-05-09
2017-05-09
2017-05-09 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-05-09 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-05-09 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14983

2337980 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14995

Settlement SET15001
Settlement SET15000
Settlement SET15002

Settlement SET14945
Settlement SET14942
Settlement SET14941
Settlement SET14940
Settlement SET14943

8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canadalnc.

9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET14947
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET14937

Settlement SET14954

Settlement SET14935
Settlement SET14936
Settlement SET14938

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
Asia Pacific International Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2402270 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET14959
Settlement SET14955
Settlement SET14962
RCredit for SET14963
Settlement SET14963
Settlement SET14964
Settlement SET14969
Settlement SET14966
Invoice 110007
Settlement SET14977
Settlement SET14984
Settlement SET14987
Settlement SET14982
Settlement SET14986

Settlement SET149932017-05-10
2017-05-10
2017-05-11
2017-05-11
2017-05-11
2017-05-11
2017-05-12
2017-05-12
2017-05-12
2017-05-12
2017-05-12
2017-05-12

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15003

Settlement SET15026
Settlement SET15018
Settlement SET15024
Settlement SET15012

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15014
GoldBrex International Inc

2337980 Ontario Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET!5023

Page 14 of 59 Schedule C

433



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
116,227.65

6,864.00
35,753.78
21,081.45
20.355.27
10.190.18

8,131.50
28,200.11
28,273.93
16,587.99
9,767.16

26.771.55
21.730.95

(52,872.46)
52.872.46
40,260.57

’ 47,745.02
71,210.68
47,692.21

108,051.19
47.862.28

111,218.25
56,631.66
21,603.40
8,777.34

(51,485.34)
51.485.34
50.362.61
55.828.19
21,123.05
67.131.80
28,057.25
47,500.09
3,627.00

41.107.95
47.813.87
32.499.35
21,827.00
10.436.47
25,555.16
32,557.85
30.544.80

(32,557.85)
32.557.85
41.302.95

131,903.85
21.475.35
13.700.88
12,322.05
70.862.44
27.828.45

5,417.10
48,126.13
33.181.85

143,757.47
47,517.92
89.512.96
12.836.20

102,947.91
104,764.01
27.547.96
41.350.55
32,085.49
12,805.37
18.596.80
35.940.62
28.475.20
21,853.39
41,852.07

2,656.81
13,260.61
21,739.90
35,452.24

Settlement SETI 5041
Settlement SET15034
Settlement SET15038

2402270 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC

2017-05-15
2017-05-15
2017-05-15
2017-05-15
2017-05-15
2017-05-15
2017-05-15
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-16
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-17
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-18
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-19
2017-05-23
2017-05-23
2017-05-23
2017-05-23
2017-05-23
2017-05-24
2017-05-24
2017-05-24
2017-05-24
2017-05-25
2017-05-25
2017-05-25
2017-05-25
2017-05-25
2017-05-25
2017-05-25
2017-05-25
2017-05-26
2017-05-26
2017-05-26
2017-05-26
2017-05-26
2017-05-26
2017-05-26

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15039
Settlement SET15031

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETI 5040
Settlement SET15037
Settlement SET15049
Settlement SET15048
Settlement SET15057
Settlement SET15051
Settlement SET15052

GoldBrex International Inc

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 5045
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd

RCredit for SET15050
Settlement SETI5050
Settlement SET15069
Settlement SET15067
Settlement SET15077
Settlement SET15066
Settlement SET15076
Settlement SET15065
Settlement SET15075
Settlement SET15064Asia Pacific International Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15062
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2499583 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15084
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9348417 CANADA INC
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd

Settlement SET15078
RCredit for SET15072
Settlement SET15072
Settlement SETI5074
Settlement SETI 5099
Settlement SETI 5097
Settlement SETI 5109
Settlement SETI5098
Settlement SETI5094
Settlement SETI5096
Settlement SET!5093
Settlement SETI5091
Settlement SETI 5089

Settlement SETI5106
Settlement SETI 5107
Settlement SETI 5113
Settlement SETI 5124
RCredit for SET15111
Settlement SETI 5111
Settlement SETI 5112
Settlement SET15117

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 5110
Fast Money Auction Inc.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15 I 25
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.

Settlement SETI5118

Settlement SETI 5139
Settlement SETI 5136
Settlement SETI 5132
Settlement SETI 5135
Settlement SETI 5137
Settlement SETI 5149
Settlement SETI 5143
Settlement SET15142

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETI 5144
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 5167
GTA Gold Refining Inc

Settlement SETI 5155
Settlement SET15156
Settlement SET15160
Settlement SET15161
Settlement SET!5157
Settlement SETI 5158
Settlement SETI 5154
Settlement SETI5159
Settlement SETI5170
Settlement SETI 5169
Settlement SETI5173
Settlement SETI 5171
Settlement SETI 5172

Settlement SETI5168

Page 15 of 59 Schedule C

434



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
49,885.48
50,569.55

5,954.39
7,511.14
4,842.24

36,140.65
13.136.20
41.371.20

986.44
13,678.08
9,658.74

69,809.38
34,800.74
74,340.41
55,889.90
14,451.45

3,502.46
79,140.33
24,906.83
10,358.92

Settlement SET15191
Settlement SET15190
Settlement SET15186
Settlement SET15185
Settlement SET15181
Settlement SET15187
Settlement SET15188
Settlement SET15189
Settlement SET15180
Settlement SETl 5206
Settlement SET15201
Settlement SET15197
Settlement SET15210
Settlement SET15224
Settlement SET15225
Settlement SET15219
Settlement SET15226
Settlement SET15241
Settlement SET15214

2017-05-29 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-05-29 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-05-29 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-05-29 2576393 Ontario Inc.
2017-05-29
2017-05-29
2017-05-29
2017-05-29
2017-05-29
2017-05-30
2017-05-30
2017-05-30
2017-05-30
2017-05-31
2017-05-31
2017-05-31
2017-05-31
2017-05-31
2017-05-31
2017-05-31

9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15217

Total for Period Ended 2017-05-31 $ 4,915,438.41

30,862.19
30,652.08
20,925.06
48,759.49
28,029.95
35,669.53
7,389.46

21.619.65
7,552.35

21,806.85
36,259.60
84.563.66
18,547.98
30,117.01
29,780.92
84,772.09
56,570.80
21,122.52

(14,574.95)
14,574.95
29,077.10

Settlement SET15232 $
Settlement SET15233
Settlement SET15240
Settlement SET15236
Settlement SET15235
Settlement SET15250
Settlement SET15246

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2576393 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15245

Settlement SET15258
Settlement SET15266
Settlement SET15268
Settlement SET15271
Settlement SET15269
Settlement SET15278
Settlement SET15279
Settlement SET15274
Settlement SET15281
Settlement SET15287
RCredit for SET15290
Settlement SET15290
Settlement SET15292
Settlement SET15293
Settlement SET!5291
Settlement SET15295
Settlement SET15294
Settlement SET15311
Settlement SET15301

2017-06-01
2017-06-01
2017-06-01
2017-06-01
2017-06-01
2017-06-02
2017-06-02
2017-06-02
2017-06-05 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-06-05 2576393 Ontario Inc.

9348417 CANADA INC
Asia Pacific International Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

2017-06-05
2017-06-05
2017-06-05
2017-06-06
2017-06-06
2017-06-06
2017-06-06
2017-06-06
2017-06-07
2017-06-07
2017-06-07
2017-06-07
2017-06-07
2017-06-07
2017-06-07
2017-06-08
2017-06-08
2017-06-08
2017-06-08
2017-06-08
2017-06-09
2017-06-09
2017-06-09
2017-06-09
2017-06-09
2017-06-12
2017-06-12
2017-06-12
2017-06-12
2017-06-12
2017-06-12
2017-06-13
2017-06-13
2017-06-13
2017-06-13
2017-06-13
2017-06-13
2017-06-13
2017-06-14
2017-06-14
2017-06-14

0.13
14,574.95
4,127.50

56,536.35
57,245.37
13,284.05
99,115.15
63,646.11
60,621.57
28.531.75
28.518.75
54,789.80
26,252.51
17.981.60
28,413.45
28.605.85
30.919.85
28.420.60
22,609.05
48.244.30
18.561.40
28,011.10
4,799.99

80,493.01
54,184.00
20.966.40
39,346.34
69,789-72
69.874.30

6,879.60

Settlement SET15307
Settlement SET15306
Settlement SET15304
Settlement SET15318
Settlement SET15317
Settlement SET15323
Settlement SET15326

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15327
2474722 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET15332
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC

Settlement SETl 5331
Settlement SETl 5340
Settlement SETl 5337

. Asia Pacific International Inc. . .. Settlement SETl 5330
Settlement SETl 5338
Settlement SETl 5355

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETl 5345

Settlement SETl 5357
Settlement SETl 5369
Settlement SETl 5370
Settlement SETl 5359

Settlement SET15350
Settlement SET15348
Settlement SETl 5349
Settlement SETl 5352

GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc

Page 16 of 59 Schedule C

435



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
6.870.50

89.633.73
20,962.11
8,978.28

77.874.10
13.949.65
27.948.70
20.959.25

5.675.80
4,551.95

75.275.60
19.502.25
20.979.66
11.223.88
33,826.85

6.806.80
26.918.19
16.961.10
67,920.08
60,080.82
20.945.60

8,117.12
40,187.40
14,030.90
69.460.35
27.513.71
27.528.16
27,683.53
52.992.90
20,769.45
11.874.50
18,695.43
61.288.84
50,580.68
5,349.50

67,575.55
20,674.33
20.695.35

6,699.55
82,527.82
17.101.20
25,050.79
33,323.94
10,042.99
26,493.24
26,077.29
20.792.57
15,999.75

902.46
27.896.88
27,827.04
40.680.90
34.338.85
20.620.60

4,797.00
54,764.32
73.903.17
13,109.98
65.914.58
17.255.29
34,388.64

6,659.90
65.927.29

(609.57)
28,071.83

609.57
40.150.74
20.532.85
25,274.81
67,343.38
27,036.23
27,114.62

6,628.05

8561648 Canada Inc
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15361
Fast Money Auction Inc.
2402270 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET15363
Settlement SET15366

2017-06-14
2017-06-14
2017-06-14
2017-06-14 Settlement SET15371

Settlement SET15387
Settlement SET15381
Settlement SET15380
Settlement SET15385
Settlement SET15376
Settlement SET15390
Settlement SET15388
Settlement SET15379

2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-15
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-16
2017-06-19
2017-06-19
2017-06-19
2017-06-19
2017-06-19
2017-06-19
2017-06-19
2017-06-19
2017-06-20
2017-06-20
2017-06-20
2017-06-20
2017-06-20
2017-06-21
2017-06-21
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-22
2017-06-23
2017-06-23
2017-06-23
2017-06-26
2017-06-26
2017-06-26
2017-06-26
2017-06-26
2017-06-26
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-27
2017-06-28
2017-06-28
2017-06-28
2017-06-28

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15378

Settlement SET15391
Settlement SET15382
Settlement SET15392
Settlement SET15406
Settlement SET15394
Settlement SET15407
Settlement SET15401

Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15395
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc

Settlement SET15400
Settlement SET15393

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15403
Settlement SET154312417916 Ontario Inc.
Settlement SET15416
Settlement SET15417
Settlement SET15419
Settlement SET15424

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9346-8460 Quebec Inc. ,

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15426
Settlement SET15425
Settlement SET15430

Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc. Settlement SET15446

Settlement SET15447
Settlement SET15440
Settlement SET15435

2576393 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.

Asia Pacific International Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15437
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET!5451
Fast Money Auction Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET15461
Settlement SET15481
Settlement SET15466
Settlement SET15472
Settlement SET15479
Settlement SET15469
Settlement SET15475
Settlement SET15476

2576393 Ontario Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15467
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15478

Settlement SET15465
Settlement SET15486
Settlement SET15487
Settlement SET15491
Settlement SET15502
Settlement SET15503
Settlement SET15507
Settlement SET15506
Settlement SET15509

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15501
Settlement SET15529
Settlement SET15534
Settlement SET15533
Settlement SET15517
Settlement SET15521
RCredit for SETt 5527
Settlement SET15526
Settlement SET15527
Settlement SET!5528

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
Asia Pacific International Inc.

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15520
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET15532
Settlement SET15548
Settlement SET1555 I
Settlement SET15550
Settlement SET15543

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc

Page 17 of 59 Schedule C

436



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET]5542 8,633.82

67,006.82
46,904.99
47,294.65
6,620.90
6,627.40

12,494.30
20,036.90

147,856.34
14,739.40

1,785.55

2017-06-28 9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
2103710 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET15676
Settlement SET15556
Settlement SET15567
Settlement SET15565
Settlement SET15570
Settlement SET15575
Settlement SET15576
Settlement SET15574

2017-06-28
2017-06-28
2017-06-29
2017-06-29
2017-06-29
2017-06-30
2017-06-30
2017-06-30 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-06-30
2017-06-30 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15578
Settlement SET15573

4,307,535,06Total for Period Ended 2017-06-30 $

59.613.10
26,106.60
26,041.60
11.429.73
59,116.77
32,712.63
13.870.35
65,376.00
50,748.54
32,890.00
11,654.41
11,812.92

123,918.64
1,919.71

31.928.79
861.03

6,361.55
32,603.19

8,406.45
59,096.48
25.562.43
25.533.91

6,361.94
69.546.80

1,569.10
28,662.30
97,888.08
26,915.14
19,368.06
26,131.76
26,005.74
19.199.44
12,116.00
58,410.40
31.723.44
59.421.70
12.726.35
25.125.10
19.472.70
20,499.52
19.198.92
26.610.35

9,578.52
78.936.92
26.251.81
19,046.30
19,502.60
13,265.85
63,623.74
52,034.86
24.566.73
38,060.81
24,401.26
31,804.58
25,559.04
25,541.50
44,002.09
19,615.05
65.460.93
62,713.91

Settlement SET15610 $
Settlement SET15600
Settlement SET15599
Settlement SET15614
Settlement SET15609
Settlement SET15592

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15603
2337980 Ontario Inc.

2017-07-10
2017-07-10
2017-07-10
2017-07-10
2017-07-10
2017-07-10
2017-07-10
2017-07-11
2017-07-11
2017-07-11
2017-07-11
2017-07-11
2017-07-11
2017-07-11
2017-07-12
2017-07-12
2017-07-12
2017-07-12
2017-07-12
2017-07-12
2017-07-13
2017-07-13
2017-07-13
2017-07-13
2017-07-13
2017-07-14
2017-07-14
2017-07-14
2017-07-17
2017-07-17
2017-07-17
2017-07-17
2017-07-17
2017-07-18
2017-07-18
2017-07-18
2017-07-18

Settlement SET15624
Settlement SET15632
Settlement SET15623
Settlement SET15641
Settlement SET15642
Settlement SET15639
Settlement SET15617
Settlement SET15654
Settlement SET!5655
Settlement SET15646
Settlement SET15649
Settlement SET15651
Settlement SET15645
Settlement SET15661
Settlement SET15663
Settlement SET15657
Settlement SET15662
Settlement SET]5656
Settlement SET15675
Settlement SET15680
Settlement SET15668
Settlement SET15699
Settlement SET15692
Settlement SET15691

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15693
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET15694
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15703

Settlement SET15726
Settlement SET15723
Settlement SET!5722
Settlement SET15730
Settlement SET15729
Settlement SET15717
Settlement SET15718

2417916 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9348417 CANADA INC
9776087 Canada Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET15708
Settlement SET15710
Settlement SET15711
Settlement SET15704
Settlement SET157092017-07-18

2017-07-18
2017-07-19
2017-07-19
2017-07-19 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-19
2017-07-19
2017-07-19
2017-07-19
2017-07-19

“ 2017-07-19 -
2017-07-20
2017-07-20
2017-07-20
2017-07-20
2017-07-20
2017-07-21
2017-07-21
2017-07-21
2017-07-21
2017-07-21
2017-07-24
2017-07-24

2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.

2575720 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15716
MIA.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETT 5728

Settlement SET15746
Settlement SET15745
Settlement SET15743
Settlement SET15744

2417916 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15733
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET15757
Settlement SET15751
Settlement SET15752
Settlement SET157559346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15748
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd

Settlement SET15776
Settlement SET15769

Page 18 of 59 Schedule C

437



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
19,654.05
64,625.36
79.747.18

6,381.05
59.421.21
12.610.19
11.619.53

(63,043.96)
63,043.96
63,805.06
19,652.62
25,943.64
26,023.08
25,829.78
12.582.25
6,558.50

25,544.01
19.484.53
65,919.56
64,872.04
32,608.75

6,178.90
25,351.11

6,319.86
18.320.25
19,783.92
25,882.87
25,877.80
40,067.71
26,176.08
19,669.00
44.937.22
26,020.93
25.901.20
29,289.39
29,418.35
24,312.60
19,702.67
13,102.07
27,855.55

2017-07-24 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15770
Settlement SET158022017-07-25 2417916 Ontario Inc.

2017-07-25 2576393 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-25 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-07-25 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-07-25 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-07-25 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-07-25 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-07-25 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-07-25 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-07-25
2017-07-25 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-07-26 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-26 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-26 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-26 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-07-26 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-07-26
2017-07-26 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-07-27 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-27 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-27 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-07-27 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-07-27 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-07-27 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-07-27
2017-07-28 2474722 Ontario 1nc.
2017-07-28 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-28 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-07-28 2103710 Ontario Inc.
2017-07-28
2017-07-31
2017-07-31
2017-07-31
2017-07-31
2017-07-31
2017-07-31

Settlement SET15783
Settlement SET15798
Settlement SET15797
Settlement SET15803
Settlement SET15792
RCredit for SET15794
Settlement SET15794
Settlement SET15795

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15787
Settlement SET15785
Settlement SET15819
Settlement SET15820
Settlement SET15822
Settlement SET15812
Settlement SET]5808

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15809
Settlement SET15821
Settlement SET15834
Settlement SET15836
Settlement SET15831
Settlement SET15827
Settlement SET15828
Settlement SET15833

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15826
Settlement SET15841
Settlement SET15840
Settlement SET15844
Settlement SET15843

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15838
Settlement SET15864
Settlement SET15857
Settlement SET15858
Settlement SET15856
Settlement SET15862
Settlement SET15863

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc,

2500028 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15853

Settlement SET15860
Settlement SET15876

2017-07-31
2017-07-31 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-07-31 GTA Gold Refining Inc

Total for Period Ended 2017-07-31 $ 3,065,534.04

2017-08-01 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-01 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-08-01
2017-08-01
2017-08-01
20 i7-08-01 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-01 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-02 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-02 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-02 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-02
2017-08-03 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-03
2017-08-03
2017-08-03
2017-08-03
2017-08-03
2017-08-03
2017-08-03
2017-08-03
2017-08-03 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-04 2474722 Ontario inc.
2017-08-04 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-04 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-04 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-04 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-08-04 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-08-04 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-04 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-04
2017-08-08 2474722 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET15894 $
Settlement SET15890
RCredit for SET15885
Settlement SET15885
Settlement SET16051
RCredit for SET15875
Settlement SET15875
Settlement SET15905
Settlement SET15903
Settlement SET15904

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15899
Settlement SET15922
Settlement SET15913
Settlement SET15927
RCredit for SET15915
RCredit for SET16031
Settlement SET15915
Settlement SET16031
Settlement SET16042

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15914
Settlement SET15925
Settlement SET15929
Settlement SET15930
Settlement SET15937
Settlement SET15934
Settlement SET15935
Settlement SET16026
Settlement SET15938
Settlement SET15940

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15939
Settlement SET15952

10,450.79
6,600.10

(45,1 15.22)
45,115.22
45.290.27

(27,855.55)
27,855.55
36,422.10
32,022.38
9,194.12

19,810.70
52.753.87
6,603.22
6,509.75

(24,753.09)
(24,929.36)
24,753.09
24,929.36
24,753.09
19,932.38
42,049.52
26,062.01
45,380.01
37,068.85

1,673.10
44,733.13
58,499.57
44,973.07
14.984.27
19.821.88
32,576.18

Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.

8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Tnc.

Page 19 of 59 Schedule C

438



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET15951 45.666.92

79,868.23
2,783.95

46.171.32
38.322.70
31.737.27
26,769.21

3,001.58
40.331.42
67.203.98
40,887.47

3,031.60
19.620.25
26.989.17
15,514.79
4,834.05

40.938.17
39.601.25
27,004.90
81,068.99
33,475.52
40,047.67

3,830.06
4,514.64

39.592.93
3,347.24

27.345.63
19,833.19

2,735.07
60.769.71
33,983.30
47.309.43
35.553.18
34,362.87
19.837.35
19,978.95
33,238.15
38.782.90

250.25
46,020.90
10.107.91
26,867.75
27.246.91

100,227.42
90.137.36
23,328.07
40,954.89

1.337.70
6,486.35
4,085.90

26.939.64
35,899.50
26,936.00
54,455.97
33,497.49
39,920.40
1 1,965.92
6.667.70

33,690.80
68.766.99
33.678.32
39.111.28
32,932.03
26,863.46
94.944.72
29,026.53

(59,394.27)
59,394.27
58.711.64
67,105.17
62,499.45
60,377.85
40,693.57

2017-08-08 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-08 2576393 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-08 2589913 Ontario Inc
2017-08-08 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-08-08 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-08-08 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-08-08
2017-08-08 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-08-09 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-09 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-09 2466778 Ontario Inc
2017-08-09 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-09 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-08-09
2017-08-10 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-10 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-10 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-08-10 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-08-10
2017-08-11 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-11 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-11 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-11 2589913 Ontario Inc
2017-08-11 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-11 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-08-11 2388905 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-11
2017-08-11
2017-08-11
2017-08-14 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-14 2589913 Ontario Inc
2017-08-14 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-08-14 9776087 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET15956
Settlement SET15953
Settlement SET15949
Settlement SET15948
Settlement SET15950

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15946
Settlement SET15945
Settlement SET15970
Settlement SET15971
Settlement SET15974
Settlement SET15963
Settlement SET15961

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15960
Settlement SET15986
Settlement SET15982
Settlement SET15987
Settlement SET15983

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET15980
Settlement SET16016
Settlement SET15999
Settlement SET16000
Settlement SET15998
Settlement SET16003
Settlement SET16009
Settlement SET16020

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16010
Settlement SET16008
Settlement SET16002
Settlement SET16037
Settlement SET16022
Settlement SET16033
Settlement SET16023
Settlement SET16039
Settlement SET16029
Settlement SET16049
Settlement SET16050
Settlement SET16046
Settlement SET16052
Settlement SET16047
Settlement SET16048

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16041
Settlement SET16068
Settlement SET16067
Settlement SET16066
Settlement SET16062
Settlement SET16090
Settlement SET!6088
Settlement SET16080
Settlement SET16082
Settlement SET16081
Settlement SET16087

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16072
Settlement SET16085
Settlement SET16095
Settlement SET16094
Settlement SET16097
Settlement SET16096
Settlement SET16093
Settlement SET16120
Settlement SET16113
Settlement SET16119 -
Settlement SET16108

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET1612 I
Settlement SET16140
Settlement SET16124
RCredit forSET16131
Settlement SET16131
Settlement SET!6132
Settlement SET16128
Settlement SET16126
Settlement SET16136
Settlement SET16141

Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

2017-08-14 Best Price 4 Gold Inc.
2017-08-14
2017-08-15
2017-08-15
2017-08-15
2017-08-15
2017-08-15 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-15 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-15
2017-08-16 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-16 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-16 2576393 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-16 2103710 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-17 2589913 Ontario Inc
2017-08-17 3526763 Canada Ltd
2017-08-17 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-08-17 9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-17 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-08-17 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-17
2017-08-17 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-18 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-18 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-18 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-18 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-08-18 9776087 Canada Inc.
2017-08-21 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-21 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-08-21 9747583Canada Ltd
2017-08-21 Best Price 4 Gold Inc.
2017-08-21
2017-08-22 2576393 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-22
2017-08-22
2017-08-22
2017-08-22
2017-08-22
2017-08-22
2017-08-22
2017-08-22

Fast Money Auction Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc

Page 20 of 59 Schedule C

439



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Nanie
5,202.47

16.792.62
82,783.54
6,554.34
6,571.89
3,649.75

47,684.82
26,516.57
19.851.43
26,022.62
26.526.63
73.644.63
53,483.71
40.846.20
6,361.55

14,347.22
(19,866.45)
19,866.45
6,590.74

84.635.20
7,853.82

66.840.43
26,608.79
26,662.61

Settlement SET161422017-08-22 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-22 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-23
2017-08-24
2017-08-24
2017-08-24
2017-08-24
2017-08-24
2017-08-24
2017-08-25
2017-08-25
2017-08-25
2017-08-25
2017-08-25 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-08-25 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-25 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-08-25 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-08-25 9747583 Canada Ltd
2017-08-25 9982132 Canada Inc.
2017-08-25 2388905 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-25 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-25 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-25 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-25 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-08-28 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-28 2576393 Ontario Inc.
2017-08-28 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-28 9348417 CANADA INC .

2017-08-28 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-08-28 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-28 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-08-28
2017-08-28 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-28 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-08-29
2017-08-29
2017-08-29
2017-08-29
2017-08-29
2017-08-29
2017-08-30
2017-08-30
2017-08-30
2017-08-30
2017-08-30
2017-08-30
2017-08-30
2017-08-31
2017-08-31
2017-08-31
2017-08-31
2017-08-31 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-08-31
2017-08-31 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET16127
Settlement SET16148
Settlement SET16145
Settlement SET16158
Settlement SET16150
Settlement SET16153
Settlement SET16149
Settlement SET16159
Settlement SET16156
Settlement SET16143
Settlement SET16160
Settlement SET16161
Settlement SET16155
Settlement SET16146
Settlement SET16167
RCredit for SET16170
Settlement SET16170
Settlement SET16168
Settlement SET16169
Settlement SET16163
Settlement SET16192
Settlement SET16183
Settlement SET16182
Settlement SET16176
Settlement SET16178
Settlement SET16188
Settlement SET!6177
Settlement SET16180
Settlement SET16179
Settlement SET16175
Settlement SET16193
Settlement SET16189
Settlement SET16190
Settlement SET16191
Settlement SET16197
Settlement SET16211
Settlement SET16217
Settlement SET16213
Settlement SET16210
Settlement SET16218
Settlement SET16215
Settlement SET16216

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16196
Settlement SET16205
Settlement SET16198
Settlement SET16223
Settlement SET16224
RCredit for SET16219
Settlement SET16219

2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9312-4071 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
8537399 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc 0.13

6,543.29
30.571.45
19.866.45
19.864.90
19.556.16
33,271.68

3,254.55
52.303.16
8,472.62

13.663.31
2,812.03

26.748.25
61.923.16
26.507.91
47.968.31
80,139.85

5,336.89
52,743.60
26,957.06
20,504.48

5,670.08
40.644.37
27,076.79

(13,312.26)
13.312.26
13.567.32
67,171.13
12,566.00
27,085.50
34,639.15
32.363.91

5,060.25
53,339.00
26,847.74
88,895.30
47,383.18
60,479.11
21.164.37
34.759.46
30,571.45
4,308.20

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
Asia Pacific International Inc.

2103710 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET16220
Settlement SET16229
Settlement SET16239
Settlement SET16251
Settlement SET16245
Settlement SET16244
Settlement SET16256
Settlement SET16257
Settlement SET16242
Settlement SET16278
Settlement SET16300
Settlement SET16294
Settlement SET16267
Settlement SET16275

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET16273
Settlement SET16263

Total for Period Ended 2017-08-31 $ 4,948,418.34

2017-09-01
2017-09-01
2017-09-01
2017-09-01
2017-09-01

2474722 Ontario Inc,
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Settlement SET16299 $
Settlement SET16298
Settlement SET16284
Settlement SET16282
Settlement SET16285

47,070.14
33,560.15
40,282.45
26,916.50
40,184.30

Page 21 of 59 Schedule C

440



Posting Date Vendor Name Description ITC Denied
Settlement SET16313 27,307-02

35,147.45
34,969-35
62,073.05
26,813.89

5,468.45
40.133.60
27,536.99
2,622.36

82,790.35
67.735.52
88.566.53
27,983.44
26.488.15
27,374.88

(44,406.98)
44,406.98
51,100.02

2.152.41
13,947.79
44,260.84
4,793.75

46,250.75
27.294.15

3,309.02
21,471.70
33.475.16
33,576.27
27,196.78
27,234.48
27,889.52
12,049.05
67,093.01
46,236.58
67.540.60
66,016.60
27,012.57
33,598.01

7,445.88
26,697.06
40.237.86
88.256.87
26,857.22
6.621.42

18.604.60
7,140.12

71,880.12
6,559.80

44,817.50
26.448.24
45,413.34
40,226-68
26.414.30

1,695.20
65.107.25
26,885.69
(6,456.19)
(6,456.19)
6,456.19
6,456.19

- 6,456.19
4,917.90

33,219.55
33.174.31
94,609.09
15,662.38
52,611-03
26,987.74
6,577.99

29.165.11
4,336.02

12.969.11
39,568.10

2017-09-05 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16308
S-S- Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET16314
Settlement SET16312
Settlement SET16310
Settlement SET16309
Settlement SET16315
Settlement SET16316

2017-09-05
2017-09-05
2017-09-05
2017-09-05
2017-09-05
2017-09-05
2017-09-05
2017-09-05
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-06
2017-09-07
2017-09-07
2017-09-07
2017-09-07
2017-09-07
2017-09-07
2017-09-08
2017-09-08
2017-09-08
2017-09-08
2017-09-08
2017-09-08
2017-09-08
2017-09-11
2017-09-11
2017-09-11
2017-09-11
2017-09-11
2017-09-11
2017-09-11
2017-09-12
2017-09-12
2017-09-12
2017-09-12
2017-09-12
2017-09-12
2017-09-12
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-13
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-14
2017-09-15
2017-09-15

Settlement SET16305
Settlement SET16326
Settlement SET16336
Settlement SET16338
Settlement SET16334
Settlement SETI6339

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2589913 Ontario Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET!6327

RCredit for SETI6340
Settlement SETI6340
Settlement SETI 6341
Settlement SETI6324
Settlement SETI6355
Settlement SETI6349
Settlement SETI6351
Settlement SETI6352

GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI6345
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SETI6344
Settlement SETI 6372
Settlement SET16366
Settlement SETI 63682500028 Ontario Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI6361
Settlement SETI 6363
Settlement SETI6364
Settlement SETI6359
Settlement SETI6387
Settlement SET16388
Settlement SETI 6389
Settlement SETI6385

GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 6375

Settlement SETI6377
Settlement SETI6374
Settlement SETI6400
Settlement SET16401
Settlement SET16403

GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI6394
Fast Money Auction Inc,

GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc,

Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI6439
Fast Money Auction Inc.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETI6448
S.S. Cash for Gold inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.

Settlement SETI6402
Settlement SET16395
Settlement SET16398
Settlement SET16433
Settlement SET16410
Settlement SET16424
Settlement SETI6412
Settlement SETI 6416
Settlement SETI6413
Settlement SET16422
Settlement SETI 6425
Settlement SETI6426

. Settlement SET16409
RCredit for SETI6420
RCredit for SETI6418
Settlement SETI6418
Settlement SETI6420
Settlement SETI6421
Settlement SET16411
Settlement SETI 6446
Settlement SETI6445
Settlement SETI 6451
Settlement SETI 6452
Settlement SET!6436

Settlement SETI 6443

Settlement SETI6437
Settlement SETI 6455
Settlement SETI 6463

Schedule CPage 22 of 59

441



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
60.608.47
26.399.75
59,434.05
18,893.73
9,698.64

53.194.28
38.920.31
26,403.00
78.411.47
58,745.05

1,463.54
39,456.07
26.380.79
94,819.96
60,726.92
30.118.66
26.306.80
19,723.86
14,971.52
13.472.23
33.473.31

4.752.66
39.563.29
26,318.51
59.167.94
26,936.78
40.198.40

4,193.15
79.840.32
26,665.08
26.602.94
40,232.04

3,328.00
19,386.18

(38,203.36)
38.203.36
38,961.39
43.352.14
58,081.40
59.126.41
80.840.54
39,581.06
39.219.70
27,861.21
52,731.90
20.250.36

1.970.67
19.869.20
26.466.70
80,226.83
53.459.67
47,583.00
33,267.65

2,221.18
92.549.21
6,787.86

33,197.17
85.203.30
27.207.54

(80,787.24)
80.787.24
18.272.15
84,968.00
3,070.99

33,269.27
32,416.38

(81,855.81)
(81,061.09)
81,855.8!
81,061.09
81.855.81
25.839.76
13,152.69

Settlement SET164622017-09-15 9348417 CANADA INC
2017-09-15 9982132 Canada Inc.
2017-09-15 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific Internationa! Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET16456
Settlement SET16461
Settlement SET16458
Settlement SET16459
Settlement SET16482
Settlement SET16478
Settlement SET16470
Settlement SET16481
Settlement SET16479
Settlement SET16471
Settlement SET16493
Settlement SET16494
Settlement SET16507
Settlement SET16502
Settlement SET16504
Settlement SET16487
Settlement SETl6491
Settlement SET16496
Settlement SET16497

2017-09-15
2017-09-15
2017-09-18
2017-09-18
2017-09-18
2017-09-18
2017-09-18
2017-09-18
2017-09-19
2017-09-19
2017-09-19
2017-09-19
2017-09-19
2017-09-19
2017-09-19 Fast Money Auction Inc.
2017-09-19 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-09-19 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-09-19
2017-09-19 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-09-20 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2017-09-20 Asia Pacific International Inc.
2017-09-20 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2017-09-20
2017-09-20 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-09-20 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-09-21 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-09-21
2017-09-21 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-09-21 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2017-09-21 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-09-22 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2017-09-22 92957216 Quebec Inc.

92957216 Quebec Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
Asia Pacific International Inc.

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET16490
Settlement SET16488
Settlement SET16517
Settlement SET16520
Settlement SET16518

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16508
Settlement SET16510
Settlement SETI 6509
Settlement SET!6534

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 6523
Settlement SETI 6525
Settlement SET16526
Settlement SETl 6522
Settlement SET16535
RCredit for SETl 6542
Settlement SETl 6542
Settlement SETl 6544
Settlement SETl 6540
Settlement SETl6543
Settlement SETl 6557
Settlement SET16566
Settlement SETl 6551
Settlement SET16560
Settlement SETl 6552
Settlement SETl 6561
Settlement SETl 6562
Settlement SETl 6550
Settlement SET16581
Settlement SET16580
Settlement SETl 6589
Settlement SETl 6583
Settlement SET16591

2017-09-22
2017-09-22
2017-09-22
2017-09-22
2017-09-25
2017-09-25
2017-09-25
2017-09-25
2017-09-25
2017-09-25
2017-09-25
2017-09-25
2017-09-26
2017-09-26
2017-09-26
2017-09-26
2017-09-26
2017-09-26 M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETl 6585
2017-09-26 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2017-09-27 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2017-09-27 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-09-27 8561648 Canada Inc
2017-09-27 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2017-09-27 9710990 Canada Inc.
2017-09-27
2017-09-27
2017-09-27
2017-09-27
2017-09-27
2017-09-28
2017-09-28
2017-09-28
2017-09-28
2017-09-28
2017-09-28

Settlement SETl 6570
Settlement SETl 6594
Settlement SET16601
Settlement SET16607
Settlement SET16598
Settlement SETl 6596
RCredit for SETl 6603
Settlement SET16603
Settlement SETl 6602
Settlement SETl 6605
Settlement SETl 6593
Settlement SETl 6618
Settlement SETl 6625
RCredit for SETl 6624
RCredit for SET16636
Settlement SETl 6624
Settlement SETl 6636
Settlement SETl6646
Settlement SETl6615
Settlement SET16622

Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Banz Refining Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.

2017-09-28
2017-09-28
2017-09-28

Page 23 of 59 Schedule C

442



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
19,957.99
19.125.88
8,011.64

26,605.15
26.360.88
32,955.65
16,193.32
6,762.73

53,395.41
81,792.82
26,247.17
78,297.05
64,890.13

2,817.75

GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc*

2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9348417 CANADA INC
Asia Pacific International Inc,

Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET16619
Settlement SET16620
Settlement SET16609
Settlement SET16627
Settlement SET16632
Settlement SET16633
Settlement SET16634

2017-09-28
2017-09-28
2017-09-28
2017-09-29
2017-09-29
2017-09-29
2017-09-29
2017-09-29
2017-09-29
2017-09-29
2017-09-29

Settlement SET16628
Settlement SET16638
Settlement SET16637
Settlement SET16650
Settlement SET16641
Settlement SET16719
Settlement SET16626

Total for Period Ended 2017-09-30 $

2017-09-29
2017-09-29
2017-09-29

5,307,169.71

Settlement SET16658 $
Settlement SET16647
Settlement SET16654
RCredil for SET16645
Settlement SET16645
Settlement SET16642
Settlement SET16684
Settlement SET16679
Settlement SET16672
Settlement SET16673
Settlement SET16670
Settlement SET16681

40,751.61
32,215.69
13,086.71

(64,890.13)
64.890.13

1,776.06
78.853.19
92,776.48
77.538.63
59.834.19
51.413.15
77,933.18
19,729.45
26.110.50
3,106.35

73.464.38
38.961.47
13,017.81
3,069.43

12,885.17
6,633.25

13,064.87
38,684.60

(77,453.74)
77.453.74
77.453.79
38,635.28
4,421.69
4,203.42

13,046.41
60,330.00
26.500.50
14,066.24
4,232.54
3,821.74

29,308.89
26,523.77
26,467.22
13.188.63
39.566.80
33,827.04
72,555.56
19.775.47
30,531.67

' 737.36
67,802.86
19.778.98
52.145.74
13.182.39
12,984.01
39.486.98
34,967.66
78.160.51
3,085.55

52.669.15
45.950.51
26.742.14

2337980 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9747583 Canada Ltd

2017-10-02
2017-10-02
2017-10-02
2017-10-02
2017-10-02
2017-10-02
2017-10-03
2017-10-03
2017-10-03
2017-10-03
2017-10-03
2017-10-03
2017-10-03
2017-10-03
2017-10-03 - S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16666
Fast Money Auction Inc. Settlement SET16667

Settlement SET16665
Settlement SET16695
Settlement SET16694
Settlement SET16697
Settlement SET16687
Settlement SET16705
Settlement SET16704
Settlement SET16714
Settlement SET16713
RCredit for SET16706
Settlement SET16706
Settlement SET16707
Settlement SET16712
Settlement SET!6700
Settlement SET16703
Settlement SET16718
Settlement SET16728

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16735
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S; Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET16747
S.S. CashTor Gold Inc
2589913 Ontario Inc
8537399 Canada Inc
8537399 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
2388905 Ontario Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16773

2589913 Ontario Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
5.5. Cash for Gold Inc
5.5, Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9348417 CANADA INC

2017-10-04
2017-10-04
2017-10-04
2017-10-04
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-05
2017-10-06
2017-10-06
2017-10-06
2017-10-06
2017-10-06
2017-10-06
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-10-10
2017-1Q-10
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11

Settlement SET16723
Settlement SET16720
Settlement SET16721
Settlement SET16738
Settlement SET16744
Settlement SET16743
Settlement SET16753
Settlement SET16742
Settlement SET16746
Settlement SET16754
Settlement SET16748

Settlement SETT6737—
Settlement SET16776
Settlement SET16765
Settlement SET16778
Settlement SET16759
Settlement SET16775
Settlement SET16760
Settlement SET16763
Settlement SET16766
Settlement SET16762
Settlement SET16758
Settlement SET16774

Schedule CPage 24 of 59

443



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
19,783.92
10.865.43
3,411.59

93.832.57
6,597.76

30,027.54
65.754.80
59,554.04
66,201.20
59.586.53
65.861.51
32.968.91

1,714.83
81,155.66
34,021.91
40,701.18
6.646.64

19,933.16
73,126.04
36,014.64
46.768.92
71.637.80
27,375.01

1,694.54
27.996.80
13,052.21
94,232.38
51,450.36
34,245.13
27.114.75
1.147.64

32,780.28
26.218.53
93.264.75

6,518.07
58,583.07
52.449.80
51,752.63
65.180.44

(93,264.75)
33,043.52

1,189.63
90,073.62
26,038.99
25.833.65
30,522.95
19.646.80
27,010.45
87,819.73
3,240.12

91,638.89
19.543.65
19.793.76
42,433.04
31,328.31
33,078.89
39.480.81
22.949.81

2,898.22
66.352.76
26.600.82
26.585.54
72,608.30
26.672.57
72,759.70
47,730.03
19.602.44

4,603.69
53,431.23
87,344.08
26,240.20
19.683.51

138,376.65

Settlement SET16767
Settlement SET1676 I
Settlement SET16779
Settlement SET16787
Settlement SET16794
Settlement SET16783
Settlement SET16798
Settlement SET16801
Settlement SET16804
Settlement SET16869
Settlement SET16806
Settlement SET16810
Settlement SET16799
Settlement SET16824
Settlement SET16828
Settlement SET16829
Settlement SET16819
Settlement SET16832

Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
8537399 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET16848
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-11
2017-10-12
2017-10-12
2017-10-12
2017-10-12
2017-10-13
2017-10-13
2017-10-13
2017-10-13
2017-10-13
2017-10-13
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-16
2017-10-17
2017-10-17
2017-10-17
2017-10-17
2017-10-17
2017-10-17
2017-10-17
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-18
2017-10-19
2017-10-19
2017-10-19
2017-10-19
2017-10-19
2017-10-19
2017-10-19
2017-10-19
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-20
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-23
2017-10-24
2017-10-24
2017-10-24
2017-10-24
2017-10-24

Settlement SET16826
Settlement SET16831
Settlement SET16870
Settlement SET16834
Settlement SETI 6817
Settlement SET16816
Settlement SET!6839
Settlement SETI 6850
Settlement SET16853
Settlement SET!6852
Settlement SET16851

Settlement SET!6838
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2589913 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Best Price 4 Gold Inc.

Settlement SET16868
Settlement SET16867
Settlement SET16874
Settlement SET16866
Settlement SET16863
Settlement SET16857
Settlement SET16862
Settlement SET16872
RCredit for SET16874
Settlement SET16877
Settlement SET16858
Settlement SET16887
Settlement SET16892
Settlement SET16879
Settlement SET!6893
Settlement SETI 6884

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16885
Settlement SET16886
Settlement SET16882
Settlement SET16897
Settlement SET16901
Settlement SET16910
Settlement SET16903
Settlement SET16895
Settlement SET16906
Settlement SET16899
Settlement SET16904
Settlement SET16896
Settlement SET16916
Settlement SETI 6918
Settlement SETI 6917
Settlement SETI 6926
Settlement SETI6927
Settlement SETI 6919

GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 6928

Settlement SETI 6930
Settlement SETI6915
Settlement SET16934
Settlement SETI 6947
Settlement SET!6951
Settlement SET16952
Settlement SET16941

Fast Money Auction Inc.

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.

Page 25 of 59 Schedule C

444



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
40.494.63
26.460.20
10.361.40

4,946.37
2,845.96

10,509.07
26,158.78
26,158.38
46,164.04
66,062.10
40,827.49
2,240.68

27.115.40
61.114.37
32,973.32
46.178.38
83,620.16
76,257.82
3,527.03

39.546.34
40,137.30
52.655.20
34.112.52
40,753.96
87,464.18
53.353.72
3,020.94

13.533.39
54,163.98
13.216.35
71.542.53
68.522.48
40,752.14
41,672.74
32.604.63

2,463.89
13,351.00
97,408.80
20.114.35
19,841.88
40.283.49
19.882.72
67,136.00
51,218.12

7,412.99

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16948
Settlement SET16937
Settlement SET16953
Settlement SET16933
Settlement SET16944
Settlement SET16968
Settlement SET16954
Settlement SET16959
Settlement SET16966
Settlement SET16965

2017-10-24
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

2017-10-24
2017-10-24
2017-10-24
2017-10-24
2017-10-25
2017-10-25
2017-10-25
2017-10-25
2017-10-25
2017-10-25
2017-10-25
2017-10-26
2017-10-26
2017-10-26
2017-10-26
2017-10-26
2017-10-26
2017-10-26
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-27
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-30
2017-10-31
2017-10-31
2017-10-31
2017-10-31
2017-10-31
2017-10-31
2017-10-31
2017-10-31

2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET16967

Settlement SET16955S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Settlement SET16975
Settlement SET16976
Settlement SET16982
Settlement SET16974
Settlement SET16987
Settlement SET16980
Settlement SET16977
Settlement SET16990
Settlement SET17008
Settlement SET16999
Settlement SET16992
Settlement SET17004
Settlement SET16995
Settlement SET17006
Settlement SET16991
Settlement SET17010
Settlement SET17033
Settlement SET17036
Settlement SET17029
Settlement SET17040

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2589913 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17016
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET17030

Settlement SET17019

Settlement SET17047

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Settlement SET17026
Settlement SET17048
Settlement SET17054
Settlement SET17053
Settlement SET17049
Settlement SET17062
Settlement SET17057
Settlement SET17066
Settlement SET17050

Total for Period Ended 2017-10-31 $

SH Refining Ltd.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

6,255,352.47

2589913 Ontario Inc
2589913 Ontario Inc
2589913 Ontario Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc

RCredit for SET17069 $
Settlement SET17069
Settlement SET17070
Settlement SET17073
Settlement SET17080
Settlement SET17078
Settlement SET17077
Settlement SET17098
Settlement SET17095

2017-11-01
2017-11-01
2017-11-01
2017-11-01
2017-11-01
2017-11-01
2017-11-01
2017-11-02
2017-11-02
2017-11-02
2017-11-02
2017-11-02
2017-11-02
2017-11-03
2017-11-03
2017-11-03
2017-11-03
2017-11-03
2017-11-03
2017-11-03
2017-11-03
2017-11-06
2017-11-06
2017-11-06
2017-11-06
2017-11-07

(68,731.53)
68,731.53
68,862.67
68,368.43
99.793.33
46,850.45
20,008.04
61.220.55
46,488.76
41,002.91
33,173.27
19.892.34

7,892.82
28,890.20
45.829.55
59,080.84
40,987.99
32,570.07

• 40,344.47
6,206.59

13,211.25
68,224.23
68,020.09
40,041.95
10,647.39
38,923.82

Elite Precious Metai Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17084
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET17089
Settlement SET17097
Settlement SET17083
Settlement SET17112
Settlement SET17113
Settlement SET!7108
Settlement SET17104
Settlement SET171099346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17 I 05
Settlement SET17102
Settlement SET17106
Settlement SET17129
Settlement SET17128
Settlement SET17117
Settlement SET17116
Settlement SET17145

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.

Page 26 of 59 Schedule C

445



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
59,729.02
40,000.23
46,577.08
33,178.34
5,827.38

47,867.88
27,432.21
27,082.38
46.263.87
46.414.56
39.750.75
32.938.44
9.468.59
7,747.22

95.408.19
47,609.92
33,031.70
52,883.61
40,064.55
26,541.32

2,918.76
175.50

3,099.20
39,910.36
33,181.38

3,326.83
74,369.51
52.942.76
39,838.11
52,301.47
33,142.07
3,061.37

68,226.68
67.444.50
46.808.19
46.139.87

6,675.50
2,401.10

33,380.46
33,217.95

6.762.60
46,552.75
64.703.60
65,698.10
30,607.72
59.462.65

2,501.72
40,842.78

6,608.09
45,802.31

5,856.89
3,517.41

53,836.90
94.408.86
12,086.36
53.770.60
3.601.91

80,702.00
34,080.15
95.280.50
53.347.45
6,601.79

53.391.65
6,448.52

88,057.59
26.901.57
19.935.58
6,704.49
6.669.91

105,412.97
47.721.87
36,277.98
6,729.06

Settlement SET17143
Settlement SET17138
Settlement SET17150
Settlement SET17140
Settlement SET17137
Settlement SET17157
Settlement SET17162
Settlement SET17161
Settlement SET17155
Settlement SET17169
Settlement SET17166
Settlement SET17165
Settlement SET17167
Settlement SET17 I 54
Settlement SET17184
Settlement SET17179
Settlement SET17172
Settlement SET17180

9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
Best Price 4 Gold Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2576393 Ontario Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.

2017-11-07
2017-11-07
2017-11-07
2017-11-07
2017-11-07
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-08
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-09
2017-11-10
2017-11-10
2017-11-10
2017-11-13
2017-11-13
2017-11-13
2017-11-13
2017-11-13
2017-11-13
2017-11-14
2017-11-14
2017-11-14
2017-11-14

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17174

Settlement SET17182Pasricha Inc,

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET17170
Settlement SET17171
Settlement SET17173
Settlement SET17194
Settlement SET17195
Settlement SET17187
Settlement SET17205
Settlement SET17211
Settlement SET17202
Settlement SET172219346-8460 Quebec Inc.

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET17219
Settlement SET17201S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Settlement SET17237
Settlement SET17224
Settlement SET17235
Settlement SET17242
Settlement SET17239
Settlement SET17223
Settlement SET17257
Settlement SET17255
Settlement SET17256
Settlement SET17260
Settlement SET17253
Settlement SET17259
Settlement SET17248
Settlement SET17262
Settlement SET17246
Settlement SET17269
Settlement SET17277
Settlement SET17278
Settlement SET!7279
Settlement SET17266
Settlement SET17288
Settlement SET17298
Settlement SET17287
Settlement SET17295
Settlement SET17282
Settlement SET17306
Settlement SET17302

2576393 Ontario Inc,

2589913 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
3526763 Canada Ltd
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
2388905 Ontario Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET17331

Settlement SET17344

2017-11-14
2017-11-14
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-15
2017-11-16
2017-11-16
2017-11-16
2017-11-16
2017-11-16
2017-11-17
2017-11-17
2017-11-17
2017-11-17
2017-11-17
2017-11-20
2017-11-20
2017-11-20
2017-11-20
2017-11-20
2017-11-20
2017-11-20
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-21
2017-11-22

Settlement SET17318
Settlement SET17317
Settlement SET17316
Settlement SET17309
Settlement SET17304
Settlement SET17322
Settlement SET17328
Settlement SET17329
Settlement SET17320
Settlement SET17323
Settlement SET17337
Settlement SET17324

8561648 Canada Inc

Page 27 of 59 Schedule C

446



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
52.898.68

(85,521.80)
85.521.80
86.179.73
13.466.57
33.580.69

3,820.44
1,485.25

53,090.05
35,214.17
33,071.78
45.946.39
13,395.46

4,068.74
33,584.20
20.209.15
26,573.04

6,694.48
6,740.37

34,370.83
3,456.70

43,516.88
43,623.86
27,090.96
68.136.58

6,693.96
6,896.63

34,331.31
3,980.08

61,698.26
26,710.19
36.979.80
33.571.59
26,669.50
13.416.78
34,179.61

5,698.55
85,171.75
38,099.62
30.989.79
83,659.03
34.519.42

4,655.04
34,545.68

(42,544.30)
42,544.30
42.640.43

102,116.30
34.346.39
27,072.25
33.772.16
19.875.70
20,111.00
20.144.80

(62,051.21)
62,051.21
62,051.12
37.101.74
13,388.58
8,067.41

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
Banz Refining Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc

Settlement SET17360
RCredit for SET17356
Settlement SET17356
Settlement SET17366
Settlement SET17354
Settlement SET17348
Settlement SET17365
Settlement SET17357
Settlement SET17355
Settlement SETl 7345
Settlement SETl7346
Settlement SETl7364
Settlement SETl 7353
Settlement SETl 7350

2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-22
2017-11-23
2017-11-23
2017-11-23
2017-11-23
2017-11-23
2017-11-23
2017-11-23
2017-11-24
2017-11-24
2017-11-24
2017-11-24
2017-11-24
2017-11-24
2017-11-24
2017-11-24
2017-11-27
2017-11-27
2017-11-27
2017-11-27
2017-11-27
2017-11-27
2017-11-27
2017-11-27
2017-11-28
2017-11-28
2017-11-28
2017-11-28
2017-11-28
2017* 11-28
2017-11-29
2017-11-29
2017-11-29
2017-11-29
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30 2575720 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET17376
Settlement SETl 7378
Settlement SET17381
Settlement SETl7372
Settlement SETl7380

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17367
Settlement SETl 7368
Settlement SETl 7398
Settlement SETl 7399
Settlement SET17391
Settlement SETl 7385
Settlement SETl7384
Settlement SETl 7407

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2589913 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
2388905 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17388
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc Settlement SETl 7387

Settlement SETl7414
Settlement SETl7416
Settlement SET17418
Settlement SETl 7409
Settlement SET17417
Settlement SET17422
Settlement SETl 7413
Settlement SETl 7411
Settlement SETl 7437
Settlement SET17430
Settlement SET17431
Settlement SETl 7442

2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETl 7429
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc Settlement SETl7428
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17451

RCredit for SETl7467
Settlement SET17467
Settlement SETl 7469
Settlement SETl 7470
Settlement SET17471
Settlement SETl 7475
Settlement SETl 7474
Settlement SETl 7484
Settlement SETl 7478
Settlement SETl7479
RCredit for SETl 7492
Settlement SET17492
Settlement SET17493

GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETl 7485

Settlement SETl 7494
Settlement SETl7472

Total for Period Ended 2017-11-30 $

2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30
2017-11-30

Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

5,399,164.62

2017-12-01
2017-12-01
2017-12-01
2017-12-01
2017-12-04
2017-12-04
2017-12-04
2017-12-04
2017-12-04
2017-12-05
2017-12-05

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2589913 Ontario Inc
9982132 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETl 7529

Settlement SETl 7512
Settlement SETl 7513
Settlement SETl 7539
Settlement SETl7533

Settlement SET17499 $
Settlement SETl 7501
Settlement SETl 7500
Settlement SETl7502
Settlement SET17517
Settlement SETl 7518

40,774.25
67.515.50
33,265.57
12,335.96
19,770.53
19,821.74
40.553.50
13,128.44
10,949.77
46,889.05

1,916.20

Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Page 28 of 59 Schedule C

447



1TC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
3,621.28

46,712.33
33,652.32
19,744.01

6,536.79
39,537.29
32.270.97
32.643.26
39,611.65
53.414.14

4,322.50
93,573.85
26.758.42
32,467.75
53,802.19
6,021.73

39.196.56
32,378.06
38.838.54
6,450.08

13.424.84
13,43134
14.532.26
39.211.21

7,034.17
54,236.03
66.541.80
32.808.49
26.237.64
38.785.37
52,393.12
91.601.49
38.299.56

621.40
52.918.27

6,565.00
41.994.42
32,708.91

5,792.93
13,091.39
26,186.03
53.461.85

4.287.27
33,357.09
39.517.40
32.871.41
32.824.22
38.825.15
32.648.59
20,960.68

5,495.23
26,107.90
13,085.54
13.169.65
13,261.95
4,486.04

39.587.37
19,909.11
33,168.07
33.219.81
32.931.60
6,794.45

27,005.55
7.654.27

34.389.55
49.380.37
39,414.70
26,998.73
33,012.20

4,902.04
13.213.98
40.729.65
33,052.63 '

Settlement SET17536S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.

2017-12-05
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-06
2017-12-07
2017-12-07
2017-12-07
2017-12-07

Settlement SET17547
Settlement SET17553
Settlement SET17554
Settlement SET17555
Settlement SET17558
Settlement SET17564
Settlement SET17552
Settlement SET175599346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17551
Settlement SET17550S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17568
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc .

Settlement SET17572
Settlement SET17571
Settlement SETI7574

Settlement SETI 75692017-12-07
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-08
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-11
2017-12-12
2017-12-12
2017-12-12
2017-12-12
2017-12-12
2017-12-13
2017-12-13
2017-12-13
2017-12-13
2017-12-14
2017-12-14
2017-12-14
2017-12-14
2017-12-14
2017-12-14
2017-12-14
2017-12-14
2017-12-15
2017-12-15
2017-12-15
2017-12-15
2017-12-15
2017-12-18
2017-12-18
2017-12-18
2017-12-18
2017-12-18
2017-12-18
2017-12-18
2017-12-18
2017-12-19
2017-12-19
2017-12-19
2017-12-19
2017-12-19
2017-12-19
2017-12-19
2017-12-20
2017-12-20

Settlement SETI 7586
Settlement SETI 7585
Settlement SETI 7587
Settlement SETI 7583
Settlement SETI 7588

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETI 7589

Settlement SET175809989676 Canada Inc.
Settlement SETI 7581
Settlement SET17578
Settlement SETI 7612
Settlement SETI 7597
Settlement SETI 7610
Settlement SETI 7611
Settlement SET17606
Settlement SETI 7602
Settlement SETI 7599
Settlement SETI 7607
Settlement SET!7600
Settlement SETI 7625
Settlement SETI 7628
Settlement SETI 7627
Settlement SETI 7623
Settlement SETI 7621
Settlement SET17633
Settlement SET17645

9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Asia Pacific International Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 7632

Settlement SETI 7630S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd,

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET17670

Settlement SET17656
Settlement SET17680
Settlement SETI7672
Settlement SET] 7673
Settlement SETI 7679
Settlement SETI 7671
Settlement SETI 7689
Settlement SETI 7688
Settlement SET17692
Settlement SETI 7686
Settlement SET17694
Settlement SETI 7696

Settlement SETI 7652
Settlement SETI 7661
Settlement SETI 7660
Settlement SETI 7657
Settlement SET17663
Settlement SET17662

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.

9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SETI 7698

Settlement SETI 7690S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Settlement SET17725
Settlement SET17716

9348417 CANADA INC
9776087 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 7712
GTA Gold Refining Inc
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SETI 7724
Settlement SETI 7723
Settlement SETI 7708
Settlement SETI 7721
Settlement SETI 7733
Settlement SET17746

Page 29 of 59 Schedule C

448



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Pate Vendor Name
34,222.76
19.911.71
33,016.75
32,838.78
40,687.00
14,259.59
47,465.21
13,211.51

4.566.90
19.795.36
33,021.43
25,911.34
33.480.72
33,211.62

7,369.70
13,510.64
5.801.90

13,511.42
67,284.92
13.178.36

5,623.80
13,265.07

Settlement SET17747
Settlement SET17753

2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
OTA Gold Refining Inc
GTA Gold Refining inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
S.S, Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET!7766

Settlement SET17760
Settlement SET17784
Settlement SET17787
Settlement SET17783
Settlement SETl 7791
Settlement SETl 7778
Settlement SET17779
Settlement SETl 7786

Total for Period Ended 2017-12-31 $

2017-12-20
2017-12-20
2017-12-20
2017-12-20
2017-12-20
2017-12-20
2017-12-20
2017-12-20

Settlement SETl 7743
Settlement SETl7745
Settlement SETl 7755
Settlement SETl 7756
Settlement SETl7736
Settlement SETl7751
Settlement SETl7734
Settlement SETl 7764
Settlement SETl7763
Settlement SETl7767
Settlement SETl 7765

2017-12-20
2017-12-21
2017-12-21
2017-12-21
2017-12-21
2017-12-21
2017-12-21
2017-12-22
2017-12-22
2017-12-22
2017-12-22
2017-12-22
2017-12-22
2017-12-22

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9896643 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.

2,981»760*44

K.M.Q. Precious Metal In $
Settlement SET17793
Settlement SETl 7802
Settlement SETl 7803
Settlement SETl 7794
Settlement SETl7829

14,610.70
41,053.07
20.700.55
10,357.23
6,019.39

66.678.56
48,070.88
33,699.25
6,373.25

66,718.47
4,869.15

20.147.53
33,437.30
28.446.86
60,063.77
47,737.04
31.645.52
3,619.20

60,055.32
19.684.86
59.654.54
4,506.71

(60,077.03)
60,077.03
59.564.14
27.150.50
40,311.05
33.641.66
13,275.60
13,368.29
13,524.03
47.778.51
13.508.56
21,498.10
26,975.39
33,771.79-- ' 20,718.62 - ~

19.835.14
34.860.67
60,672.04
60,342.88
9,476.09

59.606.56
46,040.28
14,146.08
55.247.53
9,448.27

34.876.14
33,679.36

K.M.Q. Precious Metal Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
9776087 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange inc. Settlement SETl 7818
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold inc
2474722 Ontario inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

2018-01-01
2018-01-02
2018-01-02
2018-01-02
2018-01-02
2018-01-03
2018-01-03
2018-01-03
2018-01-03
2018-01-03
2018-01-04
2018-01-05
2018-01-05
2018-01-05
2018-01-05
2018-01-05
2018-01-05
2018-01-05
2018-01-05
2018-01-08
2018-01-08
2018-01-08
2018-01-08
2018-01-08
2018-01-08
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-09
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-10
2018-01-11
2018-01- 1 l
2018-01-11
2018-01-11
2018-01-12
2018-01-12

Settlement SETl 7830
Settlement SETl 7819
Settlement SET17832
Settlement SETl 7840
Settlement SETl7853
Settlement SETl 7852
Settlement SETl 7856
Settlement SETl 7866

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17865
Settlement SETl 7857
Settlement SETl 7850
Settlement SET17864
Settlement SETl 7887
Settlement SETl 7886
Settlement SETl 7873
RCredit for SET!7883
Settlement SETl 7883
Settlement SETl 7884
Settlement SETl 7892
Settlement SETl 7899
Settlement SETl 7898
Settlement SETl 7910
Settlement SET17913
Settlement SETl 7902

GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2575720 Ontario inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9896643 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETl 7901
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canadalnc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9348417 CANADA INC
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canadainc

Settlement SETl 7900
Settlement SETl 7895
Settlement SETl 7920
Settlement SET17919
Settlement SETl 7924
Settlement SETl 7921
Settlement SETl 7927
Settlement SET17916
Settlement SETl 7928
Settlement SETl7917
Settlement SETl7926
Settlement SET17942
Settlement SETl 7948

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETl 7935
Settlement SETl 7936
Settlement SETl 7958
Settlement SETl 7952

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd

Page 30 of 59 Schedule C

449



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
30.973.54
40.558.96
61.117.55
18.899.84

7,410.91
54.336.36
55.563.37
34.189.35
27.314.56
20,490.08
13,775.06
67.870.66
19.152.90
2,365.48

66,964.30
70,554.02
41.601.95
41,462.33
3,289.26

34,083.59
40.951.91
27.726.66
20.665.84
40,641.77
33,521.02
40.997.97
10.593.57
60,731.32

(53,397.50)
53,397.50
66.757.60
35,054.67
20,220.49
40,187.03
3.153.28

16,664.83
40,558.05
33.493.85
42,065.40
47,491.63
67,095.47
60.988.40

4.716.79
6i ,018.01
61.983.61
40,108.89
73,455.47
18,185.02
48.488.57
6.975.80

20.754.76
27,938.82
13,901.29
3,003.00
3.643.25
4.982.25

90,444.69
14,083.76
42.267.57
20.418.97
40.566.76
14,627.21
33.560.41
61.450.35
41,731.43

5,791.24
61.262.37
27.510.76
40.808.95
11,099.92
33,670.53

7.495.28
20,214.87

Settlement SET179569776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc,

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2615041 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET17989

Settlement SET17988
Settlement SET18010
Settlement SET18011
Settlement SET18020
Settlement SET18031
Settlement SET18018
Settlement SET18022
Settlement SET18005
Settlement SET18033
Settlement SET18017
RCredit for SET18019
Settlement SET18019
Settlement SET18021
Settlement SET18041
Settlement SET!8051
Settlement SET18042
Settlement SET18036
Settlement SETI8061
Settlement SET18064
Settlement SET18055

2018-01-12
2018-01-12
2018-01-12
2018-01-12
2018-01-12
2018-01-12
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-15
2018-01-16
2018-01-16
2018-01-16
2018-01-16
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-17
2018-01-18
2018-01-18
2018-01-18
2018-01-18
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-19
2018-01-22
2018-01-22
2018-01-22
2018-01-22
2018-01-22
2018-01-22
2018-01-23
2018-01-23
2018-01-23
2018-01-23
2018-01-23
2018-01-23
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-24
2018-01-25
2018-01-25
2018-01-25
2018-01-25
2018-01-25
2018-01-25

Settlement SET17953
Settlement SET!7961
Settlement SET17955
Settlement SET17954
Settlement SET17960
Settlement SET17972
Settlement SET17977
Settlement SET17978
Settlement SET17976
Settlement SET17973
Settlement SET17975
Settlement SET17974
Settlement SET17969
Settlement SET17979
Settlement SET18001
Settlement SET17999

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2615041 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.

8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
2388905 Ontario Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Talus Gold Inc.

Settlement SET18059
Settlement SET18053
Settlement SET18065
Settlement SET18058
Settlement SET18054
Settlement SET18060
Settlement SET18072
Settlement SET18077
Settlement SET18076
Settlement SET18070
Settlement SET18088
Settlement SET18069
Settlement SET18091
Settlement SET18102
Settlement SET18107
Settlement SET18100
Invoice 111159
Settlement SET18092
Settlement SET18132
Settlement SET18113
Settlement SET18 I 24
Settlement SET18119
Settlement SET18121
Settlement SETI 8125
Settlement SET18120
Settlement SET18122
Settlement SET18115
Settlement SET!8116
Settlement SET!8123
Settlement SET!8143
Settlement SET18144
Settlement SET18145
Settlement SET18146
Settlement SET18135
Settlement SET18149

Page 31 of 59 Schedule C

450



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET18156 68.811.24

13,637.65
40.762.67
60,582.17

120,633.37
8,080.67

(54,685.30)
54,685.30
55,205.15
30,206.80
48,237.12
97,069.76
40,520.74
15,943.97
53.415.11
47,274.50
17.209.73
10.193.56
6,868.68

13,344.76
14,035.58
27.340.95
35.117.68
20,147.40
20.179.25
9,727.90

27,540.24
40.342.12
46.993.96
32,302.14
66.223.56

112,547.89
13.389.74
54,986.49
7,098.91

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346*8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2615041 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2473927 Ontario Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9839143 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

2018-01-26
2018-01-26
2018-01-26
2018-01-26
2018-01-26
2018-01-26
2018-01-29
2018*01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-29
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01-30
2018-01*31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31
2018-01-31

Settlement SET18154
Settlement SET18158
Settlement SET18159
Settlement SET18153
Settlement SET!8152
RCredit for SET18172
Settlement SET18172
Settlement SET18182
Settlement SET18174
Settlement SET18167
Settlement SET18188
Settlement SET18175
Settlement SET18177
Settlement SET18181
Settlement SET18186
Settlement SET18178
Settlement SET18169
Settlement SET18209
Settlement SET18210
Settlement SET18196
Settlement SET18208
Settlement SET18205
Settlement SET18206
Settlement SET18215
Settlement SET18198
Settlement SET18228
Settlement SET18225
Settlement SET18234
Settlement SET18237
Settlement SET18227
Settlement SET18226
Settlement SET18232
Settlement SET18224
Settlement SET18223

Total for Period Ended 2018-01-31 $ 5,185,133-32

Settlement SET18243 $
Settlement SET18241
Settlement SET18257
Settlement SET18258
Settlement SET18239
Settlement SET18244
Settlement SET18247
Settlement SET18271
Settlement SET18270
Settlement SET18272
Settlement SET18273

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET18283
Settlement SET18266
Settlement SET18269
Settlement SET18290
Settlement SET18288
Settlement SET18294
Settlement SET18295
Settlement SET!8287
Settlement SET18291
Settlement SET18314
Settlement SET18318
Settlement SET18319
Settlement SET!8306

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET18332
Settlement SET18330
Settlement SET18310
Settlement SET18347
Settlement SET18345
Settlement SET18348

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET18346
Settlement SET18342
Settlement SET18341
Settlement SET18337
Settlement SET18343
Settlement SET18355

68,526.61
54.717.67
27.540.24
46.565.74
47.206.64
3,088.15
8,152.56

40.227.20
20,079.80
38.433.72
60,641.10
47.896.38
9,995.83

53.744.47
49.408.24
29.316.43
40.720.68
68,027.83
21,796.58
54,313.35
48.174.74
55,716.83
46.943.39
54.654.21
54.965.43
20,203.82
9,704.24

48.184.64
53.881.48
80,805.47
61,680.70
17.700.73
20,182.76
9,253.66

138,871.71
42,386.50

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.

2018-02-01
2018-02-01
2018-02-01
2018-02*01
2018-02-01
2018-02-01
2018-02-01
2018-02-02
2018-02-02
2018-02-02
2018-02-02 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-02-02
2018-02-02 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-02-02
2018-02-05
2018-02-05
2018-02-05
2018-02-05
2018-02-05
2018-02-05
2018-02-06
2018-02-06 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-02-06 9747583 Canada Ltd

•' 2018-02-06 ‘ 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-02-06
2018-02-06
2018-02-06
2018-02-07 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-02-07 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-02-07 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-02-07
2018-02-07 GTA Gold Refining Inc
2018-02-07 Pasricha Inc.
2018-02-07
2018-02-07
2018-02-08

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.

Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.

Page 32 of 59 Schedule C

451



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
55.598.40
47,067.80
50,095.89
61,041.63
18.320.90
13.492.44
6,810.44

55.446.30
16,692.00
27,073.15
33.407.40
66,587.04
48,025.12
20,083.31
10.526.88
6,931.47

67.627.30
41.179.45
34.479.90
49,053.16
54,478.97
16,089.58
41,095.60
15,979.99
68,099.85

134,590.69
10.431.85
34.714.29
41,766.27
34,799.05
60.751.86
20.243.60
10.417.29
21,318.44
28,208.96
34,496.93
56,739.15
47,844.42
81.792.75
61,370.79
42.261.70
14,038.31
11,049.35
16.831.88
56,156.23
8,141.77

97,962.54
56,307.68
69.864.60
53.439.62
49,195.77
15,251.08
55,260.66
28,239.51
16.334.76
14,052.48
89,151.92
70,335.85
13.682.63
13,586.04
20.657.39
23,745.02
54,850.25
56,025.32
89.175.71
16,132.09
7,530.51

68.253.90
69.146.61
98,151.56
54,873.00
40.364.87
49.114.39

Settlement SET18374
Settlement SET18370
Settlement SET18358
Settlement SET18367
Settlement SET18372
Settlement SET!8365
Settlement SET18353
Settlement SET18376
Settlement SET18378
Settlement SET18383

8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET!8392
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian

2018-02-08
2018-02-08
2018-02-08
2018-02-08
2018-02-08
2018-02-08
2018-02-08
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-09
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-12
2018-02-13
2018-02-13
2018-02-13
2018-02-13
2018-02-13
2018-02-13
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-14
2018-02-15
2018-02-15
2018-02-15
2018-02-15
2018-02-15
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-16
2018-02-20
2018-02-20
2018-02-20
2018-02-20
2018-02-20
2018-02-20
2018-02-20
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21

Settlement SET18377
Settlement SET18387

Settlement SET18384
Settlement SET18380
Settlement SET18379
Settlement SET18390
Settlement SET18396
Settlement SETI8393
Settlement SET!84II
Settlement SET1840 I
Settlement SET18413
Settlement SET18407
Settlement SETI 8412
Settlement SET18402
Settlement SET18400
Settlement SET]8397
Settlement SET18427
Settlement SET18426
Settlement SET18417
Settlement SET18422
Settlement SET18430
Settlement SET18419
Settlement SET18433
Settlement SET18452
Settlement SET18443
Settlement SET18450
Settlement SET18447
Settlement SETI8445
Settlement SET18449

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET!8460
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
Ohannes Khatchirian

Settlement SET18436
Settlement SET!8440

M.A.C Precious Meta! Refining Inc Settlement SETI8439
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2615041 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET18527

Settlement SET!85 15
Settlement SET18521
Settlement SET18538
Settlement SET18562
Settlement SET18546
Settlement SET18553
Settlement SET18540

Settlement SET18437
Settlement SETI 8432
Settlement SETI 8489
Settlement SETI 8465
Settlement SETI 8479
Settlement SETI 8480
Settlement SETI 8472
Settlement SETI 8503
Settlement SETI 8500
Settlement SETI 8505
Settlement SETI 8499
Settlement SETI8504
Settlement SETI 8502
Settlement SETI 8497
Settlement SETI 8494
Settlement SETI8495
Settlement SETI 8507
Settlement SET!8518
Settlement SETI 8523
Settlement SET]8530
Settlement SETI8525

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2615041 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.

Page 33 of 59 Schedule C

452



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET185499346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
9989676 Canada Inc.

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

88.940.15
60,882.38
12,505.87
28,149.03
3,960.84

60,908.90
20,294.17
63,026.86
12,346.75
20,581.86
34,457.93
27,581.84
54,834.00
34,014.24
35.149.27
70.113.16
87,823.71
6,834.75

109,053.62
20.536.36
56,266.99
21.893.69
28.719.60
34,073.00
54,928.64
6,875.44

19,898.32
27.447.42
27.486.42
54.627.69
42,014.18
75,136.62
42.195.27

8,275.02
20,607.73
28.180.36
54,939.56
13.610.61
28,039.96
14,037.92
9,307.61

21.592.61
53,162.07

2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21
2018-02-21 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-02-21 SH Refining Ltd.
2018-02-22 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-02-22 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-02-22 SH Refining Ltd.
2018-02-23 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2018-02-23 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2018-02-23 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-02-23 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-02-23 9776087 Canada Inc.
2018-02-23 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-02-23 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-02-23 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-02-23
2018-02-23
2018-02-26
2018-02-26 2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2018-02-26
2018-02-26
2018-02-26
2018-02-26
2018-02-26
2018-02-27
2018-02-27
2018-02-27
2018-02-27
2018-02-27

Settlement SET18551
Settlement SET18550
Settlement SET!8545
Settlement SET18542
Settlement SET18552
Settlement SET18539
Settlement SET18570
Settlement SET18566
Settlement SET18567
Settlement SET18600
Settlement SET18601
Settlement SET18603
Settlement SET18597
Settlement SET18593
Settlement SET18590
Settlement SET18599
Settlement SET18594
Settlement SET18596
Settlement SET18606
Settlement SET!8609
Settlement SET18610
Settlement SET18626
Settlement SET18625
Settlement SET!8624
Settlement SET18614
Settlement SET18619
Settlement SET18638
Settlement SET18637
Settlement SET18643
Settlement SETI8645
Settlement SET18644
Settlement SET18641
Settlement SET18634
Settlement SET18659
Settlement SET18662
Settlement SET18664
Settlement SET18667
Settlement SET18668
Settlement SET18661
Settlement SET18655
Settlement SET18675
Settlement SET18673

Total for Period Ended 2018-02-28 $

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.

8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
GTA Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc

2018-02-27
2018-02-27
2018-02-28
2018-02-28
2018-02-28
2018-02-28
2018-02-28
2018-02-28
2018-02-28
2018-02-28
2018-02-28

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Coip.
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Sam Bijouterie Inc.

6,192,957.26

Settlement SET18686
Settlement SET18687
Settlement SET18683
Settlement SET18692
Settlement SET18693
Settlement SET18688
Settlement SET18684
Settlement SET18697
Settlement SET18694
Settlement SET18702
Settlement SET18701
Settlement SET18714
Settlement SET18716
Settlement SET18738
Settlement SET18742
SettIement SET18736

2018-03-01 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-03-01 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-03-01 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-03-01 9776087 Canada Inc.
2018-03-01 2388905 Ontario Inc.
2018-03-01 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-03-01 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-03-02
2018-03-02
2018-03-02
2018-03-02
2018-03-05
2018-03-05
2018-03-05
2018-03-05
2018-03-05
2018-03-05 .9896643 Canada Inc.
2018-03-05 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-03-05 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-03-05
2018-03-05
2018-03-05
2018-03-05 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-03-06 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-03-06 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-03-06 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-03-06 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-03-06 Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.

54,677.74
54,266.03
42,380.00
21.798.27
12,693.85
75.341.50
13,297.57
34,614.84
29,371.16
54,840.37
20.572.50
29.140.28
34.873.28
49,800.40
66,941.55
42,721.90
21,354:58 ~

63,981.32
82,436.64
57,182.71
20,659.21
16,041.87
68,627.39
72,102.94
56,099.94
71,626.10
91,043.42
24,959.35

$

2457041 Ontario Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET18723
Settlement SET18711
Settlement SET18725

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET18735
Settlement SET18722
Settlement SET18718
Settlement SET18727
Settlement SET18773
Settlement SET18757
Settlement SET18748
Settlement SET18762
Settlement SET18760

Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Schedule CPage 34 of 59

453



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
48.705.93
11.669.32
62,656.23
49,252.58
97.915.35
13,827.06
97,413.42
55.821.35

138,290.88
49.832.51
15.444.65
36,199.54
15.237.17
14,070.55
28.507.57
21,302.84
13.704.86
67.559.18
43,016.22
21,356.53
91,767.00
13,781.30
15,443.09
97,782.49
28,235.09
27.726.66
13,843.44
77,471.29
55.196.96
26.375.96
55,349.71

135,445.44
20.621.38
35.679.28
64.784.33
96,649.80
72.107.62
61.632.22
56,685.20
27,846.91
14.322.62
62.433.15
28,070.77
42.137.29
55,273.40

116,022.92
27.789.58

7,943.13
65,859.69
17.791.15
97,073.47
41,901.47
21,498.88
49.957.18
8,255.26

83.269.94
49.117.38
61,303.06
28,677.09
49.922.86
83.148.52
57.180.63
41.980.38
15.656.29
18.519.67
79.933.23
48.978.15
82.534.53
82,018.95

1,596.53
42,109.08

(13,943.15)
13.943.15

Settlement SET18772Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9982132 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.

2018-03-06
Settlement SET18752
Settlement SET18789
Settlement SET18788
Settlement SET18779
Settlement SET18777
Settlement SET18783
Settlement SET!8805
Settlement SET18807

. Settlement SET!8802
Settlement SET18804
Invoice 111493
Settlement SET18799
Settlement SET18833
Settlement SET18832
Settlement SETl 8831
Settlement SET18842
Settlement SETl 8834
Settlement SETl 8838
Settlement SET18839
Settlement SETl8837
Settlement SETl8819
Settlement SETl 8823
Settlement SETl 8835
Settlement SETl8848
Settlement SETl8854
Settlement SETl8853
Settlement SETl8851
Settlement SETl8852
Settlement SETl8857
Settlement SETl 8850
Settlement SETl8855
Settlement SET!8861
Settlement SETl 8885
Settlement SETl8880
Settlement SET18878
Settlement SETl8873
Settlement SETl8877

2018-03-06
2018-03-07
2018-03-07
2018-03-07
2018-03-07
2018-03-07
2018-03-08
2018-03-08
2018-03-08
2018-03-08
2018-03-08
2018-03-08
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-09
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-12
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-13
2018-03-14
2018-03-14
2018-03-14
2018-03-14
2018-03-14
2018-03-14
2018-03-15
2018-03-15
2018-03-15
2018-03-15
2018-03-15
2018-03-15
2018-03-15
2018-03-15
2018-03-16
2018-03-16
2018-03-16
2018-03-16
2018-03-16 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-03-16
2018-03-16 Pasricha Inc.
2018-03-16
2018-03-16
2018-03-19
2018-03-19
2018-03-19
2018-03-19
2018-03-19
2018-03-19
2018-03-19
2018-03-19

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETl 8872
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
9710990 Canada Inc,

9839143 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET18884
Settlement SETl 8871
Settlement SETl 8876
Settlement SETl 8891
Settlement SETl8890
Settlement SETl 8898
Settlement SETl 8899
Settlement SETl 8901
Settlement SET18895
Settlement SET18916
Settlement SETl 8915
Settlement SETl 8910
Settlement SETl 8920
Settlement SETl8913
Settlement SET18909
Settlement SET18906
Settlement SET18912
Settlement SETl8930
Settlement SETl 8943
Settlement SET18947
Settlement SET18923
Settlement SETl8931

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETl 8940
Settlement SETl 8944

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
GoldBrex Internationa] Inc
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SETl 9137
Settlement SETl 8925
Settlement SETl 8959
Settlement SETl 8950
Settlement SETl 8954
Settlement SETl 8956
Settlement SETl 8958
Settlement SET18966
RCrcdit for SET18951
Settlement SET18951

Page 35 of 59 Schedule C

454



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
14,070.81
81.926.65
46,542.99
27.770.73
94.338.79
55.978.65
7,085.91
6,989.45

56.938.31
7,190.69

48,952.15
35,618.05
61.968.66
68,722.03
49.815.22
20.991.23
20.987.59

(230.75)
7,159.23

230.75
99.71

61.824.62
28,035.93
36.119.59
54.736.76

7,406.62
41.639.39
21,372.00
42,837.86
20,959.64
20,853.04
14,292.85

7,048.08
57,167.37
7,000.89
2,243.93
6,985.81

100.539.27
82.725.76
63,174.28

7.248.67
7,037.55
2,552.03
5,391.75

72,577.05
42,796.13
28,552.81
36.317.84
96.548.40
21.240.57
42.645.59
15.920.32

858.78
7.105.67
3,647.41

96,551.00
71.509.62
67.907.84
82,404.01
33.867.73

-35,285.12
27.907.23
21,073.52
20.966.79
21.512.27
48.287.85
74,507.42
22,868.17
37.616.93
16.686.93
74.401.86
77.813.58

114,657.53

Settlement SET18952
Settlement SET18955
Settlement SET18983
Settlement SET18992
Settlement SET18976
Settlement SET18978
Settlement SET18993
Settlement SET18994
Settlement SET!8989
Settlement SET18975
Settlement SET19002
Settlement SET19015

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.

2575720 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9982132 Canada Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.

2018-03-19
2018-03-19
2018-03-20
2018-03-20
2018-03-20
2018-03-20
2018-03-20
2018-03-20
2018-03-20
2018-03-20
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-21
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-22
2018-03-23
2018-03-23
2018-03-23
2018-03-23
2018-03-23
2018-03-23
2018-03-23
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-26
2018-03-27
2018-03-27
2018-03-27
2018-03-27

Settlement SET19003
Settlement SET19005

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET18995
Fast Money Auction Inc. Settlement SET19000

Settlement SET19007
RCredit for SET19008
Settlement SET19006
Settlement SET19008
Settlement SET19010
Settlement SET19004
Settlement SET19024
Settlement SET19023
Settlement SET19027
Settlement SET19017
Settlement SET19034
Settlement SET!9033
Settlement SET19019
Settlement SET19025
Settlement SET19038
Settlement SET19036
Settlement SET19031
Settlement SET19039
Settlement SET19016
Settlement SET19018
Settlement SET19037
Settlement SET19051
Settlement SET19050
Settlement SET19059
Settlement SET19044
Settlement SET19041
Settlement SET19043
Settlement SET19057
Settlement SET19067
Settlement SET19077
Settlement SET19076
Settlement SET19080
Settlement SET19074
Settlement SET19075
Settlement SET19084
Settlement SET19079
Settlement SET19066
Settlement SET19062
Settlement SET19064
Settlement SET19072
Settlement SET19092
Settlement SET19 I 01
Settlement SET19099
Settlement SET19095

--Settlement-SET19130 -
Settlement SET19121
Settlement SET19111
Settlement SET19120
Settlement SET19126
Settlement SET19122
Settlement SET19125
Settlement SET19116
Settlement SET19133
Settlement SET19127
Settlement SET19124
Settlement SET!9161
Settlement SET19183

Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GoldBrex International Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GoldBrex International Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.

„ J20J 8-03-28. 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28
2018-03-28 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-03-29 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2018-03-29 2417916 Ontario Inc.

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Page 36 of 59 Schedule C

455



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
35,798.23
13,747.89
20,836.40
74,817.86
34,783.06
64,702.56
(7,264.27)
13,971.75
7,264.27
7,324.46

(7,000.37)
7,000.37
6,875.18

Settlement SET191622466778 Ontario Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc

2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29

Settlement SET19157
Settlement SET19144
Settlement SET19147
Settlement SET19140
Settlement SET19164
RCredit for SET19143
Settlement SET19141
Settlement SET19143
Settlement SET19153
RCredit for SET19 I 38
Settlement SET19138
Settlement SET19139

Total for Period Ended 2018-03-31 $

9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
SH Refining Ltd.
SH Refining Ltd.

2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29
2018-03-29

7,741,165.77

Settlement SET19167 $
Settlement SET19169
Settlement SET!9173
Settlement SET19172
Settlement SET19168
Settlement SET19193
Settlement SET19192
Settlement SET19186
Settlement SET19221
Settlement SET19217
Settlement SET19214
Settlement SET!9211
Settlement SET19204
Settlement SET!9206
Settlement SET19212
Settlement SET19243
Settlement SET19230
Settlement SET19231
Settlement SET19252
RCredit for SET19222
Settlement SET19222
Settlement SET19224
Settlement SET19233
Settlement SET19229
Settlement SET19234
Settlement SET19235
Settlement SET19239
Settlement SET19228
Settlement SET19237
Settlement SET19262
Settlement SET!9265
Settlement SET19263
Settlement SET19278
Settlement SET19255
Settlement SET19264
Settlement SET19298

57,382.91
51,470.25
29,068.26
29,409.12
14,083.42
73.798.40
68.964.22
12,575.81
35.731.28
35,532.90

6,817.20
55.218.41
15.216.50
17,084.99
55.327.87
49.365.29
41.362.75
27.580.41
35,057.36

(36,126.87)
36.126.87
35,467.64
53,906.84
36,034.57
35.518.86
67,663.31
28,723.63
14,008.41
6,868.03

63,484.07
53.658.54
60.857.55
41,495.48
14,987.96
60,806.33
68,014.18
42.207.23
17.247.88
14,352.00
65.314.86
34.959.73
27.975.74
21,377.20
36,079.94
54,574.39
27,914.38
40,573.78
41,592.59
48,937.98
38.898.86
11,019.06
40,665.95
35,092.33
35.249.50
67.157.74
43.466.41
41,093.91
13.968.76

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET19302

Settlement SETI9295

2018-04-02
2018-04-02
2018-04-02
2018-04-02
2018-04-02
2018-04-03
2018-04-03
2018-04-03
2018-04*04
2018-04-04
2018-04-04
2018-04-04
2018-04-04
2018-04-04
2018-04-04
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-05
2018-04-09
2018-04-09
2018-04-09
2018-04-09
2018-04-09
2018-04-09
2018-04-10
2018-04-10
2018-04-10
2018-04-10
2018-04- II
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04- II
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-11
2018-04-12
2018-04-12
2018-04-12
2018-04-12
2018-04-12
2018-04-12

Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Tnc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc .. . .

Fast Money Auction Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET19293
Settlement SET19331
Settlement SET19317
Settlement SET193 I 6
Settlement SET19325
Settlement SET19321
Settlement SET!9323
Settlement SET19326
Settlement SET19319
Settlement SET ^ 9327
Settlement SET19318
Settlement SET 9313
Settlement SET 9314
Settlement SET 9320
Settlement SET 9335
Settlement SET 9346
Settlement SETi9339
Settlement SETI 9337
Settlement SET19338
Settlement SET) 9334

Page 37 of 59 Schedule C

456



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
42,245.71
28.791.62
13.882.70
40.488.50
48,173.06
41,431.26
57,017.09
40,750.45
63.476.92
9,361.43

48.950.98
41,460.25
27.435.98
53.566.37
35,280.57

(27,619.93)
27.619.93
27,416.09
13,733.20
34,034.00
17.127.50
68,606.33
10,170.42
40,482.91
49,636.73
41,843.75
28,435.29
14,898.39
6,948.37

21.314.67
35,829.82
52,982.80
35.427.86
35.197.50
35,851.01
21.356.14
41,720.90
13,261.56
14.176.63

(20,610.85)
20,610.85
20.763.60
8,055.45

20,176.78
43,370.47
56,772.04
41.734.94
22,106.89
41.798.64
13,804.44
34.109.14
40.685.71
42.418.87
32.109.61
14,228.63
11,915.02
40,640.08
13,885.17
27.800.24
17.130.49
40.267.50
28.205.32
28.203.24
20,734.35
16.908.71
28.187.38
8,748.48

40,230.97
35.820.33
27,829.49
53,944.02
41,845.31
35.770.67

Settlement SET193592018-04-13 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2018-04-13 8561648 Canada inc
2018-04-13 2388905 Ontario Inc.
2018-04-13 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-04-13 Fast Money Auction Inc.
2018-04-13 Pasricha Inc.
2018-04-13 S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
2018-04-13 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-04-16
2018-04-16 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-04-17 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2018-04-17 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2018-04-17 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-04-17 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-04-17 9747583 Canada Ltd

9982132 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2500028 Ontario inc.

Settlement SET19357
Settlement SET19368
Settlement SET19356
Settlement SET19365
Settlement SET19351
Settlement SET19350
Settlement SET19355

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET19373
Settlement SET19369
Settlement SET19390
Settlement SET19383
Settlement SET19393
Settlement SET19397
Settlement SET19396
RCredit for SETI9380
Settlement SET19380
Settlement SET19382
Settlement SET19402
Settlement SET19392
Settlement SET19385
Settlement SET19400
Settlement SET19381
Settlement SET1939 I
Settlement SET19415
Settlement SET19412

. Settlement SET19406
Settlement SET19405
Settlement SET19421
Settlement SET19441
Settlement SET19438
Settlement SET19434
Settlement SET19427
Settlement SET19428
Settlement SET19446
Settlement SET19444
Settlement SET19425
Settlement SET19445
Settlement SET19440
RCredit for SET19435
Settlement SET19435
Settlement SET19436
Settlement SET19423
Settlement SET19433
Settlement SET19458
Settlement SET19470
Settlement SET19456
Settlement SET19480
Settlement SET19466
Settlement SET19479
Settlement SET19460
Settlement SET19462

2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-17
2018-04-18
2018-04-18
2018-04-18
2018-04-18
2018-04-18
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-19
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-20
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-23
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.

9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
Pasricha Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Talus Gold Inc.
2337980 Ontario inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET19452
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET19475
Settlement SET19455
Settlement SET!9448
Settlement SET19464
Settlement SET19492
Settlement SET19491
Settlement SET19508
Settlement SET19493

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc,

9896643 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET19481

Settlement SET19497Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET19485
Settlement SET19506
Settlement SET19500
Settlement SET19484
Settlement SET19494
Settlement SET19537
Settlement SET19523
Settlement SET19526
Settlement SET19513
Settlement SET19516

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd

Schedule CPage 38 of 59

457



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
(17,334.20)
41,648.10
41,754.31
54,199.73
24,910.60

(24,313.90) *
8,456.24

35.129.38
.42,373.24
16,444.87
34.152.82
42.319.42
42.391.83
20.746.96
8,610.03

34.193.77
27.765.14
49,053.42

7,133.49
20,843.16
27,808.82
35,265.36
27,640-60
53,323.40
42,858.79
39.439.14
42.612.96
54.746.77
28.314.78
13.979.81
8,642.14
3,998.67

35,332.05
729.95

49,528.70
31,582.33
21.181.42
42.381.82
42,324.75
32.754.15

9,715.16
35,677.85
27,571.18
13,742.56
13,810.55
63,146.98
30.407.39
40,268.54
41,211.95
41,972.58
38.201.15
10,715.12
40,660.62

RCredit for SET19521
Settlement SET19514
Settlement SET19515
Settlement SET19524
Settlement SET19529
RCredit for SET19514
Settlement SET19512
Settlement SET!9553
Settlement SET19546
Settlement SET19547
Settlement SET19549

9982132 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.

2457041 Ontario Ltd.
9839143 Canada Inc.

2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-24
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-25
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-26
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-27
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30
2018-04-30

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SETI 9543

Settlement SET19552Empire Trading Limited
Pasricha Inc. Settlement SET19544

Settlement SET19541
Settlement SET19548
Settlement SET19550
Settlement SET19570
Settlement SET19576
Settlement SET19564
Settlement SET19563
Settlement SET19584
Settlement SET19572
Settlement SET19571
Settlement SET19561
Settlement SET19562
Settlement SET19559
Settlement SET19573
Settlement SET19583
Settlement SET19566
Settlement SET19558
Settlement SET19580
Settlement SET19599
Settlement SET19601
Settlement SET19603
Settlement SET19615
Settlement SET19591

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2473927 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
9348417 CANADA INC
9776087 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET19595
Empire Trading Limited
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET19611
Settlement SET19594
Settlement SET19586
Settlement SET19627
Settlement SET19628
Settlement SET19629
Settlement SET19642
Settlement SET19643
Settlement SET19636
Settlement SET19634
Settlement SET19623
Settlement SET19625
Settlement SET19626
Settlement SET19622
Settlement SET19635

Total for Period Ended 2018-04-30 $

2575720 Ontario Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp,

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.

5,907,256.16

* - On previous audit the credit was in the B&R as $(17,334.20). New B&R were received subsequent to the completion of
the previous audit and the crediHs $(41,648,10). The difference has been adjusted in this audit.

2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-01
2018-05-02
2018-05-02
2018-05-02
2018-05-02
2018-05-02
2018-05-02
2018-05-02
2018-05-03

2337980 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
2388905 Ontario Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Talus Gold Inc.

Settlement SET19656 $
Settlement SET19668
Settlement SET19671
Settlement SET19672
Settlement SET19666
Settlement SET19646
Settlement SET19660
Settlement SETI 9682
Settlement SET19681
Settlement SET19676
Settlement SET19685

55,617.51
35,011.21
41,817.10
35,111.44
13,693.29
11,760.97
20,580.56
41,150.85
53,244.88
41,951.00
54,387.06
41,974.01
28,317.25
14,330.55
35,284.08

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc, Settlement SET19675
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET19677
Settlement SET19674
Settlement SET19703

Page 39 of 59 Schedule C

458



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
21,223.54
35,279.66
42,671.07
35.536.15
29.681.34
40,086.54
9,888.32

40,043.25
14,069.90
53,072.11
27,946.62
42.354.78
40.936.35
42.138.20
44,612.75
11,029.59
21.588.84
27.441.70
42,110.51
28,148.38
54,088.97
42.359.59
21.130.85
35,181.77
11.255.79
17,024.54
42,384.68
35.449.70
35.427.86
49.567.18
42,600.61
35.588.80
8,558.16

38,005.37
21.634.21
41,224.82
53,713.53
42,478.28
50,306.49

(41,224.82)
41,224.82
40.894.10
40.594.19
42,031.73
42,188.90
14,453.40

39.00
12.186.59
40.907.10
42.177.20
42.322.80
41,988.44
41,004.60
41,047.24
14,051.05
8,397.87

20.610.59
27,588.08
14.549.60
21,253.18
42.562.65
35.273.16
40,232.01
12.893.79
42.210.61
35,212.32
10.699.65
40,491.23
69,893.72
40.799.20
26.491.79
60,609.25
41.976.35

Settlement SET197022018-05-03 2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.

9747583 Canada Ltd
9896643 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET19707
Settlement SET19704
Settlement SET19693
Settlement SET19697
Settlement SET19701
Settlement SET19692
Settlement SET19700
Settlement SET19716
Settlement SET19722
Settlement SET19715
Settlement SET19730
Settlement SET19720
Settlement SET19726
Settlement SET19718
Settlement SET19714
Settlement SET19734
Settlement SET19735
Settlement SET19749
Settlement SET19732
Settlement SET19744
Settlement SET19736
Settlement SET19751
Settlement SET19743
Settlement SET19741
Settlement SET19747
Settlement SET19761
Settlement SET19764
Settlement SET19771
Settlement SET19760
Settlement SET19772
Settlement SET19763
Settlement SET19759
Settlement SET19783
Settlement SET19797
Settlement SET19795
Settlement SET19802
Settlement SET19780
Settlement SET19782
RCredit for SET19793
Settlement SET19793
Settlement SET19794
Settlement SET19790
Settlement SET19800
Settlement SET19779
Settlement SET19796
Invoice 111704
Settlement SET19777
Settlement SET19789
Settlement SET19816
Settlement SET19805
Settlement SET19812
Settlement SET19815
Settlement SET19807
Settlement SET19806
Settlement SET19803
Settlement SET19814
Settlement SET19825
Settlement SET19826
Settlement SET19822
Settlement SET19824
Settlement SET19827
Settlement SET19831
Settlement SET19833
Settlement SET19835
Settlement SET19828
Settlement SET19820
Settlement SET19829
Settlement SET19851
Settlement SET19848
Settlement SET19850
Settlement SET19849
Settlement SET19853

2018-05-03
2018-05-03
2018-05-03
2018-05-03
2018-05-03
2018-05-03
2018-05-03
2018-05-04
2018-05-04
2018-05-04
2018-05-04
2018-05-04 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-05-04 Empire Trading Limited
2018-05-04 S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
2018-05-04 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-05-07 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2018-05-07 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2018-05-07 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-05-07 9839143 Canada Inc.
2018-05-07 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

2018-05-07
2018-05-07
2018-05-07
2018-05-07
2018-05-07 Talus Gold Inc.
2018-05-08 2457041 Ontario Ltd.

2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2473927 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
Ohannes Khatchirian
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Past Money Auction Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Tree Jewellers Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

2018-05-11 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-05-11 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-05-11 .. 9776087 Canada Inc. .

2018-05-1 1
2018-05-11
2018-05-11
2018-05-11
2018-05-11
2018-05-11
2018-05-14
2018-05-14
2018-05-14
2018-05-14
2018-05-14

2018-05-08
2018-05-08
2018-05-08
2018-05-08
2018-05-08
2018-05-08
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-09
2018-05-10
2018-05-10
2018-05-10
2018-05-10
2018-05-10
2018-05-10
2018-05-10
2018-05-10
2018-05-11
2018-05-11

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Empire Trading Limited

Page 40 of 59 Schedule C

459



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET19842 41,009.28

10,084.23
41,098.20
48,535.1 1
41,821.78
41.462.98
33.572.24
41.837.77
13.582.27
55,686.41
41.554.11
20.221.11
37.446.50

9,071.01
55.864.77
20,323.55
27,087.19
26.356.46
48.530.82
52,687.05
26.833.82
14.431.95
30.904.25
15.177.63
26.976.30
41.926.30
48.626.63
42.265.99
49,028.20
41,119.65
33.616.18
27.423.50
13.925.34
49,038.73
13.688.74

528.45
48.259.51
20.435.35
27.134.25
27.701.31
69.358.51
40.524.77
46,590.57
41,579.33
12.741.95
36,387.00
18.573.23
10.129.47
47,971.17
54.950.74
27,444.30
56,013.75
41.208.83
41,415.40
40.116.96
6,947.98

55.685.24
69,194.45
36.903.75
41,528.50
41.803.19
47.509.28
36.337.99
40,887.08
10,294.05
35,360.00

1 ,099.80
35,365.98
8,550.36

40,686.10
49,437.70
35,082.71
54,020.85

Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.

2018-05-14
2018-05-14
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-15
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-16
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-17
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-18
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-22
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-23
2018-05-24
2018-05-24
2018-05-24
2018-05-24
2018-05-24
2018-05-24
2018-05-24

Settlement SET19839
Settlement SET19857
Settlement SET19862
Settlement SET19877
Settlement SET19875
Settlement SET19864
Settlement SET19860
Settlement SET19868
Settlement SET19870Bijouterie Yakona Inc

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET19876
Settlement SET19880Fast Money Auction Inc.

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET19901

Settlement SET19884

Settlement SET19861
Settlement SET19859
Settlement SET19871
Settlement SET19895
Settlement SET19893
Settlement SET19898
Settlement SET19886
Settlement SET19891
Settlement SET19900
Settlement SET19889

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET19908
Settlement SET19923
Settlement SET19913
Settlement SET19927
Settlement SET19914
Settlement SET19917
Settlement SET19928
Settlement SET19925
Settlement SET19909
Settlement SET19916
Settlement SET19919
Settlement SET19949
Settlement SET19940
Settlement SET19938
Settlement SETI 9939
Settlement SET19942
Settlement SET19933
Settlement SET19931
Settlement SET19935
Settlement SET19950
Settlement SET19946
Settlement SET19941
Settlement SET!9932
Settlement SET19948
Settlement SET19973
Settlement SET19972
Settlement SET19956
Settlement SET19959

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
1994930 Ontario Inc.

2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian

A

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Tree Jewellers Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9839143 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET19954

Settlement SET19968
Settlement SETI9955
Settlement SET19958
Settlement SET19960
Settlement SET19994
Settlement SET19992
Settlement SET19995
Settlement SETI 9990
Settlement SETI 9975
Settlement SETI9978
Settlement SETI 9979
Settlement SETI 9999
Settlement SETI 9976
Settlement SET20003
Settlement SET20017
Settlement SET20020
Settlement SET20006
Settlement SET20007
Settlement SET20009
Settlement SET200II

9989676 Canada inc.
Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
1994930 Ontario Inc.

2575720 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.

92957216 Quebec Inc,
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Page 41 of 59 Schedule C

460



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
33.529.34
41,908.10
14.316.25
24.506.95
41.987.79
17,467.06
33.464.34
27.607.84
27.629.29
71.326.84
42,716.05
42.538.60
41,506.66
13.565.63
42.324.36
41.174.64
20,071.48
6,852.69

56,062.11
35.749.61
41.399.15
47.324.55
36.784.80
17,431.05
36,582.78
13.639.47
21.529.30
68.557.97
49.466.95
35.243.91
24.587.55
15,217.02
42.381.56
35.178.65
28.928.25
9,690.72
2,679.95

27.961.44
21,051.03
41,975.05
41.940.47
35,036.04
42,089.84
53.398.80
36,375.82
21.577.92
34,534.76
40.702.61
15.181.66
36.420.15
20,986.68
56,363.32
27.636.96
49,189.40
49,841.87
35.566.44
33,555.60
14,624.74
42.233.36
56,328.09
17.191.98
13,683.28

Settlement SET200122018-05-24 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-05-24 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20004

Settlement SET200102018-05-24 Ohannes Khatchirian
2018-05-24 M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20008
2018-05-24 9989676 Canada Inc.
2018-05-24 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-05-24 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-05-25 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-25
2018-05-28
2018-05-28 '

20 ) 8-05-28
2018-05-28
2018-05-28
2018-05-28
2018-05-28
2018-05-28
2018-05-28
2018-05-29
2018-05-29
2018-05-29
2018-05-29
2018-05-29 Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
2018-05-29 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20080
2018-05-29 Galaxy Precious Metals Corp. Settlement SET20076
2018-05-29
2018-05-29
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30 Pasricha Inc.
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-30
2018-05-31
2018-05-31
2018-05-31
2018-05-31
2018-05-31
2018-05-31
2018-05-31 Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
2018-05-31 9989676 Canada Inc.
2018-05-31
2018-05-31
2018-05-31 SH Refining Ltd.

Settlement SET20018
Settlement SET20002
Settlement SET20013
Settlement SET20030
Settlement SET20029
Settlement SET20041
Settlement SET20038
Settlement SET20031
Settlement SET20024
Settlement SET20043
Settlement SET20039
Settlement SET20040
Settlement SET20027
Settlement SET20047
Settlement SET20066
Settlement SET20052
Settlement SET20053
Settlement SET20060
Settlement SET20058
Settlement SET20050
Settlement SET20056
Settlement SET20067
Settlement SET20059
Settlement SET20084
Settlement SET20074
Settlement SET20075
Settlement SET20100
Settlement SET20093

2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
SH Refining Ltd.
Talus Gold Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9896643 Canada Inc.

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET20085
Settlement SET20078
Settlement SET20112
Settlement SET20107
Settlement SET20108
Settlement SET20106
Settlement SET20116
Settlement SET20123
Settlement SET20104
Settlement SET20 I22
Settlement SET20126
Settlement SET20 I 2 I

1994930 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20127

Settlement SET20114
Settlement SET20101
Settlement SET20125
Settlement SET20113
Settlement SET20142
Settlement SET20134
Settlement SET20135
Settlement SET20129
Settlement SET20131
Settlement SET20149
Settlement SET20150
Settlement SET20145
Settlement SET20130
Settlement SET20128
Settlement SET20138

Total for Period Ended 2018-05-31 $

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Tree Jewellers Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9839143 Canada Inc.

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

7,506,656.43

2018-06-01
2018-06-01
2018-06-01
2018-06-01
2018-06-01
2018-06-01
2018-06-04
2018-06-04
2018-06-04

2337980 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2388905 Ontario Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Empire Trading Limited

Settlement SET20158 $
Settlement SET20154
Settlement SET20164
Settlement SET20169
Settlement SET20162
Settlement SET20153
Settlement SET20187
Settlement SET20182
Settlement SET20177

70,011.89
28,329.47
42,276.78
13,609.57
41,018.12
21,229.13
53,654.90
33,329.66
41,767.31

Page 42 of 59 Schedule C

461



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
27.136.98
20.545.98
33,379.45
42.303.30
49,071.75
49,546.90
49,690.68
42.750.50
41.971.80
42.800.55
17,330.17
20.586.80
13,942.11
76,568.57
48.952.80
42,222.83
53.812.20
41.937.22
23,535.07
13.998.92
34.985.34
28,381.86
35,071.79
49.333.70
27,958.06
35,015.50
21.311.42
14.315.60
28.494.70
28.250.56

7,074.34
20,339.67
35,077.90
68,326.44
13,940.55
13.904.93
28,147.73
42,271.19
37.169.60
42.260.79
18,108.09
13,634.40
10,781.16
30.645.42
6,737.38
4,047.55

28,023.71
31.106.79
35,166.95
69.630.60
23.138.70
42,184.48
10.529.61
20.983.30
56,316.00
29.148.21
51,597.65
42,060.98
21.937.50
40,393.60
30.210.70
22,698.00
40,947.92
9.840.22

36.565.75
30,648.15
2.919.80

35.762.35
68,723.85
43.767.75
34.555.30
42.552.77
42.370.77

Settlement SET20176
Settlement SET20173

Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.

2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Talus Gold Inc.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold ( nc
2474722 Ontario Inc.

2018-06-04
2018-06-04
2018-06-04
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-05
2018-06-06
2018-06-06
2018-06-06
2018-06-06
2018-06-06
2018-06-06
2018-06-06
2018-06-06
2018-06-07
2018-06-07 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2018-06-07 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2018-06-07 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-06-07 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-06-07 9989676 Canada Inc.
2018-06-07 S.S.Cash for Gold Inc
2018-06-07 Tree Jewellers Inc
2018-06-08 2466778 Ontario Inc
2018-06-08 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-06-08 Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
2018-06-08 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-06-08 Empire Trading Limited
2018-06-08
2018-06-08
2018-06-08
2018-06-11 9896643 Canada Inc.
2018-06-11 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-06-11 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-06-11
2018-06-11
2018-06-11
2018-06-11 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-06-11
2018-06-11
2018-06-12
2018-06-12
2018-06-12
2018-06-12 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-06-12 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-06-12 Ohannes Khatchirian

9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Talus Gold Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET20180
Settlement SET20211
Settlement SET20210
Settlement SET20219
Settlement SET20202
Settlement SET20222
Settlement SET2020!
Settlement SET20199
Settlement SET20195
Settlement SET20208
Settlement SET20243
Settlement SET20231
Settlement SET20234
Settlement SET20236
Settlement SET20233

. Settlement SET20229
Settlement SET20244
Settlement SET20224
Settlement SET20254
Settlement SET20255
Settlement SET20265
Settlement SET20250
Settlement SET20252
Settlement SET20261
Settlement SET20251
Settlement SET20260
Settlement SET20276
Settlement SET20277
Settlement SET20284
Settlement SET20285
Settlement SET20272
Settlement SET20274
Settlement SET20281
Settlement SET20271
Settlement SET20292
Settlement SET20289
Settlement SET20295

Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20300
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.

Settlement SET20293
Settlement SET20309
Settlement SET20288
Settlement SET20294
Settlement SET20307
Settlement SET20323
Settlement SET20320
Settlement SET20325
Settlement SET20335
Settlement SET20328
Settlement SET20326
Settlement SET20318
Settlement SET20312
Settlement SET20319
Settlement SET20351
Settlement SET20358
Settlement SET20338
Settlement SET20340
Settlement SET20347
Settlement SET20345
Settlement SET20349

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
SH Refining Ltd.
1994930 Ontario Inc,

2457041 Ontario Ltd-
2575720 Ontario Inc.

2018-06-12
2018-06-12
2018-06-12
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-13
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14

9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20348

Settlement SET20353
Settlement SET20337
Settlement SET20350
Settlement SET20378
Settlement SET20388
Settlement SET20374

Pasricha Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET20371
Settlement SET20362
Settlement SET20372

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20369
Settlement SET20363

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Empire Trading Limited

Page 43 of 59 Schedule C

462



ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name Description
2018-06-14 9989676 Canada Inc.

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Tree Jewellers Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.

8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20427
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20437
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
Talus Gold Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc,

8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.

2018-06-22 2473927 Ontario Inc
2018-06-22 9896643 Canada Inc.
2018-06-22
2018=06*22
2018-06-22 9989676 Canada Inc.
2018-06-22
2018-06-22
2018-06-22
2018-06-22
2018-06-22
2018-06-25
2018-06-25
2018-06-25
2018-06-25 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-06-25 M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20538

Settlement SET20385
Settlement SET20382 •

Settlement SET20361
Settlement SET20380
Settlement SET20407
Settlement SET20396
Settlement SET20389
RCredit for SET20391
Settlement SET20391
Settlement SET20400
Settlement SET20394
Settlement SET20408
Settlement SET20404
Settlement SET20397
Settlement SET20393
Settlement SET20402

42.517.15
42,738.93
19.815.12
17,507.75
20,925.71
49.290.54
28.369.77

(30,028.05)
30,028.05
29.838.38
20.465.90
42,455.40
8,590.79

47.789.95
18.880.55
13.732.16
41.973.10
28.226.64
34.198.45
21,071.31
13.640.12
34.232.90
40,097.85
28,087.15
22,345.57
28.922.14
18,168.80
46.801.95
16,090.10
28,295.67
42.648.45
42.263.65
21,156.07
35.178.65
27,236.04
22.359.35
21.125.91
16,505.32
13,793.00
21.142.29
70.458.44
42,047.20
28,46U6
37.648.78
28.780.44
16.873.35
21,141.90
28.130.96
35.400.30
34,201.70
35.202.44
28,531.49
35,243.52
35.181.38
34.246.55
26.606.45
14,078.22
33.241.65
41.475.46
24,568.05
40,843.27
35,063.47
42,189.29
54.437.24
23,316.80
15,100.54
20.485.79
17.843.15
54.249.39
29.935.10
42.104.79
40.871.35
35.158.24

2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-14
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-15
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-18
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-19
2018-06-20
2018-06-20
2018-06-20
2018-06-20
2018-06-20
2018-06-20
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21
2018-06-21

Settlement SET20430
Settlement SET20429
Settlement SET20426
Settlement SET20423
Settlement SET20432
Settlement SET20425
Settlement SET20422

Settlement SET20424
Settlement SET20415
Settlement SET20411
Settlement SET20421
Settlement SET20452
Settlement SET20463
Settlement SET20435
Settlement SET20434
Settlement SET20438
Settlement SET20453
Settlement SET20441
Settlement SET20455

Settlement SET20433
Settlement SET20445
Settlement SET20454
Settlement SET20475
Settlement SET20480
Settlement SET20470
Settlement SET20474
Settlement SET20466
Settlement SET20464
Settlement SET20491
Settlement SET20492
Settlement SET20501
Settlement SET20495
Settlement SET20484
Settlement SET20503
Settlement SET20499
Settlement SET20483
Settlement SET2Q494
Settlement SET20490
Settlement SET20482
Settlement SET20489
Settlement SET20514
Settlement SET20519
Settlement SET205189346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20528
Settlement SET20510
Settlement SET20521
Settlement SET20515
Settlement SET20507
Settlement SET20512
Settlement SET20517
Settlement SET20541
Settlement SET20548
Settlement SET20531
Settlement SET20540

Pasricha Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
Tree Jewellers Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9982132 Canada Inc.

Schedule CPage 44 of 59

463



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
3,405,22

68.205.67
36.908.69
43.819.36
35.286.42
40,214.20
34,935.03
72.555.60
41.887.43
41.788.24
47.129.68
40.829.88
37.255.40
17.411.16
20.237.36
21.177.65
27,924.9!
41,512.77
27.941.16
42,849.95
60,272.55
37,285.30
40.519.70

(60,214.70)
60.214.70
60,896.29
20,246.98
37,655.02
19.610.63
16.471.65
50.264.63
40,498.90
49,010.00
41.615.60
32,936.02

2.512.25
19,250.0!
29.734.25
41,163.33
20,669.09
1,864.98

26,565.11
35,703.72
17,210.05
17.186.65
26,696.80

6.178.25
41,072.59
41,016.17
15,285.14
6,560.97
6,208.41

17,186.65
28.701.40

5,626.53
33.221.89
13,697.19

Settlement SET20532
Settlement SET20564
Settlement SET20569
Settlement SET20554
Settlement SET20573

2018-06-25 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-06-26 2417916 Ontario inc.
2018-06-26 2457041 Ontario Ltd.

2018-06-26 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-06-26 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-06-26 9776087 Canada Inc.
2018-06-26 9839143 Canada Inc.
2018-06-26 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-06-26
2018-06-26 Empire Trading Limited
2018-06-26 Fast Money Auction Inc.
2018-06-26 Pasricha Inc.
2018-06-26 . S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
2018-06-26 S.S. Cash for Gold inc
2018-06-26 SH Refining Ltd.
2018-06-26 Talus Gold Inc.
2018-06-27 2474722 Ontario inc.
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-27
2018-06-28 1994930 Ontario Inc.
2018-06-28 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-06-28 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-06-28 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-06-28 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-06-28 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-06-28
2018-06-28
2018-06-28
2018-06-28 9989676 Canada Inc.
2018-06-28 Pasricha Inc.
2018-06-28
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29 GoIdBrex International Inc
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29
2018-06-29

Settlement SET20565
Settlement SET20579
Settlement SET20566

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20575
Settlement SET20557
Settlement SET20583
Settlement SET20582
Settlement SET20570
Settlement SET20553
Settlement SET20559
Settlement SET20568
Settlement SET20597
Settlement SET20596
Settlement SET20609
Settlement SET20586
Settlement SET20593
Settlement SET20602
Settlement SET20589
RCredit for SET20594
Settlement SET20594
Settlement SET20595
Settlement SET20603
Settlement SET20598
Settlement SET20591
Settlement SET20630
Settlement SET20615
Settlement SET20614
Settlement SET20620
Settlement SET20612
Settlement SET206 I 9

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20627
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian

2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET20623
Settlement SET20621
Settlement SET20628
Settlement SET20624
Settlement SET20613
Settlement SET20643
Settlement SET20638
Settlement SET20663
Settlement SET20635
Settlement SET20642
Settlement SET20646

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9896643 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20657
Empire Trading Limited
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GoIdBrex International Inc

Settlement SET20636
Settlement SET20662
Settlement SET20640
Settlement SET20665

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20634
S.A, Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
Tree Jewellers Inc

Settlement SET20656
Settlement SET20637
Settlement SET20660
Settlement SET20639

Total for Period Ended 2018-06-30 $ 6,612,145.41

2018-07-09 2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2018-07-09 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2018-07-09 2500028 Ontario Inc.
2018-07-09 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-07-09 9348417 CANADA INC
2018-07-09 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-07-09 Empire Trading Limited
2018-07-09 Fast Money Auction Inc.
2018-07-09 GoIdBrex International Inc
2018-07-09
2018-07-09
2018-07-09 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-07-09 Talus Gold Inc.
2018-07-10 2337980 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET20695 $
Settlement SET20679
Settlement SET20678
Settlement SET20699
Settlement SET20693
Settlement SET20696
Settlement SET20667
Settlement SET20698
Settlement SET20666
Settlement SET20701
Settlement SET20691
Settlement SET20668
Settlement SET20683
Settlement SET20712

43,367.61
27.738.75
20,639.06
28.588.30
20,621.25
41,217.54
41,284.10
13.435.76
22,527.44
24,556.74
21,795.93
30,858.88
20.658.30
48,038.64

GoIdBrex International Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian

Page 45 of 59 Schedule C

464



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET207212018-07-10 2417916 Ontario Inc.

2018-07-10 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2018-07-10 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-07-10 Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
2018-07-10 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20703
2018-07-10
2018-07-10
2018-07-10
2018-07-10
2018-07-10
2018-07-11
2018-07-11
2018-07-11
2018-07-11
2018-07-11
2018-07-11
2018-07-11
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-12
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-13
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16 GoldBrex International Inc
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-16
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17

94.925.35
36,613.20
43,096.95
13.295.75
41.127.19
23.149.36
30.784.52
38.994.80
9,621.30

33,178.34
43,075.63
13.302.25
31,982.99

9,451.78
10.933.39
40,818.83
25,423.97
26.812.50
33,512.05
23,073.05
44,539.30
31,337.02
41,037.49
52,517.01
40.843.53
25.494.56

(13,384.80)
13.384.80
13.513.76
6,646.90

37,885.64
39.643.76
40,904.24
30.400.37
40.779.44

(10,855.78)
21.711.56
10,855.78
19.227.39
32,917.04
40.793.22
6,658.47

(35,396.92)
35,396.92
34.726.51
20,366.58
13.155.22
52,538.46
40.632.15
26.407.16
10.453.17
9,894.43

40,583.66
10.543.26
20.435.22
34,888.10
33.187.57
33.162.22
26.658.45
58,325.54.. .

52,211.12
29.139.76
40,399.06
40,364.09
39.502.45
9,105.20
8,680.62

33,722.00
20.483.45
47,032.44
49.343.19
46,070.05
45,299.41

Settlement SET20711
Settlement SET20708
Settlement SET20716

Settlement SET20704GoldBrex International Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20709
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET20722
Settlement SET20705
Settlement SET20706
Settlement SET20738
Settlement SET20732
Settlement SET20735
Settlement SET20727
Settlement SET20740
Settlement SET20730
Settlement SET20728
Settlement SET20753
Settlement SET20752
Settlement SET20764
Settlement SET20763
Settlement SET20759
Settlement SET20762
Settlement SET20761
Settlement SET20750
Settlement SET20747
RCredit for SET20791
Settlement SET20791
Settlement SET20792
Settlement SET20787
Settlement SET20769
Settlement SET20776
Settlement SET20773
Settlement SET20790

SH Refining Ltd.
9710990 Canada Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
934^-8460 Quebec Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
3526763 Canada Ltd
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20767
GoldBrex international Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9348417 CANADA INC
2388905 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc

* >

RCredit for SET20779
Settlement SET20779
Settlement SET20780
Settlement SET20766
Settlement SET20771
Settlement SET20823
Settlement SET20822
RCredit for SET20824
Settlement SET20824
Settlement SET20826
Settlement SET20817
Settlement SET20820
Settlement SET20810
Settlement SET20802
Settlement SET20828
Settlement SET20795
Settlement SET20821
Settlement SET20819
Settlement SET20796
Settlement SET20814
Settlement SET20846
Settlement SET20831
Settlement SET20829
Settlement SET20844_... Settlement SET20838
Settlement SET20832
Settlement SET20836
Settlement SET20847

9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Tree Jewellers Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
,92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.

2018-07-17.-,,
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-17
2018-07-18
2018-07-18
2018-07-18
2018-07-18

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc, Settlement SET20835
Settlement SET20850
Settlement SET20834
Settlement SET20853
Settlement SET20841
Settlement SET20833
Settlement SET20873
Settlement SET20862
Settlement SET20857
Settlement SET20865

Fast Money Auction Inc.

GoldBrex international Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Page 46 of 59 Schedule C

465



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
40,379.30
20.214.87
19.758.83
32,700.85
14.222.13
34.658.13
42.638.57

8,436.87
7,668.31

29,238.56
11.234.21
70,509.01
20,203.04
33.659.21
26,248.82
26.240.37
39,067.99
47,281.65
40.313.39
26,941.07
45.454.11
9,996.22

65.165.88
8,043.23
7,646.34

33.647.12
26.926.38
27.999.40
32,595.68
44,048.81
40.321.84
45.560.45
40.406.47
26,141.96

7,603.18
7,670.78

26.930.41
34,397.87
20,071.35
42,376.75
33,021.95
33,024.29
33.639.45
52,465.53
40.265.16
33.987.85
21.590.14
32,697.99
41.594.41
20,133.49
33,336.94
40,409.33
13.471.90
45.437.86
14,954.55
34.181.16
6,559.41

26.184.47
26,133.51
23,244.26
38,004.85
32.572.41
46.596.16
82.732.39
45,336.98
58.759.48
40.165.58
33.346.17
40,037.53
6,608.16
6,578.26

23.208.90
12.534.21

Settlement SET20858Empire Trading Limited
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.

Talus Gold Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Tnc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc,

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20939
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET20944
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Tree Jewellers Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.

2018-07-18
2018-07-18
2018-07-18
2018-07-18
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-19
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20
2018-07-20

Settlement SET20872
Settlement SET20861
Settlement SET20864
Settlement SET20881
Settlement SET20889
Settlement SET20884
Settlement SET20875
Settlement SET20890
Settlement SET20880
Settlement SET20876
Settlement SET20879
Settlement SET20882
Settlement SET20913
Settlement SET20895
Settlement SET20894
Settlement SET20903
Settlement SET20904
Settlement SET20896
Settlement SET20907
Settlement SET20901
Settlement SET20902
Settlement SET20916
Settlement SET20892
Settlement SET20905
Settlement SET20906
Settlement SET20910
Settlement SET20897
Settlement SET20899
Settlement SET20931
Settlement SET20924
Settlement SET20933

2018-07-20
2018-07-23
2018-07-23
2018-07-23
2018-07-23
2018-07-23
2018-07-23

Settlement SET20932
Settlement SET20920
Settlement SET209432018-07-23

2018-07-23
2018-07-23
2018-07-23
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-24
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET20989
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-25
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-26
2018-07-27

Settlement SET20921
Settlement SET20936
Settlement SET20963
Settlement SET20948
Settlement SET20947
Settlement SET20967
Settlement SET20956
Settlement SET20958
Settlement SET20969
Settlement SET20954
Settlement SET20983
Settlement SET20990
Settlement SET20992
Settlement SET20995
Settlement SET20978
Settlement SET20975
Settlement SET20985
Settlement SET20981
Settlement SET20984

9710990 Canada Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9348417 CANADA INC
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Ace of Gold Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc

Fast Money Auction Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET20977
Settlement SET20994
Settlement SET20976
Settlement SET20982
Settlement SET20974
Settlement SET21002
Settlement SET21015
Settlement SET2I 004
Settlement SET21016
Settlement SET21008
Settlement SET21017
Settlement SET21005
Settlement SET21003
Settlement SET21023
Settlement SET21007
Settlement SET21052

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
GoldBrex international Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
Talus Gold Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc

Page 47 of 59 Schedule C

466



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
32,649.24
32,575.92
58,746.87
51,252.76
7,662.33

39,990.21
20,095.66
6.938.49
6,539.39

46.434.70
27,460.55
18.498.61
25,719.98
14,340.30
39,590.20
42.942.12
50,894.09
18.400.46
31,174.00
51,693.59
36.673.13

6,521.71
6,534.32

22,730.11
27,058.07
31.309.46
27.529.71
19.548.49
32,517.03
22.795.50
51,594.01
39.776.62
39.786.50
33,215.26

(10,855.78)
35,579.57
25,806.69
13,168.09
19,772.35

2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET210292018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-27
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-30
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31
2018-07-31

Settlement SET21028
Settlement SET21042
Settlement SET21034
Settlement SET21045

8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21031

Settlement SET21051Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc

Settlement SET21027
Settlement SET21044
Settlement SET21047
Settlement SET21041
Settlement SET21030
Settlement SET21033
Settlement SET21071
Settlement SET21074
Settlement SET21076
Settlement SET21068
Settlement SET21062
Settlement SET21067
Settlement SET21059
Settlement SET21060
Settlement SET21054
Settlement SET21073
Settlement SET2I 072
Settlement SET21055
Settlement SET21066
Settlement SET21106
Settlement SET21083
Settlement SET21084
Settlement SET21107
Settlement SET21108
Settlement SET21082

9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9982132 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21103
Empire Trading Limited
GoldBrex International Inc
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET21105

Settlement SET21081
Settlement SET21096
Settlement SET21102

Total for Period Ended 2018-07-31 $

Settlement SET21095
Credit Memo 113749

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Talus Gold Inc.
Tree Jewellers Inc

5,884,757.19

65,767.52
6,608.55

38.368.33
51,167.35
35.887.28
42.785.34
51,000.43
39,587.21
25,527.58
33.309.25
14,039.09
31.900.70
32,530.16
13,579-41
51,013.69
57,808.01
39,457.47
56,748.38
18.125.90
34,156.20
6,474.39

13.376.61
34,171.15
33.370.61
25,546.04
20.530.90
33.193.29
39.380.25
39.128.70

4,689.23
31,874.31
59,134.66

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21115

Settlement SET21126
Settlement SET21117
Settlement SET21112
Settlement SET21111
Settlement SET21147
Settlement SET21146
Settlement SET21135
Settlement SET21133
Settlement SET21139
Settlement SET21142
Settlement SET21143
Settlement SET21145-Settlement SET21134 -
Settlement SET21131
Settlement SET21144
Settlement SET21155
Settlement SET21156
Settlement SET21163
Settlement SET21169
Settlement SET21173
Settlement SET21159
Settlement SET21157
Settlement SET21166
Settlement SET21158

Settlement SET21120 $
Settlement SET21118
Settlement SET21113
Settlement SET21116
Settlement SET21130
Settlement SET21123
Settlement SET21129

2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-01
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-02
2018-08-03
2018-08-03
2018-08-03
2018-08-03
2018-08-03
2018-08-03
2018-08-03
2018-08-03
2018-08-03

Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
S.S, Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2578202 Ontario Inc
2602265 Ontario Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
MC Gold Refining Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.

Page 48 of 59 Schedule C

467



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
13.983.19
40,487.33
56,925.05
50,905.66
15.312.70
57,071.30
12.424.10
39.358.80
39.408.85
19,188.00
9,758.45

19,095.31
52.606.71
52,684.06
50.516.70
49.964.85
41.989.35

.
37,900.98
44,497.05
39,771.55
33,006.61
39,961.74
4,391.66
2,600.91

52.792.22
26,352.95
22,744.93
19,107.01
25,967.37
33.310.81
50.160.76
41,408.12
33,131.80
57.232.11
36,775.05
13,981.89
26,402.61
33,056.92
39,893.88

4,451.85
25.640.68
19.267.43
11.594.70
49,493.60
33,008.82
26,806.65
33.643.35
32.124.69
25.447.11
42,027.44
46.531.16
44.575.70
12,019.80
25.489.23
21,027.50
5,539.56

19.843.85
20.658.17
32,194.63
33,061.60
26,192.01
19.646.77
49,617.10
39,071.24
39,195.26
44.557.24
16,783.91
44,664.49
13,006.76
23,364.51
37.133.85
77.429.43
39.421.20

Settlement SET21154S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.

Ace of Gold Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21189

Settlement SET21179

2018-08-03
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-07
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-08
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-09
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-10
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-13
2018-08-14
2018-08-14

Settlement SET21178
Settlement SET21185
Settlement SET21176
Settlement SET21174
Settlement SET21187
Settlement SET21186

Empire Trading Limited
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoIdBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET21188
Settlement SET21177
Settlement SET21175
Settlement SET21201
Settlement SET21193
Settlement SET21196
Settlement SET21210
Settlement SET21208
Settlement SET21209
Settlement SET21194
Settlement SET21211
Settlement SET21205
Settlement SET21217
Settlement SET21213
Settlement SET21218
Settlement SET21215
Settlement SET21212
Settlement SET21197
Settlement SET21228
Settlement SET21227
Settlement SET21244
Settlement SET21241
Settlement SET21233
Settlement SET21240
Settlement SET21223
Settlement SET2I237
Settlement SET21231

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9348417 CANADA INC
9437690 Canada Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2103710 Ontario Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21225
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
2578202 Ontario Inc
2602265 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc

Settlement SET21229
Settlement SET21230
Settlement SET21247
Settlement SET21221
Settlement SET21232
Settlement SET21224
Settlement SET21238
Settlement SET21222
Settlement SET21261
Settlement SET21267
Settlement SET21251
Settlement SET21254
Settlement SET21260
Settlement SET21256
Settlement SET21255
Settlement SET21257
Settlement SET21263
Settlement SET21271
Settlement SET21269

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET21270
Settlement SET21252
Settlement SET21250
Settlement SET21259
Settlement SET21281
Sett!ement SET21280
Settlement SET21286

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21293
Settlement SET21284
Settlement SET21289
Settlement SET21294
Settlement SET21274
Settlement SET21290
Settlement SET21276
Settlement SET21285
Settlement SET21310
Settlement SET21312

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GoldBrex International Inc

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.

Tree Jewellers Inc
9896643 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc

Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
GoldBrex International Inc
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.

Page 49 of 59 Schedule C

468



Posting Date Vendor Name ITC DeniedDescription
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21303
GoldBrex International Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
1994930 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8958238 Canada Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Empire Trading Limited
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
GoldBrex International Inc
Ohannes Khatchirian

Settlement SET21311 12,693.85
32.392.10
31.847.92
37,553.75
50.181.17
32,679.79

9.509.89
15,348.19

6,999.20
6,483.36

25.379.25
' 19,136.26
33.660.25

(33,660.25)
33,660.25
50.152.18
48,643.27
37,051.04
28.725.84
50,934.00
15.441.92
43.216.42
15,473.38
3.282.89

15.511.73
21.533.85
26,023.40
40,830.01
43.588.35
33,045.74
45,074.12
30.653.35
38.888.33
20,815.21

3,140.02
20,952.49
35,446.71
18.828.42
33,091.37
18,382.91
24.473.15
12.726.35
18,567.64
18.365.10
7,038.20

32.429.15
15.563.34
37.127.48
28,890.81
49,725.13
44,627.05
37,053.25
11.822.59
25,690.08

518.57
2,924.74

45,074.25
9,761.31

24.923.73
37.881.48
31.543.85
29,042.00
34.881.60
22.510.93
32.486.35
45,428.24
25.177.10

9.442.42
32,659.90
29,058.51
45,042.01
96,575.31
26,628.29

2018-08-14
Settlement SET21304
Settlement SET21305
Settlement SET21314
Settlement SET21300
Settlement SET21309

2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-14
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-15
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-16
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-17
2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-20.

2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-20
2018-08-21
2018-08-21
2018-08-21

Settlement SET21299
Settlement SET21298
Settlement SET21306
Settlement SET21301
Settlement SET21339
Settlement SET21322
RCredit for SET21321
Settlement SET21321
Settlement SET21326
Settlement SET21343
Settlement SET21335
Settlement SET21342
Settlement SET21341
Settlement SET21348
Settlement SET21334
Settlement SET21338
Settlement SET21325
Settlement SET21323
Settlement SET21354
Settlement SET21371
Settlement SET21353
Settlement SET21358
Settlement SET21350
Settlement SET21369
Settlement SET21360
Settlement SET21351
Settlement SET21368
Settlement SET21356
Settlement SET21355

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET21366
Settlement SET21349
Settlement SET21365
Settlement SET21352
Settlement SET21362
Settlement SET21378
Settlement SET21379
Settlement SET2 I 391
Settlement SET2 I 392
Settlement SET21397
Settlement SET21380
Settlement SET21383
Settlement SET21403
Settlement SET21376
Settlement SET21398
Settlement SET21384
Settlement SET21385

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21377
GoldBrex International Inc
GoldBrex International Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21418

Settlement SET21407
Settlement SET21420
Settlement SET21405
Settlement SET21406
Settlement SET21412
Settlement SET21411
Settlement SET21426
Settlement SET21422
Settlement SET21435

MC Gold Refining Inc
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2578202 Ontario Inc
2578202 Ontario Inc
2602265 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc

Settlement SET21386
Settlement SET21387
Settlement SET21402
Settlement SET21374
Settlement SET21373
Settlement SET2 I 409
Settlement SET21408

• Settlement SET21414
Settlement SET21413

Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc

Schedule CPage 50 of 59

469



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET21433 30,497.09

56,341.61
25.792.91
29,206.32
40,367.73
30.140.50
31,473.65
25.108.85
29,964.22
29.523.91
45,797.70
32,478.55
19.475.30
37,633.05
11.939.72
37,699.09
12.488.97
25.225.98
3,974.10

44.976.10
33,086.17
26.711.36
29,927.17
26,364.26
45.752.59
24.328.20
32,520.02
28,830.75
19,724.64
25,114.05
45,296.03
12.904.58
24.209.25
45.639.36
31,686.46

(32,324.50)
32.324.50
31.560.88
36.202.40
27.418.30
41,797.08
44.279.95
35.938.89
30.453.15
16,976.05
39,254.54
38,032.15
11,792.69
32.420.31
13.629.85
25.290.20
27,092.00
39.683.15
19,062.55
30.709.90
19.208.15
25,376.00
13.169.26
30,909.45
38.976.60
45.115.72
30.698.85
31.184.40
31,274.49
31.357.95
58,686.29
37,609.00
11.445.59
39,050.70
25.944.10
10.223.59
31.495.36
15.493.27

9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Tree Jewellers Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Ace of Gold Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Bijouterie Safa Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.

2018-08-21
Settlement SET21424
Settlement SET21432
Settlement SET21423
Settlement SET21460
Settlement SET21451
Settlement SET21452
Settlement SET21447
Settlement SET21456
Settlement SET21445
Settlement SET21438
Settlement SET21444
Settlement SET21437
Settlement SET21446
Settlement SET21448
Settlement SET21450
Settlement SET2 I 442
Settlement SET21439
Settlement SET2[ 469
Settlement SET21471
Settlement SET21482
Settlement SET21465
Settlement SET21466
Settlement SET21464
Settlement SET21463
Settlement SET2I 472

2018-08-21
2018-08-21
2018-08-21
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-22
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-23
2018-08-24
2018-08-24
2018-08-24
2018-08-24
2018-08-24

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21468

Settlement SET21476Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
Ohannes Khatchirian Settlement SET21475

Settlement SET21470
Settlement SET2 I 478
Settlement SET21467
Settlement SET21474
Settlement SET21507
Settlement SET21488
RCredit for SET21486
Settlement SET21486
Settlement SET21487
Settlement SET21492
Settlement SET21498
Settlement SET21500
Settlement SET2149 I
Settlement SET21511
Settlement SET21499
Settlement SET21501
Settlement SET21493
Settlement SET2 I 504
Settlement SET21497
Settlement SET21485
Settlement SET2 I 490
Settlement SET21484
Settlement SET21536
Settlement SET21520
Settlement SET2 I 532
Settlement SET21527
Settlement SET2 I 533
Settlement SET21513
Settlement SET21515
Settlement SET21526
Settlement SET21546
Settlement SET21557
Settlement SET21548
Settlement SET21547

MC Gold Refining Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.

2018-08-24 ' 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-08-24 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-08-24 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-08-24 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-08-24 9896643 Canada Inc.
2018-08-24 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-08-24 Bijouterie Safa Inc
2018-08-24
2018-08-24
2018-08-24
2018-08-24
2018-08-24
2018-08-24 SH Refining Ltd.
2018-08-27 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-08-27 9776087 Canada Inc.
2018-08-27 2388905 Ontario Inc.
2018-08-27 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-08-27 1503329 Ontario Ltd.
2018-08-27
2018-08-27
2018-08-27 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-08-28 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2018-08-28 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2018-08-28 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-08-28 8958238 Canada Inc
2018-08-28 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-08-28 9437690 Canada Inc
2018-08-28 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-08-28 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

2018-08-28
2018-08-28
2018-08-28
2018-08-28
2018-08-28
2018-08-29

Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.

9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET21542
Settlement SET2 I 544
Settlement SET21538
Settlement SET2 I 543
Settlement SET21545Bijouterie Safa Inc

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET21549
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
1994930 Ontario Inc.

Settlement SET21556
Settlement SET21539
Settlement SET21537
Settlement SET21573

Page 51 of 59 Schedule C
ft’

470



Posting Date Vendor Name Description 1TC Denied
2018-08-29 2276230 Ontario Inc.
2018-08-29 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2018-08-29 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-08-29 8958238 Canada Inc
2018-08-29 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-08-29 9437690 Canada Inc
2018-08-29 9710990 Canada Inc,

2018-08-29 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-08-29 9896643 Canada Inc.
2018-08-29 Fast Money Auction Inc.
2018-08-29 Ohannes Khatchirian
2018-08-29 S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
2018-08-30 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2018-08-30 2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2018-08-30 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-08-30 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-08-30 9437690 Canada Inc
2018-08-30 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-08-30 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-08-30
2018-08-30
2018-08-30
2018-08-30
2018-08-30 1503329 Ontario Ltd.
2018-08-30 MC Gold Refining Inc
2018-08-30 > 9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
2018-08-30 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-08-30 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-08-30 Talus Gold Inc.
2018-08-31 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2018-08-31 8958238 Canada Inc
2018-08-31 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
2018-08-31 9776087 Canada Inc.
2018-08-31 Ace of Gold Inc

Settlement SET21587 45,159.66
26,046.80
29.398.20
23,955.75
42,771.56
26.461.37
39,019.50
33,341.10
32,555.90
37.819.21
24.253.45
32,555.64
45.205.29
28,039.05
28.175.42
40.805.70
19,356.74
39,046.80
38,936.04
50,671.79
12,593.23
30.769.70
39,115.31
18,911.88
25,241.97
17,972.63
13.749.45
30.802.20
32.215.43
13,476.06
26.901.29
44,292.82
34.399.43
19,707.48
32,512.09
39,189,15
20.868.38
18.465.20
25,343.37
32,709.04

Settlement SET21580
Settlement SET21569
Settlement SET21568
Settlement SET21579
Settlement SET21567
Settlement SET21566
Settlement SET21578
Settlement SET21570
Settlement SET21581
Settlement SET21577
Settlement SET21582
Settlement SET21597
Settlement SET21589
Settlement SET21593
Settlement SET21599
Settlement SET21591
Settlement SET21594
Settlement SET21607
Settlement SET21598
Settlement SET21602
Settlement SET21604
Settlement SET21590
Settlement SET21600
Settlement SET21595
Settlement SET21601
Settlement SET21592
Settlement SET21603
Settlement SET21605
Settlement SET21621
Settlement SET21618
Settlement SET21619
Settlement SET21634
Settlement SET21615

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET21633
Settlement SET21636
Settlement SET21628
Settlement SET21617
Settlement SET21614
Settlement SET21626

Total for Period Ended 2018-08-31

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Empire Trading Limited

2018-08-31
2018-08-31 9989676 Canada Inc.

2018-08-31
2018-08-31
2018-08-31
2018-08-31

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd,

Tree Jewellers Inc
8,782,974,59

Settlement SET21657
Settlement SET21640
Settlement SET21653
Settlement SET21654
Settlement SET21646
Settlement SET21638
Settlement SET21655
Settlement SET21645
Settlement SET21647
Settlement SET21651
Settlement SET21644
Settlement SET21660
Settlement SET21652
Settlement SET21639
Settlement SET21641
Settlement SET21650
Settlement SET21681
Settlement SET21676
Settlement.SET21682
Settlement SET21672
Settlement SET21666
Settlement SET21680
Settlement SET21677
Settlement SET21674
Settlement SET21678
Settlement SET21665
Settlement SET21664
Settlement SET21689
Settlement SET21706
Settlement SET21711
Settlement SET216S6

$ 45,757.92
34,044.40
39.813.15
33,023.38
37,636.95
55.350.36
26.984.36
50,473.80
24,525.54
37.178.31
39,328.90
19,162.26
25.377.30
25,424.10
12.721.15
37.370.32
45,670.69
37,548.68
45,027.32...

33,234.50
27,205.49
39.411.45
19,055.92
44,119.53
24.269.31
12,974.39
25,373.66
13.372.45
45,775.60
33,182.63
40,340.04

2018-09-04 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-04 2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2018-09-04 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04
2018-09-04 1503329 Ontario Ltd.
2018-09-04 MC Gold Refining Inc
2018-09-04 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-09-04 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-09-05 2417916 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-05 92957216 Quebec Inc.

„201.8-09-05 9324-53.7J..Quebec Inc.

2018-09-05 9437690 Canada Inc
2018-09-05 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-09-05 9982132 Canada Inc.
2018-09-05 2388905 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-05 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-09-05 Bijouterie Safa inc
2018-09-05 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-09-05 SH Refining Ltd.
2018-09-06 1994930 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-06 2276230 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-06 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-06 8561648 Canada Inc

8958238 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc,
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.

Page 52 of 59 Schedule C

471



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
39,586.82
25.428.78
33.120.49
26.528.84
43.818.84
32.924.84
31,987.28
21,166.60
26.248.17
12.786.80
39.388.44

8,962.46
43,822.48
45.899.10
45.652.75
29.532.10
38,751.31
39,314.47
37,632.92
46,256.73
39,247.13
26.274.95
39,480.35
37,595.61
18.201.17
26,197.21
21,028.28
24.614.59
32,212.05
19,098.56
46,215.26
44.318.95
44,101.07
39,427.05
50.583.39

5,610.80
37,486.02
43.330.95
38.316.59
13,002.60
43.375.80
31.805.80
40.291.81
33.195.11
39,240.63
26,697.06
39,077.22
26,012.35
39.319.15
38,176.58
25.436.45
27.792.70
26,604.89
13,029.25
25,232.87
45,290.57
58,955.91
25.377.95
46.979.79
32.508.84
43.673.50
47,405.54
26,006.11
39,102.05
19,015.62
16.463.85
30.547.40
37.922.17
25.367.16
10,689.38
26,157.43
14.701.70
19.678.75

Settlement SET216872018-09-06 8958238 Canada Inc
2018-09-06 9437690 Canada Inc
2018-09-06 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-09-06 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-09-06 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-09-06 Empire Trading Limited
2018-09-06 Fast Money Auction Inc.
2018-09-06 Ohannes Khatchirian
2018-09-06 M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET21709

Settlement SET21690

Settlement SET21685
Settlement SET21688
Settlement SET21695
Settlement SET21693
Settlement SET21696
Settlement SET21710
Settlement SET21691

MC Gold Refining Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
1503329 Ontario Ltd.
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2276230 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.

8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
Ace of Gold Inc
Empire Trading Limited
Fast Money Auction Inc.
1503329 Ontario Ltd.
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.

S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc,

Bijouterie Safa Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Tree Jewellers Inc
1994930 Ontario Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc

2018-09-06
2018-09-06
2018-09-06
2018-09-06
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-07
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-10
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09- i 1
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-11
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-12
2018-09-13
2018-09-13

Settlement SET21704
Settlement SET2 I684
Settlement SET21692
Settlement SET21729
Settlement SET21732
Settlement SET21713
Settlement SET21716
Settlement SET21715
Settlement SET21721
Settlement SET21731
Settlement SET21724
Settlement SET21718
Settlement SET21736
Settlement SET21722
Settlement SET21727
Settlement SET21734
Settlement SET21723
Settlement SET21725
Settlement SET21733
Settlement SET21714
Settlement SET21745
Settlement SET21752
Settlement SET21757
Settlement SET21761
Settlement SET21749
Settlement SET21754
Settlement SET21756
Settlement SET21759
Settlement SET2I 746
Settlement SET21742
Settlement SET21758
Settlement SET21753
Settlement SET21775
Settlement SET2 I 794
Settlement SET21789
Settlement SET21790
Settlement SET2 I 769
Settlement SET21771
Settlement SET21784
Settlement SET21774
Settlement SET21785
Settlement SET21778
Settlement SET21780
Settlement SET21770
Settlement SET2I 768
Settlement SET21813
Settlement SET21808
Settlement SET21815
Settlement SET21811
Settlement SET21803
Settlement SET21807
Settlement SET21817
Settlement SET21806
Settlement SET21798
Settlement SET21812
Settlement SET21823
Settlement SET2 I 809
Settlement SET21800
Settlement SET21805
Settlement SET21797
Settlement SET21816
Settlement SET21827
Settlement SET21844

Page 53 of 59 Schedule C

472



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-13
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-14
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-17
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-18
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-19
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-20
2018-09-21
2018-09-21

27,064.57
38,993.37
39,107.25
56,087.59
43,090.32
20.567.82
28.458.30
39.361.79

8,354.45
42.913.65
58,196.32
45.247.80
38,033.84
37.989.77
32.345.69
34,278.40
26,701.35
18.903.30
30,542.85
32.690.84
20,029.49
12.578.80
37,079.90
13.745.29
50,068.85
39.189.80
26,520.00
50,021.92
43,548.05
38.887.81
7,933.25

43,507.88
32,604.00
37,440.00
39,749.06
38.816.83
39.482.82
28.660.58
25.967.63
30,537.91
25.179.31
19,064.89
20,740.20
4,810.00

35,198.02
36,329.67
31,254.60
49.895.69
38.632.10
32,667.18
26.854.10
37,466.00
38,929.93
25.212.85
38,531.74
38,936.43
14.991.86
18.851.30
19.503.64
27,212.51
37,775.01
27,159.08
32,565.13
50,403.47
26.192.66
39,076.70
49.592.66
32,647.03
25.886.77
15,788.76
49,591.23
39,349.05
32.794.58

9710990 Canada Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Ohannes Kiiatchirian
M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET21848
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET21825
Settlement SET21849
Settlement SET21842
Settlement SET21839
Settlement SET21846
Settlement SET21826

Settlement SET21843
Settlement SET21828
Settlement SET21845
Settlement SET21852

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.

2417916 Ontario Inc.
2474722 Ontario Inc.
2500028 Ontario Inc.
2602265 Ontario Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9896643 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Empire Trading Limited
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
MC Gold Refining Inc
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
Ace of Gold Inc
Bijouterie Safa Inc
1503329 Ontario Ltd.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.

2576393 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
MC Gold Refining Inc
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
Tree Jewellers Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET21874
Settlement SET21856
Settlement SET21857
Settlement SET21867
Settlement SET21863
Settlement SET21871
Settlement SET21861
Settlement SET21862
Settlement SET21865
Settlement SET21872
Settlement SET21873
Settlement SET21860
Settlement SET21854
Settlement SET21888
Settlement SET21897
Settlement SET21896
Settlement SET21886
Settlement SET21891
Settlement SET2 I 895
Settlement SET21876
Settlement SET21890
Settlement SET21885
Settlement SET21912
Settlement SET21906
Settlement SET21909
Settlement SET21901
Settlement SET21902
Settlement SET21900
Settlement SET21907
Settlement SET21908
Settlement SET21903
Settlement SET21927
Settlement SET21942
Settlement SET21938
Settlement SET21929
Settlement SET21933
Settlement SET21937
Settlement SET21925
Settlement SET21921
Settlement SET21922
Settlement SET21932
Settlement SET21941
Settlement SET21931
Settlement SET21934
Settlement SET21943
Settlement SET21924
Settlement SET21920
Settlement SET21926
Settlement SET21952
Settlement SET21965
Settlement SET21955
Settlement SET2I 948
Settlement SET21957
Settlement SET21969
Settlement SET21966
Settlement SET21961

—.

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET2 I 968
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp. Settlement SET21972
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc Settlement SET21949

Settlement SET21959
Settlement SET21987
Settlement SET21980

Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
2500028 Ontario Inc.

Page 54 of 59 Schedule C

473



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
49.974.34
38.869.48
24,627.72
36,277.02
18,797.09
25.649.13
15.271.10
20,449.00
38.582.70
26.443.95
43.437.55
24.950.90
32.459.70
21.951.67
25,099.10
38.616.24
26,000.26
10,064.99
42.622.84
42,005.73
26.230.10
39.278.33
26,202.80
15,350.40
45,981.00
32,413.81
62.993.97
10.869.17
46.219.55
39.507.13
49.399.35
37,093.68
25.970.10
32.693.96
45.634.68
32,441.50
37.262.55
12.589.85
19,344.00
32.496.23
13.441.48
7,623.85

18.742.10
38,465.83
50,986.78
26,078.00
20.874.49
25,818.00
32.722.95
26.993.98
18,766.15
25,563.07
48.834.50
45,088.94
19,198.01
31.224.70
18,802.29
9,441.90

32,063.20
14.846.91
49.349.95
6,172.27
6,261.32

31.869.50
19.699.55
37,137.75
49.740.34
38.524.85
19,208.80
19.405.23
14.925.17
37,046.10
64.223.25

Settlement SET21982
Settlement SET21983
Settlement SET21986
Settlement SET21988
Settlement SET21975

2018-09-21 9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9776087 Canada I tic.
9346-8460 Quebec inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
1503329 Ontario Ltd.

2018-09-21
2018-09-21
2018-09-21
2018-09-21
2018-09-21
2018-09-21 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-09-24 1994930 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-24 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-24 2474722 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-24 92957216 Quebec Inc.
2018-09-24 9346-8460 Quebec inc.

Empire Trading Limited
Ohannes Khatchirian
MC Gold Refining Inc
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET21996
Settlement SET21976
Settlement SET22002
Settlement SET22009
Settlement SET22007
Settlement SET22006
Settlement SET22005
Settlement SET22010
Settlement SET22001
Settlement SET22013
Settlement SET22008
Settlement SET22012
Settlement SET22000
Settlement SET22038
Settlement SET22039
Settlement SET22037
Settlement SET22022
Settlement SET22041
Settlement SET22040
Settlement SET22033

2018-09-24
2018-09-24
2018-09-24
2018-09-24
2018-09-24
2018-09-24
2018-09-25
2018-09-25
2018-09-25
2018-09-25
2018-09-25
2018-09-25 Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
2018-09-25 Bijouterie Yakona Inc
2018-09-25
2018-09-25
2018-09-25
2018-09-25
2018-09-26
2018-09-26
2018-09-26
2018-09-26
2018-09-26
2018-09-26
2018-09-26
2018-09-26 9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
2018-09-26 Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22056

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET22064
Settlement SET22057

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22025
Settlement SET22031Fast Money Auction Inc.

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9747583 Canada Ltd
9982132 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET22021
Settlement SET22034
Settlement SET22062
Settlement SET22047
Settlement SET22053
Settlement SET22061
Settlement SET22060
Settlement SET22048
Settlement SET22055
Settlement SET22051

2018-09-26
2018-09-26 9989676 Canada Inc.
2018-09-26 Ora Italia Inc.
2018-09-26 S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2018-09-26 SH Refining Ltd.
2018-09-27 2337980 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-27 2466778 Ontario Inc
2018-09-27 2575720 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-27 8561648 Canada Inc
2018-09-27 9437690 Canada Inc
2018-09-27 9710990 Canada Inc.
2018-09-27 9747583 Canada Ltd
2018-09-27 2388905 Ontario Inc.
2018-09-27 9839143 Canada Inc.
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-27 Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2018-09-27 Suhaag Jewe11ers
2018-09-27
2018-09-27
2018-09-28
2018-09-28
2018-09-28
2018-09-28
2018-09-28 9896643 Canada Inc.
2018-09-28
2018-09-28
2018-09-28
2018-09-28

Settlement SET22054
Settlement SET22045
Settlement SET22043
Settlement SET22091
Settlement SET22097
Settlement SET22092
Settlement SET22094
Settlement SET22067
Settlement SET22065
Settlement SET22093
Settlement SET22090
Settlement SET22096
Settlement SET22085Bijouterie Yakona Inc

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22078
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
1503329 Ontario Ltd.

MC Gold Refining Inc
Ora Italia Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET22095
Settlement SET22072
Settlement SET22080
Settlement SET22074
Settlement SET2208 I
Settlement SET22068
Settlement SET22084
Settlement SET22066
Invoice II 2270
Settlement SET22079
Settlement SET22113
Settlement SET22106
Settlement SET22120
Settlement SET22 I 12
Settlement SET22119
Settlement SET22100
Settlement SET22 JJ 7
Settlement SET22104

Suhaag Jewellers
Talus Gold Inc.
2578202 Ontario Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.

Ace of Gold Inc
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22123

Page 55 of 59 Schedule C

474



ITC DeniedDescriptionPosting Date Vendor Name
32,216.60
12,374.05
9,168.64

25,598.30

Empire Trading Limited
Ora Italia Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Tree Jewellers Inc

Settlement SET22105
Settlement SET22107
Settlement SET22102
Settlement SET22115

Total for Period Ended 2018-09-30

2018-09-28
2018-09-28
2018-09-28
2018-09-28

8,052,022.81S

36,752.30
36,579.40
23.512.58
48.243.13
37,679.98
24,608.09
32,369.35
29.700.45
13,449.02
48,038.51
40,427.01
40.374.49
39.125.19

, 38,394.33
12,496.51
8,765.51

18.686.85
44,813.73
46,965.62
47.121.49
49.681.19
38.637.69
33.279.87
38.608.70
28,329.60
37,019.58
38.647.70
26,299.26
15,023.32
39,995.93
32,529.38
32.186.70
19,331.00
46,035.60
18.777.85
20,038.20
51,972.83
38.681.76
12,089.74
45.704.10
6,616.74
9,971.26
3,207.62

43.490.59
38.617.54
38,790.18
43.259.45
30,215.90
45.363.50
32.431.10
25,815.66
31.725.46
11.531.13
40.226.55
40.241.50

' 44,906.81
22,336.08
24.950.12
14,723.54
24.878.10
25,546.17
12,799.80
45.181.76
44.564.13
49.440.56
25.853.88
45.204.77

$Settlement SET22131
Settlement SET22130
Settlement SET22133
Settlement SET22135
Settlement SET22142
Settlement SET22140
Settlement SET22132
Settlement SET22134
Settlement SET22128
Settlement SET22137
Settlement SET22163
Settlement SET22161
Settlement SET22156
Settlement SET22146
Settlement SET22154
Settlement SET22149
Settlement SET22159
Settlement SET22187
Settlement SET22181
Settlement SET22176
Settlement SET22185
Settlement SET22169
Settlement SET22168
Settlement SET22184
Settlement SET22183
Settlement SET22174
Settlement SET22172
Settlement SET22173
Settlement SET22170
Settlement SET22209
Settlement SET22195
Settlement SET22189
Settlement SET22203
Settlement SET22202
Settlement SET22194

92957216 Quebec Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
MC Gold Refining Inc
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9324-537] Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9839143 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Empire Trading Limited
Ohannes Kbatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
9710990 Canada Inc.
9896643 Canada Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
1503329 Ontario Ltd.

2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-01
2018-10-02
2018-10-02
2018-10-02
2018-10-02
2018-10-02
2018-10-02
2018-10-02
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-03
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-04
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-05
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-09
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET22204
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Suhaag Jewellers
2578202 Ontario Inc
2578202 Ontario Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET22207
Settlement SET22206
Settlement SET22188
Settlement SET22201
Settlement SET22190
Settlement SET22221
Settlement SET22222
Settlement SET22220
Settlement SET22226
Settlement SET22229
Settlement SET22219
Settlement SET22225

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22216
Empire Trading Limited
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc

Settlement SET22215
Settlement SET22217
Settlement SET22223
Settlement SET22212
Settlement SET222448561648 Canada Inc

8958238 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc. “

9839143 Canada Inc.
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
Talus Gold Inc.
Tree Jewellers Inc
8561648 Canada Inc
8958238 Canada Inc
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9437690 Canada Inc
9710990 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET22238
* ‘ Settlement SET22233

Settlement SET22248
Settlement SET22232
Settlement SET22234
Settlement SET22247
Settlement SET22242
Settlement SET22240
Settlement SET22261
Settlement SET22255
Settlement SET22266
Settlement SET22260
Settlement SET22257

Page 56 of 59 Schedule C

475



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
25.507.43
45.414.72
56.244.50
24.922.43
38.743.90
32.264.18
12,820.08
45,702.28

5,990.66
33.547.93
39.879.19
38.103.65
39,585.00
39,965.12
39,713.96
15,988.05
51,004.85
24.865.75
46,440.81
39.678.73
26.423.15
26.442.65
26,303.68
26.241.93
13,208.78
19,483.62
27.163.50

3,875.95
37.889.15
49,828.61
26.832.65
26.413.14
50,340.55
46.877.35
33,082.27
19.280.95
19.317.35
13,061.36
46.911.80
13.165.75
28,304.77
26,475.02
19,173.70
39.806.26
10,039.38
19.338.15
26,499.07

2,561.65
39,699.92
19.215.95
26.501.80
13,609.05
56.976.27
28,717.00
39.644.15
21,507.85

9,048.78
19.732.96
32.854.90
39.800.80
33.258.16
26,981.24
51,121.07
47.243.30
39.877.11
25.725.31

5,972.72
47.193.90
26.500.11
52,806.52
45,011.20
40.244.75
40.135.16

Ace of Gold Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
1503329 Ontario Ltd.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Suhaag Jewellers
2457041 Ontario Ltd.

Settlement SET22254
Settlement SET22264
Settlement SET22269

2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-10
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-11
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-12
2018-10-15
2018-10-15
2018-10-15
2018-10-15
2018-10-15
2018-10-15
2018-10-15
2018-10-15
2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-16

Settlement SET22262
Settlement SET22271
Settlement SET22270
Settlement SET22258
Settlement SET22263
Settlement SET22252
Settlement SET22273
Settlement SET22289
Settlement SET22279
Settlement SET22282
Settlement SET22292
Settlement SET22293
Settlement SET22288
Settlement SET22280
Settlement SET22283

2466778 Ontario Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9437690 Canada Inc
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22277

Settlement SET22278Empire Trading Limited
Galaxy Precious Metals Corp.
Ohannes Khatchirian

Settlement SET22295
Settlement SET22276

M.A.C Precious Metal Refining Inc Settlement SET22275
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
Tree Jewellers Inc
2337980 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
2576393 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9896643 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22305
1503329 Ontario Ltd.

Settlement SET22281
Settlement SET22284
Settlement SET22315
Settlement SET22325
Settlement SET22317
Settlement SET22310
Settlement SET22320
Settlement SET22316
Settlement SET22308
Settlement SET22309
Settlement SET22313

Settlement SET22306
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.

9839143 Canada Inc.

Settlement SET22301
Settlement SET22302
Settlement SET22314
Settlement SET22336
Settlement SET22344

Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22340
MC Gold Refining Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
Talus Gold Inc.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
Ace of Gold Inc
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Empire Trading Limited
Ohannes Khatchirian
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Toronto Reserve Gold Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
8561648 Canada Inc

Settlement SET22330
Settlement SET22339
Settlement SET22327
Settlement SET22326
Settlement SET22333
Settlement SET22347
Settlement SET22361
Settlement SET22357
Settlement SET22345
Settlement SET22351
Settlement SET22355
Settlement SET22359
Settlement SET22362
Settlement SET22349
Settlement SET22348
Settlement SET22354
Settlement SET22388
Settlement SET22392
Settlement SET22387
Settlement SET22389
Settlement SET22393
Settlement SET22383

2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-16
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-17
2018-10-18
2018-10-18
2018-10-18
2018-10-18

9324-5371 Quebec Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc. Settlement SET22385
1503329 Ontario Ltd. Settlement SET22375

Settlement SET22370
Settlement SET22382
Settlement SET22376
Settlement SET22402
Settlement SET22405
Settlement SET22406
Settlement SET22411

S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Tree Jewellers Inc
2417916 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.

Page 57 of 59 Schedule C

476



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET22404
Settlement SET22407
Settlement SET22409
Settlement SET22412
Settlement SET22403
Settlement SET22426
Settlement SET22424
Settlement SET22428
Settlement SET22437
Settlement SET22432
Settlement SET22431
Settlement SET22420
Settlement SET22427
Settlement SET22430
Settlement SET2245S
Settlement SET22449
Settlement SET22463
Settlement SET22469
Settlement SET22450
Settlement SET22455
Settlement SET22452
Settlement SET22453
Settlement SET22460
Settlement SET2247S
Settlement SET22483
Settlement SET22473
Settlement SET22484
Settlement SET22485
RCredit for SET22479
Settlement SET22476
Settlement SET22479
Settlement SET22471
Settlement SET22477
Settlement SET22501
Settlement SET22522
Settlement SET22503
Settlement SET22507
Settlement SET22514
Settlement SET22498
Settlement SET22495
Settlement SET22509
Settlement SET22512
Settlement SET22511
Settlement SET22506
Settlement SET22521
Settlement SET22505
Settlement SET22518
Settlement SET22531
Settlement SET22533
Settlement SET22532
Settlement SET22538
Settlement SET22534
Settlement SET22542
Settlement SET22541
Settlement SET22543
Settlement SET22539
Settlement SET22577
Settlement SET22570
Settlement SET22565
Settlement SET22559
Settlement SET22568-

Settlement SET22567
Settlement SET22562
Settlement SET22569
Settlement SET22560
Settlement SET22580
Settlement SET22596
Settlement SET22600
Settlement SET22591
Settlement SET22595
Settlement SET22593
Settlement SET22590
Settlement SET22616

9346-8460 Quebec Inc.

Bijouterie Safa Inc
MC Gold Refining Inc
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
Empire Trading Limited
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2337980 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9982132 Canada Inc.
2388905 Ontario Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
1503329 Ontario Ltd.
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
Talus Gold Inc.
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
Bal Jewellers & Trading Inc.
Elite Precious Metal Exchange Inc.
9989676 Canada Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
SH Refining Ltd.
Tree Jewellers Inc
1994930 Ontario Inc.
2457041 Ontario Ltd.
8561648 Canada Inc
92957216 Quebec Inc.
9324-5371 Quebec Inc
9747583 Canada Ltd
Ace of Gold Inc
9346-8460 Quebec Inc.
Bijouterie Safa Inc
Fast Money Auction Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Toronto Reserve Gold Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
Bijouterie Yakona Inc
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
Ora Italia Inc.
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
2466778 Ontario Inc
Empire Trading Limited
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
2276230 Ontario Inc.
2575720 Ontario Inc.
92957216 Quebec Inc.

Bal jewellers & Trading Inc.
9346“8460 Quebec Inc: —•

Bijouterie Safa Inc
1503329 Ontario Ltd.
9372-8483 Quebec Inc.
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Toronto Reserve Gold Inc.
1994930 Ontario Inc.
2417916 Ontario Inc.
9776087 Canada Inc.
Ohannes Khatchirian
MC Gold Refining Inc
S.A. Rajgan Enterprises Corp.
8561648 Canada Inc

51,348.05
35,540.96
12.966.85
26,860.60

6,613.88
39.893.10
33.194.85
32.163.30
50,510.20
28.336.75
47.716.50
26.851.50
33.281.30
47.616.40
34.264.10
44.880.55
39.904.15
25,768.60
25,069.85
47.654.10
25.875.59
47.390.85
26.630.76
33,397.65
66,710.54
14,891.89
47.106.15
46.944.95

(20,929.09)
6,401.72

20,929.09
19,640.53
20,108.01
13.608.79
34,830.25
27.255.15
25.552.41
50.290.76
44.986.50
26.727.48
57.266.56
30,603.04
32,184.36
21.270.60
19,482.32
15,054.78
18.838.95
67,077.27
47.474.70
33,867.08
12.959.31
47.483.80
40.255.15
54,052.83
19.512.48
10,462.27
60,070.40
27,004.77
25.747.15
18,873.40

-.25,61X30..... .

24.976.64
32,426.03
33.865.65

8,731.19
10,776.22
15,080.65
40,168.05
33.863.70
21.396.70
19,534.45
33.417.15
6,395.22

2018-10-18
2018-10-18
2018-10-18
2018-10-18
2018-10-18
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-19
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-22
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-23
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-24
2018-10-25
2018-10-25
2018-10-25
2018-10-25
2018-10-25
2018-10-26
2018-10-26
2018-10-26
2018-10-26
2018-10-29
2018-10-29
2018-10-29
2018-10-29
2018- r0^29
2018-10-29
2018-10-29
2018-10-29
2018-10-29
2018-10-29
2018-10-30
2018-10-30
2018-10-30
2018-10-30
2018-10-30
2018-10-30
2018-10-31

Schedule CPage 58 of 59

477



Description ITC DeniedPosting Date Vendor Name
Settlement SET226139324-5371 Quebec Inc

Bijouterie Yakona Inc
S.S. Cash for Gold Inc
Sam Bijouterie Inc.
SH Refining Ltd.

27,302.60
21,910.07
13,240.50
21,979.62
19,316.70

2018-10-31
2018-10-31
2018-10-31
2018-10-31
2018-10-31

Settlement SET22611
Settlement SET22618
Settlement SET22610
Settlement SET22612

Total for Period Ended 2018-10-31 $ 6,741,288.06

Total adjustments for all periods $ 133,451,149.90

Page 59 of 59 Schedule C

478



479



 

 

Baker & McKenzie LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
 
Brookfield Place 
Bay/Wellington Tower 
181 Bay Street, Suite 2100 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3 
Canada 

Tel: +1 416 863 1221 
Fax: +1 416 863 6275 
www.bakermckenzie.com Asia Pacific 

Bangkok 
Beijing 
Brisbane 
Hanoi 
Ho Chi Minh City 
Hong Kong 
Jakarta 
Kuala Lumpur* 
Manila* 
Melbourne 
Seoul 
Shanghai 
Singapore 
Sydney 
Taipei 
Tokyo 
Yangon 
 

Europe, Middle East 

& Africa 

Abu Dhabi 
Almaty 
Amsterdam 
Antwerp 
Bahrain 
Baku 
Barcelona 
Berlin 
Brussels 
Budapest 
Cairo 
Casablanca 
Doha 
Dubai 
Dusseldorf 
Frankfurt/Main 
Geneva 
Istanbul 
Jeddah* 
Johannesburg 
Kyiv 
London 
Luxembourg 
Madrid 
Milan 
Moscow 
Munich 
Paris 
Prague 
Riyadh* 
Rome 
St. Petersburg 
Stockholm 
Vienna 
Warsaw 
Zurich 
 

The Americas 

Bogota 
Brasilia** 
Buenos Aires 
Caracas 
Chicago 
Dallas 
Guadalajara 
Houston 
Juarez 
Lima 
Los Angeles 
Mexico City 
Miami 
Monterrey 
New York 
Palo Alto 
Porto Alegre** 
Rio de Janeiro** 
San Francisco 
Santiago 
Sao Paulo** 
Tijuana 
Toronto 
Valencia 
Washington, DC 
 
* Associated Firm 
** In cooperation with 
Trench, Rossi e Watanabe 

Advogados 

  

 

 

 

July 10, 2020 

 

Our ref:  
 

10008358-92252669 

Jaclyn Bartlett 

GST/HST Audit Division 

Saskatoon Tax Services Office 

340 3rd Avenue N. 

Saskatoon, SK S7K 0A8 

 

 

Dear Ms. Bartlett, 

By Fax: 1-306-975-6723 and  
My Business Account Portal        

Express Gold Refining Ltd. ("EGR")  
BN:  13855 7095 RT0001 
Audit Period: 2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31 

We refer to your proposal letter dated May 27, 2020 (received on June 1) and related 

schedules by which CRA Audit ("Audit") proposes to reassess EGR for over $133 million of 

ITCs denied, gross negligence penalties in excess of $34 million, plus statutory interest of 

approximately $27 million as of the date of this letter ("Proposal").  We also refer to our 

telephone conference call held on June 22 last and attended by you, Cathy Gadzella, 

Gisele Wonta and Jolene Baynes (CRA’s Saskatchewan TSO); Jennifer Ryan and 

Vance Smith (CRA Headquarters); Danny Cisterna (Deloitte); Bryan Horrigan (Baker 

McKenzie) and the undersigned, during which you provided us with some additional 

information underlying the Proposal ("Teleconference").  The Teleconference was held 

further to our letter dated June 10, 2020 in which we requested additional information and an 

extension of time to respond to the proposal ("June 10 Letter").   

 

To reiterate, neither EGR nor its principal were involved in any collusion or complicity with 

any suppliers in any alleged scheme to deceive the Crown or benefit from diverted GST/HST. 

On the contrary, EGR's business was conducted at all times in compliance with the Excise 
Tax Act1 while cooperating and being fully transparent with the CRA.  

 

As explained to you during the Teleconference and in the June 10 Letter, EGR remains 

unable to fully address the case it has to meet under the Proposal until the Agency provides 

EGR with the requested information.  The Proposal rests on certain industry norms and 

claims that EGR is an outlier.  However, EGR remains in the dark on how those norms were 

                                                      
1  RSC 1985, c E-15 (the “Act”).  In this letter, the statutory references are to the Act unless otherwise 

indicated. 

480



 

 2 

established.  This lack of disclosure puts EGR in an impossible situation and deprives it of the 

most basic fairness and due process, especially given the nature and seriousness of the 

allegations contained in the Proposal and their potential fatal impact on EGR. 

 

In these circumstances, the present representations will focus on the legal questions raised by 

the Proposal, while the factual representations will be necessarily limited to addressing the 

points EGR can realistically address given the Agency's lack of disclosure.  While EGR 

reserves its right to make further representations if and when it receives proper disclosure 

from the CRA, the representations below amply demonstrate that the Proposal is 

unsustainable and that no reassessment action is justified against EGR.  Instead, EGR should 

be able to continue to operate its business and its ITC claims be processed in the normal 

course.  There are currently $37 million worth of those claims that are currently outstanding. 

 

I. The Proposal - in greater detail  

 

a) Denied ITCs 

 

The Proposal seeks to deny ITCs in the amount of $133,451,149.50 which relate to 

EGR's purchases of unrefined gold from certain suppliers that Audit believes were 

part of a carousel scheme.  For context, the Proposal aims to disallow ITCs, 

approximately $110 million of which were previously, properly refunded to EGR and 

paid by EGR to its suppliers as GST/HST.  The ITCs relate to EGR's purchases from 

66 of its 1400 suppliers who dealt with EGR during the audit period.  Audit's concern 

underlying the Proposal is that those purchases arose in the context of an alleged 

carousel scheme in the gold recycling industry; EGR having remitted GST/HST to 

those suppliers but those suppliers, or some other suppliers somewhere in the supply 

chain having absconded with or otherwise not paid the tax instead of remitting it to 

the Crown as they were required to do under the Act. 

 

The theory underlying the Proposal appears to be that EGR was a willing participant 

in such carousel scheme, the sole purpose of which was to misappropriate GST/HST 

from the Minister of National Revenue ("Minister").  The theory is explained in a 7-

page schedule titled "Schedule E - Carousel Scheme" ("Schedule E").  At its roots, 

Audit's theory is that EGR's purchases were of too high (or unreasonable) purity and 

of too high (or unreasonable) volume, which would supposedly show that its 

unrefined gold purchases were part of a carousel scheme and the sources of unrefined 

gold were not “legitimate”.   

 

In particular, Audit claims that it has determined that given some undisclosed survey 

of the unrefined gold market in the greater Toronto area ("GTA") the purchases for 

which ITCs were denied: 

 

 

 

481



 

 3 

i. had a weighted purity of 83% while the "expected range" would be 50% to 

65%;  

 

ii. most (i.e., 90%) of EGR's volume of gold comes from a small proportion of 

suppliers (i.e., 20%);  

 

iii. those same vendors in question have excessive volumes (i.e., on average 

more than double) by comparison to an average weekly benchmark of 2.39 

kg of gold per week per supplier. 

 

While it relies heavily on these "industry norms", the Proposal also alleges that there 

were "significant issues" regarding EGR's due diligence, while claiming that EGR's 

business plummeted in October 2018 when its GST/HST refunds started to be 

withheld indefinitely by Audit. 

 

In the Proposal, Audit also claimed that:  

 

i. EGR's principal, Atef Salama, is knowledgeable about the gold industry;  

 

ii. EGR's sales drastically increased in 2013 for no good reason;  

 

iii. the magnitude of the alleged scheme warranted further inquiries on EGR's 

part; 

 

iv. the information obtained by EGR to satisfy its FINTRAC obligations was not 

used to conduct a proper risk assessment; and 

 

v. there were significant unspecified issues pertaining to EGR's books and 

records (although Audit acknowledged during the Teleconference that these 

issues did not impact the results of the Proposal). 

 

Lastly, the Proposal (at pages 1-2) contains, under the heading "Carousel Scheme 

Overview", generic remarks explaining Audit's own concept of what a carousel 

scheme is.  We note in those remarks that for a carousel scheme to exist, there must 

be someone, somewhere in the supply chain not remitting the tax.  The Proposal also 

indicates that all "carousel schemes require a zero-rater to receive GST/HST refunds 

from the CRA […as…] a source of cash in the scheme".  This misses the fact that 

where a supplier along the chain does not remit tax due, that provides that supplier 

with “a source of cash in the scheme” without involving the zero-rater at all.   

 

We must think that for the CRA's theory to work, the zero-rater must be colluding 

with the person in the chain not remitting the tax and benefiting from such collusion.  

Despite these generic comments about carousel schemes the Proposal does not 

identify the relevant carousel scheme for purposes of this case nor who would be its 

482



 

 4 

participants.  Further, there is no linkage between the zero-rater the Proposal 

describes in the abstract and EGR.  Nor is there any linkage suggested between EGR 

and its suppliers apart from the fact that some have high volumes with high purity 

levels.  Put in different words, the alleged collusion the Proposal is talking about 

would consist of EGR operating its business while there is somewhere in its supply 

chain an amorphous carousel scheme.  We have yet to understand how such a one-

sided, blinkered, theory, unsupported by any evidence, can be left unexplained while 

a reassessment is being proposed. 

 

It is also remarkable that there is no evidence, finding or assumption, fact or even a 

single suggestion that EGR benefitted from being a willing participant in a carousel 

scheme and, if so, how that would have been taking place.  This silence is telling.  

 

b) Gross negligence penalties  

 

Audit advised during the Teleconference that penalties were proposed under section 

285 on the basis that EGR made false statements by claiming ITCs in its monthly 

GST/HST returns.  Audit also advised that EGR was grossly negligent because it was 

a willing participant in a carousel scheme (as a main basis) or alternatively because 

EGR was "willfully blind".  

 

II. Fairness and due process dictate full disclosure to EGR  

 

The Minister and the CRA – including Audit – like other administrative bodies are 

subject to the Rule of Law, including Administrative Law.  Procedural fairness or due 

process is a cornerstone of that law.2  It follows that Audit's actions are subject to due 

process and that includes telling EGR the case it has to meet.  

 

In this case, the Proposal is essentially based on undisclosed market information from 

which generalizations are made.  To meet the case under the Proposal EGR needs to 

do a proper comparability analysis.  In order to do so, EGR must know the sources 

and methodologies that Audit used to determine the following:  

 

 the “realities of the scrap gold market in the greater Toronto area”; 

 

 the “expected range” of weighted purity of unrefined gold is 50% to 65%; 

 

 the “expected weekly volume”/”weekly volume used as a benchmark” of 

gold should be 2.39 kg; and 

 

 the “industry norms” for average purity and volume. 

 

                                                      
2  Dunsmuir v. New Brunswick, 2008 SCC 9, at para. 79.  

483



 

 5 

Until the CRA has disclosed this information, EGR is unable to adequately respond 

to the Proposal and is not afforded due process.  Audit’s reasons must include an 

analysis of the applicable legal framework and significant evidence that permits the 

reader to understand Audit’s rationale for its conclusions.3  Put simply, Audit must 

tell EGR the "what", "how" and "why" of the Proposal.  Referring to the realities of a 

given market without properly explaining how it was defined, simply referring to 

"expected ranges" of purity or volumes without explaining the sources and 

methodologies that were used by Audit to arrive at these expected ranges effectively 

force EGR to guess what those norms are without being able to understand their 

effect on the Proposal's outcome.  Without complete and transparent disclosure, the 

Proposal cannot be properly understood by EGR (or anyone else) and there cannot be 

due process.  Accordingly, in order to be able to properly respond to the allegations 

made in the Proposal, EGR requires such full disclosure and is wholly entitled to it. 

 

Lastly, under this heading, one wonders why Audit is also dismissing EGR's 

unqualified right under the Taxpayer Bill of Rights "to complete, accurate, clear 
and timely information"? 

 

III. Taxpayer confidentiality does not shield Audit from proper disclosure to EGR 

 

During the Teleconference, Audit advised that taxpayer confidentiality rules under 

section 295 prevented the disclosure of further information underlying the Proposal.  

In particular, Audit advised it was not authorized under the Act to disclose further 

information to EGR and that such information would only be available through the 

discovery process at the Tax Court of Canada.  

 

However, a review of the applicable provision and relevant caselaw makes it clear 

that Audit's refusal to disclose has no merit whatsoever.  First, the subsection 295(2) 

prohibition to disclosure applies only in respect of "confidential information".  This 

expression is a defined term which specifically excludes "information that does not 

directly or indirectly reveal the identity of the person to whom it relates" (subsection 

295(1)).  The application of this provision is to permit Audit to disclose information 

other than information which would directly or indirectly reveal the identity of the 

person to whom it relates.  However, the information requested consists of sources 

and methodologies for Audit’s conclusions and is in the nature of industry and 

benchmarking information, presumably in the form of market statistics obtained from 

a number of market participants and other sources. 

 

We cannot see how the disclosure of such information – which can be achieved 

without disclosing the identity of the particular taxpayer – can be viewed by Audit as 

                                                      
3  Sangha v. Canada (Attorney General), 2020 FC 712 at paras. 26 and 33.  This decision was based on the 

Supreme Court of Canada’s recent, seminal decision on judicial review: Canada (Minister of Citizenship 
and Immigration) v. Vavilov, 2019 SCC 65. 

484



 

 6 

being “confidential information” as this expression is defined in the Act.  It is also 

disingenuous to suggest that disclosure of such information may indirectly reveal the 

identity of a particular taxpayer.  One could expect that the purported "industry 

norm" would be based on more than a handful of jewelry stores in the GTA or a 

competitor of EGR for which disclosing any information would necessarily reveal 

their identity.  In fact, if disclosure of such anonymized information indirectly 

revealed identities of particular taxpayers, it follows that such information could not 

be statistically significant and support Audit’s “benchmarks”. 

 

Second, paragraph 295(5)(b) makes it clear that Audit has the authority (and is, 

therefore, not prohibited from doing so) to provide confidential information that can 

be reasonably regarded as necessary for the purposes of determining EGR's liability 

under the Act.  Given the CRA's benchmarking of EGR both in terms of volumes and 

purity, any information relating to the CRA's benchmarking must be, therefore, 

disclosable to EGR, without contravening section 295.  Given that Audit's refusal to 

disclose to EGR is based on this incorrect view of the law, there is simply no rational 

basis to not disclose the information in this case.  

 

EGR has requested this information to determine and potentially reduce or eliminate 

its tax liability under the Act.  In cases like this one, the Courts have made it clear 

that the taxpayer's fundamental right to know the case it has to meet "cannot be 

denuded of value by a blanket claim of confidentiality".4   

 

Third, the courts have explicitly rejected Audit’s position that EGR must wait until 

disclosure procedures at the Tax Court to obtain meaningful disclosure.  In particular, 

for the administrative process to be meaningful, the taxpayer must have sufficient 

information to understand the case it has to meet before litigation. 5   

 

Lastly, the Courts have noted the particular importance of full disclosure in cases, 

such as this one, where the CRA relies on sources of information outside the control 

of the taxpayer.6  In light of the above, we reiterate our request for the information we 

have listed above concerning sources and methodologies and our request to extend 

the time to make representations to 60 days from the receipt of such information. 

 

                                                      
4  Scott Sipp Nissan Ltd. v. Canada (Attorney General), 2005 FC 1477 at para. 50. 
5  Ibid. at para. 18. 
6  Ibid.at para. 50. 

485



 

 7 

IV. The Proposal has no legislative foundation  

 

Under the Proposal, Audit intends to reassess EGR to deny its ITCs on purchases of 

unrefined gold during the relevant period.  When asked about the statutory basis 

underlying the Proposal during the Teleconference, Audit confirmed that such basis 

is founded in subsection 169(1); the theory being that EGR was involved in an 

"illegitimate" commercial activity.  However, neither the words nor the spirit of the 

Act can reasonably support that theory.  

 

Subsection 169(1) is the general rule for ITC entitlement.  It simply allows ITCs 

where the person, (in this case, EGR) acquired property in the course of its 

commercial activities.  The provision makes no distinction of the commercial 

activities being “legitimate” or not.   

 

Is Audit also suggesting that "under the table" payments or sales of illegal narcotics 
are not subject to GST/HST in Canada? 
 

Further, the expression "commercial activity" is defined to mean, among others, 

either a business carried on by the person or adventure or concern in the nature of 

trade.  This definition is broad, has been interpreted broadly and its only exception 

arises in the case of exempt supplies: an exception which does not apply in this case.7  

“Business” is defined similarly broadly to include an “undertaking of any kind 

whatever” and “any activity engaged in on a regular or continuous basis that involves 

the supply of property.”  Indeed, the courts have confirmed that commercial activity 

even includes illegal activity.8  

 

The Act is designed to apply broadly to apply GST/HST on a wide range of 

transactions, which is clear from the extremely broad definitions of “supply” and 

“service”, which effectively result in “anything” except money and employee 

services as constituting a “supply”.  Similarly, given that GST/HST is a value added 

tax, the Act is designed to meet two primary objectives: (1) to prevent tax cascading 

and (2) to allow the obligation to pay GST/HST to flow through to the ultimate 

consumer.9  This is operationalized through the broad definition of “commercial 

activity” as indicated above, which begets broad availability of ITCs.  Audit’s 

position frustrates these two fundamental objectives.  

 

The Courts have also made it clear that it is for Parliament – not the Courts or the 

CRA – to draft tax legislation10 or to make decisions unless they are based on 

                                                      
7  Stewardship Ontario v. The Queen, 2018 TCC 59 at paras. 49-54. 
8  Ouellette v. The Queen, 2009 TCC 443 at paras. 17-19; See also, 65302 British Columbia Ltd. v. 

Canada, [1999] 3 S.C.R. 804 at para. 56, wherein the Supreme Court noted that “tax authorities are not 

concerned with the legal nature of an activity.” 
9  Calgary (City) v. Canada, 2012 SCC 20, at para. 16. 
10  Canderel Ltd. v. Canada, [1998] 1 S.C.R. 147 at para 41. 

486



 

 8 

considerations arising from the Act itself.11  Determining the purpose of provisions or 

portions of the Act is not to be confused with abstract views of what is right and what 

is wrong nor with arbitrary theories about what the law ought to be or ought to do.12  

 

Furthermore, the Courts have stated that a registrant is not required to police its 

suppliers in order to be entitled to ITCs, as Justice Tardif stated in Salaison 
Lévesque: 
 

[63]        In the absence of specific measures, a taxpayer cannot be held responsible for the tax 

liabilities not met by a tax partner, unless obviously there has been collusion with that partner. 

It seems that the tax authorities have a tendency to assume that a certain degree of negligence 

or even a lack of vigilance amounts to collusion. In other words, the respondent would like to 

impose a burden or a liability that translates into a real obligation to inquire or investigate for 

businesses that deal with others. 

 

… 

 

[71]        Nothing in the ETA provides that a business must act as a police officer or 

investigator to ensure that the business whose services have been retained complies with 

the ETA. 

 

… 

 

[74]        The [Agency] not only has access to the Agencies’ confidential information, which is 

not the case for the appellant, but also has numerous resources. Inter alia, it has sophisticated 

audit software that enables it to cross-reference information contained in various records. It has 

the tools, staff and technical and material resources to uncover and sanction fraudsters. 

  

[75]        It also has competent employees whose work consists essentially in auditing 

businesses. It cannot require a simple small or medium-size, or even a large business, to do the 

same thing. 

  

[76]        That would simply not be realistic and could destabilize the entire financial market.13 
 

Entitlement to ITCs arises where subsection 169(1) is met and where the strict ITC 

information requirements are met under subsection 169(4).14  These information 

requirements include a description of the supply, the name of the supplier (or 

intermediary) and the supplier’s GST/HST registration number.  Based on the 

Proposal, we understand that Audit accepts that EGR has satisfied all of the 

requirements under subsection 169(4) with respect to the transactions/suppliers at 

issue.    

 

                                                      
11  CIBC World Markets Inc. v. The Queen, 2012 FCA 3 at para 23. 
12  Collins & Aikman Products Co. v. The Queen, 2009 TCC 299 at para 72. 
13  Salaison Lévesque Inc. v. The Queen, 2014 TCC 36, paras. 64, 71, and 73; aff’d 2014 FCA 296; 

followed in: Agence du revenu du Québec v. Stamatopoulos, 2018 QCCA 474.  
14  Systematix Technology Consultants Inc. v. Canada, 2007 FCA 226 at paras. 4-6. 

487



 

 9 

The above comments are particularly relevant in the context of this case.  Remember 

the Proposal is to deny ITCs for the alleged default of some unidentified person(s) in 

an amorphous supply chain (i.e., the 66 suppliers or, perhaps, other suppliers 

somewhere up the supply chain) – not EGR – of failing remitting the tax to Her 

Majesty.  The point is that our system is based on the Rule of Law.  If the Courts 

insist that it is for Parliament to make the rules to create tax liability, the more so will 

the Courts insist that it is also for Parliament to make the rules to deny a taxpayer's 

right (in the case of ITC entitlement) due to someone else's tax liability and alleged 

wrongdoings, especially where that person is unidentified.  

 

As further evidence of the lack of foundation for the Proposal, Audit acknowledged 

during the Teleconference that its assessing theory was wholly unprecedented in the 

jurisprudence.  This is so despite the fact that a number of cases have dealt with 

instances involving alleged carousel frauds under the Act.  Given that the Courts 

have already ruled against the CRA on its theory of "commercial activity" in cases 

where the registrant was found to be a active participant in a tax fraud,15 it would be a 

waste of resources for all to issue reassessments and have an issue re-litigated for no 

good reason, especially, given EGR’s compliance under the Act and due diligence. 

 

Lastly, the Minister is required to audit to net tax pursuant to its statutory obligation 

in subsection 296(2.1).  To the extent that EGR paid its suppliers GST/HST that was 

not due (which is denied), then EGR paid these amounts as or on account of 

GST/HST that were not payable by EGR and EGR is (or would have been) entitled to 

a rebate for such amounts pursuant to section 261.  As such, the CRA, in assessing 

EGR’s net tax, is required to apply such amounts paid as an “allowable rebate” 

pursuant to subsection 296(2.1). 

 

V. Debunking Audit's factual findings and assumptions 

 

a) The reliance on the “realities of the scrap gold market in the GTA” is misguided 

 

We have already demonstrated the untenable position that EGR has been put in 

because of Audit's lack of proper disclosure.  Despite this situation, and subject to 

making further submissions if and when properly advised of the case EGR has to 

meet, we wish to comment on the many key factual findings or assumptions made in 

the Proposal, especially those found in Schedule E. 

 

At a high level, we must question the reference to the “scrap gold market in the 

GTA”.  The gold recycling/refining market in the gold industry operates in reverse 

order compared to the typical supply chain.  EGR is one of Canada's largest market 

participants at the level prior to the final refining. 

 

                                                      
15  TricomCanada Inc. v. The Queen, 2016 TCC 8 at paras. 105-119. 

488



 

 10 

Focusing on EGR’s circumstances, it is unclear what Audit is defining as the 

comparable “market” when it references the “GTA” only market.  EGR has suppliers 

from across the country and internationally.  It does not focus solely on vendors in 

the GTA.  What does it mean to be a vendor in the GTA?  As can be observed from 

EGR’s vendors with which Audit has not taken issue, they operate a wide variety of 

businesses and under a variety of business models.  They supply gold of a wide range 

of purities, some of which exceed the purity levels of vendors with which Audit has 

taken issue.  If Audit is generalising EGR’s market as collecting scrap jewellery for 

recycling (which may be part but is not all of EGR’s market), even that has variation 

in the market based on the source of the gold in question.  For example, scrap gold 

from South Asian and East Asian sources are typically of much higher purity 

(typically at or above 90%).  A vendor that services these jewelry markets (in the 

GTA or elsewhere) would be expected to supply gold of a high purity, which may 

appear particularly high when compared to a similar company focused on lower end 

jewellery from a different segment of the population.  Similarly, a vendor focused on 

gold from artisanal mining companies or other sources such as manufacturing, may 

also have what would appear to be relatively high purity.  A higher average purity is 

not an indication of any illicit or nefarious activity but is simply a function of a 

vendor focusing on a particular market segment (which has little or nothing to do 

with geography).  Judgements cannot be based on purity or volume alone because 

these numbers alone cannot and do not tell the full story.  Facts and context are 

crucial for a full understanding and evaluation of the situation.  Broad generalisations 

as to what constitutes the “market” gives short shrift to the facts and does a disservice 

to a fact based analysis.   

 

We are particularly concerned about the cherry-picking approach of a limited, non-

representative statistical sampling of certain suppliers given the intricacies of the 

relevant industry.  In particular, different ethnicities and cultures have different habits 

when it comes to gold and these cultural differences bear a direct impact on the purity 

level.  Not taking account of those differences simply gives a distorted image of the 

relevant market (and the reality).  Again, for completeness, once we have the 

opportunity to know how Audit's benchmarking was done, we will be in a position to 

comment further on the potential for incorrect generalisations and conclusions to be 

drawn based on flawed sampling or erroneous definitions of the relevant market. 

 

b) EGR'S diligence under the Act is and has always been beyond reproach 

 

The Proposal rests on a belief or perception that EGR was either fully aware of the 

existence of a carousel scheme or at a minimum, should have known about it and was 

therefore "willfully blind".  The words "collusion", "complicit", and "illegitimate" are 

used interchangeably in the Proposal several times to paint EGR black, without 

support. 

 

489



 

 11 

Two preliminary points need to be addressed at this stage.  First, the Proposal accuses 

EGR of being a willing participant to a carousel scheme, while denying ITCs on 

EGR's purchases from 66 different suppliers.  In order to be able to address this very 

serious accusation, EGR needs to know if Audit's theory refers to one carousel 

scheme or 66 different schemes or a number somewhere in between these two 

extremes as well as the facts underlying those alleged schemes.  The number of 

possible carousel schemes that Audit suggests exist is almost infinite and it would be 

absurd for a taxpayer to have to refute an infinite number of reassessing theories, 

especially when based on unknown facts.  This absurdity speaks volumes. 

 

The second preliminary point has to do with Audit's alternative theories (i.e., EGR 

was a willing participant or was willfully blind).  While the CRA can develop 

alternative theories to support a reassessment, there is no such thing as alternative 

facts.  This other flaw in the Proposal also speaks volumes.  The Proposal is 

conspicuously silent about the factual findings or assumptions that might point to 

EGR being a willing or knowledgeable participant to any carousel scheme.  All the 

factual assertions made by Audit at best hint at a theory of willful blindness, not 

informed or willing participation.  Given that there are no findings or even 

assumptions to support the view that EGR would be an informed or willing 

participant to an (unidentified) carousel scheme, Audit's statement merely constitutes 

colour without any justification and falls short of being intelligible.16  Accordingly, 

no further comment on our part is needed at this point and we will gladly deal with 

any allegation in that regard if and when communicated to us.  Accordingly, we will 

deal now with the factual allegations or assumptions in respect of Audit's willful 

blindness allegation. 

 

i. EGR's principal, Atef Salama, is knowledgeable about the gold industry 

 

It is somewhat obvious that someone engaged in a business would know or should be 

familiar with the industry that the business operates in.  That simple proposition 

holds true for every one operating in that industry or in any industry.  We fail to see 

how industry knowledge can influence the liability of a person under a tax statute one 

way or the other, let alone influence the liability to severe gross negligence penalties. 

 

At the risk of repeating ourselves, EGR was founded in 1994 by Nabil Salama, an 

Egyptian immigrant who arrived in Canada in 1983, with the rest of his family 

following in 1984.  Mr. Salama is a third generation jeweler.  He realigned the family 

business from jewelry to gold refining in the early 1990s using his expertise and 

experience from Egypt.  His son, Atef Salama, took over the business in 2001 after 

completing his degrees in computer engineering.  After receiving his Master's degree, 

                                                      
16  Remember, "Audit reasons must include an analysis of the applicable legal framework and significant 

evidence that permit the reader to understand Audit's rationale for its conclusion".  See discussion above 

citing Sangha v. Canada (Attorney General), 2020 FC 712. 

490



 

 12 

Atef Salama had worked for IBM and a major accounting firm as a computer 

consultant.  Other members of the family are or have been involved in the business at 

different times.  The business now employs 14 people.  At all times, members of the 

Salama family have conducted themselves as Christians, following the guidance of 

the Coptic Church.  They have built and enjoy a solid reputation in the precious 

metals industry where trust and honesty are paramount.  This explains in part why a 

family-run business has been able to access and consistently transact for decades with 

the largest refineries in the industry (e.g., the Royal Canadian Mint, Johnson Matthey 

and now Asahi, a publicly traded entity in Japan and one of the world's largest 

refining companies). 

 

EGR’s dealings with the CRA have been animated with transparency and 

collaboration during the numerous reviews and audits by the CRA; EGR's operations 

being effectively monitored in real time at several times by Audit.  For instance, 

Mr. Salama often briefed CRA government officials about the industry and its 

practices. In fact, EGR's dealings included representations to the Department of 

Finance in 2012 as well as to CRA Rulings which led to the 2013 Ruling.  For a more 

complete chronology of EGR's dealings with the CRA and Finance in this regard, 

please refer to our August 6, 2019 letter to you.  Notably, Audit's questioning EGR's 

integrity in the context of its tax compliance emerged for the first time only recently 

despite almost 15 years of CRA scrutiny.  This is quite a turnabout given prior 

positions of various CRA officials confirming (including under oath) EGR's 

integrity.17 

 

To be clear, most of EGR’s suppliers were not charging GST/HST on their supplies 

of unrefined gold to EGR prior to the issuance of the ruling in 2013.  Being sensitive 

to the potential for increased tax leakage and tax evasion risks, EGR explicitly 

warned both the CRA and Department of Finance that CRA Rulings’ conclusion 

“will have the obvious but unfortunate consequence of increasing the risk of further 

tax evasion in an industry where fraudulent practices have already been identified 

(and prosecuted)” and “complicates the administrative process for the CRA and 

increases the risk of tax leakage.” 

 

Parallel to the issuance of the Ruling, EGR has continued to improve its identity 

screening processes for all its suppliers.  There is nothing that can reasonably suggest 

that EGR's knowledge of industry is indicative of something nefarious on EGR's part 

(or on the part of any of the members of the Salama Family).  On the contrary, their 

behavior, including their dealings with the CRA and the Department of Finance 

reflects good faith and legitimacy. 

 

ii. EGR's sales did not drastically increase in 2013  

                                                      
17  Ref: Cross-Examination of Mario Duguay, held on April 10, 2019 re: EGR judicial review application 

proceedings (Federal Court File Number T-2085-18) Q/As 360-364; 712; and 690. 

491



 

 13 

 

At first blush, one wonders why Audit is referring to EGR sales in the context of an 

issue involving its purchases, the latter of which give rise to ITCs.  That being said, 

Audit’s statement that EGR’s sales drastically increased in 2013 is demonstrably 

wrong.  Per EGR’s financial statements, EGR’s total revenues from trade sales were 

as follows: 

 

FYE Sales Revenues 

May 31, 2012 $116,884,603 

May 31, 2013 $91,435,247 

May 31, 2014 $107,926,835   

 

As these figures demonstrate, EGR’s sales revenues decreased in FYE 2013.  In FYE 

2014, sales revenues were still below the FYE 2012 level.   

 

Further, in terms of an arguably more relevant metric – purchases – the figures 

similarly demonstrate a reduction in business in the 2013 calendar year.  Namely, an 

approximate summary of gold volume purchased by EGR for refining in 2013 and the 

five years leading up to 2013 is as follows: 

 

 

Year Gold Purchases (Kg) 

2008 2,000 

2009 2,800 

2010 2,100 

2011 1,800 

2012 1,500 

2013 1,300 

 

As is obvious from this chart, EGR’s volume of purchases of pure gold for refining in 

fact declined in 2013 and was at its lowest level in 2013 as compared to any year 

since at least 2008.   

 

While Audit’s factual finding on this issue is obviously wrong, even if EGR’s sales 

did increase in 2013 or any other year, it is unclear how such increase would be a 

relevant factor in determining that EGR was colluding with other participants 

in a carousel scheme, as Audit alleges. 

 

492



 

 14 

iii. EGR performed reasonable inquiries 

 

The Proposal suggests that the magnitude of the (undefined) scheme warranted 

further inquiries on EGR's part.  In particular, there are vague suggestions about 

EGR's lack of follow-up on the FINTRAC reports, including the credit ratings of 

certain of its suppliers. 

 

We disagree.  First, there is no evidence or concrete facts cited about the "magnitude 

of the scheme".  EGR has no information in this regard and has pointed out, it is 

unclear whether Audit is talking about one carousel scheme or 66 carousel schemes, 

or some number in between.  The only information available to EGR comes from its 

own business and as far as EGR is concerned, it has no knowledge of any carousel 

scheme.  EGR's business is cyclical in nature and it fluctuates based on various 

factors totally unrelated to GST/HST considerations. 

 

What the Proposal does is to suggest there is some value judgment on how business 

people are to conduct their business.  The Act does not authorize Audit to act as a 

business expert or a business regulator.  Further, the Act does not impose an 

obligation on one taxpayer to report or to monitor the tax compliance of other 

taxpayers.18  At all times, EGR ceased to transact with any client where it suspected 

criminal or improper behavior on the client's part.  In fact, EGR on numerous 

occasions, specifically asked CRA officials to advise EGR in that respect and stopped 

transacting with suppliers where CRA advised EGR there was an issue. 

 

What is (are) the legal obligation(s) Audit seeks to impose on EGR and what is their 
legislative source? 

 

Gold recycling is an important industry.  It represents approximately 25% of the 

world's annual supply of gold.19  It has increased over the years and expected to 

increase further for several reasons (environmental in particular).  While there are 

issues associated with that industry (e.g., money laundering, proceeds of crime, 

terrorist activities financing, child labor issues, and, as Audit suggests, tax evasion in 

Canada), it is not for Audit to impose (secret) standards on taxpayers and try to 

regulate commerce and certainly not to assess tax on those taxpayers for duties or 

obligations that do not exist. 

 

The CRA's references to EGR's FINTRAC reporting, including risk ratings, are to the 

same effect and are irrelevant when it comes to determining a taxpayer's liability 

under the Act.  FINTRAC is an independent government agency that assists in 

enforcing the Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act 
("PCMLTFA").  FINTRAC's mandate is to collect, analyze and disclose information 

                                                      
18  Salaison Lévesque Inc. v. The Queen, 2014 TCC 36, paras. 64 and 71. 
19  World Gold Council, “Gold Supply”, online: <https://www.gold.org/about-gold/gold-supply>. 

493



 

 15 

to help detect, prevent and deter money laundering and the financing of terrorist 

activities in Canada and abroad.  

 

EGR's compliance obligations under the PCMLTFA are entirely separate from its 

obligations under the Act and requires EGR, among other things, to have a 

PCMLTFA compliance regime; to maintain certain records (including client 

identification and transaction reporting); to monitor its business relationships and, if 

necessary, implement enhanced due diligence procedures; to report certain types of 

transactions to FINTRAC (large cash transactions, e.g., over $10,000, and suspicious 

transactions under the legislation), and to report certain types of property ownership 

scenarios to FINTRAC (e.g., property owned by a terrorist group).  

 

The compliance obligations under the PCMLTFA are extensive.  EGR has taken 

these compliance obligations very seriously, has conducted itself accordingly to meet 

them.  It has an employee dedicated to such compliance and has been subject to 

independent audits periodically.  EGR has built its client base purely on existing 

relationships in the market and referrals.  When onboarding any new client, EGR 

undertakes the required due diligence to verify the identity of the client.  If the 

customer is not known to EGR or has not been referred, they are considered high risk 

and additional checks are undertaken by EGR prior to establishing a client 

relationship.  During the onboarding process, EGR assigns a risk rating based on the 

risk profile which is reviewed and signed off by its compliance officer.20  

Additionally, for each customer, EGR maintains a file containing the customer's 

identification form, business registration, proof of identity, the client's risk rating and 

beneficial ownership information wherever applicable. 

 

The purpose of the PCMLTFA is to prevent money laundering and the financing of 

terrorist organizations.  The compliance obligations in the PCMLTFA are designed to 

achieve that purpose, not to ensure that the GST/HST obligations of suppliers have 

been satisfied.  EGR's compliance measures under the PCMLTFA were taken in light 

of the purpose of that legislation.  The PCMLTFA and FINTRAC requirements have 

no other implications over EGR's business, and definitely no implications concerning 

its tax obligations, including the requirements in section 169 for entitlement to ITCs.  

 

Similarly, poor credit ratings are irrelevant to EGR's business.  The suppliers come in 

with gold and the transfer of ownership of the gold transferred from them gives EGR 

all the assurances it needs (from a credit risk perspective) to carry on its business.  

The credit report serves as one piece of information to confirm client identity – not 

credit.  EGR at all times confirmed that its suppliers to whom it paid GST/HST, 

maintained active GST/HST account registration numbers issued by the Agency. 

                                                      
20  The risk rating referred to is the risk the customer is engaging in money laundering or terrorist financing 

as described by the PCMLTFA and EGR's assessment of that risk from low to higher. For example: Low 

- EGR sees these characteristics as posing little risk of money laundering or terrorist financing.  

494



 

 16 

Those suppliers collected GST/HST from EGR as agent of Her Majesty.21  Once 

again, Audit seems to suggest how EGR should carry on its business. 

 

iv. The paralysis of EGR's business due to the CRA audit does not validate 

Audit's theory   

 

The fact that suppliers stopped doing business with EGR once the audit commenced, 

is a logical result of the Agency’s withholding of ITCs from EGR, and not evidence 

of suppliers participating in a carousel scheme.  In particular, the Agency’s 

withholding of net tax refunds during the course of the audit resulted in EGR not 

having the cash flow to pay GST/HST charged by its suppliers on a timely basis or at 

all.  While suppliers were not receiving GST/HST from EGR, they still would have 

been required to remit GST/HST in their periodic GST/HST returns for the period in 

which the GST/HST was charged to EGR.22  It logically follows that suppliers who 

were put in this bind would generally cease doing business with EGR once the audit 

commenced.  This does not constitute evidence of involvement in a carousel scheme, 

instead it is the direct result of the Agency’s attack on EGR.   

 

Furthermore, the actions of suppliers taken after transactions occurred cannot be used 

to inform what EGR knew or ought to have known at the time that the transactions 

occurred.  This ex post facto argument by Audit is clearly flawed.   

 

v. There were no issues with EGR's books and records 

 

We asked Audit what were the issues relating to EGR's books and records and 

whether EGR was asked about those and if not, why not? 

 

We learned during the Teleconference, that the stated reason Audit did not ask EGR 

questions was because Audit was asked to communicate with EGR’s law firm.  We 

also learned that all questions asked by Audit were fully answered by EGR (through 

its counsel) and that, in fact, Audit did not have any additional questions or inquiries 

of EGR that needed to be addressed.   

 

We note also that EGR's claims for ITCs during the audit period which were in 

excess of $150 million were reconciled with EGR's books and records by Audit 

(except for approximately $11,000),23 demonstrative of the accuracy and integrity of 

EGR’s records.   

 

Audit was quite candid during the Teleconference to confirm that the issues with 

EGR's books and records had nothing to do with the Proposal and were totally 

                                                      
21  Subsection 221(1).  
22  Section 225. 
23  See Schedule B of the Proposal. 

495



 

 17 

irrelevant.  Despite Audit's candour, we must note that the statement about issues 

concerning EGR's books and records in the Proposal is disingenuous. 

 

c) Wrapping-up 

 

We have demonstrated that Audit's factual findings or assumptions accusing EGR of 

being "wilfully blind" are either based on legal obligations that do not exist, are 

simply irrelevant or are disingenuous.  Accordingly, not only is there no legal 

foundation for the Proposal to impose a tax liability on EGR, there is no factual 

foundation either. 

 

Since there is no reason to disallow EGR's ITCs under the Act, there can be no 

liability to section 285 penalties.  In any event, the section 285 penalty has no 

application in this case since there was no false statement or omission in any of the 

monthly GST/HST returns filed by EGR during the audit period and EGR reserves its 

right to make further representations, in that regard, if advisable. 

 

VI. Uncertainty, Unpredictability and Unfairness 

 

Canadian courts, including the Supreme Court of Canada, have underscored the 

paramountcy of the principles of certainty, predictability and fairness when it comes 

to tax matters.24  The Proposal is the antithesis of those principles. 

(a) Uncertainty 

 

We have demonstrated earlier that the Act does not impose tax or deny ITCs 

based on the perceived “legitimacy” or “illegitimacy” of transactions.  The 

Act is agnostic in that regard and so are the other tax statutes.25  

It is for Parliament to take action to legislate if it deems appropriate to 

introduce new rules, or create new duties on taxpayers, not for Audit to issue 

reassessments without foundation.  Similarly, if regulation of the gold 

industry is warranted, it is also for Parliament to do so, or appoint a regulator 

to do so.  Audit has no such authority under the Act (or any other statute) 

explicitly or even by implication. 

Audit seeks to tax EGR based on conditions that do not exist or simply to 

impose conditions which they have no authority to impose.  Whether this 

usurpation of authority takes the form of a reassessment does not matter and 

                                                      
24  Canada Trustco Mortgage Co. v Canada, 2005 SCC 54 at para. 12. 
25  65302 British Columbia Ltd. v. Canada, [1999] 3 S.C.R. 804 at para. 56. 

496



 

 18 

it becomes particularly troublesome where the basis of that reassessment is 

kept secret (under the disguise of confidentiality). 

From a certainty standpoint, the Proposal and its implications are particularly 

troubling.  In particular: 

 What are the rules for ITCs now? 

 Is Audit saying that EGR should not pay tax on its unrefined gold 
purchases? Or is Audit's sole issue only in respect of alleged 
“illegitimate” purchases? 

 How does Audit suggest that taxpayers should ascertain the 
difference between “illegitimate” purchases and the “legitimate” 
ones? What if they do not know? 

 Isn't the real question here that the 66 suppliers in question, or 
someone else in the supply chain, did not presumably remit to Her 
Majesty the tax EGR paid to them?  Is the context that presumably 
the CRA is unable to recover the tax from them? 

 How would the Agency have EGR (or any taxpayer) sufficiently 
verify that a supplier will remit tax payable and be diligent to the 
satisfaction of Audit under the existing legal regime under the Act?  

 How realistic is that model in real life terms of Canadian business, 
with transactions taking place weeks, months or even a year before 
tax is supposed to be remitted? 

 Lastly, does Audit's theoretical model extend also to each and every 
stage in the supply chain.  Is every participant in the chain 
responsible infinitely for the compliance of others? 

(b) Unpredictability 

 

Taxpayers have the right to plan their affairs and conduct their business 

based on the laws as they exist.  Here, not only is the Proposal not rooted in 

the legislation and the jurisprudence, the taxation model it proposes would 

vary based on the occurrence of future events or the mental state of a 

particular participant in the subject transactions. 

From a predictability standpoint, the Proposal is particularly egregious in this 

case as EGR made submissions to the CRA Rulings Division and 

Department of Finance which led to the issuance of the 2013 Ruling.  In 

making those submissions, EGR advocated to not be required to pay 

497



 

 19 

GST/HST to its suppliers and explicitly warned that such requirement to pay 

tax might result in further tax leakage or, potentially, tax evasion.  

Despite these warnings, the Ruling makes it clear that EGR is entitled to its 

ITCs on its purchases of gold provided the conditions in section 169 are met. 

While Rulings was fully aware of potential for tax leakage or evasion (e.g., 

suppliers failing to remit GST/HST collected), the Ruling contains no 

qualifications relating to those issues or otherwise and certainly no hint to 

Audit's novel additional condition based on the legitimacy of some 

transaction in the supply chain.  

EGR has been relying on the Ruling.  It had to change its business practices  

and begin to consistently pay GST/HST on its purchases.  Parallel to the 

Ruling, EGR's suppliers began to increasingly charge GST/HST to EGR 

when it purchased unrefined gold because those suppliers were pressured by 

Audit issuing harsh reassessments against them if they did not charge EGR 

GST/HST.   

Now, eight years after the fact and its own audit results, Audit has taken 

upon itself to ignore the Ruling completely for no reason.  This is shocking.  

The Proposal does not even mention the Ruling.  This is conspicuous. 

Has the Agency resiled from its 2013 Ruling and its own prior practices?    

Remember also, under the Taxpayer Bill of Rights, EGR has "the right to 
have the law applied consistently".   

(c) Unfairness 

 

The Proposal seeks to annihilate EGR alleging suppliers somewhere in the 

supply chain did not remit tax due or received.  This is no doubt an 

unfortunate course of events, but why is Audit trying to put the blame on this 

particular taxpayer who gave the CRA and the Department of Finance fair 

warning and consistent full disclosure? 

During the last 15 years, EGR has been subject to at least three separate 

major audits, subjected to no less than 9 different assessing theories by 

approximately ten different auditors.  During that period, its affairs have been 

scrutinized by Audit, its refund claims systematically withheld for additional 

scrutiny.  Starting in early 2018, the scrutiny has accelerated and EGR has 

been literally living in a "fish bowl" under the careful observation of Audit.  

While under that watch, EGR continued to carry on its business, including 

with those 66 suppliers that are at the heart of the Proposal.  EGR even 

proposed to work with the CRA to pay the tax to suppliers "pre-approved" by 

the CRA.  Now the watchman wants to use a sledgehammer to destroy a 

498



 

 20 

family business that goes back generations; all of that on the pretext of EGR 

being a participant in an amorphous carousel scheme.  Put bluntly, Audit 

wants to punish EGR because it did its business and there is a suspicion of 

tax evasion by some of its suppliers or these suppliers' suppliers.  Guilty by 

association is what the Proposal claims.  Yet we are provided with no law, no 

facts, no due process, no warning, not even a generic notification 

condemning carousel schemes on the CRA's website.26  So much for EGR's 

transparency and collaboration with the authorities!  

How unfair can this be?   

In these circumstances, one can legitimately ask what is Audit aiming to 

achieve with its astronomical (but baseless) Proposal and why? 

 

                                                ***** 

 

We have demonstrated that the Proposal has no basis in law and in fact.  It is therefore 

unsustainable and no reassessment action may be legitimately initiated while its outstanding 

ITC refund claims should be processed in the normal course. 

Unfortunately, there is more.  The Proposal also raises serious questions about the propriety 

of Audit's actions in this case.  The lack of due process tends to confirm that now is the right 

time to ask those questions.  Particularly troubling are Audit's withholding of relevant 

information, under the disguise of confidentiality, and the refusal of giving the taxpayer a 

reasonable (and otherwise routine) extension of time to make submissions.27   

In the circumstances, we plan to escalate the matter to Mr. Ted Gallivan, Assistant 

Commissioner before a decision is made on the Proposal.  In the meantime, and in the spirit 

of collaboration, we are asking for a meeting/call with you, your colleagues from Audit and 

the relevant HQ personnel to walk through these submissions and the responses to the 

questions they raise.  In the interim, kindly refrain from taking any assessing action in this 

matter.  If for any reason, you intend not acceding to this reasonable request given the critical 

                                                      
26  Remember, the Taxpayer Bill of Rights provides that EGR has "the right to expect [the CRA] to warn 

[EGR] about questionable tax schemes in a timely manner". 
27  We must note for the record that the reasons for not giving the Taxpayer more than 28 business days to 

respond to a $194 million Proposal (in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic) are particularly revealing 

and troublesome: (i) no further extension will be given because Audit could not see how it can change 

its mind; (ii) the audit has taken long enough; and (iii) this matter is "high-risk".  Notably, the possible 

expiry of the limitation period was not a concern to Audit in refusing reasonable time to EGR to make 

representations.  Had Audit asked for a waiver of time limit (as this is standard practice), EGR would 

have given one in line with its long-standing cooperation with the Agency. 

499



 

 21 

nature and gravity of any action you may take on EGR and the Salama Family, I ask that you 

contact me before taking such action. 

 

Yours very truly, 

 

Jacques Bernier  

Partner* 

 
* Denotes Professional Corporation 

 
416-865-6903 
Jacques.Bernier@bakermckenzie.com 
 

c. Atef Salama 

Express Gold Refining Ltd.  

 

c. Danny Cisterna  

Partner, Indirect Tax 

Deloitte LLP  

  

c.  Cathy Gadzella, Team Leader 

GST/HST Audit Division 

Saskatchewan Tax Services Office 

 

c. Gisele Wonta 

 Saskatchewan Tax Services Office 

 

c. Jolene Baynes 

 Saskatchewan Tax Services Office 

 

c. Jennifer Ryan 

 Director General, GST/HST Directorate  

CRA Headquarters 

 

c. Paul Stesco 

 Senior Advisor, GST/HST Directorate 

 CRA Headquarters 

 

c. Sylvain Lessard 

 Director, GST/HST Directorate 

CRA Headquarters 

 

c. Vance Smith  

Manager 

CRA Headquarters 

500



501



 

Sudbury ON P3A 5C1

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD
C/O ATEF SALAMA
400 - 215 VICTORIA ST
TORONTO ON  M5B 1T9                                                                                                                                                                                     

Page 1 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000033

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                                      RESULTS

This notice explains the results of our audit (re)assessment of return(s) you have or
may have previously filed. Please refer to the "Summary of (Re)Assessment" for the
specific period(s) covered.

          Result of this (Re)Assessment              $   189,531,562.93
          Prior Balance                              $    11,915,953.48 Cr
                                                      =================
          Total Balance                              $   177,615,609.45

Payments will not appear on this notice of assessment if we have not processed your
payment yet. If you have already paid the balance owing, please ignore this message
and accept our thanks.

To see the latest account information, including payment transactions, go to
canada.ca/my-cra-business-account on the CRA's website.

We may take legal action to collect debts that are not paid voluntarily.

Need to make a payment? Pre-authorized debit is now available for businesses. At your
convenience, a pre-authorized debit agreement can be set up using the CRA's My
Business Account service. For more information on payment options, go to
canada.ca/payments.

Please keep this Notice of (Re)Assessment for your records.

For more information, phone or write to:

Toronto Centre Tax Services
1 Front Street West
Toronto                        ON M5J 2X6
Toll free number                1-800-959-5525 (Canada and United States)

                                       Bob Hamilton
                                   Commissioner of Revenue

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

502



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 2 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/06/01 To: 2016/06/30

Reference Number: 16210000532360775

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,283,633.87 Cr    $       293,481.37 Cr    $     1,990,152.50
Section 285 Penalty                  $           250.00       $       497,788.12       $       497,538.12
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     2,487,690.62
Interest and Penalty
     Refund Interest                                                                   $         1,641.72
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       551,021.50
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     3,040,353.84
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

The amount of refund interest shown is a debit adjustment to interest that we
previously paid to you. You can deduct this amount from your income in the reporting
period you pay it.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

503



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 3 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000034

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/07/01 To: 2016/07/31

Reference Number: 16229000332360718

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,375,321.61 Cr    $       307,641.50 Cr    $     2,067,680.11
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $       516,920.02       $       516,920.02
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     2,584,600.13
Interest and Penalty
     Refund Interest                                                                   $           454.37
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       571,225.74
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     3,156,280.24
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We charged you a penalty under section 285 of Part IX of the Excise Tax Act.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

The amount of refund interest shown is a debit adjustment to interest that we
previously paid to you. You can deduct this amount from your income in the reporting
period you pay it.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

504



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 4 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/08/01 To: 2016/08/31

Reference Number: 16253000232360096

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,477,870.58 Cr    $       412,118.93 Cr    $     2,065,751.65
Section 285 Penalty                  $           805.22       $       517,243.13       $       516,437.91
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     2,582,189.56
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       567,070.64
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     3,149,260.20
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

505



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 5 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000035

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/09/01 To: 2016/09/30

Reference Number: 16280000232360854

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,347,821.90 Cr    $       688,702.94 Cr    $     1,659,118.96
Section 285 Penalty                  $        20,564.81       $       435,344.55       $       414,779.74
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     2,073,898.70
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       446,960.86
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     2,520,859.56
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

506



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 6 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/10/01 To: 2016/10/31

Reference Number: 16313000332360184

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,322,045.20 Cr    $       665,816.56 Cr    $     1,656,228.64
Section 285 Penalty                  $        31,439.35       $       445,496.51       $       414,057.16
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     2,070,285.80
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       436,438.58
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     2,506,724.38
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

507



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 7 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000036

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/11/01 To: 2016/11/30

Reference Number: 16348000332360049

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,950,515.24 Cr    $       629,080.79 Cr    $     2,321,434.45
Section 285 Penalty                  $         9,165.22       $       589,523.83       $       580,358.61
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     2,901,793.06
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       595,352.67
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     3,497,145.73
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

508



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 8 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2016/12/01 To: 2016/12/31

Reference Number: 17013000232360663

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     2,499,291.97 Cr    $       362,971.45 Cr    $     2,136,320.52
Section 285 Penalty                  $        28,109.56       $       562,189.69       $       534,080.13
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     2,670,400.65
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       531,035.19
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     3,201,435.84
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

509



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 9 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000037

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/01/01 To: 2017/01/31

Reference Number: 17045000132360951

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     3,758,126.41 Cr    $       561,185.94 Cr    $     3,196,940.47
Section 285 Penalty                  $        71,853.15       $       871,088.26       $       799,235.11
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     3,996,175.58
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       771,519.42
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     4,767,695.00
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

510



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 10 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/02/01 To: 2017/02/28

Reference Number: 17079000232360072

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     3,497,275.82 Cr    $       458,953.11 Cr    $     3,038,322.71
Section 285 Penalty                  $        37,011.36       $       796,592.03       $       759,580.67
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     3,797,903.38
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       720,164.09
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     4,518,067.47
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

511



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 11 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000038

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/03/01 To: 2017/03/31

Reference Number: 17096000332360726

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     4,160,068.83 Cr    $       648,867.05 Cr    $     3,511,201.78
Section 285 Penalty                  $        25,015.19       $       902,815.63       $       877,800.44
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     4,389,002.22
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       815,969.15
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     5,204,971.37
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

512



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 12 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/04/01 To: 2017/04/30

Reference Number: 17124000332360397

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     4,309,559.46 Cr    $       283,693.59 Cr    $     4,025,865.87
Section 285 Penalty                  $         6,996.43       $     1,013,462.89       $     1,006,466.46
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     5,032,332.33
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       913,542.47
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     5,945,874.80
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

513



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 13 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000039

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/05/01 To: 2017/05/31

Reference Number: 17159000232360099

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,255,463.33 Cr    $       340,239.42 Cr    $     4,915,223.91
Section 285 Penalty                  $         7,238.08       $     1,236,044.05       $     1,228,805.97
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     6,144,029.88
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $     1,081,622.69
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     7,225,652.57
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

514



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 14 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/06/01 To: 2017/06/30

Reference Number: 17194000332360585

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     4,607,127.14 Cr    $       299,592.08 Cr    $     4,307,535.06
Section 285 Penalty                  $           250.00       $     1,077,133.76       $     1,076,883.76
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     5,384,418.82
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       913,468.35
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     6,297,887.17
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

515



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 15 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000040

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/07/01 To: 2017/07/31

Reference Number: 17222000232360547

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     3,294,462.99 Cr    $       228,909.45 Cr    $     3,065,553.54
Section 285 Penalty                  $        41,090.04       $       807,478.42       $       766,388.38
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     3,831,941.92
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       635,992.55
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     4,467,934.47
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

516



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 16 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/08/01 To: 2017/08/31

Reference Number: 17251000232360329

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,151,834.11 Cr    $       203,415.77 Cr    $     4,948,418.34
Section 285 Penalty                  $        46,315.54       $     1,283,420.12       $     1,237,104.58
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     6,185,522.92
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       997,830.78
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     7,183,353.70
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

517



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 17 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000041

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/09/01 To: 2017/09/30

Reference Number: 17279000232360878

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,553,268.63 Cr    $       246,031.32 Cr    $     5,307,237.31
Section 285 Penalty                  $        81,790.15       $     1,408,599.47       $     1,326,809.32
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     6,634,046.63
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $     1,039,222.39
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     7,673,269.02
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

518



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 18 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/10/01 To: 2017/10/31

Reference Number: 17311000232360947

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,551,174.21 Cr    $       300,253.99 Cr    $     6,250,920.22
Section 285 Penalty                  $        78,845.15       $     1,641,575.20       $     1,562,730.05
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     7,813,650.27
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $     1,182,013.28
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     8,995,663.55
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

519



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 19 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000042

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/11/01 To: 2017/11/30

Reference Number: 17342000232360814

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,617,118.52 Cr    $       217,953.90 Cr    $     5,399,164.62
Section 285 Penalty                  $       157,574.54       $     1,507,365.69       $     1,349,791.15
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     6,748,955.77
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       976,966.12
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     7,725,921.89
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

520



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 20 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2017/12/01 To: 2017/12/31

Reference Number: 18009000132360858

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     3,149,383.24 Cr    $       167,674.80 Cr    $     2,981,708.44
Section 285 Penalty                  $       105,891.03       $       851,318.14       $       745,427.11
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     3,727,135.55
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       529,869.50
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     4,257,005.05
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

521



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 21 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000043

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/01/01 To: 2018/01/31

Reference Number: 18039000232360241

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     5,475,346.98 Cr    $       290,213.66 Cr    $     5,185,133.32
Section 285 Penalty                  $       223,498.53       $     1,519,781.86       $     1,296,283.33
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     6,481,416.65
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       889,054.08
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     7,370,470.73
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

522



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 22 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/02/01 To: 2018/02/28

Reference Number: 18068000232360252

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,454,163.15 Cr    $       261,322.89 Cr    $     6,192,840.26
Section 285 Penalty                  $       303,199.83       $     1,851,409.89       $     1,548,210.06
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     7,741,050.32
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $     1,026,459.13
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     8,767,509.45
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

523



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 23 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000044

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/03/01 To: 2018/03/31

Reference Number: 18094000332360575

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     7,997,175.15 Cr    $       256,171.88 Cr    $     7,741,003.27
Section 285 Penalty                  $       158,628.27       $     2,093,879.08       $     1,935,250.81
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     9,676,254.08
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $     1,237,289.59
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $    10,913,543.67
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

524



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 24 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/04/01 To: 2018/04/30

Reference Number: 18124000232360555

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,181,111.39 Cr    $       293,355.23 Cr    $     5,887,756.16
Section 285 Penalty                  $       209,484.53       $     1,681,423.57       $     1,471,939.04
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     7,359,695.20
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       899,972.12
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     8,259,667.32
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

525



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 25 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000045

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/05/01 To: 2018/05/31

Reference Number: 18165000332360498

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     7,767,634.16 Cr    $       260,977.73 Cr    $     7,506,656.43
Section 285 Penalty                  $       316,780.16       $     2,193,444.26       $     1,876,664.10
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     9,383,320.53
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $     1,066,788.72
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $    10,450,109.25
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

526



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 26 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/06/01 To: 2018/06/30

Reference Number: 18194000232360167

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,876,954.64 Cr    $       264,809.23 Cr    $     6,612,145.41
Section 285 Penalty                  $       353,308.38       $     2,006,344.73       $     1,653,036.35
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     8,265,181.76
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       908,498.95
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     9,173,680.71
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

527



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 27 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000046

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/07/01 To: 2018/07/31

Reference Number: 18225000232360711

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     6,114,097.26 Cr    $       229,340.07 Cr    $     5,884,757.19
Section 285 Penalty                  $       202,232.97       $     1,673,422.26       $     1,471,189.29
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     7,355,946.48
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       752,086.06
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     8,108,032.54
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

Because of this reassessment, we adjusted the section 285 penalty.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

528



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 28 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/08/01 To: 2018/08/31

Reference Number: 18249000232360054

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     9,128,196.67 Cr    $       345,259.58 Cr    $     8,782,937.09
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $     2,195,734.27       $     2,195,734.27
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $    10,978,671.36
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       181,040.50
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $    11,159,711.86
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We charged you a penalty under section 285 of Part IX of the Excise Tax Act.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

529



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 29 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

0000047

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/09/01 To: 2018/09/30

Reference Number: 18277000232360759

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     8,595,018.21 Cr    $       503,983.99 Cr    $     8,091,034.22
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $     2,022,758.55       $     2,022,758.55
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $    10,113,792.77
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       701,626.80
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $    10,815,419.57
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We charged you a penalty under section 285 of Part IX of the Excise Tax Act.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

530



 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD

                                                  

Page 30 of 30

Date
July 29, 2020

Business Number
13855 7095 RT0001

Period Covered
2016-06-01 to 2018-10-31

NOTICE OF (RE)ASSESSMENT
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX/HARMONIZED SALES TAX (GST/HST)

                              SUMMARY OF (RE)ASSESSMENT

RE: GST/HST Return

Reporting Period From: 2018/10/01 To: 2018/10/31

Reference Number: 18318000232360028

      
                                           Previous                 Revised                Adjustments
                                          Assessment               Assessment
      
Net Tax                              $     7,161,366.90 Cr    $       420,052.75 Cr    $     6,741,314.15
Section 285 Penalty                  $             0.00       $     1,685,328.53       $     1,685,328.53
                                                                                        =================
                                                                     Net Adjustment    $     8,426,642.68
Interest and Penalty
     Arrears Interest                                                                  $       751,419.30
                                                                                        =================
                                               Result of (Re)Assessment                $     9,178,061.98
      

                                     EXPLANATION

The Net Tax amount does not take into consideration any rebate, instalment or payment
amounts that have been applied to the account.

We charged you a penalty under section 285 of Part IX of the Excise Tax Act.

The details of your assessment were displayed on the statement of audit adjustments
we provided to you previously during the audit.

We have charged you arrears interest because you did not pay the amount owing by the
due date.

For your information we have attached a statement explaining how we have calculated
interest.

                                 GENERAL INFORMATION

For more information on Notices of (Re)Assessment, and your objection and appeal
rights, see Guide RC4022, General Information for GST/HST Registrants, or visit
canada.ca/revenue-agency. To prevent unnecessary delays when you correspond with us,
please provide your Business Number.
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

                        

531



532



 

 

Court File No:  2020-1214(GST)G 

 

TAX COURT OF CANADA 

 

B E T W E E N: 

 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. 

Appellant 

- and - 

  

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN 

Respondent 

 

FRESH AS AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

 

 

1. The Appellant has its principal place of business at 215 Victoria Street #400, 

Toronto, Ontario M5B 1T9.   

2. The twenty-six reassessments under appeal are dated July 29, 2020 (the "2020 

Reassessments") and were issued under the Excise Tax Act1 (the "Act") for the 

Appellant’s corresponding monthly Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales 

Tax ("GST/HST") reporting periods from June 1, 2016 to July 31, 2018 (the 

"Reporting Periods").   

  

                                                 
1  In this Fresh as Amended Notice of Appeal, all statutory references are to the 

Excise Tax Act, (R.S.C., 1985, c. E-15) unless otherwise indicated. 

533



 

2 

 

OVERVIEW 

 

3. The recycling industry produces approximately 25% of the worldwide pure 

gold supply.  The Appellant operates in that industry as a refiner.  It is a family-

owned and operated business and the current iteration of the Salama family’s 

involvement in the precious metals business that spans back four generations.   

4. The Appellant employs 14 people and operates a specialized facility in 

downtown Toronto where it carries on its refining business performing various 

refining functions while arranging for the final stages of refining to be 

conducted by world-class, third-party, refiners.  Its customer base is comprised 

primarily of jewellery manufacturers, wholesalers, importers/exporters, scrap 

gold consolidators/resellers, cash-for-gold buyers, prospectors and miners who 

seek to have their unrefined gold converted to pure gold (a precious metal) so 

it can be used in industry, manufacturing, trade (mostly as currency), 

investment or speculation. 

5. The Appellant has historically viewed itself as a provider of a service, typically 

earning 1-2% of the value of the gold refined as gross revenue.  Despite this 

historical view of its business, the Act treats the Appellant's core business 

activity as a buy/sell of gold – namely, a purchase of GST/HST-taxable 

unrefined gold and a sale of GST/HST-zero-rated precious metal.   

 

 

 

534



 

3 

 

6. As a result, the Appellant is generally required to pay GST/HST to its customers 

on its "purchase" of unrefined gold (equal to 13% of the gold value that it 

refines) and claim corresponding ITCs; however, it does not collect GST/HST 

on its "sale" of pure gold, placing it in a constant large monthly GST/HST net 

tax refund position.   

7. The Appellant historically advocated against this treatment for GST/HST 

purposes, on the basis that it would have negative cash flow implications and 

increase tax leakage risk.  Such treatment was confirmed by the CRA in a 2013 

ruling, which was the culmination of constant and extensive audit activity, as 

well as substantial interaction between the Appellant, the CRA and the 

Department of Finance; the Appellant's business having been conducted under 

the close and constant scrutiny of the CRA ever since. 

8. After all of this, the CRA is now alleging that the Appellant is a participant in 

some scheme that would exploit the anomalous GST/HST treatment that the 

Appellant advocated against. Specifically, the Appellant has been reassessed 

contrary to the CRA’s own ruling and the Act, on the basis of multiple 

alternative, sometimes intertwined, baseless theories. 

9. The CRA has denied the Appellant’s ITCs principally on the theory that they 

arose in the context of some "carousel scheme" and that the Appellant was a 

participant in such scheme, either knowingly or through willful blindness.  

Gross negligence penalties have also been levied. 

10. However, the "how", "when", "with whom" and "why" of those spurious 

allegations all remain a mystery to the Appellant; the CRA having been 

extremely secretive and vague in describing its bases when reassessing. 

535



 

4 

 

11. There was nothing nefarious about the Appellant's business or its purchases of 

unrefined gold for which it claimed ITCs. The Appellant purchased unrefined 

gold and paid GST/HST in good faith as part and parcel of its gold refining 

business, which involves, by its very nature, cycling of gold through various 

forms and parties.  All of the Appellant’s transactions were real, commercial 

transactions and were properly documented.   

12. The Appellant was neither involved in any collusion nor complicity with any 

of its customers (or any other suppliers in the supply chain) in any scheme to 

divert GST/HST away from the Respondent nor willfully blind.  On the 

contrary, the Appellant conducted its business at all times in compliance with 

its legal obligations, including the anomalous GST/HST treatment imposed by 

the Act.   

 

MATERIAL FACTS 

 

The Appellant’s Business 

13. The recycling industry contributes approximately 25% of the world’s annual 

gold supply.  This industry includes the refining of gold into pure form, which 

is necessary for market participants to use the precious metals in industry, 

manufacturing, investment, trade or speculation.  The Appellant operates in that 

industry as a refiner.  

536



 

5 

 

14. The Appellant was incorporated under the laws of Ontario in 1994 as the 

continuation of the Salama family’s jewelry business.  Since that time, the 

Appellant has been engaged in the business of refining unrefined gold into pure 

gold.2  The Appellant’s business primarily involves:  

a) receiving/buying unrefined gold from customers; 

b) melting and assaying the unrefined gold to determine the gold content; 

c) consolidating various lots of unrefined gold and forwarding them to a 

world-class, third party, refiner for the final stages of refining to convert the 

lots into pure gold; and 

d) payment in pure gold, wire, cheque or cash or sale of pure gold to the (often, 

same) customers. 

15. The Appellant is a family-owned and operated business which currently 

employs 14 people, including principals.  It was founded by Nabil Salama, a 

third generation precious metal dealer, jeweler and lawyer in his native Egypt.  

Since 2001, Nabil Salama’s son, Atef Salama, P. Eng., M. Eng., has been 

managing the Appellant's operations. 

16. To carry on its business, the Appellant maintains a 5200 square foot facility.  It 

comprises a dedicated customer area, with 11 customer booths as well as a melt 

room with 5 induction furnaces, 1 gas torch, 1 large burning oven, 3 x-ray assay 

machines, 3 wet chemical analysis assay machines, 13 scales, 2 class 3 safes, 

and multiple desks and computers.   

                                                 
2  For completeness, the Appellant’s business involves refining four types of 

precious metals (gold, silver, platinum and palladium); gold being the most 

important one by far.  Since the Reassessments involve only gold transactions, 

these are the focus of this appeal.   

537



 

6 

 

17. During the Reporting Periods, the Appellant transacted business with 

approximately 1300 different refining customers, consisting primarily of 

jewellers, jewelry manufacturers, wholesalers, resellers/consolidators and 

prospectors and miners. The Appellant’s good reputation and its ability to 

provide customers with refined gold on a timely basis3 are key factors in it being 

a leader in the refining industry. 

18. Each of those customers attended the Appellant's facility (or in some cases 

utilized armored delivery services) to provide the Appellant unrefined gold to 

be refined.  As described in additional detail below, this provision of unrefined 

gold to the Appellant for refining constitutes a supply by way of sale of the 

unrefined gold by the customer to the Appellant for GST/HST purposes. 

19. For each of those purchases, the Appellant (through multiple employees) 

performed the following functions: 

a) identify and validate the identity of the customer (including the corporation 

and the individual, where applicable) at the opening of the customer 

account; 

b) confirm the identity again at each customer attendance and entry to the 

Appellant’s premises; 

c) on the limited occasions where armoured delivery was arranged instead of 

physical attendance by a customer, the Appellant would receive a call from 

the customer requesting an armored delivery and the armored delivery 

                                                 
3  Hence, the “Express” in Express Gold Refining Ltd. 

538



 

7 

 

service would obtain the signature of the customer upon pickup to confirm 

the identity of the customer;  

d) weigh and inspect the unrefined gold upon receipt in the melt room; 

e) melt/re-melt gold in the presence of the customer, where applicable; 

f) perform multiple assays to determine the purity of the gold; 

g) secure the gold after melting; 

h) settle pricing with the customer, based on posted market prices; 

i) provide an assay and settlement report to the customer; 

j) settle the transaction either with pure gold, payment in money (e.g., draft, 

wire, cheque, cash), or through holding an equivalent quantity of pure gold 

on account for the customer; 

k) undertake a hedge position against purchases; 

l) consolidate melted bars into lots to be delivered to the third-party, final 

refiner for further refining; and 

m) settle with the third-party, final refiner by applying the value of the gold to 

the Appellant’s pool account that it maintains with the final refiner and 

subsequently: 

i. taking back the refined gold in the form of investment-grade, gold 

bars; and/or 

ii. selling the refined gold to the final refiner and receiving a wire 

payment as consideration for the transaction.  

 

 

539



 

8 

 

20. Over the years, and during the Reporting Periods, the Appellant dealt with well-

established third-party, final refiners, including the Royal Canadian Mint and, 

primarily, Asahi Refining Canada Limited ("Asahi Refining"), to perform the 

last stages in the refining process: chemical separation of the gold, pouring the 

pure gold into ingots/bars and affixing London Bullion Market Association 

purity seals.  Asahi Refining is the Canadian subsidiary of Asahi Holdings, Inc., 

a publicly-listed company on the Tokyo Stock Exchange.  It purchased the 

Canadian refining business of Johnson Matthey in 2016.   

21. The Appellant’s customers charged GST/HST to the Appellant, as applicable, 

and such GST/HST was paid by the Appellant and claimed by the Appellant as 

input tax credits ("ITC(s)"). 

22. Although the Appellant was charged applicable GST/HST at the time of the 

transaction, the Appellant typically did not pay GST/HST to the customer at 

that time.  Rather, pursuant to its standard customer contract, the Appellant 

would typically claim the GST/HST charged as an ITC in its monthly GST/HST 

returns and, once it received the ITC as a net tax refund from the Canada 

Revenue Agency (“CRA”),4 it would pay the GST/HST to the customer 

through cheque or wire transfer.  As such, the GST/HST was typically paid to  

customers approximately 3 months after the transaction occurred.  This practice 

for GST/HST payment was implemented by the Appellant because: 

                                                 
4  The Minister of National Revenue and her delegates and agents are referred to 

collectively throughout as the “CRA”.   

540



 

9 

 

a) the Appellant could not finance the cash-flow burden of paying 13% of the 

value of the gold in GST/HST to customers, while only earning its standard 

1-2% margin; and 

b) by the CRA paying out the Appellant’s net tax refunds after the Appellant’s 

returns were put through the CRA’s refund integrity audit procedures, the 

Appellant took comfort in the fact that its ITCs were pre-approved by the 

CRA, prior to paying large sums of GST/HST to its customers (thus, 

minimizing the potential for abuse).  

23. All amounts paid by the Appellant in respect of GST/HST charged by the 

various customers were paid by the Appellant to the customers as and on 

account of GST/HST and were taken into account as GST/HST.   

24. For each purchase and sale, supporting documentation, including invoices, was 

prepared in the normal course of business and reported in the Appellant’s books 

and records to reflect the actual transactions that took place between the 

Appellant and each of its customers.  

25. The Appellant exercised diligence and took reasonable precautions at each step 

of its dealings with its customers. In particular: 

a) before onboarding customers, on opening a customer account, the Appellant 

followed meticulous processes to document and confirm the identity of its 

customers and, where applicable, verify their GST/HST registration 

(through the CRA's online GST/HST registry); 

b) as a Financial Transactions and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada 

("FINTRAC") reporting entity, the Appellant complied with strict 

FINTRAC rules regarding customer identification; 

541



 

10 

 

c) the Appellant maintained its customer records and again confirmed the 

validity of the customer's GST/HST registration for the time period of any 

supplies, at the time that the Appellant filed its GST/HST return that 

included ITC claims referable to that customer; 

d) the Appellant again confirmed the customer's GST/HST registration at the 

time of payment of the GST/HST by the Appellant to the customer (as the 

Appellant typically delayed payment of GST/HST amounts until CRA 

approved and paid its net tax refunds as described in paragraph 22 above); 

and 

e) the Appellant paid all GST/HST charged by customers through traceable 

means only, that is by cheque payable to the customer or by wire transfer to 

the customer's account. 

26. While its sales volume has been high, due in part to the high value of gold, the 

Appellant's gross profit margin on gold transactions is low (i.e., typically 1-2%) 

while being consistent with market rates.  This margin is what the Appellant 

historically considered its “fee” for refining gold.  Specifically:   

a) the Appellant purchased its unrefined gold based on the volume of gold 

content times the market rate, less a 1-2% discount; 

b) in turn, the Appellant sold the refined product (i.e., pure gold) at the market 

price; and   

c) from that gross margin, the Appellant had to pay third-party refining fees, 

operating expenses and income tax.  

542



 

11 

 

GST/HST Returns & History 

27. The Appellant is, and was at all material times, registered for the GST/HST 

pursuant to Part IX of the Act.  Its GST/HST returns are filed on a monthly 

basis. 

28. The Appellant's GST/HST returns were prepared typically to include large 

amounts of ITCs (consisting of the GST/HST paid or payable by the Appellant 

to its customers) and a comparatively small amount of GST/HST collected (as 

it sells primarily zero-rated precious metals, namely, pure gold) resulting in net 

tax refunds claimed by the Appellant pursuant to paragraph 228(3)(b) of the 

Act. 

29. These returns (and underlying characterization of the supplies involved in the 

Appellant’s business) were prepared and filed relying on and in accordance 

with the detailed, 12-page GST/HST Ruling issued in respect of the Appellant 

by the CRA Rulings Directorate, Financial Institutions and Real Property 

Division at CRA Headquarters on January 29, 2013 ("Ruling").  Specifically, 

the Ruling advised that the Appellant’s standard transactions consisted of the 

purchase of GST/HST-taxable unrefined gold and the sale of zero-rated pure 

gold.  

30. The Ruling was the culmination of constant and extensive CRA audit activity 

of the Appellant over many years, as well as substantial interaction by the 

Appellant with the CRA and the Department of Finance.  The Appellant 

historically advocated against this GST/HST treatment, on the basis that it 

would have negative cash flow implications and increase tax leakage risk.  The 

Appellant also expressed to the CRA that it would be supportive of a legislative 

543



 

12 

 

change that would permit the Appellant to pay the GST/HST owed to a 

customer directly to the Receiver General of Canada to the customer’s 

GST/HST account with the CRA.  To date, no such legislative change has been 

made in this respect.  

 

The CRA's Audit and Ensuing Reassessments 

31. In September 2018, the CRA ceased to process the Appellant's monthly 

GST/HST returns and stopped refunding the Appellant's net tax refunds (with 

July 2018 being the last reporting period for which the return was processed 

and the refund paid).  Instead the CRA began an audit for the periods starting 

June 1, 2016 through October 31, 2018 (the "Audit Period").   

32. This audit is one of the many GST/HST reviews and audits performed by the 

CRA over the last 16 years.  The Appellant cooperated with the CRA at all 

times, providing all requested information on a timely basis. 

33. While the audit was progressing, the Appellant initiated an application for 

judicial review in the Federal Court for a mandamus order to require the CRA 

to pay the Appellant’s net tax refunds.  The matter was heard on July 3, 2019 

and on May 12, 2020 the Federal Court dismissed the application.5  In the 

course of those proceedings, the Respondent’s representative gave evidence 

under oath that: 

a)  the CRA did not have concerns about the Appellant’s compliance with the 

Act; 

                                                 
5   Express Gold Refining Ltd. v. Canada (National Revenue), 2020 FC 614. 

544



 

13 

 

b) the compliance of others in the industry was a concern to the CRA; and  

c)  the CRA’s concerns about non-compliance by other industry participants, 

including the Appellant’s customers, are irrelevant to the Appellant’s 

entitlement to ITCs. 

 

a) The 2019 Reassessments  

34. On July 22, 2019, the Appellant received a first set of reassessments for the 

Reporting Periods ("2019 Reassessments" and when referred to collectively with 

the 2020 Reassessments, the "Reassessments").  The 2019 Reassessments 

increased the Appellant’s net tax for the Reporting Periods by denying 

$10,028,332.27 in ITCs ("10 Million ITCs") and imposed gross negligence 

penalties under section 285 (and related interest). 

35. After receiving the 2019 Reassessments, the Appellant received a Statement of 

Audit Adjustments from the CRA outlining the basis for the 2019 Reassessments, 

which alleged that: 

a) The 10 Million ITCs were claimed based on invoices from 10 different 

customers (the "Ten Customers") where no supply of unrefined gold was 

made; 

b) "The invoices created to support this business activity create the illusion of 

business activities and transactions that have legal rights and obligations 

that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal rights and obligations"; 

c) The Ten Customers "did not, and in fact could not have, supplied the 

unrefined gold purportedly purchased by [the Appellant]" and are "missing 

traders"… As these missing traders are said to deal directly with [the 

545



 

14 

 

Appellant], and yet did not make supplies to [the Appellant], [the Appellant] 

must have direct involvement in the GST/HST scheme, tantamount to 

intentional deceit"; and 

d) "Audit has concluded that all of these suppliers are missing traders, and as 

a result did not supply [the Appellant] with the unrefined gold indicated on 

the invoices of accommodation. If it can be shown that there was the transfer 

of physical goods to [the Appellant], it would be our position that this 

unrefined gold was a supply of debased gold as part of a carousel scheme, 

and/or that it did not come from the suppliers named on the invoices." 

36. The 2019 Reassessments imposed penalties on the basis of section 285.  The 

factors cited by the CRA in applying section 285 penalties were: 

a) "The [Appellant] has sufficient knowledge of taxable supplies and the 

resources available to determine obligations and liabilities under the 

[Act]"; 

b) "[The Denied ITCs] were claimed based on invoices from 10 different 

suppliers where no supply of unrefined gold was made"; and 

c) "The invoices created to support this business activity create the illusion 

of business activities and transactions that have legal rights and 

obligations that do not exist, or differ from the actual legal rights and 

obligations." 

37. On August 20, 2019, the Appellant objected to the 2019 Reassessments.  On 

March 16, 2020, the Appellant filed this Appeal pursuant to paragraph 306(b) of 

the Act as more than 180 days had elapsed without the CRA reassessing, vacating 

or confirming the 2019 Reassessments.   

546



 

15 

 

b) The 2020 Reassessments  

38. On or about July 28, 2020, the CRA completed its audit of the Audit Period and 

on July 29, 2020, issued the 2020 Reassessments for the Reporting Periods (and 

also issued assessments for the three other monthly reporting periods comprised 

in the Audit Period, i.e., August, September and October 2018).6  The 2020 

Reassessments maintained the denial of the $10 Million ITCs (and related 

penalties) and denied additional ITCs in the amount of $109,874,864.44 for the 

Reporting Periods (the "$110 Million ITCs" and when referred to together 

with the $10 Million ITCs, the "Denied ITCs"), and also imposed section 285 

penalties in respect of those $110 Million ITCs. 

39. In particular, the 2020 Reassessments disallowed the $110 Million ITCs properly 

refunded to the Appellant and paid by it to sixty-two of its customers as 

GST/HST (the "Sixty-Two Customers" and when referred together with the Ten 

Customers, the "Subject Customers"). 

40. The theory underlying the 2020 Reassessments appears to be that the Appellant 

was a willing participant in some carousel scheme and for that reason, was not 

entitled to its ITCs, the "commercial activity" in which the Appellant was 

involved being allegedly "illegitimate".  However, the CRA disclosed very little 

to the Appellant to support its theories, let alone any evidence that could support 

them.   

                                                 
6  Since the CRA had not yet assessed the August, September and October 2018 

reporting periods at the time the original Notice of Appeal was filed (i.e., 
March 16, 2020), those reporting periods are not at issue in this appeal.  The 

Appellant also objects to the assessments issued for those reporting periods 

and will be filing a notice of objection in accordance with subsection 301(1.1) 

for those reporting periods, accordingly.    

547



 

16 

 

41. In contrast to the theory underlying the $10 Million ITCs in the 2019 

Reassessments, the CRA's theory underlying the $110 Million ITCs in the 2020 

Reassessments appears to be that the subject purchases of unrefined gold by the 

Appellant were actual purchases from actual customers in respect of which the 

information requirements under subsection 169(4) were met but would be 

purchases of "contrived gold", that is gold being purchased as part of some 

alleged carousel scheme.  By being purchases of "contrived gold", such purchases 

would no longer meet the definition of "commercial activity" in the Act with the 

consequence that the Appellant was no longer entitled to its ITCs. 

42. The basis for imposing penalties under section 285 was that the Appellant was a 

"willing participant" in some alleged carousel scheme either knowingly or 

alternatively, by virtue of being "willfully blind". 

 

Additional Facts Relating Specifically to the CRA's Theories 

43. There was nothing nefarious about the Appellant's business, its purchases of 

unrefined gold, its sale or payment of pure gold, or the gold recycling industry 

more generally.   

44. At all times, the Appellant purchased unrefined gold and paid GST/HST in good 

faith as part of its refining business.  All of the relevant transactions were real, 

commercial transactions, were properly documented and met the statutory 

requirements to claim ITCs.  The Appellant did not participate in any carousel 

scheme. 

 

548



 

17 

 

45. In connection with the allegations raised in respect of the $10 Million ITCs, the 

Appellant states: 

a) the $10 Million ITCs are referable to GST/HST paid by the Appellant on 

bona fide transactions with each of the Ten Customers, the Appellant 

having purchased unrefined gold in good faith; 

b) each of the Ten Customers attended – or had unrefined gold delivered to – 

the Appellant’s premises and sold the Appellant unrefined gold, which the 

Appellant paid for; 

c) at all times, the Appellant’s intention was to purchase the unrefined gold 

and it did in fact purchase the unrefined gold from each of the Ten 

Customers; 

d) these purchases are accurately reflected in the supporting documentation, 

including invoices;   

e) each of the Ten Customers are real persons, not “missing traders”, and 

attended the Appellant's premises to transact business just as all of the 

Appellant’s other customers did; 

f) each of the Ten Customers went through the same identification controls 

that all of the Appellant’s other customers did; 

g) each of the Ten Customers were GST/HST-registered when the transactions 

occurred; 

h) each of the Ten Customers charged the Appellant applicable GST/HST; 

i) the Appellant acquired the unrefined gold for the purpose of making a 

supply of precious metals, namely the supply of pure gold in bar form, 

refined to a purity level of 99.5% or more; 

549



 

18 

 

j) within approximately 72 hours after each of those purchases, the Appellant 

forwarded the unrefined gold purchased from each of the Ten Customers as 

part of larger lots of unrefined gold to Asahi Refining to be refined;  

k) Asahi Refining further refined the gold by performing its own assay; 

chemically separating the pure gold content to achieve a 99.99% level of 

purity; pouring the pure gold into ingots; stamping the ingots specifying the 

level of purity; and depending on the settlement method, returning the 

refined gold to the Appellant; 

l) the Appellant obtained evidence containing information to enable the 

amount of the $10 Million ITCs to be determined, in the form of supporting 

documentation, including invoices, prepared in the ordinary course of 

business, reflecting the purchases the Appellant made from each of the Ten 

Customers; 

m) the Appellant claimed the $10 Million ITCs based on this evidence; 

n) this evidence was created in the ordinary course of business in respect of 

bona fide commercial transactions between the Appellant and the Ten 

Customers;  

o) this evidence was not created to support an illusion of business activities or 

transactions that have legal rights and obligations that do not exist, or differ 

from the actual legal rights and obligations; 

p) the Appellant did not receive or rely on invoices of accommodation to claim 

the $10 Million ITCs; 

q) the Appellant claimed the $10 Million ITCs in its GST/HST returns for the 

Reporting Periods;  

550



 

19 

 

r) the Appellant paid the amount of GST/HST charged by the Ten Customers 

on the relevant transactions through cheque or wire transfer to the Ten 

Customers from the Appellant’s bank account; 

s) these GST/HST payments did not occur until the Appellant claimed the 

GST/HST amounts as ITCs in its monthly GST/HST returns and the CRA 

paid the Appellant its net tax refunds, with the payments typically being 

made approximately three months after the relevant transaction occurred;  

t) the Appellant paid the amount of GST/HST charged by the Ten Customers 

on the relevant transactions as and on account of GST/HST and the amount 

was taken into account as GST/HST; and 

u) the Appellant was not involved in any sham, carousel scheme or any other 

nefarious activity, nor was the Appellant a participant to a sham, carousel 

scheme or any other nefarious activity either knowingly or by virtue of 

being wilfully blind. 

46. In connection with the allegations raised in respect of the $110 Million ITCs 

specifically, the Appellant reiterates the facts in the preceding paragraph (but 

with respect to the $110 Million ITCs) and further states: 

a) that the subject purchases of unrefined gold were not purchases of 

"contrived gold" because such purchases were not made as part of a carousel 

scheme; and 

b) that the purchases were not made as part of a carousel scheme because the 

Appellant did not participate in any such scheme or any nefarious activity 

(even if any customers or someone else in the supply chain were involved 

551



 

20 

 

in such a scheme, which is denied) either knowingly or by virtue of being 

willfully blind. 

47. In connection with the Denied ITCs, the Appellant purchased at all times, the 

unrefined gold in good faith and with a view to complying with its legal 

obligations, including those under the Act. 

48. The Appellant has, over the years, strived to conduct its business in compliance 

with its legal obligations and with integrity.  In particular:  

a) the Appellant turned away potential customers when they failed to meet the 

Appellant’s strict on-boarding identification requirements;  

b) no suspicion existed in respect of any of its customers at the time that the 

transactions occurred; 

c) the Appellant stopped conducting business with anyone where the CRA 

advised the Appellant that specific customers might be in default or non-

compliant with their GST/HST obligations;  

d) the Appellant has, for decades, cooperated with the CRA, other regulators 

and law enforcement agencies over the course of several audits of the 

Appellant, general investigations of the industry, the request leading to the 

Ruling, and representations to the Respondent’s representatives (namely, 

the CRA and the Department of Finance);  

e) the Appellant confirmed that each customer held a valid GST/HST 

registration from the CRA: (1) on initial intake, (2) on a monthly basis at 

the time the Appellant filed its GST/HST return that included ITC claims 

referable to GST/HST paid/payable to that customer, and (3) prior to paying 

GST/HST to the customer;  

552



 

21 

 

f) the Appellant relied on those verifications before paying GST/HST to its 

customers, such GST/HST payments always being made by cheque or wire 

transfer; and 

g) the Appellant generally did not make GST/HST payments to its customers 

until the Appellant received its corresponding net tax refund from the CRA 

and had verified the customer’s GST/HST registration number on three 

separate occasions (as described in subparagraph (e) above).  

49. The Appellant did not make or participate in, assent to or acquiesce in the making 

of a false statement or omission in a return, application, form, certificate, 

statement, invoice or answer. 

50. The Appellant has amended this appeal in accordance with paragraph 302(b) of 

the Act to appeal the 2020 Reassessments.   

 

 

ISSUES 

 

51. The issues to be decided in this appeal are as follows: 

a) whether the Appellant is entitled to the Denied ITCs;  

b) whether, in issuing the Reassessments, the CRA failed to apply an allowable 

rebate equal to the amount of the Denied ITCs; and 

c) whether the Appellant is liable for gross negligence penalties. 

 

  

553



 

22 

 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

 

52. The Appellant relies on the following provisions of the Act and regulations:  

a) the definitions of "business", "commercial activity", "consideration", 

"financial instrument", "financial service", "precious metal", "recipient", 

"sale", "service", "customer", "supplier", "supply", "taxable supply" and 

"zero-rated supply" in subsection 123(1) of the Act; 

b) the following sections of the Act: 153, 165, 169, 221, 222, 225, 228, 229, 

240, 242, 261, 275, 285, 296, 301, 302 and 306; 

c) section 3 of Part IX of Schedule VI of the Act;  

d) all relevant provisions in the Input Tax Credit Information (GST/HST) 

Regulations (the "ITC Regulations"); and  

e) any other provisions of the Act or the regulations made under the Act that 

pertain to the issues and reasons set out herein. 

 

  

554



 

23 

 

REASONS 

 

Issue (a): The Appellant is Entitled to the Denied ITCs 

 

i. Properly Setting the Stage 

53. At the outset, the CRA’s use and reliance on an overly broad and vague concept 

of "carousel scheme" is misleading.  Remember, the Appellant operates in the 

recycling industry, a well recognized, bona fide industry.  By the very nature of 

its business, the Appellant receives (unrefined) gold from its customers and 

often, once refined, returns gold (in pure form) to customers for use in, among 

others, industry and jewelry manufacturing.  Once put through such uses it may 

ultimately be refined again and the cycle continues. This cycling is intrinsic to 

the Appellant’s business, as it has been operating for years, and the recycling 

industry as a whole.  This cycling or "recycling" in the ordinary course of 

business cannot be a basis to allege that some nefarious scheme is taking place, 

nor can it be of any relevance in determining the Appellant’s entitlement to 

ITCs. 

 
ii. The Appellant has Complied with the ITC Requirements 

54. Pursuant to section 169, the Appellant is entitled to the Denied ITCs if:  

a) the Appellant acquired the unrefined gold during a reporting period of the 

Appellant during which it was a registrant; 

b) GST/HST in respect of the supply of the unrefined gold became payable by 

the Appellant or was paid by the Appellant without having become payable; 

555



 

24 

 

c) the Appellant acquired the unrefined gold for consumption, use or supply 

in the course of its commercial activities; and 

d) the Appellant obtained sufficient evidence in such form containing 

information to enable the amount of the ITCs to be determined, including 

information prescribed in the ITC Regulations (the “ITC 

Requirement(s)”). 

55. The Appellant has met all four of the ITC Requirements for the Denied ITCs. 

56. With respect to ITC Requirement (a), the Appellant acquired the unrefined gold 

during a reporting period of the Appellant during which it was a registrant, for 

which the Denied ITCs were claimed.  Each of the Subject Customers attended 

the Appellant’s premises (or had gold delivered to the Appellant’s premises) 

and sold the Appellant unrefined gold, for which the Denied ITCs were claimed, 

as indicated above.  The Subject Customers were “suppliers” as defined in the 

Act for purposes of these supplies by way of sale. 

57. With respect to ITC Requirement (b), GST/HST in respect of the supply of the 

unrefined gold became payable by the Appellant, as each sale of unrefined gold 

by each of the Subject Customers to the Appellant constituted a non-zero-rated, 

GST/HST-taxable supply, and was thus subject to 13% GST/HST pursuant to 

section 165, wholly in accordance with the Ruling.  

 

 

 

 

556



 

25 

 

58. The Subject Customers charged the Appellant GST/HST representing 13% of 

the price of the unrefined gold. 

59. Further, and in the alternative, to the extent that GST/HST did not become 

payable for some reason (which is strictly denied), the Appellant paid 

GST/HST on the relevant transactions, thus meeting ITC Requirement (b). 

60. With respect to ITC Requirement (c), the Appellant acquired the unrefined gold 

for supply in the course of its commercial activities, namely, in making its 

taxable supply of precious metals, which were zero-rated financial services 

pursuant to section 3 of Part IX of Schedule VI of the Act, and thus subject to 

GST/HST at a 0% rate pursuant to subsection 165(3). 

61. With respect to ITC Requirement (d), the Appellant obtained sufficient 

evidence in such form containing such information to enable the amount of the 

ITCs to be determined, including information prescribed by the ITC 

Regulations.  This evidence was in the form of supporting documentation, 

including invoices, prepared in the ordinary course of business. 

62. The Appellant reported the Denied ITCs in its calculation of net tax in its 

GST/HST returns for the Reporting Periods pursuant to sections 169 and 228.  

Pursuant to section 225, the Denied ITCs were properly claimed as ITCs and 

included in the Appellant’s calculation of net tax for the Reporting Periods.  

 

 

 

  

557



 

26 

 

iii. The Respondent’s Theories to Deny the $110 Million ITCs are Baseless 

63. It would appear that the $110 Million ITCs were denied on two alternative 

theories as follows: (1) the Appellant was an active participant in some carousel 

scheme and purchased unrefined gold from the Sixty-Two Customers that was 

part of some carousel scheme; or (2) the Appellant was willfully blind to the 

fact that unrefined gold purchased form the Sixty-Two Customers was part of 

some carousel scheme.   

64. More specifically, while the CRA acknowledged that ITC Requirements (a), 

(b) and (d) were met for the $110 Million ITCs, the CRA is alleging that ITC 

Requirement (c) is not met – namely, that the Appellant did not acquire the 

unrefined gold in the course of its commercial activities because the unrefined 

gold purchased was part of some carousel scheme (i.e., "illegitimate" 

commercial activity). 

65. The Appellant did not participate in any carousel scheme (or any other nefarious 

activity) either knowingly or by willful blindness. 

66. What the Appellant did was carry on its business with a view to complying with 

its legal obligations, including those under the Act while being under close and 

constant scrutiny by the CRA. 

67. Its purchases of unrefined gold were made in good faith at all times.  

Accordingly, the theory under which the $110 Million ITCs were denied must 

fail. 

 

 

558



 

27 

 

68. Whether there are shortcomings in the supply chain because certain customers 

are not remitting the GST/HST to the Crown because of some reason such as 

bankrutpcy, or even some sinister activity on their part (which the Appellant 

denies and puts the Respondent to the strict proof thereof), such circumstances 

would be of no relevance to the Appellant's entitlement to the $110 Million 

ITCs.  In particular, the Appellant's entitlement to ITCs is not pre-conditional 

on the remittance of GST/HST in the supply chain.  Similarly, the existence of 

a "commercial activity" under the Act does not depend on the activity in 

question being considered "legitimate" or "illegitimate", either in the eyes of 

the CRA or those of a court.  

69. Neither the words nor the spirit of the Act can reasonably support such a theory.  

Subsection 169(1) is the general rule for ITC entitlement.  It simply allows ITCs 

where the person (in this case, the Appellant) acquired property in the course 

of its commercial activities.  The provision makes no distinction based on 

whether the relevant commercial activities were "legitimate" or not.   

70. The expression "commercial activity" is defined to mean, among others, either 

a business carried on by the person or adventure or concern in the nature of 

trade.  This definition is broad, has been interpreted broadly and its only 

exception arises in the case of exempt supplies: an exception which does not 

apply in this case.  "Business" is defined similarly broadly to include an 

"undertaking of any kind whatever" and "any activity engaged in on a regular 

or continuous basis that involves the supply of property."  There can be no doubt 

that the Appellant was engaged in a "business" and "commercial activity" for 

559



 

28 

 

purposes of the Act when it acquired any unrefined gold and when it supplied 

any refined gold in the course of carrying on its business.   

71. The Act is designed to apply broadly, to apply GST/HST on a wide range of 

transactions and to meet two primary objectives: (1) to prevent tax cascading 

and (2) to allow the obligation to pay GST/HST to flow through to the ultimate 

consumer. This is operationalized through the broad definition of "commercial 

activity" as indicated above, which begets broad availability of ITCs.  

 

iv. The Respondent’s Theories to Deny the $10 Million ITCs are also Baseless 

72. It would appear that the $10 Million ITCs were denied on two or, perhaps, three 

alternative theories as follows: (1) no unrefined gold was supplied to the 

Appellant; (2) any supply of unrefined gold was part of a carousel scheme; and 

(3) the supply of unrefined gold was not made by the Ten Customers.   

73. More specifically, while the CRA acknowledged that ITC Requirement (b) 

described above in subparagraph 54(b) has been met for the $10 Million ITCs, 

the CRA is alleging that ITC Requirements (a), (c) and/or (d) have not been met 

– namely, with respect to the $10 Million ITCs, that the Appellant did not 

acquire unrefined gold; alternatively, if the Appellant did acquire unrefined 

gold, it did not do so in the course of its commercial activities; and/or the ITC 

information requirements were not met because the Appellant’s supporting 

documentation did not identify the true customers. 

 

 

560



 

29 

 

74. Theory (1) is baseless because the Ten Customers each attended the Appellant’s 

premises with unrefined gold (or arranged delivery through armored service) 

and sold unrefined gold to the Appellant, which constituted a GST/HST-taxable 

supply subject to 13% GST/HST.     

75. Theory (2) is baseless for the same reasons specified for the $110 Million ITCs 

above in paragraphs 63 through 71.  

76. Further, the Appellant’s entitlement to ITCs is not contingent on each of the 

Ten Customers remitting GST/HST to the Respondent and/or not being 

involved in any sham, carousel scheme or any other nefarious scheme.   

77. The Appellant was not part of any sham. A sham requires that both parties to 

the transaction present their legal rights and obligations to the transaction in a 

manner that does not reflect the true legal rights and obligations, if any, that the 

parties intend to create.  The legal rights of the Appellant and each of the Ten 

Customers are accurately reflected in the supporting documentation evidencing 

the unrefined gold sales.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

561



 

30 

 

78. Theory (3) is baseless because each of the Ten Customers were the suppliers of 

the unrefined gold made to the Appellant, forming the basis for the Appellant’s 

claim for the $10 Million ITCs.  Each of the Ten Customers attended the 

Appellant’s premises (or arranged for armored delivery) and sold the Appellant 

taxable unrefined gold, for which the Appellant paid applicable GST/HST and 

claimed the corresponding $10 Million ITCs.   The ITC information maintained 

by the Appellant specified each of the Ten Customers as suppliers and contains 

all other requisite information, therefore, the information requirements in 

subsection 169(4) and the ITC Regulations were met.   

79. Further, and in the alternative, even if the unrefined gold had been supplied by 

anyone other than the Ten Customers (which is strictly denied), the Ten 

Customers would either be agents or intermediaries of the suppliers of the 

unrefined gold.  As such, the ITC information requirements in subsection 

169(4) and the ITC Regulations were met. 

80. Lastly, and in the further alternative, even if the unrefined gold had been 

supplied by anyone other than the Ten Customers and the Ten Customers were 

not agents or intermediaries of the suppliers of the unrefined gold (which is 

strictly denied), the Appellant is nonetheless entitled to the Denied ITCs. At all 

times, the Appellant exercised sufficient diligence and took reasonable 

precautions to establish the identity of the suppliers of the unrefined gold, which 

is sufficient to establish its entitlement to the Denied ITCs. 

 

562



 

31 

 

Issue (b): The CRA Failed to Audit to Net Tax in the Reassessments 

81. If, as the Respondent contends, no GST/HST was payable by the Appellant to 

the Subject Customers (which is strictly denied), the Reassessments would 

nonetheless be wrong in increasing the Appellant’s net tax.   

82. The Appellant paid its customers an amount equal to the denied ITCs as and/or 

on account of GST/HST and/or that was taken into account as GST/HST.  

83. Accordingly, if no GST/HST was in fact payable (which is strictly denied), the 

Appellant would have been entitled to a corresponding rebate pursuant to 

section 261 if claimed in a rebate application made on the date specified in 

subparagraph 296(2.1)(a)(i).   

84. In assessing the Appellant’s net tax for the Reporting Periods, the Respondent 

was required to credit an amount equal to the denied ITCs as an "allowable 

rebate" pursuant to subsection 296(2.1), thus resulting in no increase to the 

Appellant’s net tax.  

 

Issue (c): The CRA Improperly Applied Section 285 Penalties 

85. As there is no basis for the GST/HST adjustments increasing net tax, section 

285 penalties cannot apply.   

86. Further, and in the alternative, the Appellant has not knowingly, or under 

circumstances amounting to gross negligence, made or participated in or 

acquiesced in the making of a false statement or omission in a return or any 

other document.  Accordingly, section 285 penalties do not apply and must be 

vacated accordingly. 

 

563



 

32 

 

RELIEF SOUGHT 

 

87. The Appellant requests that this Honourable Court allow its appeal, with costs, 

and refer the matter back to the CRA for reconsideration and reassessment on 

the basis that the Appellant is entitled to all ITCs claimed for the Reporting 

Periods, including the Denied ITCs in the amount of $119,903,196.71.7 

 

Toronto, September 11, 2020. 

 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

BAKER & McKENZIE LLP 

Suite 2100 - 181 Bay Street 

Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3 

 

Jacques Bernier / Bryan Horrigan 

Tel: (416) 865-6903 / (416) 865-3905  

Fax: (416) 863-6275 

jacques.bernier@bakermckenzie.com 

bryan.horrigan@bakermckenzie.com 

 

Counsel for the Appellant,  

Express Gold Refining Ltd. 

  
 

                                                 
7  The 2020 Reassessments made adjustments to credit the Appellant $14,682.29 

against its net tax for the Reporting Periods as compared to what the 

Appellant claimed in its GST/HST returns, based on the CRA’s review of the 

Appellant’s books and records.  The Appellant accepts these adjustments and, 

therefore, requests that the CRA be directed to reassess the Appellant to allow 

that credit amount and allow the Denied ITCs.  

564



565



566



567



Express Gold Refining Ltd.
13-week cash flow forecast for the period October 5, 2020 to January 1, 2021
Amounts in CAD, unaudited

Week 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Notes Week Ending 09-Oct 16-Oct 23-Oct 30-Oct 06-Nov 13-Nov 20-Nov 27-Nov 04-Dec 11-Dec 18-Dec 25-Dec 01-Jan TOTAL

Receipts
1 Sales 1,991,741    1,991,741    1,991,741    1,991,741    2,489,676       2,489,676     2,489,676    2,489,676    2,489,676    2,489,676     2,489,676     2,489,676     2,489,676     30,374,053         
2 HST refunds -              -              -               -              -                 -                -               257,270       -               -               -               259,007        -                516,277             
3 Interest income 2,000           -              -               -              2,000              -                -               -               2,000           -               -               -                2,000            8,000                 

Total Receipts 1,993,741    1,991,741    1,991,741    1,991,741    2,491,676       2,489,676     2,489,676    2,746,947    2,491,676    2,489,676     2,489,676     2,748,683     2,491,676     30,898,330         

Disbursements
4 Purchases 1,874,552    1,874,552    1,874,552    1,888,224    2,343,191       2,343,191     2,343,191    2,343,191    2,343,191    2,343,191     2,343,191     2,343,191     2,343,191     28,600,597         
5 HST 52,387         51,087         52,011         101,787       51,358            64,033          51,358         92,257         51,358         64,033          51,358          62,733          76,982          822,742             
6 Salaries and wages -              32,477         -               17,926         -                 32,477          -               17,926         -               32,477          -               17,926          -                151,212             
7 Consulting and professional fees -              -              -               40,000         -                 -                -               70,000         -               -               -               -                40,000          150,000             
8 General Administrative Expenses 5,268           5,268           12,378         5,268           6,585              6,585            6,585           13,695         6,585           6,585            6,585            6,585            13,695          101,670             
9 Insurance 7,500           5,000           75,000         -              7,500              -                5,000           -               7,500           -               5,000            -                7,500            120,000             
10 Rent -              -              -               -              14,480            -                -               -               14,480         -               -               -                14,480          43,440               
11 Advertising and promotion 3,837           3,837           3,837           3,837           4,796              4,796            4,796           4,796           4,796           4,796            4,796            4,796            4,796            58,513               
12 Vehicle 2,900           -              -               -              1,427              1,473            -               -               1,427           1,473            -               -                -                8,699                 
13 Freight 10,000         -              -               -              -                 10,000          -               -               -               10,000          -               -                -                30,000               
14 Income Tax -              -              -               10,000         -                 -                -               10,000         -               -               -               -                10,000          30,000               

Total Disbursements 1,956,444    1,972,222    2,017,778    2,067,042    2,429,337       2,462,556     2,410,930    2,551,866    2,429,337    2,462,556     2,410,930     2,435,232     2,510,644     30,116,873         

Litigation and Restructuring 
Costs 37,297         19,520         (26,037)        (75,301)       62,340            27,121          78,746         195,081       62,340         27,121          78,746          313,452        (18,968)         781,458             

15 Litigation Costs -              -              -               150,000       -                 -                -               150,000       -               -               -               -                150,000        450,000             
16 Restructuring Costs -              -              -               200,000       -                 87,500          -               87,500         -               87,500          -               87,500          -                550,000             

Total Litigation and 
Restructuring Costs -              -              -               350,000       -                 87,500          -               237,500       -               87,500          -               87,500          150,000        1,000,000          

Net Cash Flow 37,297         19,520         (26,037)        (425,301)      62,340            (60,379)         78,746         (42,419)        62,340         (60,379)         78,746          225,952        (168,968)       (218,542)            

17 Opening Cash 4,511,607    4,548,904    4,568,424    4,542,387    4,117,086       4,179,426     4,119,047    4,197,793    4,155,374    4,217,714     4,157,335     4,236,081     4,462,033     4,511,607          
Ending Cash 4,548,904    4,568,424    4,542,387    4,117,086    4,179,426       4,119,047     4,197,793    4,155,374    4,217,714    4,157,335     4,236,081     4,462,033     4,293,065     4,293,065          

Notes
General Receipts and disbursements denominated in U.S. Dollars have been converted into Canadian Dollars using an exchange rate of CDN$1.33 = USD$1.00.

1 Receipts from sales are estimated based on historical average monthly sales, collected weekly.
2 The projected tax refunds are estimated based on input tax credits claimed on GST and HST paid to vendors.
3 Receipts from interest income earned on deposits.
4 These projected disbursements represent payments to suppliers of precious metals such as gold, silver, platinum and palladium bullion in the form of bars.  The Company also purchases unrefined bars and scrap gold for refining.
5 These projected disbursements represent payments to vendors with respect to GST and HST for purchases of goods and services.
6 These projected disbursements include payroll costs for all salaried and hourly employees.  The forecast amounts are based on historic run rates.  Hourly employees are paid bi-weekly and salaried employees are paid monthly.  

Payroll disbursements include all employee source deductions, employee and employer portions of CPP and EI, and other payroll-related taxes.  
7 These projected disbursements include payments to EGR's advisors for corporate matters.
8 These projected disbursements include payments related to office supplies, repair and maintenance, telephone and networking, bank charges, travel, software and utilities.
9 These projected disbursements include premium payments for general, property and liability insurance, employee benefits and life insurance.

10 These projected disbursements include rent payments to Farag Properties Inc., a related party.
11 These projected disbursements relate to the various advertising and promotional initiatives.
12 These projected disbursements represent vehicle lease and other vehicle-related expenses.
13 These projected disbursements represent freight expenses to transport inventory for refining or for delivery to customers.
14 These projected disbursements represent corporate income tax instalments.
15 These projected disbursements include payments to legal advisors for litigation matters.

568



16 These projected disbursements include payments to EGR’s legal advisor for specialist restructuring advice and the fees and costs of the Monitor and its counsel.
17 The opening cash balance reflects the estimated cash balance as at the date of the CCAA filing.

569



570



571



572



C
O

M
P

A
N

IE
S

’ 
C

R
E

D
IT

O
R

S
 A

R
R

A
N

G
E

M
E

N
T

 A
C

T

O
N

T
A

R
IO

573



574



Court File No.:   

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. 

 

 

CONSENT 

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. hereby consents to act as Court-appointed 

Monitor of Express Gold Refining Ltd., the Applicant in these proceedings, should the Initial 

Order be granted as requested. 

Dated at Toronto this 14th day of October, 2020. 

 DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 

Per:   
Name: Phil Reynolds 
Title: Senior Vice-President 

 

575

ashkeene
Stamp



 
 IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. 

 Court File No.:   

 ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

 
CONSENT 

 Goldman Sloan Nash and Haber LLP 
480 University Avenue 
Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON   M5K 1K7 
 
Mario Forte (LSUC# 27293F) 
Email:  forte@gsnh.com 
 
 
Tel: (416) 597-6477 
Fax: (416) 597-3370 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant 

576



577



Court File No.       

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST  

THE HONOURABLE MR. 

JUSTICE HAINEY 

) 

) 

) 

THURSDAY, THE 15TH 

DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 

ARRANGEMENT OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. 

(the “Applicant”) 

 

INITIAL ORDER 

 

THIS INITIAL APPLICATION, made by the Applicant, pursuant to the Companies’ 

Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”), was heard this 

day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the affidavit of Atef Salama sworn October 14, 2020 and the exhibits 

thereto (collectively, the “Salama Affidavit”), and on reading the pre-filing report of Deloitte 

Restructuring Inc. (“Deloitte”) as proposed monitor, and on being advised that there are no 

secured creditors who are likely to be affected by the charges created herein, and on hearing the 

submissions of counsel for the Applicant and Deloitte, and on reading the consent of Deloitte to 

act as the monitor (in such capacity, the “Monitor”),  

INITIAL APPLICATION 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Applicant is a company to which 

the CCAA applies. 

578



  

2. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the herein Order is effective as of 

12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard/Daylight Time on the date it is made, and will remain effective for 

10 calendar days inclusive of the day it is made, unless it is extended. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES (i) that the time for service of the Notice of 

Application and the Application Record, as to the parties on whom those were served, is hereby 

abridged and validated, and that this Application is properly returnable today, and (ii) that the 

Applicant or the Monitor shall serve on the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) as well as any 

other Person (as defined hereafter) whose rights may be affected by this Order, in accordance 

with paragraphs 40 to 43 hereof and at the latest at 2 p.m. Toronto time on the day after the date 

of this Order, a copy of (a) this Order, and (b) the application record filed in respect of the herein 

application. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant, the Monitor and any Person having an 

interest in the herein proceeding shall attend before this Court for a hearing on 

____________________________________________________ at _______________________ 

and make relevant representations, including on the extension of this Order for an additional time 

period, provided that any such Person, at least 2 full calendar days before the hearing, (a) files an 

appearance with the Court in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario), (b) notifies 

the Applicant and the Monitor, by email at forte@gsnh.com, turgeon@gsnh.com, 

waleung@deloitte.ca, and philreynolds@deloitte.ca, of their intention to appear as well as the 

legal and factual grounds and evidence that will be relied upon, if any, along with a copy of that 

evidence, and (c) notifies the Court, by email at mag.csd.to.scjcom@ontario.ca and  

toronto.commerciallist@jus.gov.on.ca of such intention to appear, grounds, and evidence, with a 

copy of the latter, if any. 

POSSESSION OF PROPERTY AND OPERATIONS 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall remain in possession and control of its 

current and future assets, undertakings and properties of every nature and kind whatsoever, and 

wherever situate including all proceeds thereof (the “Property”). Subject to further Order of this 

Court, the Applicant shall continue to carry on business in a manner consistent with the 

preservation of its business (the “Business”) and Property. The Applicant is authorized and 

empowered to continue to retain and employ the employees, consultants, agents, experts, 

579



  

accountants, counsel and such other persons (collectively “Assistants”) currently retained or 

employed by it, with liberty to retain such further Assistants as it deems reasonably necessary or 

desirable in the ordinary course of business or for the carrying out of the terms of this Order. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant is hereby authorized and directed to: 

(a) establish a separate bank account to hold only funds in trust for customers; 

(b) delineate a separate storage area to hold only precious metals in trust for 

customers; 

(c) establish a separate account with Asahi Refining Canada Limited or Saxo Bank to 

hold only funds and forward contracts in trust for customers; and 

(d) provide each of the customers in respect of which the Applicant holds Trading 

Customer Assets (as defined in the Salama Affidavit) with a monthly trust 

account statement specifying the assets held in trust by the Applicant as of that 

month, and expressly stating that “the assets set out herein are held in trust by the 

Applicant on behalf of the beneficiary listed above”; 

and subject to the above, the Applicant is hereby authorized (i) to continue to hold in trust the 

assets it held in trust as of the time of this Order in accordance with the terms in place at that 

time or those agreed to thereafter, and (ii) to enter into and perform trust agreements in the 

normal course of its business. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall be entitled but not required to pay the 

following expenses whether incurred prior to or after this Order: 

(a) all outstanding and future wages, salaries, employee and pension benefits, 

vacation pay and expenses payable on or after the date of this Order, in each case 

incurred in the ordinary course of business and consistent with existing 

compensation policies and arrangements; and 

(b) the fees and disbursements of any Assistants retained or employed by the 

Applicant in respect of these proceedings, at their standard rates and charges. 

580



  

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that, except as otherwise provided to the contrary herein, such 

as for avoidance of doubt in paragraph 10 hereof, the Applicant shall be entitled but not required 

to pay or otherwise deal with its creditors’ claims, whether arising before or after the making of 

this Order, in accordance with the contracts and agreements in place as of the date of this Order, 

or that may be mutually agreed upon thereafter. 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that, except as otherwise provided to the contrary herein, such 

as for avoidance of doubt in paragraph 10 hereof, the Applicant shall be entitled but not required 

to pay all reasonable expenses incurred by the Applicant in carrying on the Business in the 

ordinary course after this Order, and in carrying out the provisions of this Order, which expenses 

shall include, without limitation: 

(a) all expenses and capital expenditures reasonably necessary for the preservation of 

the Property or the Business including, without limitation, payments on account 

of insurance (including directors and officers insurance), maintenance and 

security services; 

(b) payment for goods or services actually supplied to the Applicant following the 

date of this Order; and 

(c)  payments of principal, interest thereon or otherwise on account of amounts owing 

by the Applicant to any of its creditors as of this date or thereafter. 

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall not make any payment, and no payment 

in whatever form shall be made, in respect of the tax assessments or reassessments issued by 

CRA to the Applicant on or about July 28, 2020 and relating to the period from June 1, 2016 to 

October 31, 2018 (collectively, the “Reassessments”) or towards any assessment or 

reassessment issued to the Applicant by CRA or the Canada Minister of Finance or any 

provincial ministry of finance or similar body in Canada (each, a “Tax Enforcement Entity”) 

that is in respect of a time period or facts preceding the date of the present Order, except with the 

written consent of the Monitor and save further order of the Court. 

 

581



  

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall remit, in accordance with legal 

requirements, or pay: 

(a) any statutory deemed trust amounts in favour of the Crown in right of Canada or 

of any Province thereof or any other taxation authority which are required to be 

deducted from employees’ wages, including, without limitation, amounts in 

respect of (i) employment insurance, (ii) Canada Pension Plan, (iii) Quebec 

Pension Plan, and (iv) income taxes; 

(b) all goods and services or other applicable sales taxes (collectively, “Sales Taxes”) 

required to be remitted by the Applicant in connection with the sale of goods and 

services by the Applicant (such remittances only being applicable where Sales 

Taxes exceed input tax credits (“ITC”) claimed by the Applicant under the Excise 

Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. E-15 (the “ETA”) for the applicable reporting period), 

but only where such Sales Taxes are accrued or collected after the date of this 

Order, or where such Sales Taxes were accrued or collected prior to the date of 

this Order but not required to be remitted until on or after the date of this Order, 

and 

(c) any amount payable to the Crown in right of Canada or of any Province thereof or 

any political subdivision thereof or any other taxation authority in respect of 

municipal realty, municipal business or other taxes, assessments or levies of any 

nature or kind which are entitled at law to be paid in priority to claims of secured 

creditors and which are attributable to or in respect of the carrying on of the 

Business by the Applicant. 

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant is hereby directed, until further Order of this 

Court: 

(a) to grant no security interests, trust, liens, charges or encumbrances upon or in 

respect of any of its Property; and 

(b) to not grant credit or incur liabilities except in the ordinary course of the Business.  

 

582



  

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE APPLICANT OR THE PROPERTY 

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that from the date of the present Order and until and including 

____________________________________________, or such later date as this Court may order 

(the “Stay Period” or the “Stay”), no proceeding or enforcement process in any court or tribunal 

(each, a “Proceeding”) shall be commenced or continued against or in respect of the Applicant 

or the Monitor, or affecting the Business or the Property, and any and all Proceedings currently 

underway against or in respect of the Applicant or affecting the Business or the Property are 

hereby stayed and suspended, but the Stay shall not apply: 

(a) to the proceeding in Federal Court File No. 2020-1214(GST)G, which for avoidance of 

doubt shall remain procedurally unaffected by the Stay, but the Stay is applicable to the 

enforcement of any order made in such proceeding affecting the Monitor, the Business or 

the Property; and 

(b) to any Proceeding the continuation or commencement of which is consented to in writing 

by the Applicant and the Monitor or allowed with leave of this Court. 

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES 

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, all rights and remedies of any 

individual, firm, corporation, governmental body or agency, or any other entities, as those terms 

may be understood in their broadest sense (all of the foregoing, collectively being “Persons” and 

each being a “Person”) against or in respect of the Applicant or the Monitor, or affecting the 

Business or the Property (each such right, a “Stayed Right”), are hereby stayed and suspended 

except with the written consent of the Applicant and the Monitor, or leave of this Court, provided 

that nothing in this Order shall (i) empower the Applicant to carry on any business which the 

Applicant is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) affect such investigations, actions, suits or 

proceedings by a regulatory body as are permitted by Section 11.1 of the CCAA, (iii) prevent the 

filing of any registration to preserve or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent the registration 

of a claim for lien. 

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that for avoidance of doubt and without limiting the scope of 

paragraphs 13 or 14 hereof, any enforcement process, procedure, right or mechanism in respect 

of the Reassessments or any future tax assessment issued to the Applicant is a Stayed Right to 

583



  

which the Stay applies, and for further avoidance of doubt, any right of set-off that may be 

enjoyed by a Tax Enforcement Entity between, on the one hand, any debt whatsoever owed by 

the Applicant to a Tax Enforcement Entity in respect of an obligation that pre-dates the herein 

Order (a “Pre-Filing Tax Liability”), and, on the other hand, any debt whatsoever, including 

without limitation any ITC under the ETA, owed by any Tax Enforcement Entity to the 

Applicant in respect of an obligation that post-dates the herein Order (a “Post-Filing Tax 

Asset”), is also a Stayed Right to which the Stay applies, such that during the Stay Period and 

subject to paragraph 16 of this Order, all Post-Filing Tax Assets shall be processed and paid to 

the Applicant by the Tax Enforcement Entities, acting with diligence and in accordance with the 

applicable law and statutes (save to the extent incompatible with the herein Order), as though no 

Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed; but this Order shall otherwise not be interpreted as affirming or 

denying the existence of such right of set-off, if any, as of before or after the Stay Period. 

NORMALIZATION OF CERTAIN TAX MATTERS 

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant, the Monitor, CRA, and their respective 

counsel if appropriate, shall make all reasonable efforts to reach a mutually satisfactory 

agreement setting out a protocol through which, for example and among other things: 

(a) the Applicant and/or the Monitor may provide information to CRA on its business 

transactions that postdate this Order and with respect to which the Applicant 

intends to claim a Post-Filing Tax Asset, including without limitation any ITC 

under the ETA; 

(b) CRA will diligently review such information, determine whether such Post-Filing 

Tax Asset exists, and provide the Applicant with reasons for such determination; 

(c) the Applicant and/or the Monitor may accept or challenge such determination in 

an out-of-court manner or through a motion in this Court if appropriate; and 

(d) if the Post-Filing Tax Asset is determined to exist, CRA will diligently pay it to 

the Applicant as though no Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed; 

it being understood that until such agreement is entered into and approved by this Court, if ever, 

and subject to further Order of the Court, paragraph 15 hereof shall apply to all Post-Filing Tax 

584



  

Assets which shall be processed and paid to the Applicant by the Tax Enforcement Entities, 

acting with diligence and in accordance with the applicable law and statutes (save to the extent 

incompatible with the herein Order), as though no Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed. 

17. THIS COURT ORDERS that any Tax Enforcement Entity that has, on or after the day of 

the Reassessments, applied or otherwise set off in any way, against a Pre-Filing Tax Liability, 

the amount of any ITC under the ETA otherwise allowed by the Tax Enforcement Entity whether 

in connection with the Reassessments or the assessments issued to the Applicant on or about 

July 22, 2019 or otherwise (“Allowed ITCs”), shall forthwith pay such Allowed ITCs to the 

Applicant, it being understood that the amount of any Pre-Filing Tax Liability against which the 

Allowed ITCs were applied or set off shall be adjusted accordingly. 

18. THIS COURT ORDERS that any ITC claimed by the Applicant under the ETA in respect 

of reporting periods prior to the date of this Order and which become payable after the date of 

this Order, including without limitation due to being assessed as such by a Tax Enforcement 

Entity, shall be processed and paid to the Applicant by the applicable Tax Enforcement Entity, 

acting with diligence and in accordance with the applicable law and statutes (save to the extent 

incompatible with the herein Order), as though no Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed. 

NO INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS 

19. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, no Person shall discontinue, fail to 

honour, alter, interfere with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right, 

contract, agreement, licence or permit in favour of or held by the Applicant, except with the 

written consent of the Applicant and the Monitor, or leave of this Court. 

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES 

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, all Persons having oral or written 

agreements with the Applicant or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of goods and/or 

services, including without limitation all computer software, communication and other data 

services, centralized banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation services, utility 

or other services to the Business or the Applicant, are hereby restrained until further Order of this 

Court from discontinuing, altering, interfering with or terminating the supply of such goods or 

services as may be required by the Applicant, and that the Applicant shall be entitled to the 

585



  

continued use of its current premises, telephone numbers, facsimile numbers, internet addresses 

and domain names, provided in each case that the normal prices or charges for all such goods or 

services received after the date of this Order are paid by the Applicant in accordance with normal 

payment practices of the Applicant or such other practices as may be agreed upon by the supplier 

or service provider and each of the Applicant and the Monitor, or as may be ordered by this 

Court. 

NON-DEROGATION OF RIGHTS 

21. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding anything else in this Order, no Person 

shall be prohibited from requiring immediate payment for goods, services, use of lease or 

licensed property or other valuable consideration provided on or after the date of this Order, nor 

shall any Person be under any obligation on or after the date of this Order to advance or 

re-advance any monies or otherwise extend any credit to the Applicant. Nothing in this Order 

shall derogate from the rights conferred and obligations imposed by the CCAA. 

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS 

22. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, and except as permitted by 

subsection 11.03(2) of the CCAA, no Proceeding may be commenced or continued against any 

of the former, current or future directors or officers of the Applicant with respect to any claim 

against the directors or officers that arose before the date hereof and that relates to any 

obligations of the Applicant whereby the directors or officers are alleged under any law to be 

liable in their capacity as directors or officers for the payment or performance of such obligations 

(including, but not limited to Proceedings arising from section 323 of the ETA), until a 

compromise or arrangement in respect of the Applicant, if one is filed, is sanctioned by this 

Court or is refused by the creditors of the Applicant or this Court. 

DIRECTORS’ AND OFFICERS’ INDEMNIFICATION AND CHARGE 

23. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall indemnify its directors and officers 

against obligations and liabilities that they may incur as directors or officers of the Applicant 

after the commencement of the within proceedings, except to the extent that, with respect to any 

officer or director, the obligation or liability was incurred as a result of the director’s or officer’s 

gross negligence or wilful misconduct. 

586



  

24. THIS COURT ORDERS that the directors and officers of the Applicant shall be entitled 

to the benefit of and are hereby granted a charge (the “Directors’ Charge”)  on the Property, 

which charge shall not exceed an aggregate amount of $100,000, as security for the indemnity 

provided in paragraph 23 of this Order.  The Directors’ Charge shall have the priority set out in 

paragraph 34 herein. 

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding any language in any applicable insurance 

policy to the contrary, (a) no insurer shall be entitled to be subrogated to or claim the benefit of 

the Directors’ Charge, and (b) the Applicant’s directors and officers shall only be entitled to the 

benefit of the Directors’ Charge to the extent that they do not have coverage under any directors’ 

and officers’ insurance policy, or to the extent that such coverage is insufficient to pay amounts 

indemnified in accordance with paragraph 23 of this Order. 

APPOINTMENT OF MONITOR 

26. THIS COURT ORDERS that Deloitte Restructuring Inc. is hereby appointed pursuant to 

the CCAA as the Monitor, an officer of this Court, to monitor the business and financial affairs 

of the Applicant with the powers and obligations set out in the CCAA or set forth herein and that 

the Applicant and its shareholders, officers, directors, and Assistants shall advise the Monitor of 

all material steps taken by the Applicant pursuant to this Order, and shall co-operate fully with 

the Monitor in the exercise of its powers and discharge of its obligations and provide the Monitor 

with the assistance that is necessary to enable the Monitor to adequately carry out the Monitor’s 

functions. 

27. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor, in addition to its prescribed rights and 

obligations under the CCAA, is hereby directed and empowered to: 

(a) monitor the Applicant’s receipts and disbursements; 

(b) report to this Court at such times and intervals as the Monitor may deem 

appropriate with respect to matters relating to the Property, the Business, and such 

other matters as may be relevant to the proceedings herein; 

(c) advise the Applicant in its preparation of the Applicant’s cash flow statements; 

587



  

(d) advise the Applicant as to the herein proceedings, including the eventual 

formulation of a plan of arrangement or compromise; 

(e) have full and complete access to the Property, including the premises, books, 

records, data, including data in electronic form, and other financial documents of 

the Applicant, to the extent that is necessary to adequately assess the Applicant’s 

business and financial affairs or to perform its duties arising under this Order; 

(f) be at liberty to engage independent legal counsel or such other persons as the 

Monitor deems necessary or advisable respecting the exercise of its powers and 

performance of its obligations under this Order; and 

(g) perform such other duties as are required by this Order or by this Court from time 

to time. 

28. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor shall not take possession of the Property and 

shall take no part whatsoever in the management or supervision of the management of the 

Business and shall not, by fulfilling its obligations hereunder, be deemed to have taken or 

maintained possession or control of the Business or Property, or any part thereof.  

29. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Monitor to 

occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or 

collectively, “Possession”) of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated, 

might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release 

or deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the 

protection, conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or 

relating to the disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the 

Canadian Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario 

Water Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations 

thereunder (the “Environmental Legislation”), provided however that nothing herein shall 

exempt the Monitor from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable 

Environmental Legislation. The Monitor shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in 

pursuance of the Monitor’s duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in Possession of 

588



  

any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it is actually in 

possession. 

30. THIS COURT ORDERS that that the Monitor shall provide any creditor of the Applicant 

with information provided by the Applicant in response to reasonable requests for information 

made in writing by such creditor addressed to the Monitor. The Monitor shall not have any 

responsibility or liability with respect to the information disseminated by it pursuant to this 

paragraph. In the case of information that the Monitor has been advised by the Applicant is 

confidential, the Monitor shall not provide such information to creditors unless otherwise 

directed by this Court or on such terms as the Monitor and the Applicant may agree. 

31. THIS COURT ORDERS that, in addition to the rights and protections afforded the 

Monitor under the CCAA or as an officer of this Court, the Monitor shall incur no liability or 

obligation as a result of its appointment or the carrying out of the provisions of this Order, save 

and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part. Nothing in this Order shall 

derogate from the protections afforded the Monitor by the CCAA or any applicable legislation. 

32. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor, counsel to the Monitor and counsel to the 

Applicant shall be paid their reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case at their standard 

rates and charges, by the Applicant as part of the costs of these proceedings. The Applicant is 

hereby authorized and directed to pay the accounts of the Monitor, counsel for the Monitor and 

counsel for the Applicant incurred in respect of these proceedings or attendant matters both 

before and during the period for which this Order is effective, and the Applicant is further hereby 

authorized to pay to the Monitor and counsel to the Applicant, retainers in the amount of $50,000 

for the former and $40,000 for the latter, to be held by them as security for payment of their 

respective fees and disbursements outstanding from time to time. 

33. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor, counsel to the Monitor, if any, and the 

Applicant’s counsel, which for clarity includes all Applicant’s counsel such as restructuring 

counsel and tax counsel, shall be entitled to the benefit of and are hereby granted a charge 

(the “Administration Charge”) on the Property, which charge shall not exceed an aggregate 

amount of $300,000, as security for their professional fees and disbursements incurred at the 

standard rates and charges of the Monitor and such counsel, both before and after the making of 

this Order, and both in respect of these proceedings and proceedings in respect of the 

589



  

Reassessments or similar proceedings. The Administration Charge shall have the priority set out 

in paragraph 34 hereof. 

VALIDITY AND PRIORITY OF CHARGES CREATED BY THIS ORDER 

34. THIS COURT ORDERS that the priorities of the Directors’ Charge and the 

Administration Charge (collectively, the “Charges”), as among them, shall be as follows: 

First – Administration Charge (to the maximum amount of $300,000); and 

Second – Directors’ Charge (to the maximum amount of $100,000). 

35. THIS COURT ORDERS that the filing, registration or perfection of the Charges shall not 

be required, and that the Charges shall be valid and enforceable for all purposes, including as 

against any right, title or interest filed, registered, recorded or perfected subsequent to the 

Charges coming into existence, notwithstanding any such failure to file, register, record or 

perfect. 

36. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Charges shall constitute a charge on the Property and 

such Charges shall rank in priority to all other security interests, trusts, liens, charges and 

encumbrances, claims of secured creditors, statutory or otherwise (collectively, 

“Encumbrances”) in favour of any Person. 

37. THIS COURT ORDERS that except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, or as 

may be approved by this Court, the Applicant shall not grant any Encumbrances over any 

Property that rank in priority to, or pari passu with, the Charges unless the Applicant also obtains 

the prior written consent of the beneficiaries of the Charges, or further Order of this Court.  

38. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Charges shall not be rendered invalid or unenforceable 

and the rights and remedies of the chargees entitled to the benefit of the Charges (collectively, 

the “Chargees”) shall not otherwise be limited or impaired in any way by (a) the pendency of 

these proceedings and the declarations of insolvency made herein; (b) any application(s) for 

bankruptcy order(s) issued pursuant to BIA, or any bankruptcy order made pursuant to such 

applications; (c) the filing of any assignments for the general benefit of creditors made pursuant 

to the BIA; (d) the provisions of any federal or provincial statutes; or (e) any negative covenants, 

590



  

prohibitions or other similar provisions with respect to borrowings, incurring debt or the creation 

of Encumbrances, contained in any existing loan documents, lease, sublease, offer to lease or 

other agreement (collectively, an “Agreement”) which binds the Applicant, and notwithstanding 

any provision to the contrary in any Agreement: 

(a) the creation of the Charges shall not create or be deemed to constitute a breach by 

the Applicant of any Agreement to which it is a party; 

(b) none of the Chargees shall have any liability to any Person whatsoever as a result 

of any breach of any Agreement caused by or resulting from the Applicant 

entering into the Commitment Letter, the creation of the Charges, or the 

execution, delivery or performance of the Definitive Documents; and 

(c) the payments made by the Applicant pursuant to this Order and the granting of the 

Charges do not and will not constitute preferences, fraudulent conveyances, 

transfers at undervalue, oppressive conduct, or other challengeable or voidable 

transactions under any applicable law. 

39. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Charges shall only be charges in the Applicant’s 

interest in the Applicants’ leases of real property in Canada. 

SERVICE AND NOTICE 

40. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor shall (i) without delay, publish in the Globe 

and Mail (national edition) a notice containing the information prescribed under the CCAA, 

(ii) within five days after the date of this Order, (A) make this Order publicly available in the 

manner prescribed under the CCAA, (B) send, in the prescribed manner, a notice to every known 

creditor who has a claim against the Applicant of more than $1000, and (C) prepare a list 

showing the names and addresses of those creditors and the estimated amounts of those claims, 

and make it publicly available in the prescribed manner, all in accordance with Section 23(1)(a) 

of the CCAA and the regulations made thereunder. 

41. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Protocol of the Commercial List 

(the “E-Service Protocol”) is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, 

the service of documents made in accordance with the E-Service Protocol (which can be found 

591



  

on the Commercial List website at http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-

directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/) shall be valid and effective service. Subject to Rule 17.05 

this Order shall constitute an order for substituted service pursuant to Rule 16.04 of the Rules of 

Civil Procedure. Subject to Rule 3.01(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure and paragraph 21 of the 

E-Service Protocol, service of documents in accordance with the E-Service Protocol will be 

effective on transmission. This Court further orders that a Case Website shall be established in 

accordance with the E-Service Protocol with the following URL: [insolvencies.deloitte.ca/en-

ca/ExpressGoldRefiningLtd]. 

42. THIS COURT ORDERS that if the service or distribution of documents in accordance 

with the E-Service Protocol is not practicable, the Applicant and the Monitor are at liberty to 

serve or distribute this Order, any other materials and orders in these proceedings, any notices or 

other correspondence, by forwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, 

personal delivery or facsimile transmission to the Applicant’s creditors or other interested parties 

at their respective addresses as last shown on the records of the Applicant and that any such 

service or distribution by courier, personal delivery or facsimile transmission shall be deemed to 

be received on the next business day following the date of forwarding thereof, or if sent by 

ordinary mail, on the third business day after mailing. 

43. THIS COURT ORDERS that except to the extent incompatible with paragraphs 40 to 42 

hereof, due to the COVID-19 pandemic and save Court instructions, the Consolidated Notice to 

the Profession, Litigants, Accused Persons, Public and the Media dated May 13, 2020, as 

amended (the “Consolidated Notice”), the text of which is available at 

[ontariocourts.ca/scj/notices-and-orders-covid-19/consolidated-notice], and the guidelines set out 

on the Changes to Commercial List Operations in light of COVID-19 available at 

[ontariocourts.ca/scj/changes-to-commercial-list-operations-in-light-of-covid-19], as both may 

be amended or supplemented from time to time, shall apply to the herein proceeding. 

GENERAL 

44. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant or the Monitor may apply to this Court for 

advice and directions in the discharge of their powers and duties hereunder. 

592

http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/
http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/


  

45. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Monitor from acting 

as an interim receiver, a receiver, a receiver and manager, or a trustee in bankruptcy of the 

Applicant, the Business or the Property. 

46. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States, to give 

effect to this Order and to assist the Applicant, the Monitor and their respective agents in 

carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies 

are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the 

Applicant and to the Monitor, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give 

effect to this Order, to grant representative status to the Monitor in any foreign proceeding, or to 

assist the Applicant and the Monitor and their respective agents in carrying out the terms of this 

Order.  

47. THIS COURT ORDERS that each of the Applicant and the Monitor be at liberty and is 

hereby authorized and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative 

body, wherever located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the 

terms of this Order, and that the Monitor is authorized and empowered to act as a representative 

in respect of the within proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a 

jurisdiction outside Canada.  

 

       ____________________________________ 

 

593



 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. 

  Court File No.____________________ 

  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

Proceeding commenced in TORONTO 

 

  

INITIAL ORDER 

 

 
GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 

480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 

Toronto, Ontario M5G 1V2 

Fax: 416-597-6477 

Mario Forte (LSO #27293F) 

Tel:  416-597-6477 

Email: forte@gsnh.com 

 
Joël Turgeon (Member of the Bar of Quebec, 

Ontario Student-at-Law) 

Lawyers for the Applicant, Express Gold Refining Ltd. 

594

mailto:forte@gsnh.com


TAB 5 

595



Revised: January 21, 2014

Court File No.      

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

THE HONOURABLE      MR.

JUSTICE      HAINEY

)

)

)

WEEKDAYTHURSDAY, THE # 15TH

DAY OF MONTHOCTOBER, 20YR2020

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES'’ CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF [APPLICANT’S NAME]EXPRESS 
GOLD REFINING LTD. (the "“Applicant"”)

INITIAL ORDER

THIS INITIAL APPLICATION, made by the Applicant, pursuant to the Companies'’

Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the "“CCAA"”), was heard this

day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the affidavit of [NAME]Atef Salama sworn [DATE] and the Exhibits 

theretoOctober 14, 2020 and the exhibits thereto (collectively, the “Salama Affidavit”), and on 

reading the pre-filing report of Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Deloitte”) as proposed monitor, and

on being advised that thethere are no secured creditors who are likely to be affected by the

charges created herein were given notice, and on hearing the submissions of counsel for

[NAMES], no one appearing for [NAME]1 although duly served as appears from the affidavit of 

service of [NAME] sworn [DATE]the Applicant and Deloitte, and on reading the consent of

[MONITOR’S NAME]Deloitte to act as the monitor (in such capacity, the “Monitor”),

1 Include names of secured creditors or other persons who must be served before certain relief in this model Order 
may be granted.  See, for example, CCAA Sections 11.2(1), 11.3(1), 11.4(1), 11.51(1), 11.52(1), 32(1), 32(3), 33(2) 
and 36(2).

596



SERVICE

INITIAL APPLICATION

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Applicant is a company to which 1.

the CCAA applies.

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the herein Order is effective as of 12:01 2.

a.m. Eastern Standard/Daylight Time on the date it is made, and will remain effective for 10 

calendar days inclusive of the day it is made, unless it is extended.

1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES (i) that the time for service of the Notice3.

of Application and the Application Record, as to the parties on whom those were served, is

hereby abridged and validated2 so, and that this Application is properly returnable today and 

hereby dispenses with further service thereof., and (ii) that the Applicant or the Monitor shall 

serve on the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) as well as any other Person (as defined 

hereafter) whose rights may be affected by this Order, in accordance with paragraphs 40 to 43 

hereof and at the latest at 2 p.m. Toronto time on the day after the date of this Order, a copy of 

(a) this Order, and (b) the application record filed in respect of the herein application.

APPLICATION

2. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the Applicant is a company to which 

the CCAA applies.

PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT

3.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall have the authority to file and may, 4.

subject to further order of this Court, file with this Court a plan of compromise or arrangement 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Plan")., the Monitor and any Person having an interest in the 

herein proceeding shall attend before this Court for a hearing on 

____________________________________________________ at _______________________ 

2 If service is effected in a manner other than as authorized by the Ontario Rules of Civil Procedure, an order 
validating irregular service is required pursuant to Rule 16.08 of the Rules of Civil Procedure and may be granted 
in appropriate circumstances.

597



and make relevant representations, including on the extension of this Order for an additional 

time period, provided that any such Person, at least 2 full calendar days before the hearing, (a) 

files an appearance with the Court in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure (Ontario), (b) 

notifies the Applicant and the Monitor, by email at forte@gsnh.com, turgeon@gsnh.com, 

waleung@deloitte.ca, and philreynolds@deloitte.ca, of their intention to appear as well as the 

legal and factual grounds and evidence that will be relied upon, if any, along with a copy of that 

evidence, and (c) notifies the Court, by email at mag.csd.to.scjcom@ontario.ca and  

toronto.commerciallist@jus.gov.on.ca of such intention to appear, grounds, and evidence, with a 

copy of the latter, if any.

POSSESSION OF PROPERTY AND OPERATIONS

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall remain in possession and control of5.

its current and future assets, undertakings and properties of every nature and kind whatsoever,

and wherever situate including all proceeds thereof (the "“Property"”).  Subject to further Order

of this Court, the Applicant shall continue to carry on business in a manner consistent with the

preservation of its business (the "“Business"”) and Property.  The Applicant is authorized and

empowered to continue to retain and employ the employees, consultants, agents, experts,

accountants, counsel and such other persons (collectively "“Assistants"”) currently retained or

employed by it, with liberty to retain such further Assistants as it deems reasonably necessary or

desirable in the ordinary course of business or for the carrying out of the terms of this Order.

5. [THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall be entitled to continue to utilize the 6.

central cash management system3 currently in place as described in the Affidavit of [NAME] 

sworn [DATE] or replace it with another substantially similar central cash management system 

(the "Cash Management System") and that any present or future bank providing the Cash 

Management System shall not be under any obligation whatsoever to inquire into the propriety, 

validity or legality of any transfer, payment, collection or other action taken under the Cash 

Management System, or as to the use or application by the Applicant of funds transferred, paid, 

collected or otherwise dealt with in the Cash Management System, shall be entitled to provide 

the Cash Management System without any liability in respect thereof to any Person (as 

3 This provision should only be utilized where necessary, in view of the fact that central cash management systems 
often operate in a manner that consolidates the cash of applicant companies.  Specific attention should be paid to 
cross-border and inter-company transfers of cash.

598



hereinafter defined) other than the Applicant, pursuant to the terms of the documentation 

applicable to the Cash Management System, and shall be, in its capacity as provider of the Cash 

Management System, an unaffected creditor under the Plan with regard to any claims or 

expenses it may suffer or incur in connection with the provision of the Cash Management 

System.] THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant is hereby authorized and directed to:

(a) establish a separate bank account to hold only funds in trust for customers;

(b) delineate a separate storage area to hold only precious metals in trust for 

customers;

(c) establish a separate account with Asahi Refining Canada Limited or Saxo Bank to 

hold only funds and forward contracts in trust for customers; and

(d) provide each of the customers in respect of which the Applicant holds Trading 

Customer Assets (as defined in the Salama Affidavit) with a monthly trust 

account statement specifying the assets held in trust by the Applicant as of that 

month, and expressly stating that “the assets set out herein are held in trust by the 

Applicant on behalf of the beneficiary listed above”;

and subject to the above, the Applicant is hereby authorized (i) to continue to hold in trust the 

assets it held in trust as of the time of this Order in accordance with the terms in place at that 

time or those agreed to thereafter, and (ii) to enter into and perform trust agreements in the 

normal course of its business.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall be entitled but not required to pay the7.

following expenses whether incurred prior to or after this Order:

(a) (a) all outstanding and future wages, salaries, employee and pension benefits,

vacation pay and expenses payable on or after the date of this Order, in each case

incurred in the ordinary course of business and consistent with existing

compensation policies and arrangements; and

(b) (b) the fees and disbursements of any Assistants retained or employed by the

Applicant in respect of these proceedings, at their standard rates and charges.

599



7. THIS COURT ORDERS that, except as otherwise provided to the contrary herein,8.

such as for avoidance of doubt in paragraph 10 hereof, the Applicant shall be entitled but not 

required to pay or otherwise deal with its creditors’ claims, whether arising before or after the 

making of this Order, in accordance with the contracts and agreements in place as of the date of 

this Order, or that may be mutually agreed upon thereafter.

THIS COURT ORDERS that, except as otherwise provided to the contrary herein, such 9.

as for avoidance of doubt in paragraph 10 hereof, the Applicant shall be entitled but not required

to pay all reasonable expenses incurred by the Applicant in carrying on the Business in the

ordinary course after this Order, and in carrying out the provisions of this Order, which expenses

shall include, without limitation:

(a) (a) all expenses and capital expenditures reasonably necessary for the preservation of

the Property or the Business including, without limitation, payments on account

of insurance (including directors and officers insurance), maintenance and

security services; and

(b) (b) payment for goods or services actually supplied to the Applicant following the

date of this Order; and

(c) payments of principal, interest thereon or otherwise on account of amounts owing 

by the Applicant to any of its creditors as of this date or thereafter.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall not make any payment, and no payment 10.

in whatever form shall be made, in respect of the tax assessments or reassessments issued by 

CRA to the Applicant on or about July 28, 2020 and relating to the period from June 1, 2016 to 

October 31, 2018 (collectively, the “Reassessments”) or towards any assessment or 

reassessment issued to the Applicant by CRA or the Canada Minister of Finance or any 

provincial ministry of finance or similar body in Canada (each, a “Tax Enforcement Entity”) 

that is in respect of a time period or facts preceding the date of the present Order, except with the 

written consent of the Monitor and save further order of the Court.

600



8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall remit, in accordance with legal11.

requirements, or pay:

(a) (a) any statutory deemed trust amounts in favour of the Crown in right of Canada or

of any Province thereof or any other taxation authority which are required to be

deducted from employees'’ wages, including, without limitation, amounts in

respect of (i) employment insurance, (ii) Canada Pension Plan, (iii) Quebec

Pension Plan, and (iv) income taxes;

(b) (b) all goods and services or other applicable sales taxes (collectively, "“Sales

Taxes"”) required to be remitted by the Applicant in connection with the sale of

goods and services by the Applicant (such remittances only being applicable 

where Sales Taxes exceed input tax credits (“ITC”) claimed by the Applicant 

under the Excise Tax Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. E-15 (the “ETA”) for the applicable 

reporting period), but only where such Sales Taxes are accrued or collected after

the date of this Order, or where such Sales Taxes were accrued or collected prior

to the date of this Order but not required to be remitted until on or after the date of

this Order, and

(c) (c) any amount payable to the Crown in right of Canada or of any Province thereof or

any political subdivision thereof or any other taxation authority in respect of

municipal realty, municipal business or other taxes, assessments or levies of any

nature or kind which are entitled at law to be paid in priority to claims of secured

creditors and which are attributable to or in respect of the carrying on of the

Business by the Applicant.

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that until a real property lease is disclaimed [or resiliated]4 12.

in accordance with the CCAA, the Applicant shall pay all amounts constituting rent or payable 

as rent under real property leases (including, for greater certainty, common area maintenance 

charges, utilities and realty taxes and any other amounts payable to the landlord under the lease) 

or as otherwise may be negotiated between the Applicant and the landlord from time to time 

("Rent"), for the period commencing from and including the date of this Order, twice-monthly in 

4 The term "resiliate" should remain if there are leased premises in the Province of Quebec, but can otherwise be 
removed.

601



equal payments on the first and fifteenth day of each month, in advance (but not in arrears).  On 

the date of the first of such payments, any Rent relating to the period commencing from and 

including the date of this Order shall also be paid.10. THIS COURT ORDERS that, except 

as specifically permitted herein, the Applicant is hereby directed, until further Order of this 

Court: (a) to make no payments of principal, interest thereon or otherwise on account of amounts 

owing by the Applicant to any of its creditors as of this date; (b) to grant no security interests, 

trust, liens, charges or encumbrances upon or in respect of any of its Property; and (c) to not 

grant credit or incur liabilities except in the ordinary course of the Business. the Applicant is 

hereby directed, until further Order of this Court:

RESTRUCTURING

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall, subject to such requirements as are 

imposed by the CCAA and such covenants as may be contained in the Definitive Documents (as 

hereinafter defined), have the right to:

(a) permanently or temporarily cease, downsize or shut down any of its business or 

operations, [and to dispose of redundant or non-material assets not exceeding $ ● 

in any one transaction or $ ● in the aggregate]5

(b) [terminate the employment of such of its employees or temporarily lay off such 

of its employees as it deems appropriate];  and

(c) pursue all avenues of refinancing of its Business or Property, in whole or part, subject 

to prior approval of this Court being obtained before any material refinancing,

all of the foregoing to permit the Applicant to proceed with an orderly restructuring of the 

Business (the "Restructuring").

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall provide each of the relevant landlords 

with notice of the Applicant’s intention to remove any fixtures from any leased premises at least 

seven (7) days prior to the date of the intended removal.  The relevant landlord shall be entitled 

to have a representative present in the leased premises to observe such removal and, if the 

5 Section 36 of the amended CCAA does not seem to contemplate a pre-approved power to sell (see subsection 
36(3)) and moreover requires notice (subsection 36(2)) and evidence (subsection 36(7)) that may not have 
occurred or be available at the initial CCAA hearing.

602



landlord disputes the Applicant’s entitlement to remove any such fixture under the provisions of 

the lease, such fixture shall remain on the premises and shall be dealt with as agreed between any 

applicable secured creditors, such landlord and the Applicant, or by further Order of this Court 

upon application by the Applicant on at least two (2) days notice to such landlord and any such 

secured creditors. If the Applicant disclaims [or resiliates] the lease governing such leased 

premises in accordance with Section 32 of the CCAA, it shall not be required to pay Rent under 

such lease pending resolution of any such dispute (other than Rent payable for the notice period 

provided for in Section 32(5) of the CCAA), and the disclaimer [or resiliation] of the lease shall 

be without prejudice to the Applicant's claim to the fixtures in dispute.

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that if a notice of disclaimer [or resiliation] is delivered 

pursuant to Section 32 of the CCAA, then (a) during the notice period prior to the effective time 

of the disclaimer [or resiliation], the landlord may show the affected leased premises to 

prospective tenants during normal business hours, on giving the Applicant and the Monitor 24 

hours' prior written notice, and (b) at the effective time of the disclaimer [or resiliation], the 

relevant landlord shall be entitled to take possession of any such leased premises without waiver 

of or prejudice to any claims or rights such landlord may have against the Applicant in respect of 

such lease or leased premises, provided that nothing herein shall relieve such landlord of its 

obligation to mitigate any damages claimed in connection therewith.

(a) to grant no security interests, trust, liens, charges or encumbrances upon or in 

respect of any of its Property; and

(b) to not grant credit or incur liabilities except in the ordinary course of the 

Business. 

NO PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE APPLICANT OR THE PROPERTY

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that from the date of the present Order and until and13.

including [DATE – MAX. 30 DAYS]____________________________________________, or

such later date as this Court may order (the "“Stay Period"” or the “Stay”), no proceeding or

enforcement process in any court or tribunal (each, a "“Proceeding"”) shall be commenced or

603



continued against or in respect of the Applicant or the Monitor, or affecting the Business or the

Property, except with the written consent of the Applicant and the Monitor, or with leave of this 

Court, and any and all Proceedings currently under wayunderway against or in respect of the

Applicant or affecting the Business or the Property are hereby stayed and suspended pending 

further Order, but the Stay shall not apply:

(a) to the proceeding in Federal Court File No. 2020-1214(GST)G, which for avoidance of 

doubt shall remain procedurally unaffected by the Stay, but the Stay is applicable to the 

enforcement of any order made in such proceeding affecting the Monitor, the Business or 

the Property; and

(b) to any Proceeding the continuation or commencement of which is consented to in writing 

by the Applicant and the Monitor or allowed with leave of this Court.

NO EXERCISE OF RIGHTS OR REMEDIES

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, all rights and remedies of any14.

individual, firm, corporation, governmental body or agency, or any other entities, as those terms 

may be understood in their broadest sense (all of the foregoing, collectively being "“Persons"”

and each being a "“Person"”) against or in respect of the Applicant or the Monitor, or affecting

the Business or the Property (each such right, a “Stayed Right”), are hereby stayed and

suspended except with the written consent of the Applicant and the Monitor, or leave of this

Court, provided that nothing in this Order shall (i) empower the Applicant to carry on any

business which the Applicant is not lawfully entitled to carry on, (ii) affect such investigations,

actions, suits or proceedings by a regulatory body as are permitted by Section 11.1 of the CCAA,

(iii) prevent the filing of any registration to preserve or perfect a security interest, or (iv) prevent

the registration of a claim for lien.

THIS COURT ORDERS that for avoidance of doubt and without limiting the scope of 15.

paragraphs 13 or 14 hereof, any enforcement process, procedure, right or mechanism in respect 

of the Reassessments or any future tax assessment issued to the Applicant is a Stayed Right to 

which the Stay applies, and for further avoidance of doubt, any right of set-off that may be 

enjoyed by a Tax Enforcement Entity between, on the one hand, any debt whatsoever owed by 

the Applicant to a Tax Enforcement Entity in respect of an obligation that pre-dates the herein 

604



Order (a “Pre-Filing Tax Liability”), and, on the other hand, any debt whatsoever, including 

without limitation any ITC under the ETA, owed by any Tax Enforcement Entity to the 

Applicant in respect of an obligation that post-dates the herein Order (a “Post-Filing Tax 

Asset”), is also a Stayed Right to which the Stay applies, such that during the Stay Period and 

subject to paragraph 16 of this Order, all Post-Filing Tax Assets shall be processed and paid to 

the Applicant by the Tax Enforcement Entities, acting with diligence and in accordance with the 

applicable law and statutes (save to the extent incompatible with the herein Order), as though no 

Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed; but this Order shall otherwise not be interpreted as affirming or 

denying the existence of such right of set-off, if any, as of before or after the Stay Period.

NORMALIZATION OF CERTAIN TAX MATTERS

THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant, the Monitor, CRA, and their respective 16.

counsel if appropriate, shall make all reasonable efforts to reach a mutually satisfactory 

agreement setting out a protocol through which, for example and among other things:

(a) the Applicant and/or the Monitor may provide information to CRA on its business 

transactions that postdate this Order and with respect to which the Applicant 

intends to claim a Post-Filing Tax Asset, including without limitation any ITC 

under the ETA;

(b) CRA will diligently review such information, determine whether such Post-Filing 

Tax Asset exists, and provide the Applicant with reasons for such determination;

(c) the Applicant and/or the Monitor may accept or challenge such determination in 

an out-of-court manner or through a motion in this Court if appropriate; and

(d) if the Post-Filing Tax Asset is determined to exist, CRA will diligently pay it to 

the Applicant as though no Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed;

it being understood that until such agreement is entered into and approved by this Court, if ever, 

and subject to further Order of the Court, paragraph 15 hereof shall apply to all Post-Filing Tax 

Assets which shall be processed and paid to the Applicant by the Tax Enforcement Entities, 

acting with diligence and in accordance with the applicable law and statutes (save to the extent 

incompatible with the herein Order), as though no Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed.

605



THIS COURT ORDERS that any Tax Enforcement Entity that has, on or after the day of 17.

the Reassessments, applied or otherwise set off in any way, against a Pre-Filing Tax Liability, 

the amount of any ITC under the ETA otherwise allowed by the Tax Enforcement Entity whether 

in connection with the Reassessments or the assessments issued to the Applicant on or about July 

22, 2019 or otherwise (“Allowed ITCs”), shall forthwith pay such Allowed ITCs to the 

Applicant, it being understood that the amount of any Pre-Filing Tax Liability against which the 

Allowed ITCs were applied or set off shall be adjusted accordingly.

THIS COURT ORDERS that any ITC claimed by the Applicant under the ETA in respect 18.

of reporting periods prior to the date of this Order and which become payable after the date of 

this Order, including without limitation due to being assessed as such by a Tax Enforcement 

Entity, shall be processed and paid to the Applicant by the applicable Tax Enforcement Entity, 

acting with diligence and in accordance with the applicable law and statutes (save to the extent 

incompatible with the herein Order), as though no Pre-Filing Tax Liability existed.

NO INTERFERENCE WITH RIGHTS

16. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, no Person shall discontinue, fail19.

to honour, alter, interfere with, repudiate, terminate or cease to perform any right, renewal right,

contract, agreement, licence or permit in favour of or held by the Applicant, except with the

written consent of the Applicant and the Monitor, or leave of this Court.

CONTINUATION OF SERVICES

17. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, all Persons having oral or20.

written agreements with the Applicant or statutory or regulatory mandates for the supply of

goods and/or services, including without limitation all computer software, communication and

other data services, centralized banking services, payroll services, insurance, transportation

services, utility or other services to the Business or the Applicant, are hereby restrained until

further Order of this Court from discontinuing, altering, interfering with or terminating the

supply of such goods or services as may be required by the Applicant, and that the Applicant

shall be entitled to the continued use of its current premises, telephone numbers, facsimile

numbers, internet addresses and domain names, provided in each case that the normal prices or

charges for all such goods or services received after the date of this Order are paid by the

606



Applicant in accordance with normal payment practices of the Applicant or such other practices

as may be agreed upon by the supplier or service provider and each of the Applicant and the

Monitor, or as may be ordered by this Court.

NON-DEROGATION OF RIGHTS

18. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding anything else in this Order, no Person21.

shall be prohibited from requiring immediate payment for goods, services, use of lease or

licensed property or other valuable consideration provided on or after the date of this Order, nor

shall any Person be under any obligation on or after the date of this Order to advance or

re--advance any monies or otherwise extend any credit to the Applicant.  Nothing in this Order

shall derogate from the rights conferred and obligations imposed by the CCAA.6

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

19. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, and except as permitted by22.

subsection 11.03(2) of the CCAA, no Proceeding may be commenced or continued against any

of the former, current or future directors or officers of the Applicant with respect to any claim

against the directors or officers that arose before the date hereof and that relates to any

obligations of the Applicant whereby the directors or officers are alleged under any law to be

liable in their capacity as directors or officers for the payment or performance of such

obligations (including, but not limited to Proceedings arising from section 323 of the ETA), until

a compromise or arrangement in respect of the Applicant, if one is filed, is sanctioned by this

Court or is refused by the creditors of the Applicant or this Court.

DIRECTORS’ AND OFFICERS’ INDEMNIFICATION AND CHARGE

20. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant shall indemnify its directors and officers23.

against obligations and liabilities that they may incur as directors or officers of the Applicant

after the commencement of the within proceedings,7 except to the extent that, with respect to any

6 This non-derogation provision has acquired more significance due to the recent amendments to the CCAA, since 
a number of actions or steps cannot be stayed, or the stay is subject to certain limits and restrictions.  See, for 
example, CCAA Sections 11.01, 11.04, 11.06, 11.07, 11.08, 11.1(2) and 11.5(1).

7 The broad indemnity language from Section 11.51 of the CCAA has been imported into this paragraph.  The 
granting of the indemnity (whether or not secured by a Directors' Charge), and the scope of the indemnity, are 
discretionary matters that should be addressed with the Court.

607



officer or director, the obligation or liability was incurred as a result of the director'’s or officer'’s

gross negligence or wilful misconduct.

21. THIS COURT ORDERS that the directors and officers of the Applicant shall be24.

entitled to the benefit of and are hereby granted a charge (the "“Directors’ Charge"”)8  on the

Property, which charge shall not exceed an aggregate amount of $,100,000, as security for the

indemnity provided in paragraph [20]23 of this Order.  The Directors’ Charge shall have the

priority set out in paragraphs [38] and [40]paragraph 34 herein.

22. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding any language in any applicable25.

insurance policy to the contrary, (a) no insurer shall be entitled to be subrogated to or claim the

benefit of the Directors'’ Charge, and (b) the Applicant'’s directors and officers shall only be

entitled to the benefit of the Directors'’ Charge to the extent that they do not have coverage under

any directors'’ and officers'’ insurance policy, or to the extent that such coverage is insufficient

to pay amounts indemnified in accordance with paragraph [20]23 of this Order.

APPOINTMENT OF MONITOR

23. THIS COURT ORDERS that [MONITOR’S NAME]Deloitte Restructuring Inc. is26.

hereby appointed pursuant to the CCAA as the Monitor, an officer of this Court, to monitor the

business and financial affairs of the Applicant with the powers and obligations set out in the

CCAA or set forth herein and that the Applicant and its shareholders, officers, directors, and

Assistants shall advise the Monitor of all material steps taken by the Applicant pursuant to this

Order, and shall co-operate fully with the Monitor in the exercise of its powers and discharge of

its obligations and provide the Monitor with the assistance that is necessary to enable the

Monitor to adequately carry out the Monitor'’s functions.

8 Section 11.51(3) provides that the Court may not make this security/charging order if in the Court's opinion the 
Applicant could obtain adequate indemnification insurance for the director or officer at a reasonable cost.

608



24. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor, in addition to its prescribed rights and27.

obligations under the CCAA, is hereby directed and empowered to:

(a) (a) monitor the Applicant'’s receipts and disbursements;

(b) (b) report to this Court at such times and intervals as the Monitor may deem

appropriate with respect to matters relating to the Property, the Business, and such

other matters as may be relevant to the proceedings herein;

(c) assist the Applicant, to the extent required by the Applicant, in its dissemination, to 

the DIP Lender and its counsel on a [TIME INTERVAL] basis of financial and other 

information as agreed to between the Applicant and the DIP Lender which may be 

used in these proceedings including reporting on a basis to be agreed with the DIP 

Lender;

(d) (c) advise the Applicant in its preparation of the Applicant’s cash flow statements and 

reporting required by the DIP Lender, which information shall be reviewed with 

the Monitor and delivered to the DIP Lender and its counsel on a periodic basis, 

but not less than [TIME INTERVAL], or as otherwise agreed to by the DIP 

Lender;

(e) advise the Applicant in its development of the Plan and any amendments to the Plan;

(f) assist the Applicant, to the extent required by the Applicant, with the holding and 

administering of creditors’ or shareholders’ meetings for voting on the Plan;

(d) advise the Applicant as to the herein proceedings, including the eventual 

formulation of a plan of arrangement or compromise;

(g) (e) have full and complete access to the Property, including the premises, books,

records, data, including data in electronic form, and other financial documents of

the Applicant, to the extent that is necessary to adequately assess the Applicant'’s

business and financial affairs or to perform its duties arising under this Order;

609



(h) (f) be at liberty to engage independent legal counsel or such other persons as the

Monitor deems necessary or advisable respecting the exercise of its powers and

performance of its obligations under this Order; and

(i) (g) perform such other duties as are required by this Order or by this Court from time

to time.

25. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor shall not take possession of the Property28.

and shall take no part whatsoever in the management or supervision of the management of the

Business and shall not, by fulfilling its obligations hereunder, be deemed to have taken or

maintained possession or control of the Business or Property, or any part thereof.

26. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing herein contained shall require the Monitor to29.

occupy or to take control, care, charge, possession or management (separately and/or

collectively, "“Possession"”) of any of the Property that might be environmentally contaminated,

might be a pollutant or a contaminant, or might cause or contribute to a spill, discharge, release

or deposit of a substance contrary to any federal, provincial or other law respecting the

protection, conservation, enhancement, remediation or rehabilitation of the environment or

relating to the disposal of waste or other contamination including, without limitation, the

Canadian Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario Environmental Protection Act, the Ontario

Water Resources Act, or the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act and regulations

thereunder (the "“Environmental Legislation"”), provided however that nothing herein shall

exempt the Monitor from any duty to report or make disclosure imposed by applicable

Environmental Legislation.  The Monitor shall not, as a result of this Order or anything done in

pursuance of the Monitor'’s duties and powers under this Order, be deemed to be in Possession

of any of the Property within the meaning of any Environmental Legislation, unless it is actually

in possession.

27. THIS COURT ORDERS that that the Monitor shall provide any creditor of the30.

Applicant and the DIP Lender with information provided by the Applicant in response to

reasonable requests for information made in writing by such creditor addressed to the Monitor.

The Monitor shall not have any responsibility or liability with respect to the information

disseminated by it pursuant to this paragraph.  In the case of information that the Monitor has

been advised by the Applicant is confidential, the Monitor shall not provide such information to

610



creditors unless otherwise directed by this Court or on such terms as the Monitor and the

Applicant may agree.

28. THIS COURT ORDERS that, in addition to the rights and protections afforded the31.

Monitor under the CCAA or as an officer of this Court, the Monitor shall incur no liability or

obligation as a result of its appointment or the carrying out of the provisions of this Order, save

and except for any gross negligence or wilful misconduct on its part.  Nothing in this Order shall

derogate from the protections afforded the Monitor by the CCAA or any applicable legislation.

29. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor, counsel to the Monitor and counsel to the32.

Applicant shall be paid their reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case at their standard

rates and charges, by the Applicant as part of the costs of these proceedings.  The Applicant is

hereby authorized and directed to pay the accounts of the Monitor, counsel for the Monitor and

counsel for the Applicant on a [TIME INTERVAL] basis and, in addition,incurred in respect of 

these proceedings or attendant matters both before and during the period for which this Order is 

effective, and the Applicant is further hereby authorized to pay to the Monitor, counsel to the 

Monitor, and counsel to the Applicant, retainers in the amount[s] of $ [, respectively,]50,000 

for the former and $40,000 for the latter, to be held by them as security for payment of their

respective fees and disbursements outstanding from time to time30. THIS COURT 

ORDERS that the Monitor and its legal counsel shall pass their accounts from time to time, and 

for this purpose the accounts of the Monitor and its legal counsel are hereby referred to a judge 

of the Commercial List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice.

31. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor, counsel to the Monitor, if any, and the33.

Applicant’s counsel, which for clarity includes all Applicant’s counsel such as restructuring 

counsel and tax counsel, shall be entitled to the benefit of and are hereby granted a charge (the

"“Administration Charge"”) on the Property, which charge shall not exceed an aggregate

amount of $,  300,000, as security for their professional fees and disbursements incurred at the

standard rates and charges of the Monitor and such counsel, both before and after the making of

this Order, and both in respect of these proceedings and proceedings in respect of the 

Reassessments or similar proceedings.  The Administration Charge shall have the priority set out

in paragraphs [38] and [40]paragraph 34 hereof.

DIP FINANCING

611



32. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant is hereby authorized and empowered to 

obtain and borrow under a credit facility from [DIP LENDER'S NAME] (the "DIP Lender") in 

order to finance the Applicant's working capital requirements and other general corporate 

purposes and capital expenditures, provided that borrowings under such credit facility shall not 

exceed $ unless permitted by further Order of this Court.

33. THIS COURT ORDERS THAT such credit facility shall be on the terms and subject to 

the conditions set forth in the commitment letter between the Applicant and the DIP Lender 

dated as of [DATE] (the "Commitment Letter"), filed.

34. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant is hereby authorized and empowered to 

execute and deliver such credit agreements, mortgages, charges, hypothecs and security 

documents, guarantees and other definitive documents (collectively, the "Definitive 

Documents"), as are contemplated by the Commitment Letter or as may be reasonably required 

by the DIP Lender pursuant to the terms thereof, and the Applicant is hereby authorized and 

directed to pay and perform all of its indebtedness, interest, fees, liabilities and obligations to the 

DIP Lender under and pursuant to the Commitment Letter and the Definitive Documents as and 

when the same become due and are to be performed, notwithstanding any other provision of this 

Order.

35. THIS COURT ORDERS that the DIP Lender shall be entitled to the benefit of and is 

hereby granted a charge (the "DIP Lender’s Charge") on the Property, which DIP Lender's 

Charge shall not secure an obligation that exists before this Order is made.  The DIP Lender’s 

Charge shall have the priority set out in paragraphs [38] and [40] hereof.  

36. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding any other provision of this Order:

(a) the DIP Lender may take such steps from time to time as it may deem necessary or 

appropriate to file, register, record or perfect the DIP Lender’s Charge or any of the 

Definitive Documents;

(b) upon the occurrence of an event of default under the Definitive Documents or the DIP 

Lender’s Charge, the DIP Lender, upon  days notice to the Applicant and the 

Monitor, may exercise any and all of its rights and remedies against the Applicant or 

612



the Property under or pursuant to the Commitment Letter, Definitive Documents and 

the DIP Lender’s Charge, including without limitation, to cease making advances to 

the Applicant and set off and/or consolidate any amounts owing by the DIP Lender to 

the Applicant against the obligations of the Applicant to the DIP Lender under the 

Commitment Letter, the Definitive Documents or the DIP Lender’s Charge, to make 

demand, accelerate payment and give other notices, or to apply to this Court for the 

appointment of a receiver, receiver and manager or interim receiver, or for a 

bankruptcy order against the Applicant and for the appointment of a trustee in 

bankruptcy of the Applicant; and   

(c) the foregoing rights and remedies of the DIP Lender shall be enforceable against any 

trustee in bankruptcy, interim receiver, receiver or receiver and manager of the 

Applicant or the Property.  

37. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the DIP Lender shall be treated as 

unaffected in any plan of arrangement or compromise filed by the Applicant under the CCAA, or 

any proposal filed by the Applicant under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act of Canada (the 

"BIA"), with respect to any advances made under the Definitive Documents.

VALIDITY AND PRIORITY OF CHARGES CREATED BY THIS ORDER

38. THIS COURT ORDERS that the priorities of the Directors’ Charge, and the34.

Administration Charge and(collectively, the DIP Lender’s Charge“Charges”), as among them,

shall be as follows9:

First – Administration Charge (to the maximum amount of $300,000); and

Second – DIP Lender’s Charge; andThird – Directors’ Charge (to the maximum amount

of $100,000).

39. THIS COURT ORDERS that the filing, registration or perfection of the Directors’ 35.

Charge, the Administration Charge or the DIP Lender’s Charge (collectively, the 

9 The ranking of these Charges is for illustration purposes only, and is not meant to be determinative.  This ranking 
may be subject to negotiation, and should be tailored to the circumstances of the case before the Court.  Similarly, 
the quantum and caps applicable to the Charges should be considered in each case.  Please also note that the 
CCAA now permits Charges in favour of critical suppliers and others, which should also be incorporated into this 
Order (and the rankings, above), where appropriate.

613



"Charges")Charges shall not be required, and that the Charges shall be valid and enforceable for

all purposes, including as against any right, title or interest filed, registered, recorded or

perfected subsequent to the Charges coming into existence, notwithstanding any such failure to

file, register, record or perfect.

40. THIS COURT ORDERS that each of the Directors’ Charge, the Administration 36.

Charge and the DIP Lender’s Charge (all as constituted and defined herein)the Charges shall

constitute a charge on the Property and such Charges shall rank in priority to all other security

interests, trusts, liens, charges and encumbrances, claims of secured creditors, statutory or

otherwise (collectively, "“Encumbrances"”) in favour of any Person.

41. THIS COURT ORDERS that except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, or as37.

may be approved by this Court, the Applicant shall not grant any Encumbrances over any

Property that rank in priority to, or pari passu with, any of the Directors’ Charge, the 

Administration Charge or the DIP Lender’s Charge,the Charges unless the Applicant also

obtains the prior written consent of the Monitor, the DIP Lender and the beneficiaries of the

Directors’ Charge and the Administration ChargeCharges, or further Order of this Court.

42. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Directors’ Charge, the Administration Charge, the 38.

Commitment Letter, the Definitive Documents and the DIP Lender’s ChargeCharges shall not be

rendered invalid or unenforceable and the rights and remedies of the chargees entitled to the

benefit of the Charges (collectively, the "“Chargees") and/or the DIP Lender thereunder”) shall

not otherwise be limited or impaired in any way by (a) the pendency of these proceedings and

the declarations of insolvency made herein; (b) any application(s) for bankruptcy order(s) issued

pursuant to BIA, or any bankruptcy order made pursuant to such applications; (c) the filing of

any assignments for the general benefit of creditors made pursuant to the BIA; (d) the provisions

of any federal or provincial statutes; or (e) any negative covenants, prohibitions or other similar

provisions with respect to borrowings, incurring debt or the creation of Encumbrances, contained

in any existing loan documents, lease, sublease, offer to lease or other agreement (collectively,

an "“Agreement"”) which binds the Applicant, and notwithstanding any provision to the

contrary in any Agreement:

(a) neither (a) the creation of the Charges nor the execution, delivery, perfection, 

registration or performance of the Commitment Letter or the Definitive 

614



Documents shall not create or be deemed to constitute a breach by the Applicant

of any Agreement to which it is a party;

(b) (b) none of the Chargees shall have any liability to any Person whatsoever as a result

of any breach of any Agreement caused by or resulting from the Applicant

entering into the Commitment Letter, the creation of the Charges, or the

execution, delivery or performance of the Definitive Documents; and

(c) (c) the payments made by the Applicant pursuant to this Order, the Commitment 

Letter or the Definitive Documents, and the granting of the Charges, do not and

will not constitute preferences, fraudulent conveyances, transfers at undervalue,

oppressive conduct, or other challengeable or voidable transactions under any

applicable law.

43. THIS COURT ORDERS that any Charge created by this Order over leases of real 39.

property in Canadathe Charges shall only be a Chargecharges in the Applicant'’s interest in

suchthe Applicants’ leases of real property leasesin Canada.

SERVICE AND NOTICE

44. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor shall (i) without delay, publish in40.

[newspapers specified by the Court]the Globe and Mail (national edition) a notice containing the

information prescribed under the CCAA, (ii) within five days after the date of this Order, (A)

make this Order publicly available in the manner prescribed under the CCAA, (B) send, in the

prescribed manner, a notice to every known creditor who has a claim against the Applicant of

more than $1000, and (C) prepare a list showing the names and addresses of those creditors and

the estimated amounts of those claims, and make it publicly available in the prescribed manner,

all in accordance with Section 23(1)(a) of the CCAA and the regulations made thereunder.

45. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Protocol of the Commercial List (the41.

“E-Service Protocol”) is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, the

service of documents made in accordance with the E-Service Protocol (which can be found on

the Commercial List website at

http://www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/e-service-protocol/) shall be

615



valid and effective service.  Subject to Rule 17.05 this Order shall constitute an order for

substituted service pursuant to Rule 16.04 of the Rules of Civil Procedure. Subject to Rule

3.01(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure and paragraph 21 of the E-Service Protocol, service of

documents in accordance with the E-Service Protocol will be effective on transmission.  This

Court further orders that a Case Website shall be established in accordance with the E-Service 

Protocol with the following URL ‘<@>’: 

[insolvencies.deloitte.ca/en-ca/ExpressGoldRefiningLtd].

46. THIS COURT ORDERS that if the service or distribution of documents in42.

accordance with the E-Service Protocol is not practicable, the Applicant and the Monitor are at

liberty to serve or distribute this Order, any other materials and orders in these proceedings, any

notices or other correspondence, by forwarding true copies thereof by prepaid ordinary mail,

courier, personal delivery or facsimile transmission to the Applicant'’s creditors or other

interested parties at their respective addresses as last shown on the records of the Applicant and

that any such service or distribution by courier, personal delivery or facsimile transmission shall

be deemed to be received on the next business day following the date of forwarding thereof, or if

sent by ordinary mail, on the third business day after mailing.

THIS COURT ORDERS that except to the extent incompatible with paragraphs 40 to 42 43.

hereof, due to the COVID-19 pandemic and save Court instructions, the Consolidated Notice to 

the Profession, Litigants, Accused Persons, Public and the Media dated May 13, 2020, as 

amended (the “Consolidated Notice”), the text of which is available at 

[ontariocourts.ca/scj/notices-and-orders-covid-19/consolidated-notice], and the guidelines set out 

on the Changes to Commercial List Operations in light of COVID-19 available at 

[ontariocourts.ca/scj/changes-to-commercial-list-operations-in-light-of-covid-19], as both may 

be amended or supplemented from time to time, shall apply to the herein proceeding.

GENERAL

47. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Applicant or the Monitor may from time to time 44.

apply to this Court for advice and directions in the discharge of itstheir powers and duties

hereunder.

616



48. THIS COURT ORDERS that nothing in this Order shall prevent the Monitor from45.

acting as an interim receiver, a receiver, a receiver and manager, or a trustee in bankruptcy of the

Applicant, the Business or the Property.

49. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,46.

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States, to give

effect to this Order and to assist the Applicant, the Monitor and their respective agents in

carrying out the terms of this Order.  All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies

are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the

Applicant and to the Monitor, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to

give effect to this Order, to grant representative status to the Monitor in any foreign proceeding,

or to assist the Applicant and the Monitor and their respective agents in carrying out the terms of

this Order.

50. THIS COURT ORDERS that each of the Applicant and the Monitor be at liberty and47.

is hereby authorized and empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative

body, wherever located, for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the

terms of this Order, and that the Monitor is authorized and empowered to act as a representative

in respect of the within proceedings for the purpose of having these proceedings recognized in a

jurisdiction outside Canada.

51. THIS COURT ORDERS that any interested party (including the Applicant and the 

Monitor) may apply to this Court to vary or amend this Order on not less than seven (7) days 

notice to any other party or parties likely to be affected by the order sought or upon such other 

notice, if any, as this Court may order.

52. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order and all of its provisions are effective as of 12:01 

a.m. Eastern Standard/Daylight Time on the date of this Order.

____________________________________

617



IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36

AND IN THE MATTER OF A COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD.

Court File No.____________________

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

Proceeding commenced in TORONTO

INITIAL ORDER

GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP
480 University Avenue, Suite 1600
Toronto, Ontario M5G 1V2
Fax: 416-597-6477

Mario Forte (LSO #27293F)
Tel: 416-597-6477
Email: forte@gsnh.com

Joël Turgeon (Member of the Bar of Quebec, Ontario 
Student-at-Law)

Lawyers for the Applicant, Express Gold Refining Ltd.

618



Document comparison by Workshare 9.5 on October 14, 2020 4:24:41 PM
Input:

Document 1 ID
file://U:\MForte\Express Gold
102183-0001\Pleadings\Initial Order Application\Draft
Order\Model Order.doc

Description Model Order

Document 2 ID
file://U:\MForte\Express Gold
102183-0001\Pleadings\Initial Order Application\Draft
Order\Draft Initial Order, v7.doc

Description Draft Initial Order, v7
Rendering set Standard

Legend:

Insertion 

Deletion 

Moved from 

Moved to 

Style change

Format change

Moved deletion 

Inserted cell
Deleted cell
Moved cell
Split/Merged cell
Padding cell

Statistics:

Count
Insertions 227
Deletions 225
Moved from 10

619



 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 

OF EXPRESS GOLD REFINING LTD. (the “Applicant”) 

  Court File No. ___________________ 

  

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

Proceeding commenced in TORONTO 

 

  

APPLICATION RECORD 

(returnable October 15, 2020) 

 

 
GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 

480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 

Toronto, Ontario M5G 1V2 

Fax: 416-597-6477 

Mario Forte (LSUC #27293F) 

Tel:  416-597-6477 

Email: forte@gsnh.com 

 
Joël Turgeon (Member of the Bar of Quebec, 

Ontario Student-at-Law) 

Lawyers for the Applicant, Express Gold Refining Ltd. 

mailto:forte@gsnh.com

	Index

	Tab 1 - 
Notice of Application 
	Tab 2 - 
Affidavit of Atef Salama sworn October 14, 2020 
	Affidavit of Atef Salama sworn October 14, 2020 (with exhibits).pdf
	Exhibit "A" - CRA May 2006

	Exhibit "B" - CRA Reassessment Proposal

	Exhibit "C" - EGR submission dated January 3, 2007

	Exhibit "D" - CRA letter dated June 29, 2007

	Exhibit "E" - EGR letter dated January 11, 2008

	Exhibit "F" - CRA reassessment dated March 28, 2008

	Exhibit "G" - EGR follow up letters dated October 6, November 2 and December 22, 2010

	Exhibit "H" - CRA letter dated March 14, 2011

	Exhibit "I" - EGR submission dated July 15, 2011

	Exhibit "J" - CRA letter dated January 2012

	Exhibit "K" - EGR letter dated March 29, 2012

	Exhibit "L" - EGR submission dated November 9, 2011

	Exhibit "M" - 2013 Ruling

	Exhibit "N" - CRA letter dated February 11, 2013

	Exhibit "O" - Summary of inquries 

	Exhibit "P" - CRA audit letter dated 2017

	Exhibit "Q" - EGR letter dated February 1, 2013

	Exhibit "R" - CRA letter dated February 22, 2018

	Exhibit "S" - CRA letter dated October 4, 2018

	Exhibit "T" - EGR letter dated November 7, 2018

	Exhibit "U" - CRA letter dated November 26, 2018

	Exhibit "V" - CRA letter dated November 26, 2018 with information requests

	Exhibit "W" - Notice of Application dated December 6, 2018

	Exhibit "X" - CRA letter dated July 9, 2019

	Exhibit "Y" - Notices of Reassessment (2019)

	Exhibit "Z" - CRA letter dated July 17
, 2019 
	Exhibit "AA" - Notices of Objection

	Exhibit "BB" - Notice of Appeal

	Exhibit "CC" - Decision of Justice Pentney

	Exhibit "DD" - Proposal Letter dated May 27, 2020

	Exhibit "EE" - EGR letter dated July 10, 2020

	Exhibit "FF" - Notices of Assessment (2020)

	Exhibit "GG" - Fresh as Amended Notice of Appeal 
	Exhibit "HH" - CRA letter dated September 17, 2020

	Exhibit "II" - Cash Flow Forecast

	Exhibit "JJ" - Letter from Michael Collinge to CRA dated October 9, 2020

	Tab 3 - 
Consent 
	Tab 4 - Draft Initial Order

	Tab 5 - 
Blackline of draft Initial order to Model Order 




